
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

BEFORE THE 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

A Progress En 

DOCKET NO, 000824-El 

MINIMUM FILING REQUIREMENTS 

SECTION E - RATE SCHEDULES 
INCLUDING SUMMARY MFR- A SECTION SCHEDULES 

NOVEMBER 15,2001 

(This volume supersedes Section E - Rate Schedules Volume filed 09/14iOI) 

PROJECTED TEST YEAR 2002 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Florida Power Corporation 
Docket No. 000824-E1 

Minimum Filing Requirements 
Section E - Rate Schedules 

Including Summary MFR - A Section Schedules 
Projected Test Year 2002 

(This Volume Supersedes Section E - Rate Schedules Volume Filed 9/14/01) 

Table of Contents 

Schedule wiiness Title Page 

A-4a Slusser Full Revenue Requirements Bill Comparisons - Typical Monthly Bills 1 
A-5 Slusser Summary of Tariffs 7 

E-1 
E-2 

E-3a 

E-5a 
E-3b 

E-5b 

E-6a 
E-6b 
E-7 
E-Sa 
E-8b 
E-9 
E-10 
E-1 1 
E-12 
E-I3 
E-14 
E-15 
E-16a 
E-16b 
E-16~  
E-1 6d 
E-17 
E-18a 
E-lab 
E-18~  
E-1 8d 
E-I9 
E-20 
E-26 
E-27a-c 
E-28a 
E-28b 

Slusser 
Slusser 

Slusser 
Slusser 
Slusser 

Slusser 

Slusser 
Slusser 
SIusser 
Slusser 
Slusser 
Slusser 
Slusser 
Slusser 
Slusser 
Slusser 
Slusser 
Slusser 
Slusser 
Slusser 
Slusser 
Slusser 
Slusser 
Slusser 
Slusser 
Slusser 
Slusser 
Slusser 
Slusser 
S 1 us s e r 
Slusser 
Slusser 
Slusser 

Cost of Service Studies 
Explanation of Variations From Cost of Service Study 

Cost of Service Study-Rates of Retum by Rate ScheduIe - Present Rates 
Cost of Service Study-Rates of Retum by Rate Schedule - Proposed Rates 
Cost of Service Study-Allocation of Rate Base 

Cost of Service Study-Allocation of Expense 

Cost of Service Study-Functionalization and Classification of Rate Base 
Cost of Service Study-Functionalization and Classification of Expenses 
Source and Amount of Revenues-at Present Rates 
Cost of Service Study-Unit Costs, Present Rates 
Cost of Service Study-Unit Costs, Proposed Rates 
Detailed Breakdown of Customer Unit Costs 
Development of Service Charges 
Company Porposed Alloction of the Rate Increase/(Decrease) by Rate Class 
Cost of Service-Load Data 
Cost of Service Study-Development of Allocation Factors 
Development of Coincident and Noncoincident Demands for Cost Study 
Adjustment to Test Year Unbilled Revenue 
Revenue fiom Sale of Electricity by Rate ScheduIe 
Revenues by Rate Schedule-Service Charges 
Base Revenue by Rate Schedule-Calculations 
Revenue by Rate Schedule-Lighting Schedule Calculation 
Proposed Tariff Sheets and Support for Charges 
Billing Determinants-Number of Sills 
Billing Determinants-KW Demand 
Billing Determinants-MWH Sales 
Projected Billing Determinants-Derivation 
Customers by Voltage Level 
Load Research Data 
Monthly Peaks 
Demand and Energy Losses 
Interruptible Rates Policy 
Curtailable Rates Policy 

Approved in Company's Last Rate Case 

Components to Rate Schedule 

Components to Rate Schedule 

, 

i 

12 

13 
14 
24 

34 

35 
36 
37 
38 
42 
46 
50 
51 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
69 
70 
83 
99 

202 
204 
206 
210 
21 8 
219 
232 
235 
236 
237 



SCHEDULE A4a FULL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS BILL COMPARISON -TYPICAL MONTHLY BILLS Page 1 of 6 

FLORIDA WBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: For each rate class, caclulate tVpical monthly klis for present and proposed rates Type of Data Shown: 

- Htstoricel Test Year Ended i i 
- X- Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 

-PriorYearEnded / / 

COMPANY. FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO: 000826El witness: Slusser 

Rate Typical 
tine Class KW (a) KWH -- 

1 RS-1 
2 
3 RS-1 
4 
5 RS-1 
6 
7 RS-1 
8 
9 RS-1 
10 
11 RS-1 
12 
13 RS-1 
14 

16 

18 
19 RS-1 
20 
21 RS-I 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

w 

15 RS-1 

17 RS-1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

100 

250 

500 

750 

1,000 

1,250 

1,500 

2,000 

3,000 

5,000 

I Monthly Bill Under Present Rates - $ 
Base Fuel(b) CCR(c) ECCR(d) GRT(e) Total 

1 
Rate Charge Charge Charge Charge Bill 

8.85 - 

12.87 2.89 

18.90 7.21 

28.95 14.43 

39.00 21.64 

49.05 28.85 

59.10 36.06 

69.15 43.28 

89.25 57.70 

129.45 86.55 

209.85 144.25 

0.23 

1.11 0.21 0.44 

2.77 0.52 0.75 

5.54 1.05 1.28 

8.31 1.57 1.81 

11.08 2.09 2.34 

13.85 2.61 2.86 

16.62 3.14 3.39 

22.16 4.18 4.44 

33.24 6.27 6.55 

55.40 10.45 10.77 

9.08 

17.52 

30.f5 

51.25 

72.33 

93.41 

114.48 

i 35.58 

177.73 

262.06 

430.72 

(0 (J) (K) (L) (MI (N) 
Monthly 3111 Under Proposed Rates - $ 

Base Fuel(b) CCR (c) ECCR(d) GRT (e) Total 5 x 
Rate Charge Charge Charge Charge Bill (N) - ( 0 )  (HI I tH) 

8.85 

12.46 

17.87 

26.88 

35.90 

44.91 

56.43 

67.94 

90.97 

137.03 

229.15 

2.89 

7.21 

14.43 

21 -64 

28.85 

36.06 

43.28 

57.70 

86.55 

144.25 

1.07 

2.67 

5.34 

8.01 

10.68 

13.35 

16.02 

21.36 

32.04 

53.40 

0.23 

0.17 0.43 

0.43 0.72 

0.85 1.22 

1.28 1.71 

1.70 2.21 

2.13 2.77 

2.55 3.33 

3.40 4.45 

5.10 6.69 

8.50 11.16 

9.08 

17.02 

28.90 

48.72 

68.54 

88.35 

110.74 

133.12 

177.88 

267.4 1 

446.46 

- 0.00% 

(0.50) -2.87% 

(1.25) 4.15% 

(2.53) 4.94% 

(3.78) -5.23% 

(5.06) -5.41% 

(3.74) -3.27% 

(2.46) -1.82% 

0.14 0.08% 

5.34 2.04% 

15.74 3.66% 

17.518 17.015 

12.062 1 1.561 

10.250 9.744 

9.644 9.139 

9.039 8.875 

8.887 8.894 

8.735 8.914 

8.614 8.929 

27 Notes: (a) 
28 (b) 
29 (c) 
30 (d) 
31 (e) 

Demand Metered rates are calculated at load factors of 30%, 60%, 8 90% unless other use characteristics are shown. 60% and 90% load factors are calculated using a Cme-of-use rate. 
Fuel Charges for present and pmposed rates are.calculated at rate In effect as of April 1,2001, no changes are antidpated in fuel charges due to this base rate proceeding. 
CCR Charges for present rates are calculated at rate in effect as of April 1,2001. Proposed CCR charges indude the effects of a 12CP and 25% AD production cost allocation methodology. 
ECCR Charges for present rates are calculated at rate in effect as of April 1,2001. Proposed ECCR charges include the effects of a 12CP and 25% AD production cost altocation methodology and lower ISlCS credits. 
Gross receipts tax applied on all charges at the current rate of 2.5461% 

Recap Schedules: Supporting Schedules: E-1 6c, E-17 Supplement A 



SCHEOULE A 4  FULL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS BILL COMPARISON - fyPlCAL MONTHLY BILLS Page 2 of 6 

FLORIOA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY. FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.. 000824-El 

EXPLANATION: For each rate dass, cadulate typicd monthly btlls for present and proposed rates. Type of Data Shown: 

Historical Test Year Ended I I 
-X- Projected Test Year Ended 12131102 
-PnorYearEnded I I 

Wness Slusser 

- 

Rate T v ~ i ~ a l  
Line Class KW la1 KWH . .  -- 
1 GS-I 
2 
3 GS-1 
4 
5 GS-1 
6 

8 
9 GS-1 
10 
11 GS-1 
12 
13 GS-I 
14 

16 

18 
19 GS-1 
20 
21 GS-1 
22 
23 GS-1 
24 

26 

7 GS-1 

15 GS-1 

17 GS-1 

25 GS-1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

I00 

250 

500 

750 

1,000 

1,250 

1,500 

2,000 

3,000 

5,000 

10,000 

15,000 

(C) (D) (E) (F) (GI (HI 
Monthly Bill Under Present Rates - $ 

Base Fuel(b) CCR(c) ECCR(d) GRT(e) Total 
Rate Charge Charge Charge Charge Bill 

I Monthly Bill Under Proposed Rates - $ I I lncr/(Decr) I 
Base Fuel(b) CCR (c} ECCR(d) GRT(e) Total $ % 
Rate Charge Charge Charge Charge Bill IN) - (HI (0) I (W 

11.70 

15.72 

21.75 

31.80 

41.85 

51.90 

61.95 

72.00 

92.10 

132.30 

212.70 

413.70 

614.70 

2.89 

7.21 

14.43 

21.64 

28.85 

36.06 

43.28 

57.70 

86.55 

144.25 

288.50 

432.75 

0.83 

2.09 

4.17 

6.26 

8.34 

10.43 

12.51 

16.68 

25.02 

41.70 

83.40 

125.10 

0.17 

0.41 

0.83 

1.24 

1.65 

2.06 

2.48 

3.30 

4.95 

8.25 

16.50 

24.75 

0.30 12.00 

0.50 20.11 

0.81 32.27 

1.31 52.54 

1.82 72.81 

2.33 93.07 

2.83 113.33 

3.34 133.61 

4.35 174.13 

6.38 255.20 

10.43 417.33 

20.57 822.67 

30.70 1,228.00 

11.70 - 

15.64 2.89 

21.55 7.21 

31.40 14.43 

41.24 21.64 

51.09 28.85 

60.94 36.06 

70.79 43.28 

90.48 57.70 

129.87 86.55 

208.65 144.25 

405.60 288.50 

602.55 432.75 

0.85 

2.1 1 

4.23 

6.34 

8.45 

10.56 

12.68 

16.90 

25.35 

42.25 

84.50 

126.75 

0.30 12.00 

0,14 0.50 20.02 

0.35 0.80 32.02 

0.71 1.30 52.07 

1.06 1.80 72.08 

1.41 2.30 92.10 

1.76 2.80 112.12 

2.12 3.30 132.17 

2.82 4.31 172.21 

4.23 6.31 252.31 

7.05 t0.31 412.51 

14.70 20.33 813.03 

21.15 30.34 1,213.54 

- 0.00% 

(0.09) 4.45% 

(0.25) -0.77% 

(0.47) 0.89% 

(0.73) -1.00% 

(0.97) -1.04% 

(1.21) -1.07% 

(1.44) -1.08% 

(1.92) -1.10% 

(2.89) -1.13% 

(4.82) -1.15% 

(9.64) -1.17% 

(14.46) -1.18% 

20.110 20.020 

12.908 12.808 

10.508 10.414 

9.708 9.611 

9.307 9.210 

9.066 8.970 

8.907 8.811 

8.707 8.611 

8.507 8.410 

8.347 8.250 

8.227 8.130 

8.187 8.090 

27 Notes: (a) 
28 (b) 
29 (c) 
30 (d) 
31 (e) 

Demand Metered rates are calculated at load factors of 30%, 60%, & 90% unless other use characteristics are shown. 60% and 90% load factors are calculated using a timeaf-use rate. 
Fuel Charges for present and proposed rates are calculated at rate in effect as of April 1,2001, no changes are antidpated in fuel charges due to this base rate proceeding. 
CCR Charges for present rates are calculated at rate in effect as of April 1,2001. Proposed CCR charges include the effects of a 12CP and 25% AD produetion cost allocation methodology. 
ECCR Charges for present rates are calculated at rate in effect as of April 1 , 2001, Proposed ECCR charges indude the effects of a 12CP and 25% AD production cost allocation methodology and lower lSlCS credits. 
Gross receipts tax applied on all charges at the current rate of 2.5461% 

Recap Schedules: Suppotting Schedules: E - 1 6 ~  E-17 Supplement A 



SCHEDULE A48 FULL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS BILL COMPARISON -TYPICAL MONTHLY BILLS Page 3 of 6 

~~ ~ 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-EI 

Type of Data Shown: 

- Historicel Test Year Ended I I 
-X- Projected Test Year Ended 12/31M2 

-PriorYearEnded I I 

W h w :  Slusser 

Rate 
Line Class -- 
1 GS-2 
2 
3 GS-2 
4 
5 GS-2 
6 
7 GS-2 
8 
9 GS-2 
10 

12 
13 GS-2 
14 

16 

18 
19 GS-2 
20 
21 GS-2 
22 
23 (36-2 
24 

26 
27 Notes: (a) 

w 11 GS-2 

15 GS-2 

17 GS-2 

25 GS-2 

28 (b) 
29 (c) 
30 (4 
31 (e) 

Monthly Bill Under Present Rates - $ I 
Typical Base Fuel(b) CCR(c) ECCR(d) GRT(e) Total 

KW(a) KWH Rate Charge Charge Charge Charge Bill 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 11.70 - 

100 13.21 2.89 0.60 

250 15.47 7.21 1.50 

500 19.24 14.43 2.99 

750 23.01 21.64 4.49 

1,000 26.78 28.85 5.98 

1,250 30.55 36.06 7.48 

1,500 34.32 43.28 3.97 

2,000 41.86 57.70 11.96 

3,000 56.94 86.55 17.94 

5,000 87.10 144.25 29.90 

10,000 162.50 288.50 59.80 

15,000 237.90 432.75 89.70 

0.13 

0.32 

0.64 

0.95 

1.27 

1.59 

1.91 

2.54 

3.81 

6.35 

12.70 

19.05 

0.30 12.00 

0.43 17.26 

0.63 25.13 

0.96 38.26 

1.28 51.37 

1.61 64.49 

1.94 77.62 

2.27 90.75 

2.92 116.98 

4.24 169.48 

6.86 274.46 

13.42 536.92 

19.98 799.38 

i1.70 - 

13.50 2.89 

16.20 7.21 

20.69 14.43 

25.19 21.64 

29.68 28.85 

34.18 36.06 

38.67 43.28 

47.66 57.70 

65.64 86.55 

101.60 144.25 

191.50 288.50 

281.40 432.75 

0.66 

1.64 

3.29 

4.93 

6.57 

8.21 

9.86 

13.14 

19.71 

32.85 

65.70 

98.55 

0.12 

0.29 

0.58 

0.87 

1.16 

1.45 

1.74 

2.32 

3.48 

5.80 

t1.60 

17.40 

0.30 

0.44 

0.65 

1 .oo 

1.35 

1.70 

2.05 

2.40 

3.10 

4.50 

7.29 

14.29 

21.28 

12.00 

17.61 

25.99 

39.99 

53.98 

67.96 

81.95 

95.95 

123.92 

179.88 

291.79 

571.59 

851.38 

- 0.00% 

0.35 2.03% 

0,86 3.42% 

1.73 4.52% 

2.61 5.08% 

3.47 5.38% 

4.33 5.58% 

5.20 5.73% 

6.94 5.93% 

10.40 6.14% 

17.33 6.31% 

34.67 6.46% 

52.00 6.51% 

0) (J) (K) (L) ( 4  (N) (0) (PI 
Monthly Bill Under Proposed Rales - $ I lncr/(Decr) 1 

Base Fuel(b) CCR(c) ECCR(d) GRT(e) Total $ % 
Rate Charge Charge Charge Charge Bill (N) - (HI (0) 1 (HI 

IQI IRI 

17.260 17.610 

10.052 10.396 

7.652 7.998 

6.849 7.197 

6.449 6.796 

6.210 6.556 

6.050 6.397 

5.849 6.196 

5.649 5.996 

5.489 5.836 

5.369 5.716 

5.329 5.676 

Demand Metered rates are wlculafed at load factors of 30%,60%,& 90% unless oher use characteristics are shown. 60% and 90% load factors are calculated using a time-of-use rate. 
Fuel Charges for present and proposed rates are calculated at rate in effect as of April 1,2001, no changes are anticipated in fuel charges due to this base rate proceeding. 
CCR Charges for present rates are calculated at rate in effect as of April 1,2001. Proposed CCR charges include the effects of a 12CP and 25% AD production mt allocaCon methodology. 
ECCR Charges for present rates are calculated at rate in effect as of April 1,2001, Proposed ECCR charges indude the effects of a 12CP and 25% AD production cost allocation methodology and lower ISlCS credits. 
Gross receipts tax applied on all charges at the current rate of 2.5461% 

Supporting Schedules: E-1 6c, E-17 Supplement A Recap Schedules: 



SCHEDULE A-4a FULL REMHUE REQUIREMENTS BILL COMPARlSON -TYPICAL MONTHLY BILLS Page 4 of 6 

~~ ~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~ 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION. For each rate class, cadulate typical monthly MIS for present and pmpsosed rates. Type of Data S h n :  
- Historical Test Year Ended I I 

X- Projected Test Year Ended 1331102 COMPANY FLORloA POWER CORPORATION - 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-EI 
-PriorYearEnded I I 

wmess. Slusser 

(C) (D) (E) (F) (GI (HI 
Monthly Bill Under Present Rates - $ 

Base Fuel(b) CCR(c) ECCF!(d) GRT(e) Total 
Rate Charge Charge Charge Charge Bill 

0) (J) (K) (L) (MI (N) (0) (P) 
Monthly Bill Under Proposed Rates - $ I lncr/(~ecr) 1 

Base Fuel(b) CCR(c) ECCR(d) GRT (e) Total $ % 
Rate Charge Charge Charge Charge Bill (N) - (HI (0) I (HI 

379.64 315.91 80.81 43.91 20.26 810.53 (1.46) -0.18% 

Rate 
Line Class -- 

1 GSD-1 
2 
3 GSDT-1 
4 
5 GSDT-1 
6 

8 
9 GSDT-1 
10 
11 GSDT-1 
12 
13 GSD-1 
14 

16 

18 
19 GSD-1 
20 
21 GSDT-1 
22 
23 GSDT-1 
24 
25 
26 
27 des: (a) 

28 (b) 
29 (4 
30 ( 4  
31 (e) 

7 GSD-1 

P 

15 GSDT-1 

17 GSDT-1 

Typical 
KW (a) KWH 

50 10,950 

50 21,900 

50 32,850 

100 21,900 

400 43,800 

100 65,700 

250 54,750 

250 109,500 

250 164,250 

450 98,550 

450 197,100 

450 295,650 

383.03 315.91 76.98 15.77 20.30 811.99 7.415 7.402 

536.68 628.35 153.96 31.54 34.63 1,385.16 6,325 6.342 

660.78 922.24 230.94 47.30 47.72 1,908.98 665.55 922.24 242.43 41.72 48.00 1,919.94 10.96 0.57% 5.811 5.845 

754.36 631.82 153.96 31.54 40.30 1,611.98 747.58 631.82 161.62 27.81 40.23 1,609.06 (2.92) -0.18% 

1,053.57 1,256.71 323.24 55.63 68.95 2,758.10 7.48 0.27% 

7.361 7.347 

1,054.16 1,256.71 307.91 63.07 68.77 2,750.62 6.280 6.297 

1,302.36 1,844.49 461.87 94.61 94.96 3,798.29 1,311.90 1,844.49 484.87 83.44 95.51 3,820.21 21.92 0.58% 5.781 5.615 

1,851.39 1,579.54 404.06 69.53 100.12 4,004.64 (7.29) -0.18% 7.328 7.314 

2,606,61 3,141.77 769.79 157.68 171.18 6,847.03 2,605.13 3,141.77 808.11 139.07 171.64 6,865.72 18.69 0.27% 6.253 6.270 

5.763 5.797 3,227.10 4,611.22 1,154.68 236.52 236.65 9,466.17 3,250.96 4,611.22 1,212.17 208.60 238.02 9,520.97 54.80 0.58% 

3,323.14 2,843.17 727.30 125.16 179.97 7,198.74 (13.14) -0.18% 3,353.69 2,843.17 692.81 141.91 180.30 7,211.88 7.318 7.305 

4,673.87 5,655.19 1,454.60 250.32 308.56 12,342.54 33.66 0.27% 6.245 6.262 4,676.54 5,655.19 1,385.61 283.82 307.72 12,308.88 

5,793.42 8,300.20 2,078.42 425.74 425.58 17,023.36 5,836.37 8,300.20 2,181.90 375.48 428.05 17,122.00 98.64 0.58% 5.758 5.791 

Demand Metered rates are calculated at load factors of 30%, 60%, 8 90% unless other use characteristics are shown. 60% and 90% bad factors are calculated using a time-of-use rate. 
Fuel Charges for present and proposed rates are calculated at rate in effect as of April 1,2001, no changes are anticipated in fuel charges due to vlis base rate proceeding. 
CCR Charges for present rates are calculated at rate in effect as of April 1, 2001. Proposed CCR charges indude the effects of a 12CP and 25% AD production cost allocation methodology. 
ECCR Charges far present rates are calculated at rate in effect as of April 1,2001. Proposed ECCR charges include the effects of a 12CP and 25% A 0  production cost allocation methodology and lower lSlCS credits. 
Gross receipts tax applied on all charges at the current rate of 2.5461% 

Recap Schedules: Supporting SchedulesE-lGc, E-17 Supplement A 



SCHEDULE A-4a FULL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS BILl COMPARtSON - TYPICAL MONTHtY BILLS P q e  5 of 6 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION, For each rate dass, caclulate Iyplcal monthly bilk for present and propsobed rates. Type of Data Shown 

I Historical Test Year Ended I / 
- X- Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 

Prior Year Ended -/A- 
COMPANY; FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

- 
DOCKET NO. D00824-EI Witnsss: Slusser 

(A) (8) (C) (D) (E) (F) (GI (HI (i) (J) (K) (L) (MI (N) 
Monthly Bill Under Present Rates - $ I Monthly Bill Under Proposed Rates - $ I lncr/(Decr) 1 

Rate Typical Base Ratel Fuel (b) CCR (c) ECCR (d) GRT (e) Total 8ase Fuel(b) CCR(c) ECCR(d) GRT(e) Total $ % Present Proposed 
Line 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

- Ctass KW(a) KWH- CSCreda Charge Charge Charge Charge Bill Rate Charge Charge Charge Charge Bill (N) - (HI (0) (W (HI I (B) (N) I (e) 
CS-1- Primary STD 
Max Demand 1,000 109,500 7,157.64 5,029.75 
Curtailable Dem 800 (1,845.36) (251.86) 
15% Load Factor 5,312.28 3,127.32 672.33 141.26 237.26 9,490.45 4,/1/.89 3,127.32 725.99 127.02 224.57 8,982.79 (507.66) -5.35% 8.667 

CST-I- Primary TOU 
Max Demand 1,000 438,000 10,050.31 8,802.46 
Curtailabte Dem 750 (1,730.03) (944.46) 

Base Demand 1,000 
On Peak Dem 950 

60% Load Factor 8,320.28 12,440.95 2,689.32 565.02 615.78 24,631 -35 f ,858.00 12,440.95 2,903.94 508.08 607.97 24,318.94 (312.41) -1.27% 5.624 

CS-2 - Plimary STD 
Max Demand 1,000 109,500 7,157.64 5,029.75 
Curtailable Dem 800 (1 78.20) (251.86) 
15% Load Factor 6,979.44 3,127.32 672.33 141.26 280.01 11,200.36 4 , f W  3,127.32 725.99 127.02 224.57 8,982.79 (2,217.57) -19.80% 10.229 

CST-2 - Primary TOU 
Max Demand 1,000 438,000 10,050.31 8,802.46 
Curtailable Dem 800 (71 2.80) (1,007.42) 
60% Load Factor 9,337.51 12,440.95 2,689.32 565.02 641.87 25,674.67 7,f 95;a6 12,440.95 2,903.94 508.08 606.36 24,254.37 (1,420.30) -5.53% 5.862 
Base Demand 1,000 
On Peak Dem 950 

8.203 

5.552 

8.203 

5.538 

Notes: (a) 
(b) 
(c) 
(d) 
(e) 

Demand Metered rates are calculated at load factors of 30%, 60%, & 90% unless other use characteristics are shown. 60% and 90% load factors are calculated using a timeof-use rate. 
Fuel Charges for present and proposed rates are calculated at rate in effect as of April 1,2001, no changes are anticipated in fuel charges due to this base rate proceeding. 
CCR Charges for present rates are calculated at rate in effect as of April 1,2001. Proposed CCR charges include the effects of a 12CP and 25% AD production cost allocation methodology. 
ECCR Charges for present rates are calculated at rate in effect as of April 1,2001. Pmpased ECCR charges include the effects of a 12CP and 25% AD production cost allocation methodology and lower ISlCS credits. 
Gross receipts tax applied on all charges at the current rate of 2.5461 % 

Supporting Schedules: E-l6c, E-1 7 Supplement A Recap Schedules: 



SCHEDULE A& FULL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS BILL COMPARISON - TYPICAL MONTHLY BILLS Page 6 01 6 

FLORIDA pueiic SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.: 00082KI witnew Slusser 

EXPLANATION: For each rate dass, adulate typical monthly bills for present and proposed rates Type of Date Shown: 

- Historical Test Y ear Ended I I 

-X- Projected Test Year Ended 12131102 
-PriorYearEnded I I 

(A) (6) (C) (D) (E) (F) (GI (HI (i) (J) (K) (L) (MI (N) (0) (PI (Q) (R) 
Monthly Bill Under Present Rates - $ Monthly Bill Under Proposed Rates - $ I lncr/(Decr) 1 1 CenWKWH I 

% Present Proposed Rate Typical Base Rate/ Fuel (b) CCR (c) ECCR (d) GRT (e) Total Base Fuel(b) CCR(c) ECCR(d) GRT(e) Total $ 
Line 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

- 

o\ lo 

Class KW(a) KWH ISCredit Charge Charge Charge Charge Bill Rate Charge Charge Charge Charge Bill (N) - (HI (0) I (HI (HI I (e) (N) I @ )  

IS-1- Primary STD 
Max Demand 1,000 109,500 6,025.38 5,208.73 
Max Demand 1,000 (3,336.30) (4 18.77) 
15% Load Factor 2,689.08 3,127.32 632.91 134.69 168.82 6,752.82 4.rB9.96 3,127.32 694.23 123.74 223.98 8,959.23 2,206.41 32.67% 6.167 8.182 

IST-1- Primary TOU 
9,184.38 Max Demand 1,000 438,000 8,275.44 

On Peak Dem 950 (3,169.49) (1,675.08) 
60% Load Factor 5,105.95 12,440.95 2,531.64 538.74 528.65 21,145.93 i,509.30 12,440.95 2,776.92 494.94 595.44 23,817.55 2,671 -62 12.63% 4.828 5.438 
Base Demand 1,000 

IS-2 - Primary STD 
Max Demand 1,000 109,500 6,025.38 5,208.73 
Max Demand 1,000 (424.71) (418.77) 
15% Load Factor 5,60.67 3,127.32 632.91 134.69 243.48 9,739.07 3,127.32 694.23 123.74 223.98 8,959.23 (779.84) -8.01% 8.894 8.182 

IST-2 - Primary TOU 
Max Demand 1,000 438,000 8,275.44 9,184.38 
Max Demand 1,000 (1,698.84) ( I  ,675.08) 
60% Load Factor 6 , S m  12,440.95 2,531.64 538.74 566.36 22,654.29 1,809.30 12,440.95 2,776.92 494.94 595.44 23,817.55 1,163.26 5.13% 5.172 5.438 
Base Demand 1,000 
On Peak Dem 950 

Notes: (a) 
(b) 
(c) 
(d) 
(e) 

Demand Metered rates are mlculated at load factors of 30%, 60%, i3 90% unless other use characteristics are shown. 60% and 90% load factors are calculated using a time-of-use rate. 
Fuel Charges for present and proposed rates are calculated at rate in effect as of April 1,2001, no changes are anticipated in fuel charges due to this base rate proceeding. 
CCR Charges for present rates are calcufated at rate In effect as of April 1,2001. Proposed CCR charges indude the effects of a IZCP and 25% AD production cost allocation methodology. 
ECCR Charges for present rates am calculated at rate in effect as of April 1,2001. Proposed ECCR charges indude the effects of a 12CP and 25% AD production mst allocation methodology and lower !SICS credits. 
Gross receipts tax applied on all charges at the current rate of 2.5461% 

Recap Schedules: Supporting Schedules: E - 1 6 ~  E-17 Supplement A 



SCHEDULE A-5 SUMMARY OF TARIFFS Page 1 of 5 

~~ ~~ ~ 

FLORtOA PUBLIC SERVJCE COMMISSION EXPLANATION Provlde a summary of all proposed changes in rales and rate classes, detailing current and proposed 

classes of services, demand, energy, and other service charges 

COMPANY FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-El 

~ ~ 

Type of Data Shown, 

Current Rate Current Proposed Rate 
- Line Schedule Type of Charge Rate Schedule 

2 Reconnection - $ 15.00 
3 5.50 

1 s c - 1  Initial Connection - $ 30.50 sc-1 

Transfer of Account - No LSA Contract - $ 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
I O  
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

TS-1 

RS-1 

17 
* 18 

19 
20 
21 
22 

GS-1 

Transfer of Account - LSA Contract Required - $ 
Reconnect Afler Disconnect For Non-Pay - $ 
Reconnect After Disconnect For Non-Pay After Hours - $ 

Temporary Service Extension - Monthly $ 

Energy and Demand Charge -cents per KWH 
Standard 

0 - 1,000 KWH 
Over 1,000 KWH 

Time of Use - On Peak 
Time of Use - Off Peak 

Energy Conservation Adjustment - cents per KWH 
Capacity Cost Recoverj Charge - cents per KWH 

Energy and Demand Charge - cents per KWH 
Standard 
Time of Use - On Peak 
Time of Use - Off Peak 

23 
24 
25 
26 GS-2 Energy and Demand Charge -cents per KWH 
27 Standard 
28 

Energy Conservation Adjustment - cents per KWH 
Capacity Cost Recovery Charge - cents per KWH 

Energy Conservation Adjustment - cents per KWH 

5.50 
27,OO 
27.00 

74.00 TS-1 

RS-1 

4.020 
4.020 
11.494 
0.580 
0.209 
1.108 

GS-1 
4.020 
11.494 
0.580 
0.165 
0.834 

GS-2 
t 508 
0.127 

29 Capacity Cost Recovery Charge - cents per KWH 0.598 
30 
Supporting Schedules: 

Proposed 
Rate 

64.00 
28.00 
28.00 
10.00 
40.00 
50.00 

(F) 
Percent 

lncr I (Decr) 
[ ( E )  - (C)l/ (C) 

109.8% 
86.7% 
409.1% 

48.1% 
85.2% 

81 .a% 

110.00 48.6% 

3.606 -10.3% 
4.606 14.6% 
10.965 4.6% 
0.708 22.1 % 

1.068 -3.6% 
0.170 -18.7% 

3.939 -2.0% 
i0.965 -4.6% 
0.708 22.1% 
0.141 -14.5% 
0.845 1.3% 

1.798 19.2% 
0.116 -8.7% 
0.657 9.9% 

Kecap Schedules: 



SCHEDULE A-5 SUMMARY OF TARIFFS Page 2 of 5 

FLORIDA PuaLic SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO : 000824-El Witness Slusser 

EXPLANATION Provtde a summary of all proposed changes in rates and rate classes, detaiiing current and proposed 

classes of services, demand, energy, and other service charges 

Type of Data Shown 

- Hisloncal Test Year Ended /A 
-X-Projected Tesl Year Ended 12/31/02 

Prior Year Ended I I - 

- Line 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 

Current Rate 
Schedule Type of Charge 

GSD-1 Demand Charge - $ per KW 
Standard 
Time of Use 

On Peak 
Base 

Primary 
Transmission 

Energy Charge - cents per KWH 
Standard 
Time of Use - On Peak 
Time of Use - Off Peak 

Delivery Voltage Credits - $ per KW 

Energy Conservation Adjustment - cents per KWH 
Capacity Cost Recovery Charge - cents per KWH 

cs-1ICS-2 Demand Charge - $ per KW 
Standard 
Time ofuse 

On Peak 
Base 

CS-1, CST-1 - $ per KW of Curtailable Demand 
CS-2, CST-2 - $ per KW LF adjusted Demand 

Primary 
Transmission 

Energy Charge - cents per KWH 
Standard 
Time of Use - On Peak 
Time of Use - Off Peak 

Curtailable Demand Credit 

Delivery Voltage Credits - $ per KW 

Energy Conservation Adjustment - cents per KWH 
Capacity Cost Recovery Charge -cents per KWH 

(C) 

Current 
Rate 

3.80 

2.83 
0.94 

0.30 
0.69 

1.656 
3.654 
0.580 
0.144 
0.703 

6.13 

5.16 
0.91 

2,33 
1.50 

0.30 
0.69 

1.082 
2.014 
0.580 
0.130 
0.621 

Proposed Rate Proposed 
Schedule Rate 

GSU-1 
3.80 

2.86 
0.94 

0.38 
0.89 

1.625 
3.328 
0.708 
0.127 
0.738 

cs-1ICS-2 
3.80 

2.86 
0.94 

Withdrawn 
2.12 

0.38 
0.89 

1.320 
2.457 
0.708 
0.1 17 
0.669 

0.0% 

1.1% 
0.0% 

26.7% 
29.0% 

-1.9% 
-8.9% 
22.1% 

-1 1.8% 
5.0% 

-38.0% 

-44.6% 
3.3% 

nla 
41.3% 

26.7% 
29.0% 

22.0% 
22.0% 
22.1% 

-10.0% 
7.7% 

Supporting Schedules: Hecap Schedules: 



SCHEDULE A-5 SUMMARY OF TARIFFS Page 3 of 5 

- -  

FLORIDA PuaLic SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION. Provide a summary of all proposed changes in rates and rate classes, detailing current and proposed 

classes of services, demand, energy, and other service chafges. 

Type of Data Shown: 

- Historical Test Year Ended i I 
-X_PmjecAed Test Year Ended 12/31/02 

- PriirYearEnded I I 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-El Witness. Slusser 

- Line 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 

Current Rate 
Schedule Type of Charge 

- -  Demand Charge - $ per KW 
Standard 
Time of Use 

On Peak 
Base 

IS-1, IST-1 - $ per KW of Billing Demand 
IS-2, IST-2 - $ per KW LF adjusted Demand 

Primary 
Transmission 

Energy Charge -cents per KWH 
Standard 
Time of Use - On Peak 
Time of Use - Off Peak 

Interruptible Demand Credit 

Delivery Voltage Credits - $ per KW 

Energy Conservation Adjustment - cents per KWH 
Capacity Cost Recovery Charge - cents per KWH 

LS-1 Energy and Demand Charge - cents per KWH 

Energy Conservation Adjustment - cents per KWH 
Capacity Cost Recovery Charge - cents per KWH 
Fixture & Maintenance Charges - $ per fixture average 
Pole Charges - $ per pole average 
Other Fixture Charge Rate - YO of Installed Fixture Cost 
Other Pole Charge Rate - % of Installed Pole Cost 

Standard 

(C) 

Current 
Rate 

5.18 

4.53 
0.82 

3.37 
2.86 

0.30 
0.69 

0.716 
1.016 
0.580 
0.124 
0.584 

1.593 
0.062 
0,191 
4.68 
3.64 

1.46% 
1.67% 

2.86 
0.94 

Withdrawn 
2.82 

0.38 
0.89 

1.296 
2.593 
0.708 
0.1 14 
0.641 

LS-1 
I .746 
0.073 
0.323 
5.12 
3.99 

1.46% 
I .67% 

Note: For proposed changes in detailed lighting fixtures, maintenance and poles charges , please refer to MFR Schedule E-16d. 

(F) 
Percent 

Incr I (Decr) 
[(E) - (C)l 1 (C) 

-26.6% 

-36.9% 
14.6% 

nla 
-1.4% 

26.7% 
29.0% 

81.0% 
155.2% 
22.1 % 
-8.1% 
9.8% 

9.6% 
17.7% 
69.1% 
9.3% 
9.7% 
0.0% 
0.0% 



Page 4 of 5 SCHEDULE A-5 SUMMARY OF TARIFFS 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO : 000824-El Witness. Slusser 

EXPLANATION. Provide a summary of alt proposed changes In rates and rate classes, detailing current and proposed 

classes of servioes, demand, energy, and other Service charges. 

Type of Data Shown: 

- Histoncal Test Year Ended I I 

-X-Projecied Test Year Ended 12/31/02 

-PnorYearEnded I I 

- Line 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18. 
19 
20 
2t 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 

a 

Current Rate Current Proposed Rate 
Schedule Type of Charge Rate Schedule 

ss-1 Base Rate Energy Customer Charge - cents per KWH 
Distribution Charge - $ per KW 

Generation and Transmission Capacity Charge 
Applicable to Specified SB Capacity 

Greater of : - $ per KW 
Monthly Reservation Charge 

Applicable to Specified SB Capacity 
Peak Day Utilized SB Power Charge of: 

Energy Conservation Adjustment - cents per KWH 
Capacity Cost Recovery Charge - cents per KWH 

8s-2 Base Rate Energy Customer Charge - cents per KWH 
Distribution Charge - $ per KW 

Applicable to Specified SB Capacity 
Generation and Transmission Capacity Charge 

Greater of : - $ per KW 
Monthly Reservation Charge 

Applicable to Specified S8 Capacity 
Peak Day Utilized SB Power Charge of: 

Monthly Reservation Credit 
Daily Demand Credit 

Interruptible Capacity Credit - $ per KW 

Energy Conservation Adjustment - cents per KWH 
Capacity Cost Recovery Charge - cents per KWH 

0.697 SS-1 

I .50 

0.835 
0.398 

0.144 
0.703 

0.697 SS-2 

I .50 

0.835 
0.398 

0.642 
0.306 

0.124 
0.584 

(E) (F) 
Percent 

Proposed lncr I (Decr) 
Rate [(E) - 1  (C)I (C) 

0.708 I .6% 

2.52 68.0% 

0.731 -12.5% 
0,348 -12.6% 

0.127 -2  1.8% 
0.738 5.0% 

0.708 1.6% 

2.52 68.0% 

0.731 -12.5% 
0.348 -1 2.6% 

0.282 -56.1 % 
0.134 -56.1 % 

0.114 -8.1% 
0.641 9.8% 

Supporting Schedules: Hecap Schedules: 



SCHEDULE A-5 SUMMARY OF TARIFFS Page 5 of 5 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provlde a summary of all proposed changes in rates and rate classes, detailing current and proposed 
classes of services, demand, energy, and other service charges. 

COMPANY. FLORIDA POWER CORPORATtON 

DOCKET NO.: 0008248 

Type of Data Shown 

- Historical Tesl Year Ended / i 
-X-Projectd Test Year Ended 12131102 

PnorYear Ended I I - 
Wilness: Slusser 

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) 
Percent 

Current Rate Current Proposed Rate Proposed lncr I (Decr) 
- Line Schedule Type of Charge Rate Schedule Rate [(E) - (C)l/ (C) 
I 
2 ss-3 Base Rate Energy Customer Charge - cents per KWH 0.697 SS-3 0.708 1.6% 
3 
4 Applicable to Specified SB Capacity 1.50 2.52 68.0% 
5 
6 
7 Monthly Reservation Charge 

Distribution Charge - $ per KW 

Generation and Transmission Capacity Charge 
Greater of : - $ per KW 

8 Applicable to Specified SB Capacity 0.835 0.731 -12.5% 
9 Peak Day Utilized SB Power Charge of: 0.398 0.348 -12.6% 
10 
11 
12 Monthly Reservation Credit 0.321 0.212 -34.1 % 

Curtailable Capacity Credit - $ per KW 

13 Daily Demand Credit 0.153 0.101 -34.2% 

15 Energy Conservation Adjustment - cents per KWH 0.130 0.117 -iO.O% 
16 Capacity Cost Recovery Charge - cents per KWH 0.621 0.669 7.7% 

14 

17 
I 8  
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

29 
30 
31 
32 
Supporting Schedules: Hecap Schedules: 

28 



SCHEDULE E-1 COST OF SERVICE STUDIES Page 1 of 1 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION. Provide under separate cover at a minimum a cost of Service study that allocates production plant on the 

average of the twelve monthly coincident peaks and 1/13 weighted average demand(l2 CP and 1113th AD) method. If a cost 

study based on a methodology other than the 12 CP and 1113lh was approved In the Company's last rate case, provide that cost 

study as well. Ail studies filed should be at both present and proposed rates In any cost of service study filed, the average of 12 

monthly peaks methad should be used for the jurisdiclional separation of the production and transmission plant and expenses 

unless the FERC has approved another method in the utility's latest wholesale rate case The mtnimum distnbuaon system 

concept should not be used. The jurisdictional rate base and net operating Income in the studies must equal the fully adjusted rate 

base In Schedule -- and the fully adjusted net operating inwme in Schedute 8-7 and C-9. The cost of service analysis should be 

done separately for each rate class. 

Type of Data Shown. 

Historical Test Year Ended I I 
-X-Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 

- PriorYear Ended I I 
Witness' Stusser 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO. 000824-El 

Costs and revenues for fuel, energy conservation, oil backout, franchise fees, and other items not recovered through base rates 

must be excluded from the cost of service study Costs for service charges should be allocated conststently with the allocation of 

the collection of the revenues from these charges. Any other miscellaneous revenue should be allocated consistently with the 

allocation of the expense associated with the facilities used or services purchased. 

If a historic test year is used, the twelve twnthly peaks should be the hour of each month having the highest FIRM load, (Le., 

exclude the load of non-firm customers in determining the peak hwrs) 

Jurisdictional Separation information is provided in separate volume entitled 'Jurisdictional Separation Study' 

Allocated Class Cost of Service information is provided in separate volume entitled: 
'Allocated Class Cost of Service and Rate of Return Study, 
Production Capacity Allocation Method: 12CP and 1113th Average Demand" 

Additional Studbs are also provided employing the production capacity allocation methodologies of: 
a) 12CP and 25% Average Demand (in separate volume so titled) 
b) 12CP and 50% Average Demand (in separate volume so titled) 

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: 



SCHEDULE E-2 EXPLANATION OF VARIATIONS FROM COST OF SERVICE STUDY APPROVED IN COMPANY'S LAST RATE CASE Page 1 of 1 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION Explain the differences between the cost of service study approved in the Company's last rate case and that 

same study filed as part of Schedule E-1 in this rate case(e g , classification of plant, allocation factor used for certain ptant 01 

expenses, etc ) COMPANY FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO 000824-El 

Type of Data Shown 

- Historical Test Year Ended I I 
-X-Prolected Test Year Ended 12131102 

- PriorYearEnded I 1 

Witness Slusser 

The following items reflect the significant differences of the preparation in the Cost of Service Studies in this proceeding as compared to the 
studies tast approved in Docket No. 910890-ElI the Company's last approved full rate proceeding. 

I) A PC based Cost Model has been utilized in this proceeding. The model is titled "ECOS" and was obtained from the FERC staff, who 
utilizes the model exclusively in their electric cost of service work. The model is limited as to the number of line items available for the 
allocation process. It is necessary to support the model input with detailed schedules to separately classify each FERC account into functional 
groupings for allocation in the model. 

2) For purposes of allocating transmission capacity cost in the class cost of service studies, the Company employed a 12 CP methodology 
rather than the 12 CP and 1113th AD method used in the last approved study. Since it appears that transmission cost responsibility for 
florida users may be assessed on a 12 CP basis in the event a Regional Transmission Organization provides this service, the Company 
believes the 12 CP method is the appropriate method to be employed in this proceeding. 

3) Due to its minor impact, the cost of capacitors and power factor clause revenues have not been separately allocated. 

4) General Plant Accounts have been fully allocated on a labor basis as opposed to a portion being allocated on a Gross Plant basis. 

5) With respect to income taxes, no attempt was made to functionally detail the numerous items giving rise to additional income and deferred 
taxes as was done in the last approved cost of service study. Instead, a Gross Plant allocator was applied to the net of these items. 

6) A more specific assignment was made in the current study of production energy related O&M expenses to stratified Wholesale customers. 
In the last approved cost of sonrice study, an attempt to assign energy related O&M costs was made through stratified energy allocators. 

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: 



SCHEDULE E-3a COST OF SERVtCE STUDY - RATES OF RETURN BY RATE SCHEDULE (PRESENT RATES) Page 1 of 1 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-El 

EXPLANATION: For each allocation method used for producbon and transmission 

costs, show the revenue, expense, and rate of return data indicated below for each 

rate schedute for the test year. 

Type of Data Shown: 

- Historical Test Year Ended -/_I_ 

-X-Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 

-PriorYear€nded I I 
Witness: Slusser 

This information is provided on the following attached tables: 

Table 1A - 

Table 2A - 

Table 3A - 

12CP and 1/13th AD Production Cost Allocation Method 

12CP and 25% AD Production Cost Allocation Method 

12CP and 50% AD Production Cost Allocation Method 

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: 



TABLE 1A 
FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

ALLOCATEDCLASSCOSTOFSERVICE&RATEOFRETURNSTUDY 

PRODUCTION CAPACllY ALLOCATION METHOD: 12CP & V i 3  AD (ISKS TREATED AS FIRM) 
DOLLAR AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS 

PRESENT REVENUES AND REVENUE CREDITS 

PROJECTED CALENDAR 2002 DATA: FULLY ADJUSTED 

Llne 
No. 

1 

2 
3 
4 

5 

t n 6  

7 

8 

@ 

9 

10 

11 

12 
13 
14 

15 

SUMMARY OF RESULTS 

TOTAL RATE BASE 

DEVELOPMENT OF RETURN: 

PRESENT CLASS REVENUE 
REVENUE CREDITS 

TOTAL REVENUES 

LESS TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

EQUALS. RETURN EARNED (L 4 - I.. 5) 

RATE OF RETURN EARNED (L. 61 L.l) 

RATE OF RETURN INDEX 

DEVELOPMENT OF CLASS REVENUE REQUIREMENTS: 

ALLOWED RETURN Q 9 809% ROR 

RETURN DEFICIENCYI(SURPLUS) (L. 9 - L. 6) 

REVENUE DEFICIENCY/(SURPLUS) (L 10 1.631349) 

TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT (L. 4 + L 11) 
LESS: REVENUE CREDITS 

EQUALS: CLASS REVENUE REQUIREMENT (L 12 - L 13) 

CLASS REVENUE REQUIREMENT INDEX (L. 2/L 14) 

5,283 $ 21,929 $ 10,299 $ 1,397,246 5 886,989 $ 61,766 5 2,542 $ 359.989 $ 4.114 $ 44,335 S 

$ 1,434,802 $ 913,937 $ 63,557 $ 2,646 $ 367,444 S 4,188 5 45,124 $ 5,416 $ 22,088 S 10,401 
$ 37,556 S 26,948 S 1,791 $ 104 $ 7,455 s 74 $ 789 $ 133 $ 159 $ 102 

9,060 4,165 $ 18,672 f $ 1,075,248 $ 689,031 $ 44,793 $ 2,214 5 270,03t $ 2.915 S 34,364 $ 

1,251 5 3,416 $ 1.341 $ 359,554 B 224,906 S 18,764 $ 432 8 97,413 3 1,273 $ 10,760 3 

9.809% 9.558% 13.980% 7.366% 10.430% 13 505% 9 421% 10.919% 5 470% 3 294% 

1 0 0  0.97 1 43 0 75 1 06 1.38 0 96 111 0.56 0.34 

s 359,548 s 

9 1,434,793 $ 
9 37,556 $ 
$ 1,397,237 $ 

1 0 0  

575 $ 91,617 S 925 !6 11,203 S 1,124 $ 6,126 $ 3,994 230,819 $ 13.166 $ 

2,653 

4,327 

(348) S 443 $ (127) $ 2,710 $ 5,913 $ (5,598) $ 

9,647 $ (9,132) $ 234 $ (9,455) $ (568) $ 722 $ (207) 5 4,421 $ 

143 $ (5,796) 5 

923,584 5 54,425 $ 2,880 $ 357,989 S 3,620 $ 45,046 $ 5,209 $ 26,509 $ 14,728 
26.948 5 1,791 $ 104 J 7,455 $ 74 $ 789 $ $33 $ 159 $ .102 

896,636 $ 52,634 $ 2,776 5 350,534 5 3,546 $ 45,057 $ 5,076 $ 26,350 9 14,626 

0 99 1.17 0 92 103 1 1 6  0.98 1.04 0.83 0 70 



SUMMARY OF RESULTS 

FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 
ALLOCATED CLASS COST O F  SERVICE $ ( O O O )  & RATE OF RETURN STUDY 

PROJECTED 2 0 0 2 ,  FnLY ADJUSTED 
PRODUCTION CAPACITY ALLOCATION METHOD: 12CP & 1/13TH AD 

PRESENT REVENUES AND REVENUE CREDITS 

DOCKET NUMBER: ERFPSC13-000 
EXHIBIT : 
SCHEDULE : 1 
PAGE : 1 
ADJs : 

1 RATE BASE 
2 GROSS ELECTRIC PLT IN SERVICE G P l l  
3 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE DR11 
4 TOTAL RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS RB7 1 
5 TOTAL RATE BASE RB91 

TOT= GEN SERVICE GEN SERVICE GEN SERVICE CURTAILABLE INTERRUPTIBLE 
-- ITEM ALL0 ELECTRIC RESIDENTIAL NON DEMAND 1 0 0 %  LF DEMAND SERVICE SERVICE 

6 OPERATING EXPENSES 
7 TOTAL 0 & M EXPENSE 
8 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 
9 TOTAL OTHER TAX & MISC EXPENSE 

1 0  MISC ALLOWABLE EXPENSES 
11 TOTAL OP EXP EX INC & REV TAX 
1 2  NET FED INCOME TAX ALLOWABLE 
1 3  NET STATE INCOME TAX ALLOWMLE 
1 4  TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 

OM3 1 
DE41 
L591 
M621 
OP61 
I 8 7 9  
5979 
OPEX 

15 RETURN ON RATE BASE R751 
+ 1 6  TOTAL REVENUE CREDITS 4027 
Q\ 1 7  TOTAL ELECTRIC COST OF SERVICE CS05 

1 8  PRESENT CLASS REVENUES R6 02 
1 9  EXCESS REVENUES XREV 

20 TOT= RETURN EARNED RETE 
2 1  RATE OF RETURN EARNED RORE 
22 TOTAL RATE OF RETWRN ALLOWABLE R O W  
2 3  R E T "  EARNED ON COMMON EQUITY REOE 
24 ALLOWED RETURN ON COM EQUITY AROE 

2 5  PRESENT CLASS REVENUES R600 
26 REVENUE INCREASE JUSTIFIED RIJD 
2 7  PER UNIT PRES REV RIJP 

6 , 8 7 6 , 1 2 6  4 , 4 0 4 , 3 9 6  2 4 7 , 2 2 3  1 1 , 2 3 7  1 , 7 5 5 , 0 4 9  1 7 , 1 2 1  2 1 7 , 8 0 8  

2 0 3 , 7 1 7  1 0 8 , 2 4 3  4 , 9 3 3  67 7 4 , 1 5 6  7 92 1 0 , 5 3 2  
3 , 6 6 5 , 4 9 5  2 , 3 5 3 , 1 3 8  1 3 4 , 2 2 4  5 , 8 6 5  9 3 4 , 0 1 2  9 , 4 2 6  1 1 4 , 2 0 7  

- 3 , 4 1 4 , 3 4 8  - 2 , 1 5 9 , 5 0 1  - 1 1 7 , 9 3 2  - 5 , 4 3 9  - 8 9 5 , 1 9 3  - 8 , 4 8 7  - 1 1 4 , 1 3 3  

5 0 3 , 1 3 5  3 3 0 , 0 8 9  2 0 , 8 3 4  1 , 3 6 0  1 2 1 , 4 7 9  1 , 2 8 9  1 6 , 5 4 6  
3 2 3 , 6 5 8  2 0 3  , I 6 4  1 1 , 3 3 7  534 772 1 0 , 2 9 2  8 1 , 6 6 5  

9 1 , 9 1 7  5 8 , 9 8 7  3 , 3 6 2  1 6 1  2 3 1  2 , 9 3 4  2 3 , 3 6 0  
-789 -511 - 2 1  -1 -199 -1 - 2 5  

9 1 7 , 9 2 1  5 9 1 , 7 2 9  3 5 , 5 1 2  2 , 0 5 4  2 2 6 , 3 0 5  2 , 2 9 1  2 9 , 7 4 7  
1 2 9 , 2 0 5  8 2 , 9 6 7  4 , 7 3 9  205  3 2 , 9 1 8  334 4 , 0 1 8  

28  , 1 2 3  1 8 , 0 4 9  1 , 0 2 7  4 5  7 , 1 6 8  72 878  
1 , 0 7 5 , 2 4 9  6 9 2 , 7 4 5  4 1 , 2 7 8  2 , 3 0 4  2 6 6 , 3 9 1  2 , 6 9 7  3 4 , 6 4 3  

3 5 9 , 5 4 9  2 3 0 , 8 1 9  1 3 , 1 6 6  575 9 1 , 6 1 7  925 1 1 , 2 0 3  

1 , 3 9 7 , 2 4 2  8 9 6 , 6 1 6  5 2 , 6 5 3  2 , 7 7 5  3 5 0 , 5 5 3  3 , 5 4 8  45,057 
- 3 7 , 5 5 6  -26  , 948 - 1 , 7 9 1  -104 - 7 , 4 5 5  - 74 -789  

1 , 3 9 7 , 2 4 8  8 8 6 , 9 8 9  6 1 , 7 6 6  2 , 5 4 2  3 5 9 , 9 8 9  4 , 1 1 4  4 4 , 3 3 5  
6 - 9 , 6 2 7  9 , 1 1 3  -233  9 , 4 3 6  566  -722 

3 5 9 , 5 5 4  2 2 4 , 9 0 6  1 8 , 7 6 4  432 9 7 , 4 1 3  1 , 2 7 3  1 0 , 7 6 0  
0 . 0 9 4 2 1  0.13505 0 . 1 3 9 8 0  0 . 0 7 3 6 6  0 . 1 0 4 3 0  0 . 0 9 5 5 8  0 .09809 
0 .09809 0 . 0 9 8 0 9  0 . 0 9 8 0 9  0 . 0 9 8 0 9  0 .09809 0 . 0 9 8 0 9  

0 . 1 3 2 0 1  0 . 1 2 7 3 2  0 . 2 0 9 7 6  0 . 0 8 6 4 6  0 . 2 0 0 9 1  0 . 1 2 4 7 8  0 . 1 4 3 5 8  
0 . 1 3 2 0 0  0 . 1 3 2 0 0  * 0 . 1 3 2 0 0  0 . 1 3 2 0 0  0 . 1 3 2 0 0  0 . 1 3 2 0 0  

1 , 3 9 7 , 2 4 8  8 8 6 , 9 8 9  6 1 , 7 6 6  2 , 5 4 2  3 5 9 , 9 8 9  4 , 1 1 4  4 4 , 3 3 5  
- 6  9 , 6 2 7  - 9 , 1 1 3  233  - 9 , 4 3 6  -566 722  

- 0 . 1 3 7 5 8  0 . 0 1 6 2 9  - 0 . 0 0 0 0 0  0 . 0 1 0 8 5  -0 .14754 0 . 0 9 1 6 6  - 0 . 0 2 6 2 1  

1 1 / 0 ? / 0 1  1 5 : 0 2 : 5 4  
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SUMMARY OF RESULTS 

FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 
ALLOCATED CLASS COST OF SERVICE $ ( O O O )  & RATE OF RETURN STUDY 

PROJECTED 2002, FULLY ADJUSTED 
PRODUCTION CAPACITY ALLOCATION METHOD: 12CP & 1/13TH AD 

PRESENT REVENUES AND REVENUE CREDITS 

FATE BASE 
GROSS ELECTRIC PLT IN SERVICE GPll 
TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE DRll 
TOTAL RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS RB71 
TOTAL RATE BASE RB91 

LIGHTING LIGHTING LIGHTING TOTAL ALL 
-- ITEM ALL0 ENERGY FIXTURE/MAINT POLES AT ISSUE: OTHER 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
TOTAL 0 & M EXPENSE 
TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 
TOTAL OTHER TAX & MISC EXPENSE 
MISC ALLOWABLE EXPENSES 
TOTAL OP EXP EX INC & REV TAX 
NET FED INCOME TAX ALLOWABLE 
NET STATE INCOME TAX ALLOWABLE 
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 

OM3 1 
DE4 1 
L5 91 
M621 
OP6 1 
I879 
5979 
OPEX 

RETURN ON RATE BASE R751 
TOTAL REVENUE CREDITS Q02 7 

TOTAL ELECTRIC COST OF SERVICE CSOS 

PRESENT CLASS REVENUES R602 
EXCESS REVENUES XREV 

TOTAL RETURN EARNED RETE 
RATE OF RETURN EARNED RORE 
TOTAL RATE OF RETURN ALLOWABLE RORA 
RETURN EARNED ON COMMON EQUITY REOE 
ALLOWED RETURJI ON COM EQUITY * AROE 

PRESENT CLASS REVENUES R600 
REVENUE INCREASE JUSTIFIED RIJD 
PER UNIT PRES REV RIJP 

6,876,123 19,682 126,928 76,679 3 

517 2,798 1,678 203,716 1 
11,457 62,452 40,713 3,665,494 1 

-8,742 -67,274 -37,644 -3,414,345 -3 

2,423 5,653 3,456 503,129 6 
323,658 880 10,454 4,560 0 

288 1,618 977 91,918 -1 
-1 -17 - 12 -788 -1 

8,981 917,917 4 
408 2,181 1,433 129,203 2 
87 4 85 312 28 , 123 0 

4,085 20,374 10,726 1,075,243 6 

17,708 3,590 

1,124 6,126 3,994 359,549 0 
- 133 -159 -102 -37,555 -1 

5,076 26,341 14,618 1,397,237 5 

5,283 21,929 10,299 1,397,246 2 
207 -4,412 -4,319 9 -3 

1,251 3.416 1,341 359,556 -2 
-2.00000 0.10919 0,05470 0.03294 

0 * 09809 0.09809 0.09809 0.09809 
0.15270 0,05111 0.01055 0.13201 -3.77935 

0.13200 0.13200 0,13200 % 

0.09809 

0.13200 * 

5,283 21,929 10,299 1,3 97,246 2 
-207 4,412 4,319 -9 3 

1.50000 -0.00001 0.41936 -0.03918 0.20119 

DOCKET NUMBER: ERFPSC13-000 
EXHIBIT: 
SCHEDULE : 1 
PAGE : 2 
ADJs : 

11/07/01 15:02:54 



TABLE 2A 
FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

ALLOCATED CLASS COST OF SERVICE a RATE OF RETURN STUDY 

PRODUCTION CAPACllY ALLOCATION METHOD: 12CP & 25% AD (ISICS TREATED AS FIRM) 
DOLLAR AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS 

PRESENT REVENUES AND REVENUE CREDITS 

PROJECTED CALENDAR 2002 DATA: FULlY ADJUSTED 

Llne 
No. SUMMARY OF RESULTS 

1 TOTAL RATE BASE 

DEVELOPMENT OF RETURN: 

2 PRESENT CLASS REVENUE 
3 REVENUE CREDITS 

4 TOTAL REVENUES 

5 LESS TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

6 EQUALS. RETURN EARNED (L. 4 - L. 5) 

w 
00 7 RATE OF RETURN EARNED (L. 6/ L.l) 

8 RATE OF RETURN INDEX 

(1 1 (2) (3) (4) (5) (61 (7) (8) (91 (1 0) 
GEN SERV GEN SERV GEN SERV CURTAIL- INTERRUPT- ----.--------.LIGHTING (LS)----------.-- 

ABLE IBLE FIXTURE/ TOTAL RESIDENTIAL NON DEM 100% LF DEMAND 
(CS, ss-3) (IS, SS-2) ENERGY MAINT POLE RETAIL (RS) (GS-1) (GS-2) (GSD, SS-1) 

$ 3,665,495 $ 2,322,890 $ 134,964 8 6,040 $ 955,406 $ 9,995 $ 119,927 $ 13,103 $ 62,452 $ 40,713 

5,283 $ 21,929 $ 10,299 $ 1,397,246 S 886,989 $ 61,766 $ 2,542 $ 359,989 $ 4,114 S 44,335 $ 
1,793 $ 104 $ 7,542 $ 76 $ 813 $ 141 $ 159 $ 102 $ 37,556 $ 26,825 $ 

$ 1,434,802 S 913,814 $ 63,559 $ 2,646 15 367,531 $ 4,190 0 45,148 $ 5,424 $ 22,088 $ 10,401 

9,060 2,240 $ 273,130 $ 2,996 $ 35,192 $ 4,401 S 38.672 $ $ 1,075,250 $ 684.656 $ 44.904 $ 

S 359,552 $ 229,158 $ 18,655 $ 406 $ 94,401 $ 1,194 $ 9,956 $ 2,023 $ 3,416 $ 1,341 

9.809% 9 865% 13.822% 6.722% 9 881% 11 946% 7 807% 5 47Wh 3.294% 8 302% 

1 .oo 101  1.41 0.69 1 . O l  1 22 0 85 0 80 0 56 0.34 

DEVELOPMENT OF CLASS REVENUE REQUIREMENTS: 

9 ALLOWED RETURN Q 9.809% ROR $ 359,548 $ 227,852 $ 13,239 $ 592 $ 93,716 $ 980 $ 11.764 S 1.285 s 6,126 $ 3.994 

10 RETURN DfFICIENCY/(SURPLUS) (L. 9 - L. 6) $ (4) $ (1.306) S (5,416) S 186 $ (685) $ (214) $ 1,808 S 262 $ 2,710 $ 2,653 

11 REVENUE DEFICIENCY/(SURPLUS) (L. 10 1 631349) $ (6) $ (2,130) $ (8,836) $ 304 $ (1,118) t (348) 9 2,949 $ 428 $ 4,421 $ 4,327 

5,852 $ 26,509 $ 14,728 

5,711 $ 26,350 $ 14,626 

12 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT (L. 4 + L. 11) 0 1,434.796 .$ 911,684 $ 54,723 $ 2,950 $ 366,413 E 3,842 $ 48,097 S 
13 LESS: REVENUE CREDITS $ 37.556 $ 26,825 8 1.793 $ 104 t 7,542 $ 76 $ 813 $ 141 $ 159 $ 102 

14 EQUALS. CLASS REVENUE REQUIREMENT (L. 12 - L 13) $ 1,397,240 $ 884,859 $ 52,930 S 2,846 $ 358,871 $ 3,766 $ 47,284 $ 

15 CLASS REVENUE REQUIREMENT INDEX (L 2/L. 14) 1 00 1 .oo 1.17 0 89 1 0 0  1 09 0.94 0.93 0.83 0 70 



FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 
ALLOCATED CLASS COST OF SERVICE $ ( O D D )  & RATE OF RETURN STUDY 

PROJECTED 2002, FULLY ADJUSTED 
PRODUCTION CAPACITY ALLOCATION METHOD: 12CP h 25% AD 

PRESENT REVENUES AND REVENUE CREDITS 

DOCKET NUMBER: ERFPSC25-000 
EXHIBIT : 
SCHEDULE : 1 
PAGE : 1 
ADJs : 

SUMMARY OF RESULTS 
TOTAL GEN SERVICE GEN SERVICE GEN SERVICE CURTAILABLE INTERRUPTIBLE 

SERVICE SERVICE DEMAND 100% LF -- ITEM ALL0 ELECTRIC RESIDENTIAL NON DEMAND 

1 RATE BASE 
2 GROSS ELECTRIC PLT IN SERVICE GPll 6,876,126 4,335,870 11,635 1,803,525 18,407 230,764 248,909 

-5,673 -923,599 -9,240 -121,725 3 TOTAL DEPRECIATION,RESERVE DR11 -3,414,348 
4 TOTAL RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS RB7 1 203,717 106,364 4 , 976 78 75,480 828 10,888 
5 TOTAL RATE BASE RE91 3,665,495 2,322,890 6,040 955,406 9,995 119,927 134,964 

-2 , 119,344 -118,921 

6 OPERATING EXPENSES 
7 TOTAL 0 & M EXPENSE 
8 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 
9 TOTAL OTHER TAX & MISC EXPENSE 
10 MISC ALLOWABLE EXPENSES 
I1 TOTAL OP EXP EX INC & REV TAX 
12 NET FED INCOME TAX ALLOWABLE 
13 NET STATE INCOME TAX ALLOWABLE 
14 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 

OM3 1 
DE4 1 
L591 
M621 
OP6 1 
I879 
5979 
OPEX 

503,135 326,942 20,914 1,378 123,710 1,349 17 , 142 
323 , 658 199,540 556 84,229 839 10 , 976 11,427 
91,917 58,113 3,383 167 23 , 979 246 3,099 

-789 -493 -21 -1 -211 -2 -28 
917 , 921 5134,102 35,703 2,100 231,707 2,432 31,189 
129,205 81,925 4,767 211 33 , 655 3 54 4,215 
28 , 123 17,809 1,033 46 7,338 76 924 

1,075,249 6133,836 41,503 2,357 272 , 700 2,862 36,328 

15 RETURN ON RATE BASE R751 359,548 227,852 13,239 ' 5 92 93,716 980 11,764 

17 TOTAL ELECTRIC COST OF SERVICE CS05 1,397,241 884,863 52,949 2,845 358,874 3,766 47,279 
16 TOTAL REVENUE CREDITS Q027 -37,556 -26,825 -1,793 -104 -7,542 -76 -813 

CI 

v, 18 PRESENT CLASS REVENUES R602 1,397,246 886,989 61,766 2,542 359,989 4,114 44,335 
19 EXCESS REVENUES XREV 5 2,126 8,817 -303 1,115 34 0 -2,944 

20 TOTAL RETURN EARNED RETE 
21 RATE OF RETURN EARNED RORE 
22 TOTAL RATE OF RETURN ALLOWABLE RORA 
23 RETURN EARNED ON COMMON EQUITY REOE 
24 ALLOWED RETURN ON COM EQUITY AROE - 
25 PRESENT CLASS REVENUES R600 
26 R E V E m  INCREASE JUSTIFIED RIJD 
27 PER UNIT PRES REV RI JP 

359,552 
0.09809 

0.13201 

1,397,246 
-5 

-0.00000 

229,158 18 , 655 406 94,401 1,194 9,956 
0.08302 0.06722 0.09881 0.13822 0.09865 
0.09809 

0.20682 0.07446 0.13334 0.17185 0.10391 
0.13200 ' 

0.11946 
0.09809 

0.13200 

0.09809 0.09809 0.09809 o.ogeo9 
0.13306 
0.13200 0.132OQ 0.13200 0.13200 

886,989 
-2,126 

.O. 00240 

61,766 

0.14275 
-8,817 

2,542 359,989 
303 -1,115 

0.11920 -0.00310 

4,114 44 , 335 
-348 2,944 

0.08459 0.06640 

11/07/01 14:52:00 



FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 
ALLOCATED CLASS COST OF SERVICE $ ( O O O )  h RATE OF RETURN STUDY 

PROJECTED 2002, FULLY ADJUSTED 
PRODUCTION CAPACITY ALLOCATION METHOD: 12CP & 25% AD 

DOCKET NUMBER: ERFPSC25-000 
EXHIBIT: 
SCHEDULE : 1 
PAGE : 2 
ADJs : PRESENT REVENUES AND REVENUE CREDITS 

LIGHTING 
-- ITEM ALL0 ENERGY 

LIGHTING 
FIXTURE/MAINT 

LIGHTING 
POLES 

TOTAL 
AT ISSUE 

?iLL 
OTHER SUMMARY OF RESULTS 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 

t-4 
O 18 

19 

20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

25 
26 
27 

RATE BASE 
GROSS ELECTRIC PLT IN SERVICE GPll 
TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE DRll 
TOTAL, RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS RB71 

TOTAL RATE BASE RB91 

1 
-4 

23,408 
-10,924 

619 
13,103 

126,928 
-67,274 
2,798 

62,452 

76,679 

1,678 
40.713 

-37,644 
6,876,125 
-3,414,344 

203,709 
3,665,490 5 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
TOTAL 0 & M EXPENSE 
TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 
TOTAL OTHER TAX & MISC EXPENSE 
MISC ALLOWABLE EXPENSES 
TOTAL OP EXP EX INC & REV TAX 
NET FED INCOME TAX ALLOWABLE 
NET STATE INCOME TAX ALLOWABLE 
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 

OM3 1 
DE4 1 
L591 
M621 
OP61 
I879 
5979 
OPEX 

2,593 
1,075 

335 
-2 

4,001 
464 
100 

4,565 

5,653 
10,454 
1,618 

- 17 
17,708 
2,181 

485 
20,374 

3,456 
4,560 

977 
- 12 

8,981 
1,433 

3 12 
10,726 

503,137 
323,656 
91,917 

-787 
917,923 
129,205 
28,123 

1,075,251 

-2 
2 
0 
-2 
-2 
0 

-2 

0 RETURN ON RATE BASE R751 
TOTAL REVENUE CREDITS 402'7 
TOTAL ELECTRIC COST OF SERVICE CS05 

1,285 

5,709 
-141 

6,126 

26,341 
-159 

3,994 
-102 

14,618 

359,548 
-37,555 

1,397 , 244 -3 

PRESENT CLASS REVENUES R602 
EXCESS REVENLTES XREV 

5,283 
-426 

21,929 
-4,412 

10,299 
-4,319 

1,397,246 
2 3 

2 
0.40000 
0.09809 
0,69484 
0.13200 

0 
-3  

**.  *****  

TOTAL RETURN EARNED RETE 
RATE OF RETURN EARNED RORE 
TOTAL M T E  OF RETURN ALLOWABLE R O W  
RETURN EARNED ON COMMON EQUITY REOE 
AELOWED RETURN ON COM EQUITY AROE 

1,023 
0.07807 
0.09809 
0.09469 
0.13200 

3,416 
0.05470 
0.09809 
0.05111 
0.'13200 

1,341 
0.03294 

0.01055 
0.13200 

0.09eo9 

359,550 
0.09809 

0.13201 

PRESENT CLASS REVENUES R600 
REVENUE INCREASE JUSTIFIED RIJD 

PER UNIT PRES REV RIJP 

5,283 
426 

0.08064 

21,929 
4,412 

0.20119 

10,299 
4,319 

0.41936 

1,397,246 
-2 

-0.00000 

11/07/01 14:52:00 



Llne 
No. SUMMARY OF RESULTS 

1 TOTAL RATE BASE 

DEVELOPMENT OF RETURN: 

2 PRESENTCLASSREVENUE 
3 REVENUE CREDITS 
4 TOTAL REVENUES 

5 LESS TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

6 EQUALS RETURN EARNED (L 4 - L 5) 

7 RATE OF RETURN EARNED (L 6/ L 1) 

8 RATE OF RETURN INDEX 

TABLE 3A 
FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

ALLOCATEDCIASSCOSTOFSERVICELRATEOFRETURNSTUDY 

PRODUCTION CAPACITY ALLOCATION METHOD: 12CP L 50% AD (ISICS TREATED AS FIRM) 
DOLLAR AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS 

PRESENT REVENUES AND REVENUE CREDITS 

PROJECTED CALENDAR 2002 DATA: FULLY ADJUSTED 

(1 1 (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)  (9) (10) LlGHnNG (Ls) ......-.- ________ GEN SERV GEN SERV GEN SERV CURTAIL- INTERRUPT- ------------------ 
TOTAL RESlDENTlAL NON DEM 100% LF DEMAND ABLE IBLE FIXTURE/ 
RETAIL (RS) (GS-1) (GS-2) (GSD, SS-1) (CS, SS-3) (IS, ss-2) ENERGY MAlNT POLE 

$ 3,665,495 $ 2,279,256 $ 136,030 $ 6,318 $ 986,279 $ 10,794 $ 128,168 $ 15,490 $ 62,452 4 40,713 

$ 1,397,246 $ 886,989 5 61,766 $ 2,542 $ 359.989 S 4114 $ 44.335 $ 5,283 $ 21,929 S 10,299 
5 37,556 S 26,647 $ 1,798 $ 106 5 7,667 $ 80 L 047 $ 150 L 159 $ 102 

2,648 s 367,656 s 4,194 $ 45,182 s 5,433 o 22.0~3 s 10,401 $ iP434,ao2 s 9~1,636 t 63,564 $ 

9,060 2,278 $ 277,595 $ 3,117 $ 26,382 $ 4,740 $ 10,672 $ $ 1,075,251 8 670,343 16 45.054 3 

$ 359,551 $ 235,293 $ 18.510 $ 370 $ 90,06t 0 1,077 $ 8,800 s 685 $ 3,416 $ 1,341 

13 607% 5 856% 9 131% 9 978# 6 866% 4 422% 5 470% 3 294% 10 323% 9 809% 

100  105 139 0 60 0 93 1 02 0 70 0 45 056 0 34 

DEVELOPMENT OF CLASS REVENUE REQUIREMENTS: 

9 ALLOWED RETURN 6 9 809% ROR $ 359,548 $ 223,572 $ 13,343 $ 620' $ 96,744 $ 1,059 S 12.572 $ 1,519 $ 6,126 $ 3,994 

2,653 (3) d (11,721) 0 (5.167) S 250 L 6,603 S 

11 REVENUE DEFICIENCY/(SURPLUS) (L 10'1 631349) $ (4) s (19.122) ~ 2 9 )  $ 407 $ 10,902 $ (30) 0 6,153 $ 1,361 $ 4,421 $ 4,327 

834 $ 2,710 $ (18) 0 3,772 S 10 RETURN DEFICIENCYI(SURPLUS) (L 9 - L 6) $ 

12 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT (L 4 + L 11) $ 1,434,798 $ 894,515 $ 55,135 $ 3,055 S 378,558 $ 4,164 $ 51,335 $ 6,794 5 26,509 5 14,728 

6,644 $ 26,350 $ 14.626 14 EQUALS CLASSREVENUEREQUlREMENT(L 12-L  13) $ 1,397,242 $ 867,868 $ 53,337 $ 2,949 $ 370,891 5 4,004 8 50,488 $ 

13 LESS REVENUE CREDITS 0 37,556 $ 26,647 f 1,798 $ 106 $ 7,667 s BO $ 847 $ 150 $ 159 $ 1 02 

15 CLASS REVENUE REQUIREMENT INDEX (L 2/L 14) 1 .oo 1 02 116 086 0 97 101 0 88 0 00 0 83 0 70 



FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 
ALLOCATED CLASS COST OF SERVICE $(OOO) & RATE OF RETURN STUDY 

PROJECTED 2 0 0 2 ,  FULLY ADJUSTED 
PRODUCTION CAPACITY ALLOCATION METHOD: 12CP L 5 0 %  AD 

DOCKET NUMBER: ERFPSC50-000 
EXHIBIT : 
SCHEDULE : 
PAGE : 
ADJs : PRESENT REVENUES AND R E V E m  CREDITS 

TOTAL 
ITEM ALL0 ELECTRIC RESIDENTIAL -- 

GEN SERVICE 
NON DEMAND 

GEN SERVICE 
1 0 0 %  LF 

GEN SERVICE 
DEMAND 

CURTAILABLE 
SERVICE 

INTERRUPTIBLE 
SERVICE SUMMARY OF RESULTS 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

1 0  
11 
1 2  
1 3  
1 4  

15 
1 6  
1 7  

N - 1 8  
1 9  

20 
2 1  
22 
23  
24 

2 5  
26 
27  

RATE BASE 
GROSS ELECTRIC PLT IN SERVICE G P l l  
TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE DR11 
TOTAL FLATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS RB7 1 
TOTAL RATE BASE RE91 

6 , 8 7 6 , 1 2 6  4 , 2 3 7 , 0 0 9  

2 0 3 , 7 1 7  1 0 3 , 6 5 8  
3 , 6 6 5 , 4 9 5  2 , 2 7 9 , 2 5 6  

- 3 , 4 1 4 , 3 4 8  - 2 , 0 6 1 , 4 1 1  
2 5 1 , 3 1 2  

- 1 2 0 , 3 2 8  
5 , 0 4 6  

1 3 6 , 0 3 0  

1 2 , 2 6 3  
- 6 , 0 4 2  

97 
6 , 3 1 8  

1 , 8 7 3 , 4 7 1  
- 9 6 4 , 5 8 7  

7 7 , 3 9 5  
9 8 6 , 2 7 9  

2 0 , 2 2 1  
- 1 0 , 3 0 2  

875  
1 0 , 7 9 4  

2 4 9 , 4 3 1  
- 1 3 2 , 6 6 4  

1 1 , 4 0 1  
1 2 8 , 1 6 8  

OPERATING EXPENSES 
TOTAL 0 & M EXPENSE 
TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 
TOTAL OTHER TAX L MISC EXPENSE 
MISC ALLOWABLE EXPENSES 
TOTAL OP EXP EX INC & REV TAX 
NET FED INCOME TAX ALLOWABLE 
NET STATE INCOME TAX ALLOWABLE 
TOT& OPERATING EXPENSE 

OM3 1 
DE4 1 
L591 
M621 
OP6 1 
I 8 7 9  
J 9 7  9 
OPEX 

1 , 4 3 6  
937 
270 

1 7 , 9 9 8  
1 1 , 9 6 2  

3 , 3 3 7  

5 0 3 , 1 3 5  3 2 2 , 4 0 0  
3 2 3 , 6 5 8  1 9 4  , 3 1 4  

9 1 , 9 1 7  5 6 , 8 5 2  

9 1 7 , 9 2 1  5 7 3 , 0 9 8  
1 2 9 , 2 0 5  8 0 , 4 2 1  

2 8 , 1 2 4  1 7 , 4 6 4  
1 , 0 7 5 , 2 5 0  6 7 0 , 9 8 3  

-789  -468 

2 1 , 0 2 2  
1 1 , 5 5 1  

3 , 4 1 4  
- 22 

3 5 , 9 6 5  
4,803 
1 , 0 4 1  

4 1 , 8 0 9  

1 , 4 0 4  
588 
1 7 5  
-1 

2 , 1 6 6  
220 

1 2 6 , 9 2 3  
8 7 , 9 2 7  
2 4 , 8 7 1  

2 3 9 , 4 9 2  
34 , 718 

7 , 5 8 2  
2 8 1 , 7 9 2  

-229 -2 

2 , 6 4 1  3 3 , 2 6 4  
4 , 4 9 8  

989 
3 8 , 7 5 1  

3 8 1  
8 3  

3 , 1 0 5  2 , 4 3 5  

RETURN ON RATE BASE R751 
TOTAL REVENUE CREDITS 4027 
TOTAL ELECTRIC COST OF SERVICE CS05 

3 5 9 , 5 4 9  2 2 3 , 5 7 2  

1 , 3 9 7 , 2 4 3  8 6 7 , 9 0 8  
- 3 7 , 5 5 6  - 2 6 , 6 4 7  

13,343 
- 1 , 7 9 8  
5 3 , 3 5 4  

620 
-106 

2 , 9 4 9  

9 6 , 7 4 4  

3 7 0 , 8 6 9  
- 7 , 6 6 7  

1 , 0 5 9  
-80  

4 , 0 8 4  

1 2 , 5 7 2  

5 0 , 4 7 6  
-847 

PRESENT CLASS REVENUES R602 
EXCESS REVENUES XREV 

1 , 3 9 7 , 2 4 6  8 8 6 , 9 8 9  
3 1 9 , 0 8 1  

61 , 766 
8 , 4 1 2  

2 , 5 4 2  
-407  

3 5 9 , 9 8 9  
- 1 0 , 8 8 0  

4 4 , 3 3 5  
- 6 , 1 4 1  

4 , 1 1 4  
30  

TOTAL RETURN EARNED RETE 
RATE OF RETURN EARNED RORE 
TOTAL RATE OF RETURN ALLOWABLE RORA 
RETURN EARNED ON COMMON EQUITY REOE 
ALLOWED RETURN ON COM EQUITY AROE 

3 5 9 , 5 5 1  2 3 5 , 2 9 3  
0 . 0 9 8 0 9  0 .10323 

0 .09809 
0 . 1 3 2 0 1  0 .14159 

0 . 1 3 2 0 0  

1 8  , 510 
0 . 1 3 6 0 7  
0 .09809 
0 -20282 
0 . 1 3 2 0 0  

370 
0 . 0 5 8 5 6  
0 . 0 9 8 0 9  
0 . 0 5 8 3 2  - 0 , 1 3 2 0 0  

9 0 , 0 6 1  
0 . 0 9 1 3 1  
0 .09809 
0 . 1 1 9 3 8  
0 .13200 

1 , 0 7 7  
0 . 0 9 9 7 8  
0 . 0 9 8 0 4  
0 . 1 3 5 1 5  
0 . 1 3 2 0 0  

8 . 8 0 0  
0 .06866 
0 . 0 9 8 0 9  
0 . 0 7 7 1 4  
0 .13200 

PRESENT CLASS REVENUES R600 
REVENUE: INCREASE JUSTIFIED RIJD 
PER UNIT PRES REV RIJP 

1 , 3 9 7 , 2 4 6  a a 6 , 9 8 9  
-3 - 1 9 , 0 8 1  

- 0 . 0 0 0 0 0  - 0 . 0 2 1 5 1  

6 1 , 7 6 6  
- 8 , 4 1 2  

- 0 . 1 3 6 1 9  

2 , 5 4 2  
407  

0 . 1 6 0 1 1  

3 5 9 , 9 8 9  
1 0 , 8 8 0  

0 .03022 

4 , 1 1 4  
-30 

- 0 . 0 0 7 2 9  

4 4 , 3 3 5  
6 , 1 4 1  

0 . 1 3 8 5 1  

1 1 / 0 7 / 0 1  15 : 1 2  : 38 



SUMMARY OF RESULTS 

FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 
ALLOCATED CLASS COST OF SERVICE $(OOO) & RATE OF RETURN STUDY 

PROJECTED 2002, FULLY ADJUSTED 
PRODUCTION CAPACITY ALLOCATION METHOD: 12CP & 50% AD 

PRESENT REVENTJES AND REVENUE CREDITS 

LIGHTING LIGHTING LIGHTING TOTAL ALL 
-- ITEM ALL0 ENERGY FIXTURE/MAINT POLES AT ISSUE OTHER 

1 RATE BASE 
-3 2 GROSS ELECTRIC PLT IN SERVICE GPll 28,815 126,926 76,679 6,876,129 

4 TOTAL RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS RB71 76 8 2 , 798 1,678 203,716 1 
3 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE DRll -14,093 -67,274 -37,644 -3,414,345 -3 

5 TOTAL RATE BASE RB91 15,490 62,452 40,713 3,665,500 -5 

6 OPERATING EXPENSES 
7 TOTAL 0 h M EXPENSE OM3 1 2,844 5,653 3,456 -1 503,136 
8 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE DE4 1 1,361 10,454 4,560 323,654 4 
9 TOTAL OTHER TAX & MISC EXPENSE L591 404 1,618 977 91,918 -1 

10 MISC ALLOWABLE EXPENSES M621 -3 -17 - 12 -787 -2 

12 NET FED INCOME TAX ALLOWABLE I879 547 2,181 1,433 129,202 3 
13 NET STATE INCOME TAX &LOWABLE J979 119 485 312 28,124 0 
14 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE OPEX 5,272 20,374 10,726 1,075,247 3 

11 TOTAL OP EXP EX INC & REV TAX OP61 4,606 17,708 8,981 917,921 0 

15 RETURN ON RATE BASE R751 1,519 6,126 3,994 359,549 0 
16 TOT& REVENUE CREDITS 4027 -150 -159 -102 -37,556 -0 
17 TOTAL ELECTRIC COST OF SERVICE CS05 6,641 26,341 14,618 1,397,240 3 

18 PRESENT CLASS REVENUES R6 02 5,283 10,299 1,397,246 0 
t 4  

21,929 
19 EXCESS REVENUES XREV -1,358 -4,412 -4,319 6 -3 

20 TOTAL RETURN EARNED RETE 685 3,416 1,341 359,553 -2 
21 RATE OF RETURN EARNED RORE 0.04422 0.05470 0.03294 0.09809 0.40000 
22 TOTAL RATE OF RETURN ALLOWABLE RORA 0.09809 0.09809 0.09809 0.09809 
23 RETURN EARNED ON COMMON EQUITY REOE 0.03158 0.05111 0.01055 0.13201 0.69464 

0.13200 24 ALLOWED RETURN ON COM EQUITY - AROE ' 0.13200 0.13200' 0.13200 

25 PRESENT CLASS REVENUES R600 
26 REVENUE INCREASE JUSTIFIED RI JD 
27 PER UNIT PRES REV RIJP 

5,283 21,929 10,299 1,397,246 0 
1,358 4,412 4,319 -6 3 

0.25705 0.20119 0.41936 -0.00000 tt et**+ 

DOCKET NUMBER: ERFPSC50-000 
EXHIBIT : 
SCHEDULE : 1 
PAGE : 2 
ADJs : 

11/07/01 15:12:38 



SCHEDULE E-3b COST OF SERVICE STUDY - RATES OF RETURN BY RATE SCHEDULE (PROPOSED RATES) Page 1 of 1 

EXPLANATION: For each allocabon method used for production and transmission Type of Data Shown FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-El 

costs, show the revenue, expense, and rate of return dab indicated below for each 

rate schedule for the test year. 

- Historical Test Year Ended I I 
-X-Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 

-PriorYearEnded / / 

Witness: Slusser 

This information is provided on the following attached tables: 

Table 1B - 

Table 28 - 

Table 3B - 

N 
P 

2CP and 111 3th AD Production Cost Allocation Method 

2CP and 25% AD Production Cost Allocation Method 

2CP and 50% AD Production Cost Allocation Method 

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: 



TABLE 16 
FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

ALLOCATED CLASS COST OF SERVICE & RATE OF RETURN STUDY 

PRODUCTION CAPACITY ALLOCATION METHOD: 12CP & 1/13 AD (IWCS TREATED AS FIRM) 
DOLLAR AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS 

PROPOSED REVENUES AND REVENUE CREDITS 

PROJECTED CAL€NDAR 2002 DATA: FULLY ADJUSTED 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) 
GEN SERV GEN SERV GEN SERV CURTAIL- INTERRUPT- ----1---1-----1-- LIGHTING (LS) -.--.-...---- ______ 

TOTAL RESIDENTIAL NON OEM 100% LF DEMAND ABLE lELE FIXTUREI 
RETAIL (RS) (6S.l) (GS-2) (GSD, SS-I) (CS, SS-3) (IS, ss-2) ENERGY MAlNT POLE 

Line 
No. SUMMARY OF RESULTS 

1 TOTAL RATE BASE $ 3,665,495 $ 2,353,138 $ 134,224 $ 5,865 $ 934,012 $ 9,426 $ 114,207 $ 11,457 $ 62,452 $ 40.713 

DEVELOPMENT OF RETURN: 

2 PROPOSED CLASS REVENUE 
3 PROPOSED REVENUE CREDITS 

4 TOTAL REVENUES 

3,765 $ 47,270 $ 5,708 $ 23,970 $ 11,293 $ 1,385.996 5 871.872 $ 60,834 $ 2,765 $ 358,519 $ 

$ 1,434,856 $ 900,850 $ 63,442 0 2,949 $ 366.342 S 3,839 $ 40,059 $ 
$ 48,060 $ 36,986 $ 2,608 $ 104 $ 7,823 $ 74 $ 789 $ 135 $ 159 $ 102 

5,843 $ 24,129 $ 11,395 

5 LESS: TOTAL OPERATlNG EXPENSES 9,443 $ 1,075,268 $ 687,072 $ 44,749 $ 2,331 5 269,606 $ 2,781 $ 35,497 $ 4,330 5 19,459 $ 

6 EQUALS RETURN EARNED (L. 4 - L. 5) 1,513 $ 4,670 $ 1,952 s 359,588 s 221,786 s 18,693 s 618 $ 96,736 6 1,058 $ t2,562 5 

7 RATE OF RETURN EARNED (L. 6 I  L 1) 

E 8 RATE OF RETURN INDEX 

9.810% 9.425% 13.927% 10 537% 10 357% 10 999% 13 206% 7.478% 4 795% 1 1.224% 

1 00 0 96 1.42 1.07 1 06 1.14 1.12 1.35 0 76 0.49 

DEVELOPMENT OF CLASS REVENUE REQUIREMENTS: 

ALLOWED RETURN Q 9 809% ROR 9 $ 359.548 $ 230,819 $ 13,166 $ 1.124 $ 6,126 $ 3,994 

(389) $ 1,456 $ 2,042 s (40) 9,033 $ (5,527) $ 

s (65) $ 14,736 $ (9,016) $ 

10 RETURN DEFICIENCYI(SURPLUS) (L 9 - L. 6) 

(635) $ 2.375 $ 3,330 11 REVENUE DEFICIENCY/(SURPLUS) (L 10 1.631349) 

12 
13 LESS. REVENUE CREDITS 

14 

TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT (L. 4 + L 11) 

EQUALS: CLASS REVENUE REQUIREMENT (1 12 - L. 13) 

5,208 $ 26,504 $ 14,725 
135 $ 159 $ 102 

5.073 $ 26,345 $ 14,623 

$ 1,434,791 $ 923,594 5 54,426 S 
$ 48,860 $ 36,986 $ 2,608 $ 

$ 1,305,931 $ 886,608 5 51,818 $ 

2,879 $ 357,992 $ 3,621 I 45,041 $ 
789 $ 

2,695 $ 350,169 $ 3,547 $ 45.052 $ 
104 $ 7,823 $ 74 $ 

15 CLASS REVENUE REQUIREMENT INDEX ( L  21L. 14) 1 0 0  0 98 1 1 7  1 03 1 02 1 06 1 05 1 1 3  0 91 0 77 



SUMMARY OF RESULTS 

FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 
ALLOCATED CLASS COST OF SERVICE $ ( O D D )  & RATE OF RETURN STUDY 

PROJECTED 2002, FULLY ADJUSTED 
PRODUCTION CAPACITY ALLOCATION METHOD: 12CP & 1/13TH AD 

PROPOSED REVENUES AND REVENUE CREDITS 

DOCKET NUMBER: ERFPSC13-000 
EXHIBIT : 
SCHEDULE : 1 
PAGE : 1 
ADJs: A 

TOTAL GEN SERVICE GEN SERVICE GEN SERVICE CURTAILABLE INTERRUPTIBLE 
SERVICE -- ITEM ALL0 ELECTRIC RESIDENTIAL NON DEMAND 100% LF DEMAND SERVICE 

1 RATE BASE 
2 GROSS ELECTRIC PLT IN SERVICE GPll 
3 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE 
4 TOTAL RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS 
5 TOTAL RATE BASE 

6,876,126 4,404,396 247,223 11,237 1,755,049 17,121 217,808 
DR11 -3,414,348 -2,159,501 -117,932 -5,439 -895,193 -8,487 -114,133 
RB71 203,717 108,243 4,933 67 74,156 792 10 , 532 

114,207 RB91 3,665,495 2,353,138 134,224 5,865 934 , 012 9,426 

6 OPERATING EXPENSES 
OM3 1 503,135 330,089 20,034 1,360 121,479 1,289 16,546 7 TOTAL 0 & M EXPENSE 
DE4 1 323,658 203 , 164 11,337 534 81,665 772 10,292 8 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

9 TOTAL OTHER TAX & MISC EXPENSE L591 91,917 58,987 3,362 161 23,360 231 2,934 
10 MISC ALLOWABLE EXPENSES 
11 TOTAL OP EXP EX INC & REV TAX OP61 917,921 591,729 35,512 2,054 226,305 2,291 29,747 

I079 129,205 82,967 4,739 205 334 4,018 32,918 12 NET FED INCOME TAX ALLOWABLE 
13 NET STATE INCOME TAX ALLOWABLE J979 

OPEX 1,075,249 692,745 41,278 2,304 266,391 2,697 34,643 14 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 

M621 -789 -511 -21 -1 -199 -1 -25 

28,123 18 , 049 1,027 45 7,168 72 878 

R751 359,549 230,019 575 91 , 617 92 5 11,203 13,166 15 RETURN ON RATE BASE 

17 TOTAL ELECTRIC COST OF SERVICE CS05 1,385,936 886,578 51,836 2,695 350,185 3,548 45,057 
16 TOTAL REVENUE CREDITS Q02 7 -48,862 -36,986 -2,608 -184 -7,823 -74 -789 

18 PROPOSED REVENUES (FROM E-151 R602 1,385,997 871,872 60,834 2,765 358,519 3,765 47,270 
19 EXCESS REVENUES XREV 61 -14,706 8,998 70 8,334 217 2,213 

20 TOTAL RETURN EARNED RETE 359,586 221,786 18,693 618 96 , 736 1,058 12,562 
21 RATE OF RETURN EARNED RORE 0.09810 0.09425 0.13927 0.10537 0 - 10357 0.11224 0.10999 
22 TOTAL RATE OF RETURN ALLOWABLE RORA 0.09809 0.09809 0.09809 0.09809 0.09809 0.09809 
23 RETURN EARNED ON COMMON EQUITY REOE 0.13203 0.12485 0.20877 0.14558 0.14222 0.15839 0.15420 
24 RLLOWED RETURN ON COM EQUITY AROE 0. I3200 0.13200 * 0.13200 0.13200 0,13200 0.13200 

25 PRESENT CLASS REVENUES R600 
26 REVENUE INCREASE JUSTIFIED RI JD 
27 PER UNIT PRES REV RIJP 
28 REVENUE INCREASE REQUESTED RIRD 
29 PER UNIT PRES REV RIRP 

1,397,248 886,989 61,766 2,542 359,989 
-11,312 -411 -9,930 153 -9,804 

-0.00810 -0.00046 -0.16077 0.06019 -0.02723 
-11,251 -15,117 - 932 223 -1,470 

-0.00805 -0.01704 -0.01509 0.08773 -0.00408 

4,114 44,335 
-566 722 

0.01629 
-349 2,935 

0.08483 0.06620 

0.13758 

11/07/01 15:06:29 



FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 
ALLOCATED CLASS COST OF SERVICE $ ( O O O )  & RATE OF RETURN STUDY 

PROJECTED 2002. FULLY ADJUSTED 

DOCKET NUMBER: ERFPSC13-000 
EXHIBIT : 
SCHEDULE : 1 

PRODUCTION CAPACITY ALLOCATION 
PROPOSED REVENUES AND 

METHOD: 12CP & 1/13TH AD PAGE : 2 
REVENUE CREDITS ADJs: A 

LIGHTING LIGHT I NG 
ITEM ALL0 ENERGY FIXTURE/MAINT -- 

TOT& ALL 
AT ISSUE OTHER 

LIGHTING 
POLES SUMMAXY OF RESULTS 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 

18 % 19 

20 
21 
22 
23 

RATE BASE 
GROSS ELECTRIC PLT IN SERVICE GPll 
TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE DR11 
TOTAL RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS RB71 
TOTAL RATE RASE RB91 

19,682 126,928 

517 2,798 
11,457 62,452 

-8,742 -67 I 274 
76,679 
-37,644 

1,678 
40,713 

6,876,123 3 
-3,414,345 -3 

203,716 1 
3,665,4 94 1 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
TOTAL 0 & M EXPENSE 
TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 
TOTAL OTHER TAX & MISC EXPENSE 
MISC ALLOWABLE EXPENSES 
TOTAL OP EXP EX INC & REV TAX 

NET FED INCOME TAX ALLOWABLE 
NET STATE INCOME TAX ALLOWABLE 
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 

OM3 1 
DE41 
L591 
M621 
OP61 
I879 
5979 
OPEX 

3,456 
4,560 

977 

2,423 5,653 
880 10,454 
288 1,618 

3,590 17,708 
408 2,181 
87 485 

4,085 20,374 

-1 -17 

6 503,129 
323 , 658 0 
91,918 -1 

-788 -1. 
917 I 917 4 
129,203 2 
28,123 0 

1,075,243 6 

8,981 
1,433 

312 
10,726 

RETURN ON RATE BASE R751 
TOTAL REVENUE CREDITS 4027 
TOTAL ELECTRIC COST OF SERVICE CS05 

1,124 6,126 

5,074 26,341 
-135 -159 

3,994 
-102 

14,618 

359,549 0 
-48 I 860 -2 

1,385,932 4 

PROPOSED REVENUES (FROM E-15) R6 02 
EXCESS REVENLTES XREV 

5,708 23 , 970 
634 -2 I 371 

11,293 
-3 I 325 

1,385,996 1 
64 -3 

TOTAL RETURN EARNED RETE 
RATE OF RETURN EARNED RORE 
TOTAL RATE OF RETURN ALLOWABLE RORA 
RETURN EARNED ON COMMON EQUITY REOE 

1,513 4,670 
0.13206 0.07478 
0.09809 0.09809 
0.19533 0.08855 

1,952 
0.04795 
0.09809 
0.03853 

359,588 -2 
0.09810 -2.00000 

0.09609 
0.13203 -3.77935 

24 -ALLOWED RETURN ON COM EQUITY AROE 0.13200 9.13200 0.13200 ' 0.13200 

25 PRESENT CLASS REVENWES R600 5 , 283 21,929 
26 REVENUE INCREASE JUSTIFIED RI JD -209 4,412 
27 PER UNIT PRES REV RI JP -0.03956 0.20119 
28 REVENUE INCREASE REQUESTED RIRD 425 2,041 

0.09307 29 PER UNIT PRES REV RIRP 0.08045 

10,299 1,397,246 2 
4,319 -11,314 2 

-0.00810 1.00000 
994 -11 I 250 -1 

0.09651 -0.00805 -0.50000 

0.41936 

11/07/01 15:06:29 



TABLE 2 6  
FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

ALLOCATED CLASS COST OF SERVICE & RATE OF RETURN STUDY 

PRODUCTION CAPACITY ALLOCATION METHOD: 12CP 8 25% AD (ISICS TREATED AS FIRM) 
DOLLAR AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS 

PROPOSED REVENUES AND REVENUE CREDITS 

PROJECTED CALENDAR 2002 DATA: FULLY ADJUSTED 

Llnr 
No. SUMMARY OF RESULTS 

1 TOTAL RAT€ BASE 

DEVELOPMENT OF RETURN: 

2 PROPOSED CLASS REVENUE 
3 PROPOSED REVENUE CREDITS 

4 TOTAL REVENUES 

5 LESS TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

6 EQUALS RETURN EARNED (L. 4 - L. 5) 

7 RATE OF RETURN EARNED (L. 6/ L 1) 

8 RATE OF RETURN INDEX 
h 3  
00 

(9) (9 (3) (4) (5) 
GEN SERV GEN SERV GEN SERI 

DEMAND TOTAL RESIDENTIAL NON DEM 100% LF 

8 3.665.495 5 2,322,890 $ 134,964 8 6,040 $ 955,406 5 9.995 5 119,927 S 13,103 t 62,452 S 40,713 

$ 1,385,996 $ 871,872 8 60,834 $ 2,765 $ 358,519 $ 3,765 $ 47,270 $ 5,708 $ 23,970 $ 11,293 
$ 48,860 $ 36,863 $ 

5,851 $ 24,129 $ 11,395 $ 1,434,856 s 908,735 8 63,444 $ 2,949 $ 366,429 S 3,841 $ 48,083 8 
2,610 $ 184 $ 7,910 $ 76 5 813 $ 143 $ 159 $ 102 

9,443 2,862 8 36,325 0 4.565 0 19.459 $ S 1,075,273 $ 682,697 8 44,860 $ 2,357 S 272,705 S 

1,286 $ 4,670 $ 1,952 f 359,583 $ 226,038 $ 18,584 $ 592 $ 93,724 $ 979 $ 11,758 $ 

9 810% 9 73t% 13 770% g.aoi% 9 810% 9 795% 9 804% 9 8f5D/6 7.478% 4.795% 

1 .oo 0.99 1 40 1 0 0  1 00 1 00 1 00 1 00 0 76 0 49 

DEVELOPMENT OF CLASS REVENUE REQUIREMENTS: 

9 ALLOWED RETURN Q 9.809% ROR $ 359,548 $ 227,852 $ 13,239 $ 592 $ 93,716 5 980 $ 11,764 $ 1,285 $ 6,126 $ 3,994 

10 RETURN OEFICIENCYI(SURPLUS) (L. 9 - L. 6) $ (35) $ 1,814 $ (5.345) $ 0 5  (8) 5 1 s  6 s  (1) $ 1,456 $ 2,042 

11 REVENUE DEFICIENCY/(SURPLUS) (L. 10 1.631349) $ (56) s 2,960 $ (8,720) $ I $  (13) 5 2 s  9 0  (1) 8 2,375 $ 3,330 

12 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT (L 4 + L. 11) $ 1,434,800 $ 911,695 $ 54,724 $ 2,950 $ 366,416 $ 3,843 $ 48,092 $ 5,850 $ 26,504 S 14,725 
13 LESS: REVENUE CREDITS s 4 a , m  s 36,863 s 2,610 $ 184 $ 7,910 $ 76 $ 813 $ 143 $ 159 $ 102 

2,766 t 358,506 $ 3,767 $ 47,279 $ 5,707 $ 26,345 $ 14,623 14 EQUALS CLASS REVENUE REQUIREMENT (L. 12 - L. 13) $ 1,385,940 $ 874,832 $ 52,114 $ 

15 C U S S  REVENUE REQUIREMENT INDEX (L. 2/L. 14) 1 00 1 00 1.17 1 .oo 1 00 1 .M3 100 1 .oo 0 91 0.77 

K.\niesblsctnc mfrs\work\lCI~rs~COS~Summa~~O2~roporad.xls]Sum~Z5% AD-Pmp 



FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 
ALLOCATED CLASS COST OF SERVICE $ ( O O O )  & RATE OF RETURN STUDY 

PROJECTED 2002, FULLY ADJUSTED 
PRODUCTION CAPACITY ALLOCATION METHOD: 12CP & 25% AD 

PROPOSED REVENUES AND REVENUE CREDITS 

DOCKET NUMBER: ERFPSC25-000 
EXHIBIT : 
SCHEDULE : 1 
PAGE : 1 
ADJs: A 

SUMMARY OF RESULTS 
TOTAL GEN SERVICE GEN SERVICE GEN SERVICE CURTAILABLE INTERRUPTIBLE 

-- ITEM ALL0 ELECTRIC RESIDENTIAL NON DEMAND 100% LF DEMAND SERVICE SERVICE 

1 RATE BASE 
2 GROSS ELECTRIC PLT IN SERVICE GPll 6,876,126 4,335,870 248,909 1,803,525 18,407 230,764 11,635 
3 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE DRll -3 , 414,348 -2,119,344 -118,921 -5,673 -923,599 -9,240 -121,725 
4 TOTAL RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS RB71 203 , 717 106,364 4,976 78 75,480 828 10,888 
5 TOTAL RATE BASE RB91 3,665,495 2,322,890 134,964 6,040 955,406 9,995 119,927 

6 OPERATING EXPENSES 
7 TOTAL 0 & M EXPENSE 
8 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 
9 TOTAL OTHER TAX & MISC EXPENSE 
10 MISC ALLOWABLE EXPENSES 
11 TOTAL OP EXP EX INC & REV TAX 
12 NET FED INCOME TAX ALLOWABLE 
13 NET STATE INCOME TAX ALLOWABLE 
14 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 

OM3 1 
DE4 1 
L591 
M621 
OP61 
I879 
5979 
OPEX 

503,135 326 , 942 20,914 1,378 1,349 17 , 142 123,710 
323,658 199,540 11 , 427 556 839 10,976 84,229 
91,917 58,113 3,383 167 23,979 24 6 3,099 

-789 -493 -21 -1 -211 -2 -28 
917,921 584,102 35,703 2,100 2,432 31,189 231,707 
129,205 81,925 4,767 211. 33 , 655 354 4,215 
28,123 17,809 1,033 46 7,338 76 924 

1,075,249 683,836 41,503 2,357 272,700 2,862 36,328 

15 RETURN ON RATE BASE R751 359,548 227,852 13,239 592 93,716 980 11,764 

17 TOTAL ELECTRIC COST OF SERVICE CS05 1,385,935 874,825 52,132 2 , 765 358,506 3,766 47,279 
16 TOTAL REVENUE CREDITS 4027 -40 , 862 -36,863 -2 , 610 - 184 -7,910 -76 -813 

t4 18 PROPOSED REVENUES (FROM E-15) R602 1,385,997 871,872 60,834 2,765 358,519 3,165 47,270 
v, 19 EXCESS REVENUES XREV 62 -2,953 8,702 0 13 -1 -9 

20 TOTAL RETURN EARNED RETE 359 , 586 226 , 038 5 92 93,124 979 11,758 18 , 584 
21 RATE OF RETURN EARNED RORE 0.09810 0 -09731 0.13770 0.09801 0.09810 0.09795 0.09804 

0.09809 0.09809 22 TOTAL RATE OF RETURN ULOWABLE R O W  0.09809 0.09809 0.09809 0.09809 
0.13192 23 RETURN EARNED ON COMMON EQUITY REOE 0.13203 0 .  I3055 0.20584 0.13202 0.13174 0.13186 

0.13200 0.13200 0.13200 0.1320U 0.13200 24 ALLOWED RETURN ON COM EQUITY AROE - 0.13200 
25 PRESENT CLASS REVENUES R600 
26 REVENUE INCREASE JUSTIFIED R I J D  
27 PER UNIT PRES REV RIJP 
2 8  REVENUE INCREASE REQUESTED RIRD 
2 9  PER UNIT PRES REV RIRP 

1 , 397,246 
-11,311 

-0.00810 
-11,249 

-0.00805 

61,766 2,542 359,989 4,114 44,335 886,989 
- 12,164 -9,634 223 -1,483 -348 2,944 

. O .  01371 -0.15598 0.08773 -0.00412 -0.08459 0 - 06640 

0.06620 
-15,117 -932 223 -1,470 -349 2,935 

-0.08483 -0.00408 .O. 01704 -0.01509 0.08773 

11/07/01 14:52:25 
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SUMMARY OF RESULTS 

FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 
ALLOCATED CLASS COST OF SERVICE $(OOO) & RATE OF RETURN STUDY 

PROJECTED 2002, FULLY ADJUSTED 
PRODUCTION CAPACITY ALLOCATION METHOD: 12CP & 25% AD 

PROPOSED REVENUES AND REVENUE CREDITS 

RATE BASE 
GROSS ELECTRIC PLT IN SERVICE GPll 
TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE DRll 
TOTAL RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS RB7 1 
TOTAL RATE BASE RB91 

LIGHTING L IGHT ING LIGHTING TOTAL 
-- ITEM ALL0 ENERGY FIXTURE/MhINT POLES AT ISSUE 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
TOTAL 0 & M EXPENSE 
TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 
TOTAL OTHER TAX & MISC EXPENSE 
MISC ALLOWABLE EXPENSES 

TOTAL OP EXP EX INC & REV TAX 
NET FED INCOME TAX ALLOWABLE 
NET STATE INCOME TAX ALLOWABLE 
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 

OM3 1 
DE4 1 
L591 
M621 
OP6 1 
I879 
5979 
OPEX 

RETURN ON RATE BASE R751 
TOTAL REVENUE CREDITS 4027 

TOTAL ELECTRIC COST OF SERVICE CS05 

PROPOSED REVENUES (FROM E - 15 ) R602 
EXCESS REVENUES XREV 

TOTAL RETURN EARNED RETE 
RATE OF RETURN EARNED RORE 
TOTAL RATE OF RETURN ALLOWABLE RORA 
RETURN EARNED ON COMMON EQUITY REOE 
ALLOWED RETURNON COM EQUITY AROE 

PRESENT CLASS REVENUES R600 
REVENUE INCREASE JUSTIFIED RIJD 
PER UNIT PRES REV RIJP 

REVENUE INCREASE REQUESTED RIRD 
PER UNIT PRES REV RIRP 

ALL 
OTHER 

23,408 126,928 76,679 6,876,125 1 

619 2,798 1,678 203,709 8 
-10,924 -67,274 -37,644 -3,414,344 -4 

13,103 62,452 40,713 3,665,490 5 

2,593 5,653 3,456 503,137 -2 
1,075 10 , 454 4,560 323 , 656 2 

335 1,618 977 91,917 0 
-2 - 17 - 12 -787 -2 

4,001 17,708 8,981 917,923 -2 
464 2,181 1,433 129,205 0 

4,565 20,374 10,726 1,075,251 -2 
100 485 3 12 28,123 0 

1,285 6,126 3,994 359,548 0 
-143 -159 -102 -48,860 -2 

5,707 26,341 14,618 1,385,939 -4 

5 , 708 23 , 970 11,293 1,385,996 1 
1 -2,371 -3,325 57 5 

1,286 4,670 1,952 359,583 3 
0.09815 0.07478 0.04795 0.09810 0.60000 
0.09809 0 * 09809 0.09809 0.09809 
0.13211 0.08855 0.03853 0.13203 1.06769 
0.13200’ 0.13200 * 0.13200 0.13200 

5,283 21,929 10,299 1,397 , 246 0 
424 4,412 4,319 -11,307 -4 

0.08026 0.20119 0.41936 -0.00809 **.  *****  
4 2 5  2,041 994 -11,250 1 

0.08045 0.09307 0.09651 * * .  ***** -0.00805 

DOCKET NUMBER: ERFPSC25-000 
EXHIBIT: 
SCHEDULE : 1 
PAGE : 2 
ADJs: A 

11/07/01 14 : 52 :25 



TABLE 38 
FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

ALLOCATED CLASS COST OF SERVICE 8 RATE OF RETURN STUDY 

PRODUCTION CAPACITY ALLOCATION METHOD: 12CP & 50% AD (ISICS TREATED AS FIRM) 
DOLLAR AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS 

PROPOSED REVENUES AND REVENUE CREDITS 

PROJECTED CALENDAR 2002 DATA: FULLY ADJUSTED 

Llne 
No. 

1 

2 
3 
4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

l o  

11 

12 
13 
14 

15 

SUMMARY OF RESULTS 

TOTALRATEBASE 

DEVELOPMENT OF RETURN: 

PROPOSED CLASS REVENUE 
PROPOSED REVENUE CREDITS 

TOTAL REVENUES 

LESS TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

EQUALS RETURN EARNED (L 4 - L 5) 

RATE OF RETURN EARNED (L 6/ L 1) 

RATE OF RETURN INDEX 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)  (8 )  (0) (10) 
LIGHTING (LS)--.. ______.I-_______ GEN SERV GEN SERV GEN S E W  CURTAIL- INTERRUPT- -------------------- 

TOTAL RESIDENTIAL NON DEM 100% LF DEMAND ABLE IBLE FIXTURW 
RETAIL (RS) (GS-1) (GS-2) (GSD, SS-1) (CS, SS-3) (IS, SS-2) ENERGY MAlNT POLE 

$ 3,665,495 S 2,279,256 $ 136,030 $ 6,318 $ 906,279 $ 10,794 5 128.168 $ 15,490 5 62,452 $ 40,713 

$ 1,385,996 $ 871,872 $ 60,034 $ 2,765 $ 350,519 $ 3,765 $ 47,270 $ 5.708 $ 23,970 $ 11,293 

3,845 $ 48.117 0 5,860 $ 24,129 $ 11,395 s t,434,a57 s 900,557 8 63,449 s 2,951 $ 366,554 $ 

$ 48,861 0 36,685 8 2,615 $ 186 $ 8,035 $ 80 $ 047 $ 152 $ 159 $ 1 02 

2,395 $ 277,170 S 2,982 0 37,514 S 4,913 $ 19,459 $ 9,443 s 1,075,270 5 6 7 6 , m  45,010 s 

s 359.587 $ 232,173 I 18,439 $ 556 $ 89,384 8 863 $ 10,603 $ 947 L 4,670 S 1,952 

9 010% 10 186w 13 555% 8 800% 9 063% 7.995% a 273% 6 114% 7 478% 4 795% 

100 1 04 1 38 0 90 0 92 0 81 0 84 0 62 0 76 0 49 

DEVELOPMENT OF CLASS REVENUE REQUIREMENTS: 

ALLOWED RETURN Q 9 809% ROR * $ 359,548 $ 223,57i $ 13,343 S 620 S 96,744 S 1,059 S 12,572 S 1,519 $ 6,126 $ 3,994 

RETURN DEFICIENCY/(SURPLUS) (L 9 - L 6) s (39) $ (8,601) $ (5,096) $ 64 8 7,360 8 196 5 1,969 0 572 $ 1,456 S 2,042 

934 $ 2,375 1 3,330 REVENUE DEFICIENCY/(SURPLUS) (L 10 1 631349) $ (63) $ (14,031) 8 (8,313) 0 104 $ 12,007 $ 319 $ 3,212 $ 

TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT (L 4 + L 11) $ 1,434,794 $ 894,526 $ 55,136 $ 3,055 $ 378,561 $ 4,164 S 51,329 5 6,794 S 26,504 $ 14,725 
LESS REVENUE CREDITS $ 4~1,1361 s 36,685 $ 2,615 $ $86 $ 8,035 $ 80 8 847 $ 152 $ 159 $ 1 02 

EQUALS CLASS REVENUIZ REQUIREMENT (I. 12 - L 13) $ 1,385,933 $ 857,841 $ 52,521 $ 2,869 $ 370,526 $ 4,084 $ 50,482 $ 6,642 $ 26,345 $ 14.623 

CLASS REVENUE REQUIREMENT INDEX (L 2IL 14) 100 1 02 116 096 0 97 0 92 0 94 0 06 0 91 0 77 
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SUMMARY OF' RESULTS 

FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 
ALLOCATED CLASS COST OF SERVICE $(OOO) & RATE OF RETURN STUDY 

PROJECTED 2002, FULLY ADJUSTED 
PRODUCTION CAPACITY ALLOCATION METHOD: 12CP & 50% A13 

PROPOSED REVENUES AND REVENtX CREDITS 

DOCKET NUMBER: ERFPSC50-000 
EXHIBIT : 
SCHEDULE : 1 
PAGE : 1 
ADJs: A 

TOTAL GEN SERVICE GEN SERVICE GEN SERVICE CURTAILABLE INTERRUPTIBLE 
-- ITEM ALL0 ELECTRIC RESIDENTIAL NON DEMAND 100% LF DEMAND SERVICE SERVICE 

RATE BASE 
GROSS ELECTRIC PLT IN SERVICE GPll 
TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE DRll 
TOTAL RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS RB71 
TOTAL RATE BASE RB91 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
TOTAL 0 & M EXPENSE 
TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 
TOTAL OTHER TAX & MISC EXPENSE 
MISC ALLOWABLE EXPENSES 
TOTAL OP EXP EX INC & REV TAX 
NET FED INCOME TAX ALLOWABLE 
NET STATE INCOME TAX ALLOWABLE 
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 

OM3 1 
DE4 1 
L591 
M621 
OP6 1 
I879 
J979 
OPEX 

RETURN ON RATE BASE R751 
TOTAL REVENUE CREDITS 4027 

TOTAL ELECTRIC COST OF SERVICE CSO5 

PROPOSED REVENUES (FROM E-15) R6 02 
EXCESS REVENUES XREV 

TOTAL RETURN EARNED RETE 
RATE OF RE" EARNED RORE 
TOTAL RATE OF RETURN ALLOWABLE RORA 
RETURN EARNED ON COMMON EQUITY REOE 
ALLOWED RETURN ON COM EQUITY AROE ' 

PRESENT CLASS REVENUES R600 
REvENWE INCREASE JUSTIFIED R I J D  
PER UNIT PRES REV RIJP 

REVENUE INCREASE REQUESTED RIRD 
PER UNIT PRES REV RIRP 

249,431 
-3,414,348 -2,061,411 -120,328 -6,042 -964 , 587 -10,302 -132,664 

203 , 717 103,658 5,046 97 77,395 875 11,401 
3,665,495 2,279,256 136,030 6,318 986,279 10,794 128,168 

6,876,126 4,237,009 251 , 312 12,263 1,873,471 20,221 

17,998 
588 87,927 937 11,962 

91,917 56,852 3,414 175 24,871 270 3,337 
-789 -468 -22 -I -229 -2 -33 

917,921 573,098 35,965 2,166 239,492 2,641 33,264 
129,205 ao, 421 4,803 220 34,718 381 4,498 

- 28,124 17 , 464 1,041 49 7,582 83 989 

503,135 322,400 1,404 126,923 1,436 21,022 
194,314 11,551 323,658 

1,075,250 670,983 41,809 2,435 281,792 3,105 38,751 

12,572 

1,385,937 857,870 52,537 2,869 4,084 50,476 370,501 

359,549 223,572 13,343 620 96,744 1,059 
-48 , 862 -36,685 -2,615 -186 -8,035 -80 -847 

1,385 , 997 871,872 60,834 2 , 765 358 , 519 3,765 47,270 
8,297 -104 -319 -3,206 -11,982 14,002 60 

359,586 
0.09810 

0.13203 

232,173 18,439 556 89,384 863 10,603 
0.10186 0.13555 0.07995 0.08273 0 - 09063 0.08800 

0.09809 0.09809 0.09809 0. o g e w  0.09809 0.09809 
0.10337 0.09819 0.11810 0,11320 0.13904 0.20184 
0.13200' 0.13200 0. I3200 0.13200 0. I3200 0.13200 

1,397,246 886,989 61,766 2,542 
-11 , 309 -29,119 -9,229 327 

0.12864 
-11,249 -15,117 -932 223 

-0.14942 -0.00809 -0.03283 

-0.00805 -0.01704 -0.01509 0.08773 

359,989 4,114 44 , 335 
10,512 -30 6,141 

0.13851 0,02920 -0.00729 
-1,470 -349 2,935 

0.06620 . O s  00408 -0.08483 

11/07/01 15:12:08 
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SUMMARY OF RESULTS 

FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 
ALLOCATED CLASS COST OF SERVICE $(OOO) & RATE OF RETURN STUDY 

PROJECTED 2 0 0 2 ,  FULLY ADJUSTED 
PRODUCTION CAPACITY ALLOCATION METHOD: 12CP & 50% AD 

PROPOSED REVENUES AND REVENUE CREDITS 

RATE BASE 
GROSS ELECTRIC PLT IN SERVICE GPll 
TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE DRll 
TOTAL RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS RB71 

TOTAL RATE BASE RB91 

LIGHTING LIGHTING L I GHTING TOTAL 
-- ITEM =LO ENERGY FIXTURE/MAINT POLES AT ISSUE 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
TOTAL 0 & M EXPENSE 
TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 
TOTAL OTHER TAX & MISC EXPENSE 
MISC ALLOWABLE EXPENSES 
TOTAL OP EXP EX INC h REV TAX 

NET FED INCOME TAX ALLOWABLE 
NET STATE INCOME TAX ALLOWABLE 
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 

OM3 1 
DE4 1 
L591 
M621 
OP61 
I879 
5979 
OPEX 

RETURN ON RATE BASE R751 
TOTAL REVENUE CREDITS 4027 
TOTAL ELECTRIC COST OF SERVICE CS05 

PROPOSED REVENUES (FROM E-15) R6 02 
EXCESS REVENUES XREV 

TOTAL RETURN EARNED RETE 
RATE OF RETURN EARNED RORE 
TOTAL FATE OF RETURN ALLOWABLE RORA 
RETURN EARNED ON COMMON EQUITY REOE 
ALLOWED RETURN ON COM EQUITY AROE 

PRESENT CLASS REVENUES R600 
REVENUE INCREASE JUSTIFIED RIJD 
PER UNIT PRES REV RIJP 

REVENUF, INCREASE REQUESTED RIRD 
PER UNIT PRES REV RIRP 

5,283 21,929 10,299 1,397,24 6 0 
1,356 4,412 4,319 -11,311 2 

0.25667 0.20119 0.41936 -0.00810 **.***** 
425 2,041 994 -11,250 1 

0.08045 0.09307 0.09651 -0.00805 ** * ***** 

DOCKET NUMBER: ERFPSCSO-000 
EXHIBIT: 
SCHEDULE : 1 
PAGE : 2 
ADJs: A 

ALL 
OTHER 

28,815 126,928 76,679 6,876,129 -3 
-14,093 - 67,274 -37,644 -3,414,345 -3 

768 2,798 1,678 203,716 1 
15,490 62,452 40,713 3,665,500 -5 

-1 2,844 5,653 3,456 
1,361 10,454 4,560 323,654 4 
4 04 1,618 977 91,gie -1 
-3 -17 - 12 -787 -2 

917,921 17,708 4,606 0 
54 7 2,181 1,433 129 , 202 3 
119 485 312 28 , 124 0 

5,272 20,374 10,726 1,075,247 3 

503,136 

e, 981 

1,519 6,126 3,994 359,549 0 
-152 -159 -102 -48,861 -1 

6,639 26 , 341 14,618 1,385,935 2 

5,706 23,970 11,293 1,385,996 1 
-931 -2,371 -3,325 61 -1 

94 7 4,670 1,952 359 , 587 -1 
0.20000 0.06114 0.07478 0.04795 0.09810 
0.09809 0.09809 0.09809 0,09809 
0.32199 0.06312 0.08855 0.03853 0.13203 

0.13200 8.13200 0.13200 ' 0.13200 

11/07/01 15:12:08 



SCHEDULE E-5a COST OF SERVICE STUDY - ALLOCATION OF RATE BASE COMPONENTS TO RATE SCHEDULE Page 1 of 1 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY. FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO 000824-El 

Explanation For each cost of service study filed, provide the allocairon of rate base components lo rate schedules Type of Data Shown 

- Historical Test Year Ended -/-/- 
-X-Prolected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 

-PnorYearEnded I I 
Witness Slusser 

Information provided in each separate Cost of Service Study volume entitled: 

"Allocated Class Cost of Service and Rate of Return Study, 
Production Capacity Allocation Method: 12CP and 111 3th Average Demand" 

'Allocated Class Cost of Service and Rate of Return Study, 
Production Capacity Allocation Method: 12CP and 25% Average Demand" 

"Allocated Class Cost of Service and Rate of Return Study, 
Production Capacity Allocation Method: 12CP and 50% Average Demand" 

w 
P 

~~ ~ ~ ~~ ~~ 

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: 



SCHEDULE E-5b COST OF SERVICE STUDY -ALLOCATION OF EXPENSE COMPONENTS TO RATE SCHEDULE Page 1 of 1 

COMPANY. FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO 000824-El 

~ 

FLORtDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Explanation For each cost of service study filed, provide the allocation of expense components to rate schedules Type of Data Shown 

- Historical Test Year Ended -/-/- 

-X-Projeded Tesi Year Ended 1201102 

- Prior Year Ended I I 
Witness Slusser 

Information provided in each separate Cost of Service Study volume entitled: 

"Allocated Class Cost of Service and Rate of Return Study, 
Production Capacity Allocation Method: 12CP and lII3th Average Demand" 

"Allocated Class Cost of Service and Rate of Return Study, 
Production Capacity Allocation Method: 12CP and 25% Average Demand" 

"Allocated Class Cost of Service and Rate of Return Study, 
Production Capacity Allocation Method: 12CP and 50% Average Demand" 

Recap Schedules: Supporting Schedules: 



SCHEDULE E-6a COST OF SERVICE STUDY - FUNCTlONALlZATlON AND CLASSIFICATION OF RATE BASE Page 1 of 1 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY. FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-El 

EXPLANATION: Functionalize and dassib test year Rate Base by primary account (€PIS, Ammulated 

Depreciation, and any other Rate Base items). The balances in the B Schedules and those used in the cost 

of service study must be equal. 

Type of Data Shown: 

- Historical Test Year Ended I I 
-X-Projected Test Year Ended 12131102 

- PriocYearEnded I I 
Witness Slusser 

This functionalization and classification is provided in Section II of the separate volume titled 
“Jurisdictional Separation Study” of the Minimum Filing Requirements Section E - Rate Schedules 
filed on September 14,2001. 

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: 



SCHEDULE E-6b COST OF SERVICE STUDY - FUNCTlONALlZATlON AND ClASSlFtCATlON OF EXPENSES Page 1 of 1 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-El 

EXPLANATION: Functionalize and classify test year operating expenses by primary account (depreciation 

expense,operatim and maintenance expense, and any other expense items). The balances in the C 

Schedules and those used in the cost of service study must be equal. 

Type of Data Shown: 

Historical Test Year Ended I I 
-X-Prqected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 

- PriorYearEnded I I 
Witness. Slusser 

- 

This functionaliration and classification is provided in Section II of the separate volume titled 
"Jurisdictional Separation Study" of the Minimum Filing Requirements Section E - Rate Schedules 
filed on September 14,2001. 

w 
4 

Recap Schedules: Supporting Schedules: 



SCHEDULE E-7 SOURCE AND AMOUNT OF REVENUES -AT PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES Page 1 of 4 

e 8 Schedule by rate class which ident~fies Vle source and amount of all revenue included in the Type of Data Shown 

-Histomi Test Year Ended I I 
-X- Pmjected Test Year Ended 12/31/2002 

- Priir Year Ended 1 I 

Cost of Selvrce Shrdy The base rate revenue tom retail sales of elechcity must equal that shown on MFR Schedule 

E-t6c and E-16d The revenue from service charges must equal that shown on MFR Schedule E-16b The total revenue 

for the retail system must equal that shown on MFR Schedule C-9. 

COMPANY. FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO. 000824-El Wtness: Slusser 

w 
00 

Line 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

. 19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

Description / Rate Schedule 

1. Sales RS-1 
GS-I 
GS-2 

GS Demand 
GSO-1 
ss-1 

Subtotal GS Demand 

I PRESENT RATES - $000'~ 
1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

Billed 
Sales 

Revenue 
From E-IGc,d 
$ 885,712 

61,677 
2,538 

359,040 
431 

359,410 

Unbitled 
Sates 

Revenue 
From 515 

$ 1,278 
89 
4 

518 
1 

519 

Total 
Sales 

Revenue 
(1) +(a 

$ 886,989 
61,766 
2,542 

359,550 
431 

359,989 

Curtailable Service 
cs-1, cs-2 

ss-3 
Subtotal Curtailable 

3,790 
317 

4,10/ 

5 
0 
6 

3,796 
318 

4,113 

Interruptible Service 
IS-1,15-2 

58-2 
Subtotal lnterrruptible 

39,239 
5,033 

44,272 

57 
7 

64 

39,295 
5,040 

44,335 

* LS-1 

Total Sales Revenue 

II. Other Class Revenue 
LS- 1 

Fixture 
Maintenance 
Poles 

Total Other Revenue 

5,275 

I ,  

15,778 
6,151 

10,299 
32,227 

8 

1,966 

5,283 

I ,  

Revenue 
Credits 

Allocated 
12CP 25XAD 

26,825 
1,793 

104 

7,542 

76 

81 3 

141 

37,294 

Total 
Operating 
Revenues 
(3) + (4) 

$ 913,814 
63,559 
2,646 

367,531 

4,189 

45,148 

5,424 

, I  

15,778 
6,151 

10,299 
32,22/ 

159 

102 
261 

15,937 
6,151 

10,401 
32,488 

111. Total Retail Class Revenue 1,395,279 1,966 1,397,245 37,555 1,434,800 

V. Total Wholesale Sales Revenue 

V. Total Sytem Revenue 

115,662 

I ,  

11 1,762 

~~ 

1,483 

$ 39,038 

113,245 

I ,  

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: 



SCHEDULE E-7 SOURCE AND AMOUNT OF REVENUES - AT PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES Page 2 014 

Retail Wholesale 

d P m W  a schedule by rate class whch IdenWes the some and amount of an revenue included in the 
Cost of Service Study The base rate revenue ftum retail sales of eleancdy must equal that shown on MFR Schedule 

COMPANY FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION E-16c and E-16d The revenue ftwn s e w  charges must equal that shown on MFR Schedule E-16b The fotal revenue 

lype of Data Shown 

-Historeal Test Year Ended -cJ_ 

-X- Pmpzted Test Year Ended 12/31/2002 

Revenue Credltr 

for the retail system must equal thai shown on MFR Schedule C-9 

MCKET NO: OOO824-El 

-PrbrYearEnded I I 

Whess Slwser 

I PRESENT RATES - $000'~ I 

Line 
7 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
27 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
20 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

440-447 SALES OF ELECTRICITY 

Retail 

Wholesale Separated 

Wholesale Non-Separated 

Total Sales of Electricity 

Reveneus Rewneus Related Related PlantRHd Related Related Fud Rltd Related Related Relaled Adjusted 

1,363,052 1,363,052 
93,554 

660 
7 ,  

93,554 
660 

OTHEROPERATINGREVENUES 

450 WRetrun Chk & Late pVmk per E-16b 
451 10 - S e m  Charges per E-16b 

451 20 - Work For PUMK 

454 - Rent of Elect Prop 

Street Lihting Facilil~s per E-16d 

Equipment Rental per E-16b 

Attachments 

cr#3 Partrclpallls 

Other 

Subtotal Rental Revenue 

8,160 
9,560 

655 

32,227 
6,720 
6,118 
1,200 
1,812 

48,OIl 

456-Other E&trk Revenues 

456 10-Wheeling Revenue 23,691 
456 Both E& Rev (Inck Var 08M) 2,424 
456 3aCommiss Tax Cot 147 
456.4M7 Consetvation 

456.WUnbilM Revenue 

Retail 1,966 
Wholes& (3,900) 

456.97-Def Capmly Rev 

456 9aAccr ~ p i i  WP 

456,99Def Fwl Rev 

Subtotal A/C 456 L 4 , m  

9,560 
655 

32,227 
6,720 

6,118 
1,200 

22,108 465 1,118 

I ,a1 2 

2,424 
147 

1,966 
(3,900) 

Totd Other Operahg Revenue 90,780 

Total Operatmg Revenue 141 
I ,  111 , IbZ 2,323 1,118 6,113 1,811 8,160 1,414 Y ,5bU 6J2U 

Supporting Schedules: 



SCHEDULE E-7 SOURCE AND AMOUNT OF REVENUES - AT PRESENT AND PROPOSE0 RATES Page 3 of 4 

t X r l A r " D N  P rov!de a schedule by rate class whlch identifa the source and amounl of a# revenue included in the 

Cos1 of Servlce Study The base rate revenue from retail sales of electrtcily musl equal that shown on MFR Schedule 

E-16c and E-16d. The revenue from service charges must equal that shown on MFR Schedule E-16b The btal revenue 

for the retail system must equal that shown on MFR Schedule C-9 

Type of Data Shown 

- Histoncal Test Year Ended I I 
-X- Projected Test Year Ended 1213112002 

- PriiorYearEnded I I 

Mtness Slusser 

COMPANY. FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO I 00082CEI 

P 
0 

Line 

-1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
I 1  
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

Oescription I Rate Schedule 

1. Sales RS-I 
GS- 1 
GS-2 

GS Demand 

GSD-I 
ss-I 

Subtotal GS Demand 

I PROPOSED RATES - $000'8 
1) (2) (3) (4) 

I 
(5) 

Billed 
Sales 

Revenue 
From E-l6c,d 
$ 870,616 

60,747 
2,761 

357,605 
398 

358,003 

Curtailable Service 
cs-1, cs-2 

ss-3 
Subtotal Curtailable 

3,317 
443 

3,760 

Interruptible Service 
IS-1, IS-2 

ss-2 
Subtotal lnterrruptible 

~ 

42,221 
4,981 

4 i,202 

1s-1 

Total Sales Revenue 

5,700 

I ,  

II. Other Class Revenue 
LS-1 

Fixture 
Maintenance 
Poles 

Total Other Revenue 

17,819 
6,151 

1 1,293 
35,264 

111. Total Retail Class Revenue 1,384,052 

V. Total Wholesale Sales Revenue 

V. Total Sytem Revenue 

11 5,662 

I ,  

Unbilled 
Sales 

Revenue 
From E-15 

$ 1,256 
88 
4 

516 
1 

516 

5 
I 
5 

61 
7 

68 

8 

1,946 

1,946 

(3,900) 

$ (1,934) 

Total 
Sales 

Revenue 

11) + (2) 
- %  871,812 

60,834 
2,765 

358,121 
399 

358,519 

3,322 
444 

3,765 

42,202 
4,988 

47,270 

5,708 

1 1  

Revenue 
Credits 

Allocated 
12CP 25%AD 

36,863 
2,610 

184 

7,910 

76 

813 

143 

48,599 

Total 
Operating 
Revenues 

(3) +. (4) 
$ 908,135 

63,444 
2,949 

366,429 

3,841 

48,083 

5,851 

I ,  

17,819 
6,151 

1 1,293 
35,264 

159 

102 
267 

17,978 
6,151 

1 1,395 
35,525 

1,385,997 48,860 1,434,857 

111,762 

I ,  

1,483 

$ 50,343- 

1 13,245 

I ,  

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: 



E-7 SOURCE AND AMOUNT OF REVENUES - AT PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES Page 4 of 4 SCHEDULE 

t X l J L A F f ”  P mvide a schedule by rate dass whch tdentifes the source and amount of all revenue included in the 

Cost of Sewce Study. The base rate revenue from retail sales of electricrty must equal Ulal shown on MFR Schedule 

E-i6c an# E-16d. The revenue f” s e d  charges must equal lhat shown on MFR Schedule E-16b The lotaf revenue 
for the retail system must equal that shown on MFR Schedule C 9  -PnorYearEnded I / 

Type ot Uata shown: 
-Hlstoricd Test Year Ended /J 
-X- Pm~&ed Test Year Ended 22/31/2002 COMPANY FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO. 000824-El Wltness: Slusser 

Line 
1 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 I 

20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

I PROPOSED RATES - 5000’8 I 

44047  SALES OF ELECTRICITY 

Rebl 

Wholesale Separated 

Wholesale Nan-Separated 

Total Sales of Elecklty 

Revenue Credltr Retail Wholesale 

Total Company Class Class Prodhmand Transm Dstrib Gmss P1 Rate Base Energy Non. Senrioes secondry CustCcH 
I 

Adjusted Revemus Reveneus Related Related PlanlRltd Related Related Fuel RHd Related Related Related 

1,348,788 2,348,788 
93,554 93,554 

660 660 

QTHEROPEMTINGREVENUES 

450 1O-Retrun Chk L Late Fymk per E-16b 

451 I O -  Sew= Charges per E-16b 

451.20 -Work for Public 

454 - Rent Of Elect Pmp 

Street Lghting Facllhs per E-16d 

Equipment Rental per E-16b 

Attachments 

C#3 Parkipants 

Other 

Subtotal Rental Revenue 

4580ther Electric Revenues 

456 1bWheeling Revenue 

4 5 6 . 2 W  E M  Rev (lncls Var O M )  

456 30-Commiss Tax Col 

456 40-67 Consewallon 

456 9O-Unbilled Revenw 

Retal 

Wholesale 

456 97-Def Capaclty Rev 

456.96-hr GpU R/P 

456.99-Def Fuel Rev 

Subtotal AIC 456 

Total Other Operating Revenue 

Total Operatrng Revenue 

8,160 
20,866 

655 

35,264 35,264 
6,720 
6,118 
1,200 
1,812 

31,114 

23,691 
2,424 

147 

1,946 1,946 
(3,900) 

L 4 , m  
~ 

105,102 

1,200 

22,108 465 2,118 

8,160 
20,866 

655 

6,118 

1,812 

2,424 

6,720 

147 

, I  I ,  11 1,162 2,325 1,118 6,113 1,612 8,l bU 2,424 LO,tibti b, IZU 141 

Supporting Schedules: 



SCHEDULE E-8a COST OF SERVICE STUDY - UNIT COSTS, PRESENT RATES Page 1 of 1 

Type of Dala Shown: 

- Historical Test Year Ended I I 
-X-Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 

Witness. Slusser 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISStON EXPLANATION For each cost of service study filed by the company, calculate the unit costs for demand, energy and customer 

for each rate schedule at present rates, based on the revenue requirements from sales of electricity only. The demand unit costs 

must be separated into production, transmission and distnbution. Unit costs must be provided separately for each existing rate 

for the classes combined. Customer unit casts for the classes must include only customer-related costs excluding costs for 
lixlures and poles (I e , exclude cost for fixtures and poles). The lighting facilities must be shown on a separate line The unil 

costs must include no fuel, conservation, oil backout or related expenses. Billing units must match Schedules E-15, E-Wa, 

€-18b, and E-I&. 

COMPANY. FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

PriorYearEnded I I class, except for the lighting classes. If the company is proposing to combine lwo or more classes, it must also provide unit costs - 
DOCKET NO.: W824-EI 

A Summary of functional unit cost information is shown on the following attached tables: 

Table 4A - 12CP and 1113th AD Production Cost Allocation Method 

Table 5A - 12CP and 25% AD Production Cost Allocation Method 

Table 6A - 12CP and 50% AD Production Cost Allocation Method 

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: 



TABLE 4A 
FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

SUMMARY DEVELOPMENT OF FUNCTIONAL UNIT COSTS WITH PRESENT REVENUE CREDITS 
PROJECTED CALENDAR YEAR 2002 DATA: FULLY ADJUSTED 

PRODUCTION CAPACITY ALLOCATION METHOD: 12CP & 1/13 AD (SICS TREATED AS FIRM) 

(1 1 (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) 
LIGHTING (LS) _________.________ K \raies\elc&c m~\work~Cla~r_COS_UC13°~ rlalU C113thAD-PR-RC GEN SERV GEN SERV GEN SERV CURTAIL- INTERRUPT- ------------------ 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
I 1  
12 

tine 
I 

13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

a w 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 

- 3 6  
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 

49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 

48 

A 
B 
C 
D 
E 
F 
G 
H 
I 

J 
K 
L 

COST OF SERVICE - (000%) 
Productton Capacity -12/13th l2CP 
Production Capacity -1113th AD 
Production Energy 
Transmission 
Distribution Primary 
Distnbution Secondary 
Distribution Services 
Metering 
interruptible Equipment 
Lighting FucturelMaint 
Lighting Pole 

TOTAL RESIDENTIAL NONOEM 1009cLF DEMAND ABLE IBLE FIXTURE/ 
RETAIL (RS) (GS-I) (GS-2) (GSD, SS-1) (CS, SS-3) (IS, SS-2) ENERGY MAlNT POLE 

524,243 
43,685 

199,940 
1?5,970 
221,604 
142,198 
61,729 
37,558 

392 
26,350 
14,627 

327,166 $ 15,103 
22.023 S 1,386 

72,371 $ 3,341 
141,275 $ 7,967 
109,703 $ 7,552 
54,805 S 4,450 
30,695 $ 2,679 

- $  - 
- 8  - 
- $  - 

60,463 $ 3,807 

696 
91 

248 
156 
218 
66 

437 
215 

157,785 
16,855 
46,279 
34,903 
62,135 
24,002 
2,012 
3,677 

21,620 $ 503 8 - 
2,791 $ 320 $ - 
7,663 S 899 $ - 
4,786 $ I10 5 - 
7,299 S 1,643 5 - 

211 $ 644 0 - 
3 %  14 $ - 

269 S 11 0 - 
392 S - $ - 
- $ - $ 26,350 
- $  - 8  - 

8 -  
S -  
s -  
$ -  
5 -  
s -  
0 -  
5 -  
5 -  
5 -  
E 14.627 

II BILLING UNITS 
A Number of Monthly 6111s 

1 Metered 8ills 
2 Unmetered Bills 
3 Total Bills 
4 Total Bills with Secondary Service Tap 
5 Total Bills with IS Equipmant 

1 Production and Transmission Services 
2 Distribution Primary Service 
3 Distribution Secondary Service 
Sum of Monthly Effective Billing KW 
1 Production and Transmission Services 
2 Distribution Primary Service 
3 Distribution Secondary Service 

1. Average Number of Fixtures 
2 Average Number of Poles 
12 CP - Allocator Der Allodor No 1 B 

B Annual Effective M W  Sales 

C 

D Lightrng Facilities 

E 

17,471,841 
723,906 

10,195,747 
$7,487,326 

1,771 

37 I 1 09 I 884 
36 I 465,456 
31,912,750 

IDoOOo% 

15,526,065 

15,526,065 
15,526,065 

18,663,084 
18,663,084 
18,663,084 

62 406% 

1,256,453 
6,890 

1,263,343 
1,262,896 

1,174,929 
1 I 171,805 
1,165,177 

2881% 

$ 88,939 $ 78,139 $ 6,336 $ 625 $ 2.889 $ 1 $ 26 $ 923 $ - E - Customer Billing, Info, etc 
Total 

Avg Demand - Allocator per Alloctor No 16 50414% 3 173% 0208% 38584% 0482% 6389% 0750% OooO% 0000% - 

109,3$8 574,236 

124.567 574,236 
124.567 569,389 

15,249 

76,931 $4,330,380 
76,931 44,318,064 
76,931 11,631,541 

- 36,442,676 
- 36,089,352 
- 30,622,260 

96 1,771 

96 1,771 
13 494 

1,771 

181,684 2,405,025 
181,684 1,776.037 

650 97,516 

517,724 6,2%,067 
517.724 4,529,125 

1.467 229,344 

0 133?4 30 097% 0263% 4 124% 

3,902 
701,767 
705,669 

3,902 

277,851 
277.851 
277,851 

0.096% 

390,385 

0 000% 
236,094 
0 000% 

111 UNITCOSTS * 
A Customer Related Costs - UBI11 

1. Metering (L 8/L 17) 0 
2 Customer Btlting, Info. etc (L 12/L 19) $ 
3 Secondary Service Tap (L 7/L 20) $ 
4 interruptible Equipment (L 9/L. 21) 
Energy Related Costs - SlMWH 
1 Production Energy (L 31 L 23) 0 323 $ 

B 

C Capacity Related Costs 
a Based on MWH Sales - $/MWH 

1 Prod Capacity t2/13th 12CP (L 11L 23) $ 14 13 $ 
2 Prod Capacity 1113th AD (t 21L 23) $ 118  $ 
3 Transmission (L 4/L 23) $ 313 $ 
4 Distribution Primary (L. 5/L. 24) $ 6.00 $ 
5 Distribution Secondary (L 6/L. 25) 8 4 46 $ 

Or 
b Based on Billing KW Demand - $/KW/Month 

1. Prod Capacity 1213th 12CP (L. 11L. 27) 
2 Prod Capacity 1113th AD (L. 2/L 27) 
3 Transmission(L 4/L 27) 
4 Distribution Prtmary (L 5/L 28) 
5 Distribution Secondary (L 6fL 29) 

D Lighting Facllitlss - SlUniUMonth 
1 Fixture (L IO/L 31 1 12) 
2 Pole (L 11/L 32 I12 )  

198 $ 
503 $ 
353 $ 

324 $ 

1753 $ 
118 $ 
388 $ 
757 s 
588 $ 

213 $ 
502 $ 
353 $ 

324 $ 

1285 $ 
1.18 s 
284 $ 
6 8 0  $ 
6 4 6  8 

197 S 
502 $ 
351 $ 

322 $ 

905 $ 
118 $ 
203 $ 
283 S 
t.12 $ 

- $  
" $  
- 5  
- 5  
- s  

640 $ 
503 9 
353 $ 

323 8 

1101 s 
1.18 E 
244 $ 
434 t 
206  $ 

433 $ 
046 $ 
096 $ 
172 $ 
078 $ 

12500 $ 
1042 $ 

- s  
- $  

320 $ 

754 $ 
l t 6  $ 
167 $ 
587 $ 
- 6  

2.65 $ 
041  $ 
059  $ 
206 $ 
- $  

151 89 $ 
1460 5 

- $  
221 34 

319 $ 

899 s 
116 S 
199 $ 
411 $ 
216 $ 

3 43 
0.44 
0 76 
161 
0 92 

2 82 
131 
3 59 

3 24 

181 
118 
0 40 
5 91 
2 32 

$ 562 
- $ 5.16 

Page 1 of 1 



TABLE 5A 
FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

SUMMARY DEVELOPMENT OF FUNCTIONAL UNfT COSTS WITH PRESENT REVENUE CREDITS 
PROJECTED CALENDAR YEAR 2002 DATA: FULLY ADJUSTED 

PRODUCTION CAPACITY ALLOCATION METHOD: 12CP & 25% AD ( W C S  TREATED AS FIRM) 

Page 1 of 1 

(1) (2) (3) (4 ) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) 
LIGHTING (L$)---.- .......... ..- K \rater\elecMc mh\work~ClassCOS-UC25% xlrlU C 25% AD-PR-RC GEN SERV GEN SERV GEN SERV CURTAIL- INTERRUPT- ----------------- 

TOTAL RESlDENTlAL NONDEM IOOXLF DEMAND ABLE IBLE FIXTURE/ 
Line RETAIL (RS) (GS-1) (GS-2) (GSD, SS-1) (CS, SS-3) (IS, SS-2) ENERGY MAINT POLE 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
0 
9 
10 
l* 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 

49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 

38 

48 

L 
A 
B 
C 
D 
E 
F 
G 
H 
I 

J 
K 

COST OF SERVICE - (000's) 
Production Capacity -75% 12CP 
Production Capacity -25% AD 
Production Energy 
Transmission 
Distribution Pnmery 
Distribution Secondary 
Distribution Services 
Metering 
Interruptible Equipment 
Lighting FixturelMaint 
Lighting Pole 

$ 
8 
$ 
s 
s 
8 
$ 
8 
t 
5 
8 

425,948 
141,983 
11 9,942 
11 5,974 
221,607 
142,199 
61,733 
37,556 

393 
26,350 
14,627 

265,0*7 
71,579 
60,466 
72,373 

141,278 
109,707 
54,005 
30,696 

12,272 s 567 s i28,isa 
4,505 $ 295 $ 54,703 
3,009 $ 246 S 46,277 
3,344 S 156 $ 34.902 
7,970 8 210 5 62,133 
7,552 $ 06 5 24,001 
4,458 $ 442 5 2,011 
2,679 $ 213 $ 3,676 
- s  - 5  - 
- 5  - $  - 
- 3  - t  - 

$ 1,120 
?i 604 
$ 581 
s 304 
$ 1,066 
s -  
s -  
s 12 
s -  
b -  
5 -  

8 17,566 
$ 9,071 
$ 7,663 
$ 4,785 
$ 7,298 
$ 210 
s 3 
$ 269 
8 393 
$ -  
8 -  

S 409 
$ 1,065 
$ 900 
5 110 
S 1,644 
0 643 
s 14 
s 11 
5 -  
s -  
o -  

8 -  
$ -  
s -  
s -  
5 -  
s -  
s -  
s -  
5 -  
8 -  
S 14.627 

26,350 

L Customer Billing, Info, etc 1 %  26 0 922 8 - S - 
Total 3.769 8 47,204 $ 5,710 S 26,350 8 14,627 

II BILLING UNITS 
A Number of Monthly Bills 

1 Metered Bills 
2 Unmetered Bills 
3 Total Bills 
4 Total Bills with Secondary Service Tap 
5 Total Bills with IS Equipment 

1 Production and Transmission Services 
2 Distribution Primary Service 
3 Distribution Secondary Service 
Sum of Monthly Effective Billing KW 
1 Production and Transmission Services 
2 Drstribubon Primary Servtce 
3 Distnbutton Secondary Service 

1 Average Number of Flxtures 
2 Average Number of Poles 
12 CP - Allocator per Allactor No 1 B 

B Annual Effective MWH Sales 

G 

D Lighting Facilities 

E 

17,47 1,041 
723,906 

18,195,747 
17,407,326 

1,771 

37, io9,a84 
36.465,456 
31312,750 

100 OM)% 

15,526,065 
0 

15,526,065 
15,526,065 

0 

18,663,084 
10,663,004 
10,663,084 

62 406% 

1,256,453 
6,890 

1,263,343 
1,262,096 

0 

1,174,929 
1,171,805 
1.165,177 

2 081% 

109,318 574,236 
15,249 0 

124,567 574,236 
124,567 569,389 

0 0 

96 
0 
96 
13 
0 

181,604 
101,684 

650 

517.724 
517,724 

1,467 

0 263% 

1,771 
0 

1.771 
494 

1,771 

2,405,025 
1,776,037 

97,516 

6,294,067 
4,529,125 

229,344 

4 124% 

3,902 
701,767 
705,669 

3,902 
0 

277,851 
277,851 
277,851 

0 096% 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

390,385 

0 OOo% 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

236,094 
0 000% 

76,931 14,330,300 
76,931 14,318.064 
76,931 11,631.541 

- 36,442,076 
- 36,0a9.352 
- 30,622,260 

0.1 33% 30 097% 

111 UNIT COSTS 
A Customer Related Costs - $/Bill 

1 Metering (L 8/L 17) 
2 Customer Billing, Info, etc (L 121L 19) 
3 Secondary Service Tap (L 7/L 20) 
4 Interruptible Equipment (L 9/L 21) 
Energy Related Coots - $/MWH 
1 Produdton Energy (L 31 L 23) 

a Based on MWH Sales - VMWH 

B 

c Capacity Related Costs 

1 Production Capauty 75% (L l /L 23) 
2 Produdion Capacity 25% (L 2/L 23) 
3 Transmission (L 4/L 23) 
4 Distribution Primary (L 5/L 24) 
5 Distribution Semndary (L 6/L 25) 

Or 
b Based on Billing KW Demand - $IKW/Month 

1 Production Capacny 75% (L 1/L 27) 
2 Production Capacity 25% (L 2/L 27) 
3 Tranrmission(L 4/L 27) 
4 Distribulion Primary (L 5/L 28) 
5 Distribution Semndary (L 6/L 29) 

D Llghtlng Facillties - SlUnlUMonth 
1 Fixture(L lO/L 31 112) 
2 Pole(L l l / L .  32/12) 

640  $ 
503  $ 
353 $ 

3.23 rb 

8 9 5  s 
3 8 2  $ 
2.44 $ 
434 $ 
2 0 6  $ 

352 16 
150 $ 
096 $ 
1.72 $ 
070 $ 

1 9 8 s  2 1 3 5  1 9 5 5  
503 0 502 S 503  8 
353  t 353 s 355 I 

12500 $ 
1042 $ 

- $  
- $  

3 2 0  S 

6 f 7  $ 
377 s 
167 $ 
587 $ 

- S  

216 8 
132 $ 
059 $ 
206 8 
- 3  

151 89 $ 282 
1468 $ 131  

- $ 359 
221 91 

324 $ 324  I 3.20 8 319 15 324 S 3 2 3  $ 

730 $ 147 
377 15 303 
199 $ 040 
411 $ 592 
2.15 S 2 31 

$ 11 48 16 

8 313 0 
$ 6 0 8  8 
$ 446 8 

s 3 8 3  t 
1424 $ 1044 $ 736 S 
384 s 383 s 384 o 
388 $ 285 $ 2.03 0 

5 0 8  $ 6 4 8  $ 112  s 
7 5 7  $ 6 0 0  $ 2 8 3  S 

2 79 
1 44 
0 76 
161 
0 92 

- $ 562 
- $ 516 



TABLE 6A 
FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

SUMMARY DEVELOPMENT OF FUNCTIONAL UNIT COSTS WITH PRESENT REVENUE CREDITS 
PROJECTED CALENDAR YEAR 2002 D A T A  FULLY ADJUSTED 

PRODUCTION CAPACITY ALLOCATION METHOD: 12CP & 50% AD (tS/CS TREATED AS FIRM) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 15) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) 
K \rrtoddecMc mho\work\lCInrr~COS~UC50% xlrJU C 50% AD-PR-RC GEN SERV GEN SERV GEN SERV CURTAIL- INTERRUPT- ----.*-----------LlGHTl”(LS)------------------ 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 

Line 
1 

13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
10 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

P 
v1 

29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
30 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 

49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 

48 

A 
B 
C 
D 
E 
F 
G 
H 
I 

J 
K 
L 

COST OF SERVICE - (000’s) 
Production Capacity -50% 12CP 
Production Capacity -50% AD 
Production Energy 
Transmission 
Distrrbution Primary 
Distribution Secondary 
Distribution Services 
Metering 
Interruptible Equipment 
Lighting Ftxture/Maint 

TOTAL 
RETAIL 

283,961 
203,961 
119,940 
115,974 
221,606 
142,202 
61,727 
37,560 

392 
26,350 

RESIDENTIAL 
(US) 

8 777.227 
$ 143,156 
$ 60,469 
$ 72,377 
0 141,204 
s 109,711 
S 54,006 
s 30,698 
s 
$ 

NON DEM 
(GS-I) 

$ 8,185 

5 3,808 
$ 9,010 

$ 3,341 
$ 7,966 
$ 7,552 
I 4.457 
$ 2,679 
0 -  
$ -  

100% LF DEMAND 
(GS-2) (GSD, SS-1) 

$ 373 8 85,450 
8 591 $ 109,564 
$ 247 $ 46,274 
5 156 $ 34,899 
f 210 3 62,129 
$ 06 8 24,000 
0 436 $ 2.011 
$ 213 S 3,670 
$ - s  - 
$ - $  - 

ABLE 
(CS, ss-3) 

8 750 
s 1,369 
s 581 
$ 305 
$ 1,067 
5 -  
s -  
s 12 
s -  
5 -  

IBLE 
(IS, SS-2) ENERGY 

$ 11,704 S 271 
$ 18,142 $ 2,130 
0 7,663 $ 898 

$ 7,299 8 1,643 
3 210 8 643 
$ 3 $  14 
$ 269 $ 11 
$ 392 $ - 
$ - 8  - 

s 4,786 110 

FlXTUREl 
MAlNT 

t -  
$ -  
s -  
s -  
$ -  
$ -  
$ -  
s -  
8 -  
$ 26,350 

POLE 

5 -  
$ -  
s -  
$ -  
0 -  
$ -  
$ -  
0 -  
$ -  
5 -  

Lighting Pole $ 14.627 S - $  - $  - $  - 5  - $  - $  - $  - $ 1 4 . 6 2 7  
Customer Billing, Info, etc s 88,941 s 78,144 s 6,335 $ 625 $ 2,880 s 1 $ 26 s 922 8 - s - 
Total ,494 S 6,642 0 26,350 S 14,627 

II BILLING UNITS 
A Number of Monthly Bills 

1 Metered Bdls 
2 Unmetered Bills 
3 Tolal Bills 
4 Total Bills with Secondary Serviw Tap 
5 Tolal Bills with IS Equipment 

1 Production and Transmission Services 
2 Distribution Primary Service 
3 Distribution Secondary Servrce 
Sum of Monthly Effective Billing KW 
1 Production and Transmission Services 
2 Distribution Primary Service 
3 Distribution Secondary Servrce 

1 Average Number of Fixtures 
2 Average Number of Poles 
12 CP -Allocator per Alloctor No. 18 

B Annual Effechve MWH Sales 

C 

D Lighting Faalities 

E 

17,471,041 
723,906 

10,195,747 
17,487,326 

1,771 

37,109,884 
36,465,456 
31,912,750 

100 020% 

15,526,065 

15,526,065 
15,526,065 

10,663,084 
10,663,084 
ia,663,084 

62 406% 

1,256,453 
6.890 

1,263,343 
1,262,096 

1 I 1 74,929 
1,171,805 
1,165,177 

2 881% 

109,318 574,236 

124,567 574,236 
124,567 569,309 

15,249 

76,931 14,330,300 
76,931 14,310.064 
76,931 11,631,541 

- 36,442,876 
- 36.009,352 
- 30,622,260 

96 1,771 

96 1,771 
13 494 

1.771 

181,684 2,405,025 

650 97,526 
ia1,684 1,776,037 

517,724 6,294,067 
517,724 4,529,125 

1,467 229,344 

0133% 30097% 0263% 4124% 

3,902 
701,767 
705,669 

3,902 

277,051 
277,851 
277,851 

0 096% 

390,385 

0 000% 
236,094 
0 O O O I  

Avg Demand - Allocator per Alloctor No 18 100 000% 50414% 3 173% 0208% 38504% 0402% 6389% 0750% OooO% 0000% - 
111 UNtJCOSTS 

A Customer Related Costs - $/Bill 
1 Metering (L. 81L.17) 8 
2 Customer Billing, Info, etc (L 1Z/L 19) 8 
3 Secondary Service Tap (L 7/L 20) 8 
4 Interruptible Equipment (L 9/L. 21) 
Energy Related Costs - fMWH 
1 Production Energy (L  31 L 23) $ 3.23 $ 

a. Based on MWH Sales - 3/MW 

8 

C Capacity Related Costs 

1 ProdudionCapauty5D%(L 1/L 23) $ 765 $ 
2 Production Capacity50%(L 2/L 23) $ 765 $ 
3 Transmission (L 4/L 23) $ 313 $ 
4 Distribution Primary (L. 5/L 24) t 608 $ 
5 Distribution Secondary(L 6/L 25) 5 4 46 0 

Or 
b Based on Billing KW Demand - $/KW/Month 

1 Production Capacity 50% (t 1IL 27) 
2 Production Capacity 50% (L 2/L 27) 
3 Transmission (L 4/L 27) 
4 Distribution Primary (L 5/L 28) 
5 Distribution Secondary (L 6/L 29) 

D Lighting Facllitlss - $IUnlVMonth 
1 Flxture (L 1O/L 31 /12) 
2 Pole(L 11/L 32/ 12) 

198 $ 
503 $ 
353 $ 

324 !I 

950 $ 
767 $ 
380 S 
757 0 
580 $ 

213 0 195 S 
501 $ 5.02 S 
353 $ 350 $ 

324 S 321 S 

697 S 405 S 
767 S 760 S 
204 9 203 $ 
680 $ 283 $ 
640 S 112 $ 

641 $ 
503 $ 
353 $ 

323 $ 

596 s 
765 5 
244 $ 
434 $ 
206 $ 

234 $ 
301 $ 
096 $ 
172 $ 
078 $ 

125.00 $ 151.89 $ 
1042 $ t4.60 $ 

- $  - 5  
- 3 221 34 

320 5 319 S 

413 $ 487 $ 
753 s 754 $ 
160 S 199 $ 
587 s 411 $ 
- $ 215 $ 

145 8 186 
264 $ 288 
059 S 076 
206 0 161 
- 0 092 

Page 1 of 1 

2 82 
131 
3 59 

3 23 

0 98 
766 
0.40 
5 91 
2 31 

5 562 
- $ 516 



SCHEDULE E-8b COST OF SERVICE STUDY - UNIT COSTS, PROPOSED RATES Page 1 of 1 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: For each cost of service study filed by the company, calculate the unit costs for demand, energy and customer 

for each rate schedule at present rates, based on the revenue requirements from sales of electricity only. The demand unit costs 

must be separated into production, transmission and distribution Unit costs must be provided separately for each existing rate 

Type of Data Shown. 

- Historical Test Year Ended I / 

-X-Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 COMPANY. FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.' 000824-El 

class, except for the lighting classes. If the company is proposing to combine two or more classes, it must also provide unit costs 

for Ihe classes combined. Customer unit costs for the classes must include onfy cuslomer-related costs excluding costs for 

fixlures and poles (i e., exclude cost for fixtures and poles). The lighting facilities must be shown on a separate line. The unit 

costs must include no fuel, conservation, oil backout or related expenses. Billing units must match Schedules E-15, E-lEa, 

E-I&, and €-Ilk 

- PnorYearEnded 1 I 
Witness Slusser 

A Summary of functional unit cost information is shown on the following attached tables: 

Table 48 - 12CP and 1113th AD Production Cost Altocation Method 

Table 58 - 12CP and 25% AD Production Cost Allocation Method 

Table 6B - 12CP and 50% AD Production Cost Allocation Method 

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: 



TABLE 4B 
FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

SUMMARY DEVELOPMENT OF FUNCTIONAL UNIT COSTS WITH PROPOSED REVENUE CREDITS 
PROJECTED CALENDAR YEAR 2002 DATA: FULLY ADJUSTED 

PRODUCTION CAPACITY ALLOCATION METHOD: 12CP 8 1/13 AD (WCS TREATED AS FIRM) 

Line 
I 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

P 27 
4 28 

29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
55 
57 
58 
59 
60 

A 
6 
C 
D 
E 
F 
G 
H 
I 

J 
K 
L 

COST OF SERVICE - (000's) 
Production Capacity -1213th 12CP 
Production Capacity -1113th AD 
Production Energy 
Transmission 
Distribution Primary 
Dislrrbution Secondary 
Distribution Services 
Metering 
Interruptible Equipment 
Lighting Flxture/Maint 

TOTAL ' RESIDENTIAL 
RETAIL (RS) 

524,243 $ 327,166 
43,685 S 22,023 

119,940 $ 60,463 
115,970 $ 72,371 
221,604 $ 141,275 
142,198 $ 109,703 
50,423 $ 44,768 
37,558 $ 30,695 

392 $ 
26,350 $ 

NON OEM 100% LF 
(GS-1) (GS-2) 

15,103 $ 
1,386 $ 
3,007 $ 
3,341 b 
7,967 s 
7,552 $ 
3,642 0 
2,679 $ 

- 0  
- 0  

696 
91 

248 
156 
218 
86 

359 
21 5 

DEMAND ABLE 
(GSD, SS-1) (CS, SS-3) 

157,785 $ 1,370 
16,855 8 211 
46,279 S 581 
34,903 S 303 
62,135 S 1,067 
24.002 0 - 

1,642 $ - 
3,677 $ 12 
- S  - 
- 0  - 

IBLE 
(IS, ss-2) 

$ 21,620 
$ 2,791 
8 7,663 
s 4,786 
$ 7,299 
$ 211 
$ 2 
S 269 
$ 392 
% -  

ENERGY 

S 503 
S 328 
$ 899 
$ 110 
$ 1,643 
S 644 
$ 11 
$ 11 
s -  
s -  

FLXTUREl 
MAINT POLE _____- 

5 - $  - 
$ - $  - 
B - 6  - 
$ - $  - 
% - I  - 
$ - $  - 
s - I  - 
s - 8  - 
s - s  - 
S 26,350 I - 

Lighting Pole $ 14,627 $ 
Customer Billing, Info, etc $ 88,939 $ 78,139 $ 2,889 $ 6,336 $ 625 S 1 $ 26 3 - $ 923 $ - 
Total 8 1,385.929 $ 886,603 $ 51,8?3 5 2,694 0 350.167 0 3,545 8 45,059 t 5,072 $ 26,350 $ 14,627 

II BILLING UNITS 
A Number of Monthly Bills 

1 Metered Bills 
2 Unmetered Bills 
3 Total Bills 
4 Total Bills with Secondary Service Tap 
5 Total Bills with IS Equipment 

I Production and Transmission Services 
2 Distribution Primary Service 
3 Distribution Secondary Service 
Sum of Monthly Effective Billing KW 
1 Production and Transmission Servrces 
2 Distribution Primary Service 
3 Distribution Secondary Service 

1 Average Number of Fixtures 
2 Average Number of Poles 

E 12 CP - Allocator Der Alloctor No 16 

B Annual Effective MWH Sales 

C 

D Lighting Facilities 

17,471,841 
723,906 

18,195.747 
17,407.326 

1,771 

37,109,884 
36,465,456 
31,912,750 

1 OD ooow 

15,526,065 1,256,453 
6,890 

15,526,065 1,263,343 
15,526,065 1,262,896 

18,663,084 1,174,929 
18,663,084 1,171,805 
18,663,084 1.165,177 

109.318 574,236 

t24,567 574,236 
124,567 569,389 

15,249 

76,931 14,330,380 
76,931 14,318,064 
76,931 11,631,541 

- 36,442,876 
- 36,089,352 
- 30,622,260 

96 1,771 

96 1,771 
13 494 

1,771 

181,684 2,405,025 
181,684 1,776,037 

650 97,516 

517,724 6,294,067 
517,724 4,529,125 

1,467 229.344 

62406% 2881% 0.133% 30 097% 0263% 4124% 

3,902 
701,767 
705,669 

3,902 

277,851 
277,851 
277,851 

0 096% 

390,385 

0 M)o% 

236,094 
0 000% 

A v u t o r  per Alloctor No I B 100 om% 50414% 3 173% 0208% 38584% 0482% 6389% 0750% 0000% 0000% 
--rp- - - 

ill UNIT COSTS 
A Customer Related Coats - $/Blll 

1 Metering (L 8/L 17) $ 198 $ 
2 Customer Billing, Info, etc. (L 121L 19) 0 503 $ 
3 Secondary Service Tap (L 7/L 20) t 288 $ 
4 lnterrupbble Equipment (L 9/L 21) 

B Energy Related Costs - UMWH 
? Production Energy (L 3/ L 23) S 323 $ 3.24 $ 

C Capacity Related Coots 
a Based on MWH Sales - $/MWH 
I. Prod Capacity 12113th 12CP (L. 11L. 23) 0 14.13 $ 1753 $ 
2 Prod Capacity 11131h AD (L 2/L. 23) S 1.18 t 1.18 $ 
3. Trensmission(L 4/L 23) s 313 S 388 $ 
4 Distnbulion Primary (L 5/L 24) $ 608 $ 757 $ 
5 Distribution Secondary (L 6/L 25) $ 4 46 $ 588 $ 

Or 
b Based on Billing KW Demand - $/KWIMonth 

1 Prod Capaclty 12113th 12CP (L 1IL 27) 
2 Prod Capaclty 11131h AD (L 2/L 27) 
3 Transmission (L. 4/L 27) 
4 Distribution Primary (L 5/L 28) 
5 Distribution Secondary (L 6/L 29) 

0 Llghtlng Faclllties - $lUnlt/Month 
1 Fwture (L lO/L 31 / 12) 
2 Pole(L 11/L 32/12) 

2 1 3  $ 
502 0 
288 $ 

324 $ 

12.85 $ 
118  s 
2.84 $ 
680 $ 
648  $ 

197  $ 
5.02 $ 
288  $ 

322 0 

9.05 5 
1 18 $ 
2 0 3  $ 
2 8 3  $ 
112 s 

- $  
- $  
- $  
- $  
- $  

640 $ 
503 $ 
288 $ 

323  $ 

11 01 $ 
1 18 5 
244 $ 
434 0 
206 $ 

433 $ 
046  $ 
096 $ 
172 $ 
070  $ 

125W $ 
1042 S 

- 5  
- 0  

320 $ 

754 5 
116 $ 
167 $ 
507 $ 
- $  

265 $ 
041  $ 
0 5 9  $ 
206 $ 
- $  

151 89 $ 
1468 8 

- $  
221 34 

319 $ 

a99  8 
116 $ 
199 $ 
411 $ 
216  $ 

3 43 
044 
0 76 
161 
0 92 

2 02 
131 
2 84 

3 24 

1.81 
1.18 
0 40 
5 91 
2 32 

0 562 
- $  5 16 

Page 1 of 1 



TABLE 58 
FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

SUMMARY DEVELOPMENT OF FUNCTIONAL UNIT COSTS WITH PROPOSED REVENUE CREDITS 
PROJECTED CALENDAR YEAR 2002 DATA: FULLY ADJUSTED 

PRODUCTION C A P A C I N  ALLOCATION METHOD: iZCP 8 25% AD (ISlCS TREATED AS FIRM) 

(1 1 (2) (3) (4) (5) (6 1 (7) (8) (9) (10) 
LIGHTING (LS) -----------.-... K Latar\aiachc mbr\mrrk\IClaar_COS_UC2~% Kk]U C 25% AD-PP-RC GEN SERV GEN SERV GEN SERV CURTAIL- INTERRUPT- ----------------- 

TOTAL RESlDENTlAL NONDEM lOO%LF DEMAND ABLE IBLE FIXTURE/ 
Line RETAIL (RS) (GS-t ) ( GS-2) (GSD, SS-1) (CS, SS-3) (IS, 85-2) ENERGY MAINT POLE 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

P 27 

29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 

00 28 

I 
A 
B 
C 
D 
E 
F 
G 
H 

I 
J 
K 

COST OF SERVICE - (000's) 
Production Capacity -75% 12CP 
Production Capacity -25% AD 
Production Energy 
Transmission 
Distribution Primary 
Distribution Secondary 
Distribution Services 
Metering 
Interruptible Equipment 
lighting FixlurelMaint 
Lighting Pole 

425,948 
141,983 
1 19,942 
1 15,974 
221,607 
142,199 
50,427 
37,556 

393 
26,350 
14.627 

265,817 
71,579 
60,466 
72,373 

109,707 
44,772 
30,696 

141,278 

$ 12,272 
S 4,505 
$ 3,809 
$ 3,344 
$ 7,970 
$ 7,552 
$ 3,642 
$ 2,679 
$ -  
8 -  
$ -  

o 
8 
$ 
5 
s 
8 
s 
s 
8 
8 
8 

567 $ 
295 $ 
246 $ 
156 $ 
218 $ 

0 6 s  
359 $ 
213 $ 
- E  
- $  
- 8  

128,198 
54,783 
46,277 
34,902 
62,133 
24.001 

1,642 
3,676 

17,566 
9,071 
7,663 
4,785 
7,298 

210 
2 

269 
393 

- s  - 
- s  - 
- 8  - 
- $  - 
+ $  - 
- 5  - 
- $  - 
- s  - 
- $  - 

26,350 $ - 
- 0 14.627 

,120 
684 
581 
304 
,066 

12 

26 $ 922 $ - $ - L Customer Billing, Info, etc $ 80,944 $ 70,142 $ 6,337 $ 627 $ 2,889 $ 1 s  
Total $ 1,385,950 $ 874.830 $ 52,110 $ 2,767 S 358,500 $ 3,769 8 47,283 8 5,715 $ 26,350 8 14,627 - 

II BILLING UNITS 
A Number of Monthly Bills 

1 Metered Bills 
2 Unmetered Bills 
3 Total Bills 
4 Total Bills with Secondary Service Tap 
5 Total Bills with IS Equipment 

1 Production and Transmission Services 
2 Distribution Primary Service 
3 Distribution Secondary Service 
Sum of Monthly Effective Billing KW 
1, Production and Transmission Services 
2 Distribution Primary Service 
3 Distribution Secondary Service 

1 Average Number of Fixtures 
2 Average Number of Poles 
12 CP -Allocator per Alloctor No 1B 

B Annual Effective MWH Sales 

C 

D Lighting Facilities 

E 

17,471,041 
723,906 

18,195,747 
17,407,326 

1,771 

37,iog,a84 
36,465,456 
31,912,750 

loo 000% 

15,526,065 
0 

15,526,065 
15,526,065 

0 

18,663,084 
18,663,004 
18,663,084 

62 406% 

1,256,453 
6,890 

1,263,343 
1,262,896 

0 

1,174,929 
1,171,805 
1,165,177 

2 881% 

109,318 574,236 
15,249 0 

124,567 574.236 
124,567 569,389 

0 0 

76,931 14,330,380 
76,931 14,318,064 
76,931 11,631,541 

- 36,442,876 
- 36,089,352 
- 30.622.260 

0133% 30097% 

96 1,771 
0 0 

96 1,771 
13 494 
0 1,771 

181,684 2,405.025 
181,684 1,776,037 

650 97,516 

517,724 6,294.067 
51 7,724 4,529,125 

1,467 229,344 

0263% 4 124% 

3,902 
701,767 
705,669 

3,902 
0 

277,851 
277,851 
277,851 

0 095% 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

390,385 

0 000% 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

236,094 
0 000% 

100 000% 50414% 3 173% 0200% 38584% 0482% 6309% 0750% 0000% 0000% 

111 UNIT COSTS 1 

A Customer Related Costs - $/Bill 
1 Metering (L 8/L 17) s 
2 Customer Billing, Info, etc (L 12/t 19) $ 
3 Secondary Service Tap (L 7/L 20) $ 
4 lntermptible Equipment [L 9/L 21) 
Energy Related Costs - $/MWH 
1 Production Energy (L 3/ L 23) $ 3 2 3  $ 

a Based on MWH Sales - $IMWH 

B 

C Capacity Related Costs 

1 Prod Capacity 7556 12CP (L 1/L 23) $ 1 i 48 $ 
2 Prod Capacity 25% AD (L 2/L 23) $ 383  $ 
3 Transmission (L 4/L. 23) S 313  0 
4 Distribution Primary (L 5/L 24) $ 608  0 
5 Distribution Secondary (L 61L 25) !§ 446  5 

Or 
b Based on Billing KW Demand - 5/KW/Month 

1 Prod Capauty 75% 12CP (L IIL 27) 
2 Prod Capacity 25% AD (L 2/L 27) 
3 Transmission (L 4/L 27) 
4 Distribution Primary (L 5/L 28) 
5 Distribution Secondary (L 6/L 29) 

D Lighting FaClllti8S - $IUnltfMonth 
1 Fixture (L lo lL 31 I12) 
2 Pole(L I l l L  32/ 12) 

198  $ 
503 $ 
2 8 8  $ 

324  5 

1424 $ 
3 0 4  s 
388 $ 
757 $ 
588 8 

213 8 
502 0 
288  $ 

324  S 

1044 0 
3 8 3  s 
285  $ 
6 8 0  $ 
6 4 8  $ 

1 9 5  $ 
503  S 
2 8 8  5 

3 2 0  $ 

7 3 6  $ 
384  $ 
203 $ 
2 8 3  $ 
1.12 0 

- $  
- $  
- $  
- $  
- 8  

6 4 0  $ 
503 $ 
2 8 8  $ 

3 2 3  $ 

8.95 $ 
382  $ 
244  $ 
434 $ 
2 0 6  5 

352  8 
150  $ 
096 $ 
172  8 
078  s 

12500 $ 
1042 t 

- $  
- 0  

3 2 0  5 

6 1 7  $ 
377  $ 
167  $ 
5 8 7  $ 
- 8  

2 1 6  $ 
132  $ 
0 5 9  $ 
206 $ 
- $  

151 89 5 
t4.68 $ 

- $  
221 91 

319  $ 

730 $ 
377 s 
199  $ 
411  s 
2 1 5  $ 

2 79 
1 4 4  
0 76 
161  
0 92 

2 82 
131  
2 84 

3 24 

1 47 
3 83 
0 40 
5 92 
2 31 

$ 562 
- $  5 16 

Page 1 of 1 



TABLE 6B 
FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

SUMMARY DEVELOPMENT OF FUNCTIONAL UNIT COSTS WITH PRESENT REVENUE CREDITS 
PROJECTED CALENDAR YEAR 2002 DATA: FULLY ADJUSTED 

PRODUCTION CAPACITY ALLOCATION METHOD: 12CP & 50% AD (ISICS TREATED AS FIRM) 

(1 ) (2) (3) (4) (5) (61 (71 (8) (9) 
K \rates\electnc mfrs\work\IClars_COS_UCSOH X I S ] ~  C 50% AD-PP-RC GEN SERV GEN SERV GEN SERV CURTAIL- INTERRUPT- ----------------- LIGHTING (LS)------ 

TOTAL RESIDENTIAL NON OEM 100% LF DEMAND ABLE IBLE FIXTURW 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 

Line 
I 

A 
B 
c 
D 
E 
F 
G 
H 
I 

J 
K 
L 

COST OF SERVICE - (000's) 
Production Capacity -50% 12CP 
Production Capacity -50% AD 
Production Energy 
Transmission 
Distribution Primary 
D istr ibutcon Secondary 
Distribution Services 
Metering 
Interruptible Equipment 
Lighting FixturdMaint 

RETAIL ~- 

2 8 3 , ~  s 
283.961 $ 
119,940 0 
115,974 8 
221,606 8 
142,202 B 
50,421 8 
37,560 8 

392 $ 
26,350 I 

(GS-1) (GS-2) (GSD, SS-1) (CS, SS-3) (IS, 58-2) - (RS) _ _ _ ~  

177,227 
143,156 
60,469 
72,377 

141,284 
109.711 
44,766 
30,698 

8,185 
9,010 
3,808 
3,341 
7,966 
7 I 552 
3,641 
2,679 

16 373 $ 
0 591 S 
$ 247 $ 
$ 156 $ 
$ 218 5 
t 86 $ 
S 359 $ 
$ 213 $ 
L - 6  
$ - $  

85,450 
109,564 
46,274 
34,899 
62,129 
24,000 

1,642 
3,678 

S 750 $ 
$ 1,369 $ 
$ 581 $ 
$ 305 $ 
8 1,067 $ 
8 - s  
8 - $  
$ 12 s 
$ - L  
$ - %  

11,704 
18,142 
7,663 
4,786 
7,299 

21 0 
2 

269 
392 
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ENERGY 

271 
2,130 

898 
110 

1,643 
643 

11 
11 

MAlNT 

5 -  
$ -  
s -  
s -  
% -  
6 -  
d -  
$ -  
$ -  
$ 26,350 

POLE 

$ -  
$ -  
$ -  
I -  
$ -  
$ -  
$ -  
% -  
$ -  
$ -  

Lighting Pole $ 14,627 $ - 8  - $  - 0  - t  - 0  - $  - $  - $ 1 4 , 6 2 7  
Customer Billing, Info, etc $ 88.941 $ 78.144 $ 1 $ 6,335 0 625 $ 2.888 8 26 $ 922 $ - $ - 
Total 8 1,385,935 $ 857,832 $ 52,517 $ 2.868 6 370,524 $ 4,085 $ 50,493 8 6,639 $ 26,350 $ 14,627 

II BILLING UNITS 
A Number of Monthly Bills 

1 Metered Bills 
2 Unmetered Bills 
3 Total Btlls 
4 Total Bills with Secondary Service Tap 
5 Total Bills with IS Equipment 

1 Production and Transmission Services 
2 Distribution Primary Service 
3 Dislribution Secondary Service 
Sum of Monthly Effective Billing KW 
1 Production and Transmission Services 
2 Distribution Primary Service 
3 Distribution Sewndary Service 

I Average Number of Fixtures 
2 Average Number of Poles 

E 12 CP - Allocator per Alloctor No 1 B 

B Annual Effective MWH Sales 

C 

0 Lighting Facilities 

1 7,47 1,84 1 
723,906 

18.195,747 
17,487,326 

1,771 

37, I 09,884 
36,46 5,4 56 
31,912,750 

100 000% 

15,526,065 

15,526,065 
15,526,065 

18,663,004 
18,663,004 
18,663.084 

62 406% 

1,256,453 
6.890 

1,263,343 
1,262,696 

1,174,929 
1,171,805 
1,165,177 

2 881% 

109,318 574,236 

124,567 574,236 
124,567 569,389 

15,249 

76,931 14,330,380 
76,931 14,318,064 
76,931 11,631,541 

- 36,442,876 
- 36,089,352 
- 30,622,260 

0 133W 30 097% 

96 

96 
13 

181,684 
181,684 

650 

517,724 
517,724 

1,467 

0 263% 

1,771 

1,771 
494 

1,771 

2,405,025 
1,776,037 

97,516 

6,294,067 
4,529,125 

229,344 

4 124% 

3,902 
701,767 
705,669 

3,902 

277,851 
277,851 
277.851 

0 096% 

390,385 

0 000% 
236,094 
0 000% 

100 000% 50414% 3 173% 0208% 38584% 0482% 6389% 0750% 0000% 0000% 

I I +  UNIT COSTS 
A Customer Related Costs -$/Bill 

1 Metering(L 81L 17) $ 198  $ 
2 Customer Billing. Info. etc (L 12/L 19) $ 503 $ 
3 Secondary Service Tap (L 71L 20) $ 208 8 
4 Interruptible Equipment (L 9/L 21) 
Energy Related Costs - SlMWH 
1. Production Energy (L 3/ L 23) $ 323  $ 324 $ 

a Based on MWH Sales $/MWH 

B 

C Capacity Related Costs 

1 Prod Capacity 50% 12CP (L WL 23) $ 765  $ 950 $ 
2 Prod Capacity 50% AD (L 2/L 23) $ 765  % 767  $ 
3 Transmission (L 4/L 23) f 313  8 3 8 8  8 

5 DistributionSecondafy(L 61L 25) $ 446  $ 5 8 8  $ 
4 Distribution Primary (L 5/L 24) S 6 0 8  $ 757 $ 

Or 
b Based on Billing KW Demand - $/KW/Month 

1 Prod Capacity 50% 12CP (L 1/L 27) 
2 Prod Capacity 50% AD (L 2/L 27) 
3 Transmission (L 4/L 27) 
4 Distribution Primary (L 51L 28) 
5 Distribution Secondary (L 6/L 29) 

D Lighting Facilities - $IUniUMonth 
1. Fixture (t 1O/L 31 I121 
2 Pole (L I l l L  32 /12) 

213  $ 
501 8 
288  8 

324  $ 

697  $ 
767 $ 
284  $ 
6 8 0  $ 
648  $ 

1 9 5  $ 641  $ 
502 $ 503 $ 
288 $ 288 $ 

321 $ 323  $ 

485  $ 5 9 6  $ 

203 $ 244  S 
283 8 434  8 
1 1 2  $ 206  $ 

768  L 7 6 5  $ 

- 0 234  s 
- $ 301 0 
- $ 096 $ 
- $ 1 7 2  $ 
- $ 078  $ 

12500 f 151 89 $ 
1042 f 1468 S 

- S  - $  
- $ 221 34 

320 $ 3 1 9  $ 

4 1 3  $ 407 I 
7 5 3  8 7 5 4  $ 
1 6 8 %  1 9 9 $  
587  I 411 $ 
- $ 215 $ 

1 4 5  t 186 
264  $ 288 
059  $ 0 7 6  
2 0 6  0 161 
- 0 092 

2 82 
131  
2 84 

3 23 

0 98 
7 66 
0 40 
5 91 
2 31 

$ 562  
- 8 5 1 6  



SCHEDULE E-9 DETAILED BREAKDOWN OF CUSTOMER UNIT COSTS Page I of 1 

~~ ~ 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-El 

EXPLANATION: For each rate schedule, provide a breakdown of the unit costs at total retail proposed rate 
of return for the customer component by cost category. If costs for a particular category are from several 
primary accounts, provide numbers and data for each primary account number. If more than one cost of 

sewice study is filed and if the treatment of customer costs is different between the studies, then these 
schedules must be completed for each study. 

Type of Data Shown: 
I Historical Test Year Ended I I 
-X-Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 

-PriorYearEnded I I 
Witness: Slusser 

Information provided in each separate Cost of Service Study volume entitled: 

"Allocated Class Cost of Service and Rate of Return Study, 
Production Capacity Allocation Method: 12CP and I I1 3th Average Demand" 

"Allocated Class Cost of Service and Rate of Return Study, 
Production Capacity Allocation Method: 12CP and 25% Average Demandw 

"Allocated Class Cost of Service and Rate of Return Study, 
Production Capacity Allocation Method: 12CP and 50% Average Demand" 

A summary of the customer unit cost is also shown in MFR Schedules E-8a and E-8b 

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: 



SCHEDULE E-10 DWELOPMENT OF SERVICE CHARGES Page 1 of 10 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPIANATION. Provide the calculation of the current cost of providng the services listed in Schedule 

E-16b At a minimum, this documentation should include an estimate of all labor, transportation, 
customer accounting and overhead costs incurred in providing the service. Also provide a short 

narraiive on the tasks involved in performing the service -Prior Year Ended I 1 

Type of Data Shown: 

-Historical Test Year Ended / / 

->CProjected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO * OD0824-El Witness: Slusser 

Service Charge : Initial Establishment of Service 

Line 
1 

2 
3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

Task Decription Units 
Administrative Labor Hours 0.05 

Clerical Labor 
Customer Accounting Hours 0.50 

Field Labor Hours 1 .oo 

Subtotal Labor before Loading 

Payroll Loading @ 55.264% (Lines 5 55.264%) 

Total Labor 

Transportation Hours 1.25 

Materials Less Salvage 

Total Charges before Ovehead 

Ovenbad @ 15W (Line 10 15%) 

Total Cost of Providing Service 

Rate Subtotai Costs Total Costs 
$ 32.21 $ 1.61 

$ 13.94 6.97 

$ 25.15 25.15 

55.264% 

$ 33.73 

18.64 

52.37 

$ 2.42 

15.00% 

3.03 

None 

55.40 

8.31 

$ 63.71 

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: 



I 
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SCHEDULE E-10 SUPPLEMENTAL 
Narrative and Supporting Notes 

Page 2 of 10 

Service Charge: 
Connecting Initial Establishment of Service at a Location (New Service): 

At the customer's request for initial establishment of new service, an order is created by a Customer 
Service Representative to have power connected. All essential information needed for completion of 
the order is relayed b the Customer Service Representative from the customer, and input into the 
customer information system. When Florida Power receives proper notification that the customer's 
obligation of obtaining inspection is complete and that the customer's premise is ready for power, the 
order is muted to field personnel. The field personnel go to the location, connect the service, and set a 
meter. The order is returned to the department for verification and input into the customer information 
system, or completed through the Field Order Dispatch System. 

tine # - Derivation 

1 -  

3 -  

4 -  

6 -  

0 -  

I1 - 

0.05 hours administrative labor. Average time indicated by poll of New Construction. 

$32.21 hourly pay obtained from 2000 Activity Management Payroll Reports (AMS) and 
adjusted for inflation. (Based on Supervisor, New Construction payroll) 

0.50 hours for clerical labor. Time provided by polled average in Department. 

$13.94 hourly pay for New Construction/Customer Service clerical labor obtained form 2000 
Activity Management Payroll Reports (AMS) and adjusted for inflation (Based on clerical 
classifications New Construction and Customer Service Centers). 

1.00 field labor for one trip only (reconnect), Amount of time to make connections and travel 
to job site 
$25.15 hourly rate pay for serviceman. Obtain from 2001 Bargaining Unit handbook 
(Serviceman). 

55.264% - payroll loading figure provided by the Payroll Department. 

0.25 hours to travel to job site (one trip). This time is used for charging vehicle, which is 
charged by the hour, Amount of time provided by phone survey. 

$2.42 hour rate of operating a serviceman's vehicle, provided by Fleet Services. 

15.00% for overhead and contingencies as percent of total customer related cost of service. 
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SCHEDULE E-10 DEVELOPMENT OF SERVICE CHARGES Page 3 of 10 
~~ ~ _ _ _ _  ~ ~ _ _ _ _ _ ~  

Type of Dala Shown 

-Historical Test Year Ended I / 

-X-Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 

Witness: Slusser 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATlON Provide the calculation of the current cost of providing the services lisled in Schedule 

E-16b. AI a minimum, lhis documentation shoutd include an eslimale of alt labor, transportation, 

customer accounting and overhead costs incurred in providing the service Also provide a shorl 

narrative on the tasks involved in performing the service -PriorYear€nded I I 

COMPANY FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO. 000824-El 

Line 
1 

2 
3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

Senrice Charge : Re-establishment of Service to Inactive Account 

Task Decription Units Rate Subtotal Costs Total Costs 
Administrative Labor Hours 0.02 $ 32.21 $ 0.64 

Clerical Labor 
Customer Accounting Hours 0.07 $ 13.94 0.98 

Field Labor Hours 0.67 $ 20.15 13.50 

Subtotal Labor before Loading 

Payroll Loading @ 55.264Oh (Lines 5 55.264%) 55.264% 

$ 45.12 

8.36 

Total Labor 

Transportation Miles 2.7 $ 0.36 0.97 

Materials Less Salvage None 

23.48 

Total Charges before Overhead 24.45 

Overhead @ 15% (Line 10 15%) 15.00% 3.67 

28.12 Total Cost of Providing Service $ 

Supporting Sc hedul 8s: Recap Schedules: 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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I 
I 
I 

SCHEDULE E-10 SUPPLEMENTAL 
Narrative and Supporting Notes 

Page 4 of 10 

Service Charge 
Re-establishment of Inaktive Service (Reconnect): 

A t  the customer's request for service a t  a location previously disconnected, an order is created by a 
Customer Service Reprsentative to have power connected. All essential information needed for 
completion of the order is relayed to the Customer Service Representative from the customer, and 
input into the customer information system. The order is entered into the Field Order Dispatch System 
or printed and routed to field personnel. The field personnel go to the location and connect the 
service. This requires pulling and resetting the meter in the base. The order is then returned to the 
department for verification and input into the customer information system, or completed through the 
Field Order Dispatch System. 

Line # - Derivation 

1- 0.02 hours administrative labor. Average time indicated by poll of Customer Sewice. 

$32.21 hourly pay obtained from 2000 Activity Management Payroll Reports (AMS) and 
adjusted for inflation. (Based on Call Center manager, supervisor customer service) 

3 - 0.07 hours for Customer Service clerical labor. Time provided by polled average in department. 

$13.94 hourly pay for clerical labor obtained from 2000 Activity Management Payroll Reports 
(AMS) and adjusted for inflation. Based on clerical classifications in the customer service 
centers). 

4 - 0.67 hours field labor for one trip to remove and reseal meter. Includes travel time. 
$20.15 Hourly pay for R&D men. Obtained from 2001 Bargaining Unit handbook. 

6 - 55.264% payroll loading factor provided by Payroll department. 

8 - 2.7 miles average travel distance to provide service. 

$0.36 cost per mile to operate pick up truck. Provided by Fleet Service Department. 

11 - 15.00% for overhead and contingencies as percent of total customer related cost of service. 
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Page 5 of 10 SCHEDULE E-IO DEVELOPMENT OF SERVICE CHARGES 

FLORtDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide the calculation of the current cost of providing the services listed in Schedule 

E-I& At a minimum, this documentation should include an estimate of all labor, transpodation, 
customer accounting and overhead costs incurred in providing the service Also provide a shod 
narrative on the tasks involved in performing the service 

Type of Data Shown 
-Historical Test Year Ended / / 

-X-Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 
-PriorYearEnded / I 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.. 000824-El Witness Stusser 

Service Charge : Re-establlshment of Service to Active Account 

Line 
1 

2 
3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

I 1  

12 

Administrative labor Hours 

Clerical Labor 
Customer Accounting Hours 

Field Labor Hours 

Subtotal Labor before Loading 

Payroll Loading @ 55.264% (Lines 5 55264%) 

Total Labor 

Transportation Miles 

Materials Less Salvage 

Total Charges before Overhead 

Overhead @ 15% (Line 10 15%) 

Total Cost of Providing Service 

Task Decription Units Rate Subtotal Costs Total Costs 
0.02 $ 32.21 $ 0.64 

0.07 $ 13.94 0.98 

0 ib 

ib I .62 

55.264% 0.90 

2.52 

2.7 $ 0.36 0.97 

None 

15.00% 

3.49 

0.52 

$ 4.0 1 

* 

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: 



I 
I 
I 
I 
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SCHEDULE E-10 SUPPLEMENTAL 
Narrative and Supporting Notes 

Page 6 of 10 

Sewice Charge: 
Re-esta blishment of Active Senrice(Read Only/Transfer): 

At the customer's request for service at a location not previously disconnected, an order is created by 
the Customer Service Representative to have power transferred to the new customer. All essential 
information needed for completion of the order is relayed to the Customer Service Representative from 
the customer, and input into the customer information system. The order is entered into the Field 
Order Dispatch System or printed and routed to field personnel. The field personnel go to the location 
and read the meter. The order is returned to the department for verification and input into the 
customer information system, or completed through the Field Order Dispatch System. 

No field labor is included in this sewice charge. The field labor for a disconnect is avoided by a read 
only change of account. Final disconnects are provided to customers a t  no cost. Therefore, the trip to 
establish sewice to a customer where service is already active is not charged. Only related ofice 
expenses are charged. 

Line # - Derivation 

1 - 0.02 hours administrative labor. Average time indicated by poll of Customer Service. 

$32.21 hourly pay obtained from 2000 Activity Management Payroll Reports (AMS) and 
adjusted for inflation. (Based on call center manager, supervisor customer service) 

3 - 0.07 hours for customer sewice clerical laMr. Time provided by polled average in department. 

$13.94 hourly pay for clerical labor obtained from 2000 Activity Management Paymll Reports 
(AMS) and adjusted for inflation. Based on clerical classifications in the customer service 
centers) . 

6 - 55.264% payroll loading factor provided by Payroll department. 

I1 - 15.00% for overhead and contingencies as percent of total customer related cost of service. 
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SCHEDULE E-10 DEVELOPMENT OF SERVICE CHARGES Page 7 of 10 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMtSSlON WPLANATION Provide the calculation of the current cost of providng the services listed in Schedule 

E-16b At a minimum, this documentation should include an estimate of all labor, transportation, 
customer accounting and overhead costs incurred in providing the Service Also provide a shod 

narralive on the tasks involved in performing the service -PnorYearEnded I I 

Type of Data Shown. 
- Hislorical Test Year Ended I I 

-Y_Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 COMPANY FlORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.: OOO824-El Witness Slusser 

Service Charge : Re-establishment of Service after Disconnect for Non-Payment 

tine 
1 

2 
3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

Task Decription Units Rate Subtotal Costs Total Costs 
Administrative Labor Hours 0.02 $ 32.21 $ 0.64 

Clerical Labor 
Customer Accounting Hours 0.08 $ 13.94 1.12 

Field Labor Hours 2.00 $ 17.71 35.42 

Subtotal Labor before Loading $ 37.18 

Payroll Loading @ 55.264% (Lines 5 55.264%) 55.264% 20.55 

Total Labor 57.73 

Transportation Miles 0.5 $ 0.36 3.06 

Materials Less Salvage None 

Total Charges before Overhead 

Overhead @ 15% (Line 10 15%) 

Total Cost of Providing Service 

15.00% 

60.79 

9.12 

$ 69.90 

Recap Schedules: Supporting Schedules: 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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SCHEDULE E-10 SUPPLEMENTAL 
Narrative and Supporting Notes 

Page 8 of 10 

Service Charge: 
Reconnect Service After Disconnection for Non-Payment (CONP): 

Two trips to the customer sewice location are necessitated by a disconnection of service for non- 
payment of a delinquent balance. Customer Accounting Operations clerical personnel review 
delinquencies and determine collection action. If disconnection is deemed essential, an order is issued 
to field personnel. The fiefd personnel are dispatched to the service location to disconnect service. 
When the customer contacb the Company and makes required payment and/or arrangements, a 
second order dispatches field personnel to restore service a t  the customer location. Orders are 
returned to the department for processing into the customer information system, or completed thmugh 
the Field Order Dispatch System. 

Line # - Derivation 

1 -  

3 -  

4 -  

6 -  

8 -  

11 - 

- 0.02 hours administrative labor. Average time indicated by poll by Customer Accounting 
Operations and Call Center. 

$32.21 hourly pay obtained from 2000 Activity Management Payroll Reports (AMS) and 
adjusted for inffation. (Based on supervisor Customer Accounting Operations and Call Center) 

0.08 hours for Customer Accounting Operations and customer service clerical labor. Amount of 
time provided by average time from Customer Accounting Operations and customer service. 

$13.94 hourly pay for district clerical labor obtained from 2000 Activity Management Payroll 
Reports (AMS) and adjusted for inflation. (Based on clerical classifications in Customer 
Accounting Operations and customer service centers). 

2.00 hours for field labor. Based on two field trips to pull and reseal meter, including travel 
time. 

$17.71 hourly pay for meter reader/collector. Based on 2001 Bargaining Unit handbook for 
Meter Reader/Co/lectors. 

55.264% payroll loading factor provided by Payroll department. 

8.5 miles to travel twice to customer location. 

$0.36 cost per mile for pick up truck. Provided by Fleet Services. 

15.00°/o for overhead and contingencies as percent of total customer related cost of service. 
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SCHEDULE E-IO DEVELOPMENT OF SERVICE CHARGES Page 9 of 10 
~~~~ ~ 

FLORtDA PUBLiC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION, Provide the calculation of the current cost of providing the services listed in Schedule 

E-16b. AI a minimum, this documentation should include an estimate of all labor, transportation. 

customer accounling and overhead costs incurred in providing the service Also provide a shod 

narrative on the tasks involved in performing the service -Prior YearEnded I I 

Type of Data Shown 

-Historical Test Year Ended I I 

-X-Projected Test Year Ended 1201x)2 

Wilness Slusser 

COMPANY. FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO : 00082441 

Line 
1 

2 
3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

Service Charge : Temporary Service 

Rate Subtotal Costs Total Costs Task Decription Units 
0.05 $ 32.21 $ 1.61 Administrative Labor Hours 

Clerical Labor 
Customer Accounting Hours 0.50 $ 13.94 6.97 

Field Labor Hours 1.50 $ 25.15 37.73 

Subtotal Labor before Loading 

Payroll Loading @ 55.264% (Lines 5 55.264Oh) 

Total Labor 

Transportation Hours 1.75 $ 2.42 

Materials Less Salvage 

Total Charges before Overhead 

Overhead @ 15% (line 10 * 15%) 

Total Cost of Providing Service 

55.264Oh 

15.00% 

$ 46.31 

25.59 

71.90 

4.24 

17.65 

93.78 

14.07 

$ 107.85 

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: 
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SCHEDULE E-10 SUPPLEMENTAL 
Narrative and Supporting Notes 

Page 10 of 10 

Sewice Charge: 
Temporary Senrice 

At the customer's request an order is taken by a Customer Service Representative to establish 
temporary service. All essential information needed for completion of the order is relayed to the 
Customer Service Representative from the customer, and input in to the customer information system. 
The order is routed to field personnel who go to the location and connect the service and set a meter. 
The order is returned to the department for verification and input into the customer information 
system, or completed through the Field Order Dispatch System. When Florida Power receives 
notification that the customer's location no longer requires temporarj service, a second field trip is 
ordered to remove the meter and delete the service. The deletion order is returned to the department 
for input into the customer information system, or completed through the Field Order Dispatch System. 

Line # - Derivation 

1- 

3 -  

4 -  

6 -  

8 -  

9 -  

11 - 

0.05 hours administrative labor. Average time indicated by poll of New Construction 

$32.21 hourly pay obtained from 2000 Activity Management Payroll Reports (AMS) and 
adjusted for inflation. (Based on Supervisor, New Construction) 

0.50 hours for clerical labor. Amount of time provided by polled average in department. 

$13.94 hourly pay for clerical labor obtained from 2000 Activity Management Payroll Reports 
(AMS) and adjusted for inflation (Based on clerical in New Construction) 

1.50 hours for field labor. Amount of field labor time to install and remove service and travel to 
job site. 

$25.15 hourly rate pay of serviceman. Obtained from 12001 Bargaining Unit handbook 
(Serviceman) . 
55.264% payroll loading factor provided by Payroll department. 

0.25 hours to travel to job site (one trip). Used to calculate vehicle cost, which is charged by 
hour. Amount of time provided by phone survey. 

$2.42 hourly rate of operating a serviceman's vehicle, provided by fleet services. 

$17.65 Materials. Cost of service drop and connections, which are generally not reusable. 

15.00% for overhead and contingencies as percent of total customer related cost of service. 
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SCHEDULE E-11 COMPANY-PROPOSED ALLOCATION OF THE FATE INCREASE/(DECREASE) BY RATE CLASS Page 1 of 1 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMlSSlON 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.. 000824-EI 

EXPIANATION: ProvMe a schedule which shows the company proposed Increase/(decrease) in revenue by rale schedule and 

the present and company-proposed class rates of retum under the pmposed cost of servke study. ProvMe justification for every 

class not left at the system rate of relum. If the Increase I (decrease) from servlce charges by rate class does not equal mal 
shown on Schedule E-16b or t i  the Increase I (decrease) from sales of electflclty does not equal lhat shown on Schedule E-16a, 

pmvMe an explanation. 

Type of Dala Shown. 

-Hlslorical Tesl Year Ended I / 

-X-Projected Test Year Ended 12131102 

I Pnor Year Ended IJ 

Wtlness: Slusser 

12 CP & 25% AD 
Present 

- Line Rate Class Rate Schedules HOK (YO) Index 

1 Residential RS-1, RSL-1, RST-1 
2 
3 General Service GS-1, GST-1 , GSLM-1 
4 Non-Demand 
5 
6 General Senrice GS-2, GSLM-2 
7 100% Load Factor 
8 
9 General Service GSD-1 , GSDT-1 , SS-1 

11 
12 Curtailable CS-1, CST-1, CS-2, 
13 CST-2, SS-3 
14 . 
15 lnterruptibte IS-1, IST-1, IS-2, IST-2 
16 ss-2 
17 
18 Lighting - Energy LS-1 
19 - Fixt 8. Maint LS-1 
20 - Poles LS-1 

s 10 Demand 

9.87% 

13.82% 

6.72% 

9.88% 

I 1  -95% 

8.30% 

7.81% 
5.47% 
3.29% 

1.01 

1.41 

0.69 

1.01 

1.22 

0.85 

0.80 
0.56 
0.34 

21 Total Retail 9.M% 1 .oo 

Sales of Electricity 
Billed Unbtlled Total 

$ (15,096) $ (22) $ (15,118) 

$ (14,264) $ (21) $ ( 1 4 , W  

Charges Other Total Company Proposed Class Sales Revenue 
Allocated Revenue Revenues ROH (YO) Index Base Total 

$ 10,038 $ (5,080) 9.73% 0.99 (a) -1.70% -1.79% 

817 11 15) 13.77% 1.40 (b) -1.51% -1 01% 

80 304 9.80% 1.00 8.70% 4.89% 

368 (1,101) 9.81% 1.00 -0.41% 0.13% 

(38) 9.80% 1.00 -8.46% -2.67% 

0 2,935 9.80% 1.00 6.62% 3.10% 

8.05% 6.10% 
2,042 2,042 7.48% 0.76 (c) nla nla 

995 995 4.80% 0.49 (d) nta nla 

2 428 9.82% 1.00 

$ 1 1 , 3 0 6 $ 3  ,036 9.81% 1 .oo 

Notes - Justification for Class not left at system Rate of Return: 
(a) Residential RS-1 - proposed charges represent balance of revenue requirements for RS-1 and GS-1 after all other rate classes' revenues were established. 
(b) GS-1 Non Demand - rates set at Residential RS-I average charge based on prior Commission approved rate design. 
(c) Lighting Fixtures & Maintenance - due to magnitude of cost justified increases for certain fixtures, proposed fixture charge increases have been capped at 15%. 
(d) Lighting Poles - due to magnitude of cost justified increases for certain poles, proposed pole charge increases have been capped at 20%. 

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: 



SCHEDULE E-12 COST OF SERVICE - LOAD DATA Page 1 of t 

.~ ~ ~~ ~~~ 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO 000824-El 

~ 

EXPLANATION Provide the load data below by rate schedule Any other load data used to develop demand 

allocation factors for cost of service studes submitted in this proceedmg should also be provided Average 

number of customers and annual MWH should be in agreement vdth the company's forecast in Schedules 

E-19a and E-19c. respectively 

Type of Data Shown 

-Historical Test Year Ended I I 

-- X Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 

-PnorYear Ended I I 
Witness Slusser 

Line Rate 
- No. Class 

1 Retail 
2 RS-1 
3 GS-I 
4 GS-2 
5 GSD,SS-1 
6 CS, SS-3 
7 IS, ss-2 
8 t S  
9 
10 Total Retail 

Total 
Unbilled (A} * (B) Sales 

18,636,202 26,882 18,663,084 
1,173,367 1,693 1,175,060 

76,820 111 76,931 
14,337,411 20,681 14,358,092 

183,248 264 183,512 
2,431,609 3,508 2,435,117 

277,451 400 277,851 

37,116,108 53,539 37,169,647 

(D) 
Ou$ut 
to Line 
MWH * 

(E) (F) (GI (4 
Class CP CP Average 
NCP Winter Summer 12 CP 
MW MW MW MW 

19,817,189 
1,247,407 

81,688 
15,166,746 

189,617 
2,512,264 

295.033 

39,309,944 

6,043 5,907 
341 273 

9 9 
2,658 1,968 

46 18 
31 3 289 
70 14 

9,480 8,478 

4,537 4,372 
202 202 

9 9 
2,405 2,108 

25 18 
263 289 

7 

7,441 7,005 

(1) (J) (K) 
Avg Demand 12 CP & Average 

MW 1/13 Weighted Number of 
(D) / 8760 Avg. Demand" Customers 

2,262 4,209 1,293,722 
142 197 104,831 

9 9 10,379 
1,731 2,079 47,529 

22 I 9  8 
287 289 148 
34 9 11,366 

1,467,983 444487 681 1 
11 

13 
14 Adjusted Retail 37,116,108 53,539 37,169,647 39,309,944 9,480 7,103 6,780 6,542 4,487 6,384 1,467,983 
15 
16 Whotesale 2,737,124 (186,008) 2,551 ,I 16 2,583,191 1,396 1,396 953 899 295 853 17 
17 

8,499 7,733 7,441 4,782 7,236 1,468,000 18 Total Class 39,853,232 (132,469) 39,720,763 41,893,135 10,876 

12 Controllable Resources (1,375) (661) (463) (427) 

* At Generation 

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: 



SCHEDULE E-13 COST OF SERVICE STUDY - DEVELOPMENT OF ALLOCATION FACTORS Page 1 of 1 

FLORIDA PuaLic SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION Derive each allocation factor used in the cost of service stu& Provide Type of Data Shown 

COMPANY FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO 000824-El 

supporting data and any workpapers used in deriving these allocation factors, and a brief 

narrative description of the development of each allocation factor 
-Historical Test Year Ended 1 I 

-X-Prolected Test Year Ended 12131102 

Prior Year Ended I I - 
Witness Sfusser 

Information provided in each separate Cost of Setvica Study volume entitled: 

'Allocated Class Cost of Service and Rate of Retum Study, 
Production Capacity Allocation Method: 12CP and 111 3th Average Demand" 

"Allocated Class Cost of Service and Rate of Retum Study, 
Production Capacity Allocation Method: 12CP and 25% Average Demand" 

"Allocated Class Cost of Senrice and Rate of Retum Study, 
Production Capacity Allocation Method: 12CP and 50% Average Demand" 

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: 



SCHEDULE E-I 4 DEVELOPMENT OF COINCIDENT AND NONCOINCIDENT DEMANDS FOR COST STUDY Page 1 of 1 

~ 

FLORIDA WBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION Provide a descrtption of how coincident and noncoincident demands for the test year were 

developed Include an explanation of how the demands at the meter for each class were developed and how 

they were expanded from the meter level to generation level Provide the workpapers for the actual 
calculations If a methodology other than the application of ralios of class' coincident and noncoincident load to 

actual MWH sales IS used to derive projected demands, please provide justification for the use of that 

methodology. 

COMPANY FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO 000824-El 

Type of Data Shown 

-Historical Test Year Ended I I 

- X-Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 
Prior Year Ended I I - 

Witness Slusser 

For purposes of preparing the Jurisdictional Separation Study, coincident monthly peak toad information for individual Wholesale 
loads and the total Retail load is provided in Supplement No. 1 to Table Ill-A of the "Development of Input Allocation Factors" 
section contained in the "Jurisdictional Separation Study" volume. These monthly coincident to system peak loads were projected 
by the Company's Load Forecasting Department. 

For purposes of preparing the Allocated Class Cost of Service and Rate of Retum Studies, the Company relied on the most 
recent Load Research Study for the twelve month period ending March 2001. This infomation is provided in MFR Schedule 
E-20. From this load research data, load factors for each rate class were derived for application to each class's projected annual 
MWH sales to derive the coincident and non-coincident class demands for the test period. These calculations are incorporated in 
the 'Development of Input Allocation Factors" section contained in the separate volumes entitled "Allocated Class Cost of Service 
and Rate of Retum Study" 

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: 



SCHEDULE E-I 5 ADJUSTMENT TO TEST YEAR UNBILLED REVENUE Page 1 of 2 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

EXPLANATION: Provide a schedule showing the calculation of the adjustment 
by rate class to the test year amount of unbilled revenue for the proposed rates. 
(Includes calculation of test year unbilted revenues at present rates.) 

Type of Data Shown: 
- Historical Test Year Ended / / 
-X- Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/2002 
-PriorYearEnded I I 
Witness: Slusser DOCKET NO.: 000824-El 

DEVELOPMENT OF UNBILLED REVENUE @ PRESENT RATES AND SUMMARY OF TOTAL CLASS REVENUES 
(5 )  (6) 

I. SALES 

Rate 
Schedule 

RS-1 

GS-1 

GS-2 

GSD-1 

c s - I  , cs -2  

IS-1, IS-2 

ss-1 

ss-2 

Base 
Revenue 
($000) 

$ 885,712 

61,677 

2,538 

359,040 

3,790 

39,239 

431 

5,033 

ss-3 317 

LS-1 5,275 

TOTAL SALES REVENUE $ 1,363,052 

II. OTHER 
LS-1 

FtXTURE $ 15,778 
MAINTENANCE 6,151 
POLES 10,299 

TOTAL OTHER REVENUE $ 32,228 

111. TOTAL CUSS REVENUE $ 1,395,280 

(2) 

MWH 
Sales 

18,636,202 

1 , 173,367 

76,820 

14,331,221 

181,811 

2,215,039 

6,190 

21 6,570 

* 1,437 

277,451 

(3) 

Base Revenue 
$/MWH 
(1) I(2) 

$ 47.53 

52.56 

33.04 

25.05 

20.85 

17.71 

69.57 

23.24 

220.77 

19.01 

(4) ~ 

Unbilled 
MWH Sales 

26,882 

1,693 

111 

20,672 

262 

3,196 

9 

312 

2 

400 

Unbilled 
Revenue 
($000) 
(3) * (4) 

$ 1,278 

89 

4 

518 

5 

57 

I 

7 

0 

8 

37,l I 6,108 53,539 $ 1,966 

$ 1,966 

Total Class 
Revenue ($000) 

$ 886,989 

61,766 

2,542 

359,558 

3,796 

39,295 

431 

5,040 

318 

5,283 

$ 7,365,018 

(1) + (5) 

$ 15,778 
6,151 

10,299 
$ 32,228 

$ 1,397,246 

~ ~ - ~ _ _ _ _  ~ _ _ _ _  

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: 



SCHEDULE E-15 ADJUSTMENT TO TEST YEAR UNBILLED REVENUE Page 2 of 2 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-El Wfiness: Slusser 

EXPLANATION: Provide a schedule showing the calculation of the adjustment 
by rate class to the test year amount of unbiiled revenue for the proposed rates. 
(Includes calculation of test year unbilled revenues at present rates.) 

Type of Data Shown: 
-Historical Test Year Ended / / 
-X- Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/2002 
- Prior Year Ended I / 

DEVELOPMENT OF UNBILLED REVENUE (@ PROPOSED RATES AND SUMMARY OF TOTAL CLASS REVENUES 
(3) (4) (5) (6) 

I. SALES 

Rate 
Schedule 

RS-1 

GS-1 

GS-2 

GS Demand 
GSD-1 
ss-1 

Subtotal GS Demand 

Curtailable Senrice 
cs-1, cs-2 

66-3 
Subtotal Curtailable 

Interruptible Service 
IS-1, IS-2 

ss-2 
Subtotal tnterrruptible 

LS-I 

TOTAL SALES REVENUE 

II. OTHER 
LS-1 

FIXTURE 
MAINTENANCE 
POLES 

TOTALOTHERREVENUE 

111. TOTAL CLASS REVENUE 

(1) 

( $ O W  

Base 
Revenue 

$ 870,616 

60,747 

2,761 

357,605 
398 

3,317 
443 

42,221 
4,981 

5,700 

$ 1,348,788 

$ 17,819 
6,151 

1 1,293 
$ 35,264 

$ 1,384,052 

~~ 

(2) 

MWH 
Sales 

18,636,202 

1,173,367 

76.820 

14,331,221 
6,190 

181,811 
1,437 

2,215,039 
216,570 

277.451 

Ease Revenue 
$/MWH 

51.77 

35.94 

24.95 
64.32 

18.24 
308.45 

19.06 
23.00 

20.54 

Un billed 
MWH Sales 

26,882 

1,693 

111 

20,672 
9 

262 
2 

3,196 
312 

400 

Un billed 
Revenue 
($000) 
(31 (4) 

$ 1,256 

88 

4 

516 
I 

5 
1 

61 
7 

8 

37,116,108 53,539 $ 1,946 

Total Class 
Revenue ($000) 

60,834 

2,765 

358,121 
399 

358,519 

3,322 
444 

3,765 

42,282 
4,988 

47.270 

5.708 

15 1,350,734 

$ 17,819 
6,151 

11,293 
$ 35.264 

$ 1,946 $ 1,385,997 

~~ - ~~ 

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: 



SCHEDULE E-1 6a REVENUE FROM SALE OF ELECTRICITY BY RATE SCHEDULE Page I of 3 

ILWKlUA l'Ul3LlL StKVILt  m N  t X  ) ypeo a a  own: 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-El 

schedule under present rates for the test year. Provide the calculation of the revenue 
from Base Rates, Fuel, ECCR, CCR. 

- Historical Test Year Ended I I 
- X-Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 
- Prior Year Ended I I 
Witness: Siusser 

Rate 
Schedule 

RS-1 

GS-1 

GS-2 

GSD-1 

cs-1, cs-2 

IS-I, IS-2 

ss-1 

ss-2 

ss-3 

LS-1 

Totals 

Base Fuel (a) ECCR (b) CCR(c)  (11+(2)+(3)+(4) 
$ 885,112 $ 537,653 $ 3 a , m  $ 206,48$ $ I ,  

61,677 33,804 1,936 9,785 1 07,202 

2,538 2,216 98 459 5,311 

359,040 408,280 20,609 100,528 888,457 

3,790 5,025 235 1,116 10,167 

39,239 61 .01 4 2,721 12,786 1 15,760 

431 162 9 43 644 

5,033 5,949 

31 7 40 

307 

2 

1,495 12,783 

10 369 

5,275 7,477 172 530 13,455 

TOTAL $ 1,363,052 $ 1,061,621 $ 65,037 $ 333,241 $ 2,822,952 

NOTES: 
(a) Fuel Revenue calculated by applying factor in effect as of September 1 , 2001. 
(b) ECCR Revenue calculated by applying factor in effect as of September I, 2001. 
(c) CCR Revenue calculated by applying factor in effect as of September 1,2001, 
(d) Revenues do not include amounts for Gross Receipts Tax, Right of Way utilitzation fees, Municipal Tax, or SalesTax. 



Page 2 of 3 SCHEDULE E-16a REVENUE FROM SALE OF ELECTRICITY BY RATE SCHEDULE 

FLUKIUA PUBLIC; StKVILt  tXPLANA I IWN : Lompare jurisdictional revenue excluding Service charges by rate I ype ot Data shown: 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-El 

schedule under present rates for the test year. Provide the calculation of the revenue 
from Base Rates, Fuel, ECCR, CCR. 

-Historical Test Year Ended I / 
- X-Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 
- PriorYearEnded I I 
Witness: Slusser 

2002 H t V t N U t  by RAI k SCHtUULt ($000) 

Proposed Rates (d) 
(6) (0  (8) (9) (W 

Rate Totals 

Schedule Base Fuel (a) ECCR (b) CCR( c )  (6)+(7)+(8)+(9) 
RS-I $ 870,616 $ 31,682 $ 199,035 $ I ,  

GS-1 60,747 33,804 1,654 9,914 106,119 

GS-2 2,761 2,216 89 505 5,571 

GSD-I 357,605 408,280 18,173 105,572 889,629 

cs-1, cs -2  3,317 5,025 21 1 1,205 9,759 

IS-1, IS-2 42,221 61,014 2,499 14,023 119,758 

ss-1 398 162 8 45 612 

ss-2 4,981 5,949 270 1,573 12,772 

ss-3 443 40 2 11 496 

LS-I 5,700 7,477 203 896 14,276 

TOTAL $ 1,348,788 $ 1,061,621 $ 54,790 $ 332,778 $ 2,797,977 

NOTES: 
(a) Fuel Revenue calculated by applying factor in effect as of September 1,2001. 
(b) ECCR Revenue calculated by applying factor in effect as of September 1 , 2001 , revised to reflect 12CP and 25% AD production cost allocation methodology and proposed reduced ISlCS credits. 
(c) CCR Revenue calculated by applying factor in effect as of September 1 , 2001, revised to reflect 12CP and 25% AD production cost allocation methodology. 
(d) Revenues do not include amounts for Gross Receipts Tax, Right of Way utilitzation fees, Municipal Tax, or SalesTax. 

Supporting Schedules. t-ltic Recap Schedules: 



SCHEDULE E-16a REVENUE FROM SALE OF ELECTRICITY BY RATE SCHEDULE Page 3 of 3 

FLUKIUA P U m  StKVIL t  LU-N tXPLANA I IUN : Lompare junsdictionai revenue excluding sewice Charges by rate I ype or Data snow: 
schedule under present rates for the test year. Provide the calculation of the revenue 
from Base Rates, Fuel, ECCR, CCR. 

-Historical Test Year Ended I / 
X Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATtON 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-El Witness: Slusser 

Prioryear Ended / I - 

2002 k t V t N U t  BY K A T t  SCHtUULt ($000) 

Rate 
Schedule 

RS-1 

GS-1 

GS-2 

GSD-1 

cs-1, cs-2 

IS-1, IS-2 

TOTAL 

ss-1 

ss-2 

ss-3 

LS-1 

(931) -1.51% (1,083) -1.01 % 

223 0.70% 260 4.89% 

(1,435) -0.40% 1,172 0.13% 

(473) -12.49% (408) -4.01% 

2,983 7.60% 3,998 3.45% 

126 39.72% 126 34.18% 

425 8.05% 821 6.10% 

$ (24,975) -0.88% 



SCHEDULE: E-16b 
REVENUE BY RATE SCHEDULE - CALCULATIONS 

Page 1 of 1 

I-LUKIUA PUBLIC; StKVICt L0-N tXPLANA I IUN : Provide a schedule of revenues from service charges (initial Type of Data Shown: 
Historical Test Year Ended I 1 

-X-Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 
-PriorYearEnded I I 

connection, etc.) by rate schedule under present rates for the test year. - 
COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-El Witness: Slusser 

Service Charges (Account 451) & Equipment Rental (Account 454) 

2002:: 

4 
0 

Description of Service Charge 

(A) (4 (C) 
Number of PRESENTREVENUE 

Transactions $/UNIT $ 

Rate Schedule SC-1 
initial Connection 
Reconnection 
Transfer of Account - No LSA Contract 
Transfer of Account - LSA Contract Required 
Reconnect After Disconnect For Non-Pay 
Reconnect After Disconnect For Non-Pay After Hours 
Returned Check Charge 
Late Payment Charge 

* 

Rate Schedule TS-I 
Temporary Service Extension 

Equipment Rental 

$ 49,635 
148,557 
237,307 
59,327 
99,442 
8,320 

NIA 
N/A 

17,253 

Total Service Charges and Equipment Rental $ 619,841 

LSA - Leave Service Active 

30.50 $ 1,513,868 
15.00 2,228,355 
5.50 1,305,189 
5.50 326,299 

27.00 2,684,934 
27.00 224,640 

598,307 
7,561,893 

74.00 1,276,722 

1.67% 6,720,346 

64,OO $ 3,176,640 $ 1,662,772 
28.00 4,159,596 l,931,241 
28.00 6,644,596 5,339,407 
10.00 593,270 266,971 
40.00 3,977,680 1,292,746 
50.00 416,000 191,360 

598,307 
7,561,893 

1 10.00 1,897,830 621,108 

1.67% 6,720,346 

110% 
87% 

409% 
82% 
48% 

0% 
0% 

85% 

49% 

0% 

-Supporting Schedules: Kecap Schedules 



SCHEDULE E-16~ BASE REVENUE BY RATE SCHEDULE - CALCULATIONS Page 1 of 13 

FLOkILIA P U m V l C t  COMMISSION EXPLANATION: By rate schedule, calculate revenues under present and proposed rates for the test year. 
The total base revenue by class must equal that shown in Schedule E-16a. The billing units must equal those 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION shown in Schedules €-18a, E-l8b, and E-18c. Provide total number of bills, MWH's, and billing KW for each 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-El Witness: Slusser 

Type of Data Shown: 
- Historical Test Year Ended I I 
- X-Projected Test Year Ended 12131102 

PriorYearEnded I I rate schedule (including standard and time of use customers). - 

Customer Charge: 
Standard 

Secondary Standard 
Secondary Seasonal 

Single Phase 
Three Phase 
Customer ClAC Paid 

Timeof-Use 

TOTAL 

Energy EL Demand Charge: 
Standard 

Time-of-Use 
Secondary 

Secondary 
On-Peak 
Off-peak 

TOTAL 

Adjustments 
nla 

Total RS-1 Base Revenue 

15,378,039 
147,373 

435 
47 

171 

Bills @ $ 8.85 = $ 136,095,645 
Bills @ 5 3.00 = 5 442,119 

Bills @ $ 16.35 $ 7,112 
Bills@ $ 22.35 = $ 1,050 
Bills@ $ 8.85 = $ 1,513 

15,526,065 

18,635,047 

264 
892 

, I  

Bills $ 136,547,439 

MWH @ $ 40.20 $ 749,128,872 

MWH @ $114.94 = $ 30,308 
MWH@ $ 5.80 = $ 5,172 
MWH 

$ 

I ,  

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
L 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

! 

Customer Charge: 
Standard 

Secondary Standard 
Secondary Seasonal 

Single Phase 
Three Phase 
Customer ClAC Paid 

Time-of-Use 

TOTAl 

15,378,039 Bills Q $ 8.85 = $ 136,095,645 
147,373 Bills @ $ 3.00 = $ 442,119 

435 Bills Q $ 16.35 = $ 7,112 
47 Bills Q $ 22.35 = $ 1,050 

171 Bills Q $ 8.85 = $ 1,513 

15,526,065 Bills $ 136,547,439 

Energy tb Demand Charge: 
Standard 

Secondary 
0-1,000 KWH 
over 1,000 KWH 

Timeof-Use 
On-Peak 
Off-peak 

12,429,707 MWH@ $ 36.06 $ 448,215,240 
6,205,339 MWH @ $ 46.06 = $ 285,817,933 

264 MWH@ $ 109.65 $ 28,913 
892 MWH@ $ 7.08 $ 6,314 

I ,  MWH r6 734068400 I ,  

Adjustments 
d a  

Total RS.1 Ease Revenue 

Increase/ (Decrease) - $ 
Increase/ (Decrease) - % 

$ (15,095,952) 
(1.70)% 



SCHEDULE E - 1 6 ~  BASE REVENUE BY RATE SCHEDULE - CALCULATIONS Page2of 13 

KlDA PUBLIC -N 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-El Witness: Slusser 

EXPLANATION: By rate schedule, calculate revenues under present and proposed rates for the test year. The 
total base revenue by class must equal that shown In Schedule E-16a. The billing units must equal those shown in 
Schedules E-18a, G18b, and E-f8c. Provide total number of bills, MWHs, and billing KW for each rate schedule 
(including standard and bme of use customers). -PriorYearEnded I I 

Type of Data Shown: 
-Historical Test Year Ended I I 

X-Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 - 

Customer Charge: 
Standard 

Unmetered 
Secondary 
Primary 
Transmission 

Single Phase 
Three Phase 
Customer ClAC Paid 
Primary 
Transmission 

Time-of-Use 

TOTAL 

Energy & Demand Charge: 
Standard 

Secondary 
Primary 
Transmission 

Secondary 
Timeof-Use 

On-Peak 
Off-peak 

On-Peak 
Off-peak 

On-Peak 

Primary 

Transmission 

Off-peak 
TOTAL 

6,890 
1,254,396 

405 

31 3 
1,198 

99 
28 
14 

1,263,343 

Bills @ $ 6.60 = $ 
Bills@ $ 11.70 = $ 
Bilk Q $ 148.00 $ 
Bills @ $ 730.00 = $ 

Bills@ $ 19.20 $ 
Bilk @ $ 25.20 = $ 
Bilk Q $ 11.70 $ 
Bills @ $ 155.50 = $ 
Bills @ $ 737.50 = $ 

Bills $ 

1,149,081 MWH@ $ 40.20 = $ 
5,261 MWH@ $ 40.20 = $ 

- MWH@ $ 40.20 = $ 

2,542 MWH@ $ 114.94 = $ 
11,876 MWH Q $ 5.80 = $ 

420 MWH@ $ 114.94 $ 
1,004 MWH@ $ 5.80 = $ 

78 MWH@ $ 114.94 = $ 
3,105 MWH B $ 5.80 = $ 

45,474 
14,676,433 

59,940 

6,010 
30,190 

1,158 
4,354 

10,325 

14,833,884 

46,193,056 
21 1,492 

292,177 
68,881 

40,275 
5,823 

8,965 
18,009 

Adjustments 
Distribution Primary Metering 
Transmission Metering 

TOTAL 

1% OF $ 265,590 = $ (2,656) 
2% OF $ 26,974 = $ (539) 

5 (3,W 

Total OS1 Base Revenue $ 61,677,367 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
1 
1 
I 
1 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
1 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
t 
t 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
f 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Customer Charge: 
Standard 

Unmetered 
Secondary 
Primary 
Transmission 

Single Phase 
Three Phase 
Customer ClAC Paid 
Primary 
Transmission 

Time-of-Use 

TOTAL 

Energy L Demand Charge: 
Standard 

Secondary 
Primary 
Transmission 

Secondary 
Time-of-Use 

On-Peak 
Off-peak 

On-Peak 
Off-peak 

On-Peak 
Off-peak 

TOTAL 

Primary 

Transmission 

Adjustments 
Distribution Primary Metering 
Transmission Metering 

TOTAL 

6,890 
1,254,396 

405 

313 
1,198 

99 
28 
14 

1,263,343 

Bills@ $ 

Bills @ $ 
Bills @ $ 

Bills @ $ 
Bilk @ $ 
Bills @ $ 
Bills Q $ 
Bills @ $ 

Bills 

Bills@ $ 
6 60 

1 I .70 
148 00 
730 00 

19.20 
25.20 
1 1.70 

155.50 
737.50 

$ 45,474 
$ 14,676,433 
$ 59,940 
$ 

5 6,010 
$ 30,190 
5 1,158 
$ 4,354 
$ 10,325 

1,149,081 M@ $ 39.39 = $ 45,262,301 

5,261 M@ $ 39.39 = $ 207,231 
- MWH@ $ 39.39 = $ 

2,542 MWH @ $ 109.65 = $ 278,730 
11,876 MWH 8 $ 7.08 = $ 84,082 

420 M@ $ 109.65 $ 46,053 

1,004 MNH@ $ 7.08 $ 7,108 

78 M@ $ 109.65 = $ 8,553 

3,105 MWH@ $ 7.08 = $ 21,983 
5 1,114361 MvvH I J  

1% OF $ 260,392 $ (2,604) 

2% OF $ 30,536 = $ (611) 
s 1 3 , 2 m  

Total GS1 Bare Revenue 
Increase/ (Decrease) - $ 
Increase/ (Decrease) - % 

t 60,746,7 I O  
$ W m T  

-1.51% 



SCHEDULE E-16~ BASE REVENUE BY RATE SCHEDULE - CALCULATIONS Page 3 of 13 

A PlJtlLIC StRVlCt COMMISSION EXPLANATION: By rate schedule, calculate revenues under present and proposed rates for the test year. The 
total base revenue by class must equal that shown in Schedule E-16a. The billing units must equal those shown in 
Schedules E-i8a, E-18b, and E-18c. Provide total number of bills, MWHs, and billing KW for each rate schedule 
(including standard and time of use customers). - Prior Year Ended I I 

Type of Data Shown: 
-Historical Test Year Ended -I-/- 
- X-Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-El Witness: Slusser 

4 
W 

I 
Customer Charge: I Customer Charge: 
Standard I Standard 

Unmetered 15,249 Bills @ $ 6.60 $ 100,643 ! Unmetered 15,249 Bills @ $ 6.60 = $ 100,643 
1,279,021 Secondary 109,318 Sills@ $ 11.70 $ 1,279,021 Secondary 

TOTAL 124,567 Bills $ 1,379,664 TOTAL 124,567 Bills $ 1,379,664 

109,318 Bills@ $ 11,70 s 
I 

I 

Energy EL Demand Charge: 
Standard 

Secandary 

I 
I 
I 

Energy 8 Demand Charge: 
Standard 

1,381,224 76,820 MWH@ $ 17.98 = $ 76,820 MWH@ $ 15.08 = $ 1,158,446 I Secondary 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Adjustments ; Adjustments 
I 

nla 

Total GS-2 Base Revenue 

I 

I 
I 

$ I nla 

$ I ,  0 Total GS-2 Base Revenue 
I 
I 
I 

I 

I 
1 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 

I Increase/ (Decrease) - $ 
I Increase/ (Decrease) - % 

I 

$ 

$ I ,  

$ 222,778 
8.78% 
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I-LORIUA W E  COMMISSION 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-El Witness: Slusser 

EXPLANATION: By rate schedule, calculate revenues under present and proposed rates for the test year. The total 

Schedules E-18a, E-18b, and E-18c. Provide total number of bilk, MWH's, and billing KW for each rate schedule 
(including standard and time of use customen). - PriorYearEnded I I 

Type of Data Shown: 
Historical Test Year Ended I I 

- X-Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 
base revenue by class must equal that shown in Schedule E-16a. The billing units must equal those shown in - 

2002 RE*NUE CALCULATION FOR RATE SCHEDULE GSD-1 
~_~~________________._ 

1 
PRESENT REVENUE CALCULATIONS I . .  PROPOSED REVENUE CALCULATIONS 

Customer Charge: 
Standard 

Secondary 
Primary 
Transmission 

Secondary 
Customer CtAC Paid 
Primary 
Customer ClAC Paid 
Transmission 

Time-of-Use 

TOTAL 

Demand Charge: 
Standard 

Secondary 
Billed 

Primary 
Billed 

Transmission 
Billed 

Secondary 
On-Peak 
Base 

On-Peak 
Base 

On-Peak 
Base 

On-Peak 
Base 

TimeafUse 

Primary 

Transmission 

SedPri 

Premium DBtrib. Charge 

478,178 
2,063 

91,011 
200 

2,600 
50 
14 

574,116 

17,353,494 

762,404 

izlg66,a59 
13,268,766 

4,560,076 
4,689,602 

11,416 
1 1,661 

55,570 
59,807 

23,397 
TOTAL Billedl6ase I O  

Bitis@ $ 
Bills @ $ 
Bills @ $ 

Bills @ $ 
Bills@ 3 
Bills @ $ 
Bills @ $ 
Bilk@ $ 

Bills 

k W @  $ 

kW@ S 

k W @  $ 

kW@ $ 
k W @  $ 

kW@ $ 
k W @  $ 

k W @  $ 
k W @  $ 

kW@ $ 
k W @  $ 

kW@ $ 
Kw 

11.70 
148.00 
730.00 

19.20 
11.70 

155.50 
148.00 
737.50 

$ 5,594,683 
$ 305,324 
$ 

$ 1,747,411 
$ 2,340 
$ 404,300 
$ 7,400 
$ 10,325 

$ 8,071,783 

3.80 = $ 

3.50 = $ 

3-11 = $ 

2.83 E 
0.94 = $ 

2.83 = $ 
0.64 $ 

2.83 $ 
0.25 $ 

2.83 = $ 
0.94 $ 

0.81 = $ 

65,943,277 

2,668,414 

36,696,21 I 
12,472,640 

12,905,OI 5 
3,001,345 

32,307 
2,915 

157,263 
56,219 

18,952 
TOTAL $ 133954558 I ,  

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
t 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
1 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
t 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Customer Charge: 
Standard 

Secondary 
Primary 
Transmission 

Secondary 
Customer ClAC Paid 
Primary 
Customer ClAC Paid 
Transmission 

Time-of-Use 

TOTAL 

Demand Charge: 
Standard 

Secondary 
Billed 

Primary 
Bllled 

Transmission 
Billed 

Secondary 
On-Peak 
Base 

On-Peak 
Base 

On-Peak 
Base 

Dual Voltage SedPri 
On-Peak 
Base 

Timeqf-Use 

Primary 

Transmission 

Premium Distrib. Charge 
I 

I TOTAL BilledBase 

478 , 178 
2,063 

91 ,011 
200 

2,600 
50 
14 

17,353,494 

762,404 

12,966,859 
13,268,766 

4,560,076 
4,689,602 

11,416 
11,661 

55,570 
59,807 

23,397 
36,145,734 

Bills @ $ 
Bills @ $ 
Bills @ $ 

Bills @ $ 
Bills @ $ 
Bills @ $ 
Bills @ $ 
Bills@ $ 

Bills 

k W @  $ 

k W @  $ 

kW@ $ 

k W @  S 
kW@ $ 

kW@ $ 
k W @  $ 

k W @  $ 
kW@ $ 

k W @  $ 
kW@ S 

k W @  $ 
Kw 

11-70 = $ 
148.00 = $ 
730.00 $ 

19.20 = $ 
11.70 $ 

155.50 = $ 
148.00 = $ 
737.50 = $ 

5,594,683 
305,324 

1,747,411 
2,340 

404,300 
7,400 

10,325 

$ 8,07 1,783 

3.80 = $ 

3.42 $ 

2.91 = $ 

2.86 = $ 
0.94 = $ 

2.86 = $ 
0.56 = $ 

2.86 = $ 
0.05 = $ 

2.86 $ 
0.94 = $ 

0.81 $ 

65,943,277 

2,607,422 

37,oa5,217 
12,472,640 

13,041,817 
2,626,177 

32,650 
583 

158,930 
56,219 

18,952 
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DA P U B L m I C t  CO ypeo ata own: 
base revenue by class must equal that shown In Schedule E-16a. The billing units must equal those shown in 
SchedulesE-l8a, E 4  8b, and E-18c. Provlde total numberof bills, MWH’s, and billlngKW for each rate schedule 
(including standard and time of use customers). - PriorYearEnded I I 

- Historical Test Year Ended I I 
-- X Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-El Witness: Slusser 

Energy Charge: 
Standard 

Secondary 
Primary 
Transmission 

Secondaty 
Timesf-Use 

On-Peak 
Off-peak 

On-Peak 
Off-peak 

Transmission 
On-Peak 4 

VI Off -Peak 

On-Peak 
Base 

Primary 

SeclPri 

TOTAL 

5,150,025 M N H @  $ 
235,562 MWH@ $ 

- W H $ $  

1,803,841 MWH@ $ 
4,628,914 MWH @ $ 

677,314 MWH@ $ 
1,796,370 MWH @ $ 

1,746 MWH@ $ 
5,119 MwH@ $ 

16.56 = 
16.56 = 
16.56 = 

36.54 = 
5.80 = 

36.54 
5.80 = 

36.54 = 
5.80 = 

36.54 = 
5.80 = 

$ 85,284,407 
$ 3,900,911 
$ 

$ 65,912,356 
$ 26,847,699 

$ 24,749,044 
$ 10,418,944 

$ 63,796 
$ 29,689 

$ 285,744 
$ 142,165 
$ 217634755 1 ,  

Adjurtmenb 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
i 
1 
I 
I 
1 
I 
t 

I 

I 

Energy Charge: 
Standard 

Secondary 
Primary 
Transmission 

Secondary 
Tlme-of-Use 

On-Peak 
Off-peak 

On. Peak 
Off-peak 

Transmission 
On-Peak 
Off-peak 

Dual Vottage SecIPri 
On-Peak 
Base 

Primary 

TOTAL 

5,150,025 
235,562 

1,803,841 
4,628,914 

677,314 
1,796,370 

1,746 
5,119 

7,820 
24,511 

I ,  

16.25 = 
16.25 = 
16.25 = 

33.28 
7.08 = 

33.28 = 
7.08 = 

33.28 = 
7.08 = 

33.28 = 
7.08 

$ 83,687,900 
$ 3,827,887 
$ 

$ 60,031,834 
$ 32,772,709 

$ 22,541,001 
$ 12,716,297 

$ 58,105 
$ 36,241 

$ 260,250 
$ 173,539 
$ 

AdJustments 
Distribution Prlmary Metering 1% OF $56,285,064 = $ (582,651) ; Distribution Primary Metering 1% OF $ 58,011,539 $ (580,115) 

P o w r  Factor $ (35,981) I Power Factor 5 (35,981) 
Transmission Metering 2% OF $ 128,707 = $ (2,574) Transmission Metering 2% OF $ 127,579 s (2,552) 

TOTAL $ (621,4061‘ f TOTAL 5 W w 8 )  
I 

Total GSD-1 Base Revenue $ 359,039,690 Total GSD-1 Base Revenue $ 357,604,782 

Increase/ (Decrease) - % (0.40)’h 

I 
I Increasel (Decrease) $ 5 
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RIDA EXPLANATION: By rate schedule,calculaterevenues under presentand proporedrates for the test year. The Type of Data Shown: 
total base revenue by class must equal that shown in ScheduleE-16a. The billingunits must equal those shown in 
Schedules E - l h ,  E-I8b, and E-18c. Provide total numberof bills, MWH's, and billingKW for each rate schedule 
(including standard and time of use customers). -PriorYearEnded 1 I 

-Historical Test Year Ended I / 
- X-Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-El Witness: Slusse 

Customer Charge: 
Standard 

Secondary 
Primary 
Transmission 

Secondary 
Primary 
Transmission 

Time-of-Use 

TOTAL 84 

Demand Charge: 
Standard 

o\ Secondary 
Billed 

Billed 

Billed 

Secondary 
On-Peak 
Base 

On-Peak 
Base 

Transmbslon 
On-Peak 
Base 

4 

Primary 

Transmission 

Timeof-Use 

Primary 

TOTAL BilledBase 

1,467 

361,847 
369,414 

370,881 

Bills @ $ 
Bille @ $ 
Bills @ $ 

Bills @ $ 
Bills @ $ 
Bills @ $ 

Bills 

kW@ $ 

kW@ $ 

kW@ $ 

kW@ $ 
kW@ $ 

kW@ $ 
$ 

kW@ S 
$ 

kW 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

76.70 = $ 997 ; 
213.00 = $ - 1  

I 

795.00 = $ . I  

76.70 = $ I 

I 
I 

I 
213.00 = $ 15,123 

5 16,120 

795.00 a I 
I 

I 

6.13 = $ 

5.83 = $ 

5.44 = $ 

5.16 = $ 
0.91 = $ 

5.16 = $ 
0.61 = $ 

5.16 $ 
0.22 = $ 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

8,993 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 

- t  
I 
I 
I 
I 

. I  

. I  
I 
I 
I 

1,867,131 ; 
225,343 ; 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Customer Charge: 
Standard 

Secondary 
Primary 
Transmission 

Secondary 
Primary 
Transmission 

Timesf-Use 

TOTAL 

Demand Charge: 
Standard 

Secondary 
Billed 

Primary 
Billed 

Transmissfon 
Billed 

Secondary 
On-Peak 
Base 

On-Peak 
Base 

Transmission 
On-Peak 
Base 

Time-of-Use 

Primary 

84 

1 ,467 

361,847 
369,414 

$ TOTAL 1 TOTAL BllledlBase 370,881 
I 67.15% 

! 

I 

I 

I 
I 
I 

Bills @ $ 
Bills @ $ 
Bills @ $ 

Bills @ $ 
Bills @ $ 
Bills @ $ 

8ills 

kW@ $ 

kW@ $ 

kW@ S 

$ 
kW@ $ 

$ 
kW@ $ 

kW@ s 
kW@ $ 
kW 

76.70 = $ 997 
213.00 $ 
795.00 = $ 

76.70 = $ 
213.00 $ 15,123 
795.00 $ 

3.80 = $ 

3.42 = $ 

2.91 = $ 

2,06 = $ 
0.94 = $ 

2.86 = $ 
0.56 = $ 

2.86 = $ 
0.05 = $ 

5,575 

1,034,882 
206,872 

TOTAL $ 
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~ ypeo a a  own: 

COMPANY FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-El Witness: Slusser 

Historical Test Year Ended I 1 
- X-Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 

total base revenue by class must equal that shown in Schedule E-16a. The billing units must equal those shown in CI 

Schedules E-I8a, E-18b1 and E-18c. Provide total number of bills, MWH's, and billing KW for each rate schedule 
(including standard and time of use customers). - PriorYearEnded I I 

Energy Charge: 
Standard 

Seoondarj 
Primaty 
Transmission 

Secondary 
Timeof-Use 

On-Peak 
Off-peak 

On-Peak 4 
4 Off-peak 

On-Peak 
Off-peak 

Primaty 

Transmission 

TOTAL 

649 MWM@ $ 10.82 = $ 7,017 
* M W H a  $ 10.82 $ 
- MWH@ $ 10.82 $ 

- MWH@ $ 20.14 = $ 
- MWH@ $ 5.80 = $ 

45,248 M W H ~  $ 20.14 s 91 1,286 
135,915 MWH@ $ 5.80 $ 788,307 

- MWH@ $ 20.14 = $ 
- MWH@ $ 5.80 $ 

181,811 MWH $ I ,  

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
1 
1 
1 
I 
1 
1 

I 

I 

I 
I 

Adjustments I 

Distribution Primary Metering 1% OF $3,792,067 = 3 (37,921) 

Power Factor $ 3,978 

I 
Transmission Metering 2% OF $ - = $  - 1  

TOTAL $ (3319m 
I 

Total CS-1, CS-2 Bare Revenue $ 3,790,254 I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
1 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Energy Charge: 
Standard 

Secondary 
Primary 
Transmission 

Secondary 
Time-of-Use 

On-Peak 
OH-Peak 

On-Peak 
Off-peak 

On-Peak 
Of-Peak 

Primary 

Transmission 

TOTAL 

649 MWH@ $ 13.20 = $ 8,560 
- MWH@ $ 13.20 = $ 
- MWH@ $ 13.20 $ 

- MWH@ $ 24.57 = $ 
- MWH@ $ 7.08 $ 

45,248 MWH @ $ 24.57 = $ 1,111,733 
135,915 MWH@ $ 7.08 = $ 962,278 

- MWH@ $ 24.57 $ 
* MWH@ $ 7.08 = $ 

5 , I  181,811 MWH 

Adjustments 

Distribution Primary Metering 
Transmission Metering 
Power Factor 

TOTAL 

(33,158) 

$ 3,978 
$ (29,1801 

1% OF $ 3,315,765 $ 
= $  2% OF $ 

Total CS-1, CS-2 Base Revenue $ 3,316,840 

Increase/ (Decrease) - $ 
lncreasel (Decrease) - $ 

$ (473,414) 
(12.49)% 
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EXPLANATION. By rate schedule, cakulab revenues under present and proposed rates fw the test yw The $tal base 
revenue by class must equal that show in Schedule E-16a. The billing units must equal those s h m  in Schedules E-l8a, 
E-18b, and E-% Pmvide total number of bills, MWHs, and Filling KW Iw each rate schedule (including standard and bme 
of use customers). 

Type of Data Show: 
-Hii$rical Test Year Ended I I 
-X-Pmpcted Test Year Ended 12/31/02 COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-EI I Witness. Slusser 
I 
I -PmrYearEnded I I 

2002 REVENUE CALCUIAT!O)C FORRATE SCHEWFEISI, 15.2 
~ - r - - - - - - . - c - - - - ~ - - - 3 - - - ; c - * - c c I I - u u I - ~ c - - ~ - I . T - - c ~ l f . l c I I ~ ~ I c . ~ ~  -_-I I 1-_c1-_1-133-.__IC--_f-----------.------- 

PRESENT REVENUE CAWJUTIONS I PROPOSED REVENUE CALCUUTlONS 

, 

I 

Cudomrr Charge: 
Standard 

Secondaiy 
Primary 
Transmission 

Secondary 

Transmission 

T m f - U s e  

pmw 

TOTAL 

Demand Charge: 
Standard 

Seconday - Billed 

Transmission - Billed 
Bitled Sac/Pn 
Billed Wransm 

Secondary 

Pnmary - Billed 

T m e o f - U ~  

On-Peak 
Base 

&-Peak 
Base 

Transmrssion 
On-Peak 
Base 

On-Peak 
Base 

On-Peak 
Base 

On-Peak 
BaSe 

TOTAL BilledlBase 

P h U y  

Seclpri 

PfiltfatlUll 

T r a n M n  

320 
516 
12 

174 
610 
91 

t,723 

11 7,486 
718,274 

6,043 
3,075 

108,325 
11 1,858 

2,690,782 
3,043,384 

901,844 
1,149,049 

4,822 
4,875 

4.502 
4,660 

206,448 
231,165 

CudomerChargr: 
t I 

281 70 = $ 90,144 : 
418.00 = $ 215,688 

1,oO000 = s 12,000 i 
I I 

281.70 = $ 49,016 
418.00 = $ 254,980 I 

1,Ooooo 5 91,M)o I 
$ 

I 

5.18 = S 

449 = $ 
518 = S 
488 = $ 

4.80 = s 

4.53 = I 
0.82 = $ 

4.53 = s 
0.52 = 5 

453 = s 
0.13 = 5 

4.53 $ 
082 = $ 

453 = $ 
0.52 $ 

453 = s 
013 = $ 

608,577 
3,505,177 

31.303 
15,006 

490,712 
91,724 

12,189,242 
1,582,560 

4,085,353 
149,376 

21.844 
3,948 

20,394 
2,423 

935.209 
30,051 

I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
4 
I 
I I 

TOTAL 3 I 

I 
I I 

I 1 

I I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I I 

23.- I 

Standard 
Secondary 
Primary 
Transmission 

Time-of-Use 

M d W  
Primary 
Transmission 

TOTAL 

Demand Charge: 
Standard 

Secondary - Billed 
Primary - Billed 
Transmission - Billed 
Billed Wri 
Billed Prirrranm 

h d w  

T m f - U M  

On-Peak 
Base 

On-Peak 
BaSe 

Transmission 
On-Peak 
Base 

OnPeak 
Base 

On-Peak 
Base 

on-Peak 
Base 

Primary 

Seclpri 

Pflransm 

T r a n W n  

TOTAL Billedfaase 

320 
516 
12 

174 
610 
91 

1,723- 

117,406 
718,274 

6,043 
3,075 

108,325 
111,858 

2,690,782 
3,043,384 

901,844 
1,149,049 

4,822 
4,875 

4,502 
4,660 

206,448 
231,165 

281.70 = $ 90,144 
41800 $ 215,688 

1,oO000 = $ 12,Ooo 

28170 = $ 49,016 
418.00 = $ 254,980 

1,oO0.00 = $ 91 ,ooo 
5 712,828 

3.80 = s 
342 = $ 
2.91 = s 
380 = $ 
342 $ 

286 = $ 
094 = $ 

286 = $ 
0.56 = s 
2.86 $ 
0.05 = S 

286 = $ 
094 = $ 

286 = s 
ow = $ 

2.86 = $ 
005 = $ 

446,447 
2,456,497 

22,963 
10,517 

309,8fO 
105,147 

7,695,637 
1,704.295 

2,579,274 
57,452 

t3.791 
4,503 

12,876 
2,610 

590,44t 
i 1,558 

TOTAL 5 



SCHEDULE E-16C BASE REVENUE BY RATE SCHEDULE - CALCULATIONS Page 9 of 13 

EXPIANATION: By rate schedule, cakulate r m n w  under present and proposed rates for the test year. The total base 
revenue by class must equal that shown m Schedule E-16a. The billing units must equal Ihow, shown in Schedules €-lea, 
E-18b, and E-1Bc. Provide Mal number of bills, W s ,  and Filling KW for each rale schedule (including standard and time 
of us8 c u s ~ )  

Type of Data Shown. 
-Historical Test Year Ended /J 
,X-Pmjecled Test Year Ended 12131102 COMPANY. FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

I 

I 
I - Prior Year Ended 1 1 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-El I Witness: Slusser 
2002 REVENUE CALCUUTl@ FOR RATE SCHEDULE IS-I, 15-2 --- C--__Y_.-------.I-----..*t-l-I1L--*--.--- -------.---.-------------.------.-.------.----.-----..C*l-*ll-...-l-.*------I---CI-.------*"------- 

Energy Charge: I EnergyChargs: 
Standard 4 Standard 

I 
PRESENT REVENUE CALCUIATIOHS PROWSED REVENUE CMCUIATIONS 

Secondary 38,174 M w H @  $ 7.16 = $ 273,326 ; s=qw 38,174 MWH@ 5 1296 = $ 494,735 

Transmission - MWH@ $ 7.16 $ - 1  Transmission - MWH@ S 1296 = s 
12% $ 2,733,414 Prmary 210.912 MWH@ 5 7.16 = 5 1,510.127 ; 

S d n  1,723 MWH@ 5 7.16 = 5 12,339 : SeclPfl 1,723 MWH@ $ 1296 = s 22,334 
Prulransm 828 MWH@ 5 716 $ 5,932 i 828 MW@ S 1296 s 10,736 Pnfrransm 

Primary 210,912 MWH@ $ 
I 

Tknttof-Use I T W f - U M  
I 

Secondary I Secondary 
On-Peak 15,371 MWH@ S 1016 = $ 156,170 I On-Peak 15,371 MWH@ S 2593 = $ 398,572 
Off-peak 39,176 MWHQ 5 580 = S 227,224 Of-Peak 39,176 MWH@ S 7.08 = 5 277,370 

On-Peak 335,022 MwH@ 5 10.16 = S 3,403,822 I On-Peak 335,022 MWHQ S 2593 = $ 8,687,117 
OR-Peak 1,073,353 MWH@ $ 5.80 = 5 6,225,474 Off-peak 1,073,358 MWH Q S 7.08 = S 7,599,371 

2593 $ 2,718,639 
708 = 5 2,427,077 

On-Peak 768 MWH@ $ 10.16 = $ 7,802 i On-Peak 768 MWH@ S 25.93 = $ 19,912 

Off-peak 2,209 MWH@ 5 580 = S 12,813 Of-Peak 2,209 MWH@ 5 708 = $ 15,640 

On-Pmk 235 W H @  S 1016 = $ 2,389 ChPeak 235 MWHQ S 2593 = 5 6,097 
Off-peak 627 W@ $ 5.80 = $ 3,634 ; Of-Peak 627 MWH@ $ 7.08 = s 4,436 

I 
pnmarl I Primary 

Transmission I Transmission 
On-Peak 104,845 MWH@ S On-Peak 104,845 M W H ~  $ 1016 = 5 1,065,228 i 

Off-peak 342,807 MWH@ 5 580 = $ 1,988,283 ; M-Peak 342,807 M W H ~  s 
I 

S€tCiPri I Seclpri 

PrVTransm I Prirrransm 

I 
TransmlPri I PMransm 

On-Peak 11,820 MWH@ $ 10.16 = $ 120,091 On-Peak 11,820 MWHQ 5 25.93 S 306,493 
ORPeak 37,163 MwlH@ 5 5.80 = S 215,548 Off-peak 7.08 = s 263,117 37,163 MWH@ S 
TOTAL 2,215,039 MWH 1 

Adjustments ; Adjustments 
Dibibution Phary Metering 1% OF S 29,807,400 = S (298,0741 i 

TOTAL 2,215,039 MWH 
I 

(321,472) 

(22,467) P o w  F m  $ (22,467) 
5 TOTAL TOTAL 5 ("r 

Dlslribution Primary Metmng 7% OF f 32,147,163 = S 
Transmission Mebering 2% OF 5 7,338,018 = S (146,760) I Transmission Metering 2% OF s 7,829,714 = 5 (156,534) 

P o w  Factor 5 

I I 

Told IS-I, IS2 BEH RWMUS 5 39,238,678 i Total IS-1, IS-2 Base Rwmue 
7 

I 
I I 

I 
I Inmasel (Decrease) - $ 
I lncread (Decrease) - X 

S 42,221,253 

$ 2,982,575 
7.60% 



Page 10 of 13 SCHEDULE E-16~ BASE REVENUE BY RATE SCHEDULE - CALCULATIONS 

FLOKIDA mtlLlC StRVlCt COMMl%ION EXPLANATION: By rate schedule, calculate revenues under present and proposed rates for the test year. The total Type of Data Shown: 
Historical Test Year Ended -/ I 

- X-Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 
base revenue by class must equal that shown in Schedule E-16a. The billing units must equal those shown in - 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-El Witness: Slusser 

Schedules E-l8a, E-18bI and E-18c. Provide total number of bills, MWH's, and billing KW for each rate schedule 
(including standard and time of use customers). - PriorYearEnded I / 

Customer Charge: 
Standard 

Unmetered 
Secondary 

TOTAL 

Energy a Demand Charge: 
Standard 

Secondary 

Adjustments 

I 
I 
I 
1 
I 

701,767 Bills @ $ 1.20 = $ 842,120 I 
3,902 Bills @ $ 3.45 = $ 13,462 

705,669 Bills a 5 5 , m  I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

277,451 MWH Q $ 15.93 = $ 4,419,794 
I 
L 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Customer Charge: 
Standard 

Unmetered 701,767 Bills @ $ 1.20 = $ 842,120 
3.45 = $ 13,462 Secondary 3,902 Bills @ $ 

$ 855,582 705,669 Bills TOTAL 

Energy a Demand Charge: 
Standard 

4,844,294 Secondary 277,451 MWH @ $ 17.46 $ 
s 

Adjustments 

I 
00 nla $ I n/a 
0 I 

Total LS-1 Base Revenue 
I 

$ 5,275,376 I Total LS-1 Base Revenue 
I 
I 
I 

I 

I 
I 
1 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
f 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 

I Increasel (Decrease) - $ 
I Increase/ (Decrease) - $ 

I 

s 

$ 5,699,876 

$ 424,500 
8.05% 



Page 11 of 13 SCHEDULE E-16~ BASE REVENUE BY RATE SCHEDULE - CALCULATIONS 

t-LOKIDA PUBLIC StKVlCt C0Ml"rON 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-El Witness: Slusser 

EXPLANATION: By rate schedule, calculate revenues under present and proposed rates for the test year. The total 
base revenue by class must equal that shown in Schedule E-16a. The billing units must equal those shown in 
Schedules E-lBa, E-lab, and E-18c. Provide total number of bills, MWH's, and billing KW for each rate schedule 
(including standard and time of use customers). - PriorYearEnded / / 

Type of Data Shown: 
-Historical Test Year Ended / I 
- X-Projected Test Year Ended 12131102 

Customer Charge: 
Primary (Customer Owned) 8 
Transmission 30 
Transmission (Customer Owned) 82 

Total w 
Demand Charge: 
Distribution Charge 

Primaly 
Transmission (bulk) 

Generation & Transm 
(Greater of SB CaplDD) 

10,502 
349,078 

I 
I 
I 

Bills @ $ 82.00 $ 656 
Bills @ $ 820.00 $ 24,600 I 

Bills @ $ 82.00 = $ 6,724 'I 
Bills $ 3 1 , m  I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

kW@ $ 1.20 = $ 12,602 ! 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

k W @ $  - = $  - 1  

Customer Charge: 
Primary (Customer Owned) 8 Bills @ $ 82.00 = $ 656 
Transmission 30 Bills @ $ 820.00 = $ 24,600 
Transmission (Customer Owned) 82 Bills @ $ 82.00 = $ 6,724 

Total 120 Bills $ 31,980 

Demand Charge: 
Distribution Charge 

Primary 10,502 kW @ $ 2.14 = $ 22,474 
Transmission (bulk) 349,078 kW @ = $  

Generation & Transm 
(Greater of SB CaplDD) 

Primary Primary 
Specified SB Cap 2,626 kW @ $ 0.835 = $ 2,193 Specified SB Cap 2,626 kW @ $ 0.731 = $ 1,920 
Daily Demand 23,231 kW@ $ 0.398 = $ 9,246 ; Daily Demand 23,231 kW@ $ 0.348 $ 8,084 

Transmission (bulk) I Transmission (bulk) 
Specified SB Cap 314,535 kW@ $ 0.835 = $ 262,637 ; Specified SB Cap 314,535 kW@ $ 0.731 = $ 229,925 
Daily Demand 192,651 kW@ $ 0.398 = $ 76,675 f Daily Demand 192,651 kW@ $ 0.348 = $ 67,043 

Total Specifi Demand 359,580 Total $ 3 6 3 , m  I Total Specified Demand 359,580 Total $ 329,446 

z 

Energy Charge: 
Standard 

Primary 
Transmission 

Total 

505 MWH@ $ 6.97 = $ 3,517 
5,685 MWH @ $ 6.97 = $ 39,627 
6,190 M M  $ 43,144 

Adjustments 
Distribution Primary Metering 
Transmission Metering 

Total 

1% OF $ 27,558 = $ (276) 
2% OF $ 378,939 = $ (7,579) 

$ (IJW 

Total SS-1 Base Revenue $ 430,622 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
L 
I 

! 

Energy Charge: 
Standard 

Primary 
Transmlssion 

Total 

505 MWH@ $ 7.08 = $ 3,572 
40,253 5,685 MWH @ $ 7.08 = $ 

6,190 MWH $ 43,825 

Adjustments 
Distribution Primary Metering 
Transmission Metering 

Total 

1% OF $ 36,050 = $ (361) 
2% OF $ 337,221 = $ (6,744) 

$ ( m T  

Total SS-1 Base Revenue $ 398,146 

lncreasd (Decrease) - $ 
lncreasd (Decrease) - % 

$ (32,476) 
(7*54)?h 



BASE REVENUE BY RATE SCHEDULE -CALCULATIONS Page 12 of I 3  SCHEDULE E-16~ 

~ L O I W A  P U m f l C E  C O M M I O N  

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-El Witness: Slusser 

EXPLANATION: By rate schedule, calculate revenues under present and proposed rates for the test year, The total 
base revenue by class must equal that shown in Schedule E-16a. The billing units must equal those shown in Schedules 
E-18a, E-lSb, and E-18c. Provide total number of bills, MWH's, and billing KW for each rate schedule (including 
standard and time of use customers). -PriorYearEnded I I 

Type of Data Shown: 
-Historical Test Year Ended I I 
- X-Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 

Customer Charge: 
Primary 20 
Tranmission 13 
Transmission (Customer Owned) 15 

Total 48 

Demand Charge: 
Local Transm L Distri 

Primary 339,472 
Transmission (bulk) 644,178 

Generation 8 Transm 
(Greater of SB CaplDD) 
Primary 

Specified SB Cap 85,777 
Daily Demand 2,528,859 

Specifred SB Cap 291,001 
Daily Demand 4,648,812 

Total Specified Demand 983,650 

Transmission (bulk) 

Energy Charge: 
Standard 

Primary 
Transmission 

Total 

Adjustments 
Distribution Primary Metering 
Transmission Metering 

Total 

Total SS-2 Base Revenue 

82 

72,805 
143,765 
216,5/0 

1% 
2% 

Bills @ $ 
Bills @ $ 
Bills @ $ 
Bills 

kW@ $ 
kW@ $ 

kW@ $ 
kW@ $ 

kW@ $ 
kW@ $ 

MWH@ S 
MWH@ $ 
MWH 

OF $ 
OF $ 

443.00 
1,025.00 

287.00 

1.20 

0.835 
0.398 

0.835 
0.398 

Total 

6.97 
6.97 

1,992,925 
3,095,257 

= $  8,860 
= $  13,325 
= $  4,305 

26,490 

= $  407,366 
= $  

= $  71,624 
= 1,006,486 

= $  242,986 
= $ 1,850,227 

$ , I  

= $  507,449 
$ 1,002,044 
$ I 1  

= $  (1 9,929) 
= $  (61,905) 

$ (81,834) 

$ 5,032,838 

1 
I 
I 
1 
1 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
1 
I 
1 
I 
I 
1 
t 
L 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
L 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 

Customer Charge: 

Primary 20 Bills @ $ 443.00 $ 8,860 
Tranmission 13 8ills @ $ 1,025.00 $ 13,325 
Transmission (Customer Owned) 15 Bills @ $ 287.00 = $ 4,305 

Total 48- Bills 26,490 

Demand Charge: 
Local Transm & Distri 

Primary 
Transmission (bulk) 

Generation 8 Transm 
(Greater of SB Cap/DD) 

Specified S8 Cap 
Daily Demand 

Transmission (bulk) 
Specified SB Cap 
Daily Demand 

Primary 

Total Specified Demand 

Energy Charge: 
Standard 

Primary 
Transmission 

Total 

339,472 k W @  $ 2.14 $ 726,470 
644,178 kW @ = $  

62,703 
2,528,859 kW @ $ 0.348 = $ 880,043 

85,777 kW@ $ 0.731 = $ 

291,001 kW @ $ 0.731 = $ 212,722 
1,6t7,787 4,648,812 kW @ $ 0.348 = $ 

Total $ , I  

72,805 MWH@ $ 7.08 = $ 515,458 
1,017,858 143,765 MWH@ $ 7.08 = $ 

216,5/0 MWH $ , I  

Adjustments 
Distribution Primary Metering 
Transmission Metering 

Total 

(21,847) 1% OF $ 2,184,674 = $ 
2% OF $ 2,848,367 = $ (56,967) 

$ WJ81 4) 

Total SS-2 Base Revenue 

Increase/ (Decrease) - $ 
Increase/ (Decrease) - % 

$ (52,121) 
(1,04)% 



Page 13 of 13 SCHEDULE E-16c BASE REVENUE BY RATE SCHEDULE - CALCULATIONS 

EXPLANATION: By rate schedule, calculate revenues under present and proposed rates for the test year. The total 
base revenue by class must equal that shown in Schedule E-16a. The billing units must equal those shown in 
Schedules E-18a, E-18b, arid E-18c. Provide total number of bills, MWH's, and billing KW for each rate schedule 
(including standard and time of use customers). 

. Type of Data Shown: 
-Historical Test Year Ended I I 
- X-Projected Test Year Ended 12131102 
-Prior Year Ended I I 
Witness: Slusser 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-El 

Customer Charge: 
Primary 12 
Tranmission 

Total 12- 

Demand Charge: 
Local Transm & Distri 

Primary 152,058 
Transmission (bulk) 

Generation & Transm 
(Greater of SB CaplDD) 
Primary 

Specified S3 Cap 152,058 
Daily Demand 

Transmission (bulk) 
Specified SB Cap 
Daily Demand 

Total Specified Demand 152,058 

Bills @ $ 82.00 
Bills @ 
Bills 

kW@ $ 1.20 
k W @ $  - 

k W @  $ 0.835 
kW@ $ 0.398 

kW @ $ 0.835 
kW@ $ 0.398 
kW Total 

= $  984 
= $  

= $  182,470 
= $  

= $  126,968 
= $  

= $  
= $  

$ 309,438 

1 
I 
1 
1 
I 
I 
1 
1 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
i 
I 
I 
I 
I 
i 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 

Customer Charge: 
Primary 12 Bills @ $ 82.00 = $ 984 
Tranmission - Bills @ = $  

Total Bills - 
152,058 kW @ $ (0.38) $ (57,782) 

kW @ = $  

Demand Charge: 
Local Transm & Distri 

Primary 
Transmission (bulk) 

Generation & Transm 
(Greater of SB CaplDD) 

Specified SB Cap 

Transmission (bulk) 

Primary 
= $  

Daily Demand k W @  $ = $  

Specified SB Cap k W @  $ = $  
Daily Demand - k W @ $  = $  

152,058 kW @ $ 

Total Specified Demand 152,058 kW Total $ (W@r 

' Energy Charge: 
Standard 

Primary 
Transmission 

Total 

Adjustments: 
Distribution Primary Metering 
Transmission Metering 

Total 

Total SS-3 Base Revenue 

a3 

1,437 

I 

Energy Charge: 
Standard 

MWH@ $ 6.97 = $ 10,016 Primary 
I 

MWHQ $ 6.97 = $ I Transmission 
1,43/ M WH $ 10,016 Total 

I 
I 

Adjustments: 
1% OF $ 319,454 = $ (3,195) Distribution Primary Metering 

1 
2% OF $ - = $  I Transmission Metering 

$ 63119q I 
4 

$ 317,243 Total SS-3 Base Revenue 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I Increase/ (Decrease) - $ 
I Increase1 (Decrease) - YO 
I 

= $  1,437 MWH @ $ 
- MWH@ $ 7.08 = $ 

1,43/ MWH $ 

1% OF $ (57,782) = $ 578 
2% OF $ = $  - 

$ (56,220) 

$ (373,463) 
(1 17.72)% 
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REVENUE BY RATE SCHEDULE - LIGHTING SCHEDULE CALCULATION SCHEDULE-E-lgd 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION Calculate revenue under present and proposed rates for the test year for each IighCng schedule Show revenues 

from charges for all types of lighting fixtures. poles and conductors Pales should be Csted separately from fixtures Show 

Type of Data Shown. 

-Historical Test Year Ended I I 

COMPANY. FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION seperalely revenues from customers who own fadlities as well as those who do not Annual KWH's must agree with the data X Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 

provided in Schedule E-16c 

DOCKET NO 000824-El 

- PnorYearEnded I I 

Witness Slusser 

CALCULATION OF REVENUE LIGHTING SCHEDULE SL-I 

COMPANY OWNED AND MAINTAINED 
Present Rates Proposed Rates ---.I..d ---- -----_-_----__~---___ 

Annual Est 5 s S Total 8 I 5 5 Total s 
Billing Monthly Facility Maint Monthly Total Feality Maint Monthly Total Percent 

Type of Faulity Units KWH Charge Charge Charge Revenue Charge Charge Charge Revenue Increase 

(1 ) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (1 1) (12) Line 
- No 

incandescent 

? 110 Roadway 
2 115 Roachay 
3 170 PostTop 

Mercurn Vapor 

4 205 
5 210 
6 215 
7 220 
8 225 
9 235 
10 240 
11 245 
12 250 

Open Bonom 
Roadway 
Post Top 
Roadway 
Open Bottom 
Roadway 
Roadway 
Flood 
Flood 

Sodlum Vanar - Standard 

13 305 
14 310 
15 313 
I8 314 
17 315 
18 316 
19 318 
20 320 
21 321 
22 322 
23 323 
24 325 
25 326 
26 327 
27 330 
28 335 
29 336 
30 337 
31 338 
32 339 
33 340 

O m  BoMm 
Roadway 
Open Bonom 
Open Bottom-Hometown II 
Post Top - ColoniaUContemp 
Colonral Post Top 
Post Top 
Roadway 

Deco Post Top -Flegler 
Roadway-Turtle 
Roadway 
Dew Post Top - Sanibel 
Dem Post Top - Sanibel (MH) 
Roadway 
Roadway 
Roadway 
Roadway 
Dew Roadway - Maitland 
Dew Roadway - Mattland 
Roadway 

Dew Post TOP - MontiC8llo 

1.000 L 3.792 32 0 94 3 29 4 23 18,040 0.94 3 29 4 23 18,040 000% 
2 . m  L 588 86 148 3 33 4 81 2,828 I 48 3 33 4 81 2,828 000% 
2.500 L 360 72 I8 69 ? 21 19 90 7,164 18 69 121 19 90 7,164 000% 

4.000 L 
4.000 L 
4,000 L 
8,000 L 
8,000 L 

21.000 L 
82,000 L 
21,000 L 
82,000 L 

13.722 
2,040 

774 
64,812 

8,408 
18,168 

42 
2,040 

468 

. 4.000L 57.084 
4,000 L 561.084 
6,500 L 1.428 
9,500 L 528 
4,000 L 387.312 
8.500 L 1.440 
9.500 L 7.584 
9,500 L 1,925,844 
9,500 L 19,542 
9,500 L 10,788 
0,500 L 300 

16,000 L 384,846 
9,500 L 10,392 

12,000 L 8,100 
22,000 L 128,172 
27.500 L 172,134 
27.500 L 2,052 
50,000 t 984 
27,500 L 1,020 
50.000 L 720 
50,000 L 102,210 

44 2 34 
44 2 70 
44 3 18 
71 308 
71 2 29 

156 3 70 
386 4 85 
158 4 05 
386 5 88 

91 2 03 
21 2 49 
29 3 81 
42 3 72 
21 3 78 
34 3 71 
42 I 99 
42 2 52 
49 10 89 
49 14 BB 
42 3% 
65 2.82 
49 15 13 
74 15 34 
87 2.90 

104 2 a8 
104 13 l a  
104 490  
104 8 70 
169 930 
169 3 49 

0 93 
0 93 
0 93 
0 92 
0 93 
0 95 
110 
0 95 
110 

128 , 
1 28 
I 47 
147 
128 
1 26 
1 28 
3 28 
1 47 
I 47 
1 47 
1 30 
1 47 
3 07 
I 32 
1 32 
132 
1 32 
147 
147 
I 33 

327 44,871 
3 63 7,405 
4 11 3,18j 
3 98 257,952 
3 22 27.067 
4 B5 84.481 
5 95 250 
5 80 11.832 
6 78 3,173 

331 180,048 
3 77 2.115,287 
5 28 7.540 
5 19 2,740 
508 1,959,799 
4 89 7,188 
3 27 24.800 
3 80 7,318,207 

1238 241,539 
1633 178.188 
5 43 1,629 
392  1,508.596 

I660 172,507 
1841 149,121 
422  540,888 
420  722,983 
7 50 15,390 
e 22 6,120 

10 17 10,373 
10 83 7.790 
482 492,052 

2 34 
2 70 
3 18 
308 
2 29 
3 70 
4 85 
4 85 
5 68 

2 33 
286 
3 84 
3 73 
4 35 
3 71 
2.29 
290  

10 89 
14 86 
396 
3 01 

15 13 
15.34 
3 34 
3 31 
8 18 
5 38 
8 70 
9 36 
4 01 

0 93 
0 93 
0 93 
0 92 
0 93 
0 95 
110 
0 95 
110 

1 28 
1 28 
147 
1 47 
128 
1 28 
128 
128 
147 
147 
1 47 
130 
147 
3 07 
1.32 
1 32 
1 32 
132 
1 47 
1 47 
I 33 

3 27 
3 63 
4 11 
3 98 
3 22 
4 65 
5 95 
5 80 
6 78 

3 81 
4 14 
5 31 
5 20 
5 83 
4 99 

3 57 
4 18 

12.36 
16 33 
5 43 
4 31 

18 60 
18 41 
4 66 
4 63 
7 50 
6 70 

10 17 
10 83 
534 

44.871 
7,405 
3,181 

257,952 
27,087 
84,481 

250 
11,832 
3.173 

206,073 
2,322,888 

7.583 
2,746 

2,180,587 
7,186 

27,075 
8.050.028 

241,539 
176, I88 

1,629 
1,658,888 

172,507 
149,121 
597,282 
748.900 

15,390 
6,593 

10,373 
7,798 

545,801 

0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 

9 08% 
9 81% 
0 57% 
0 19% 
11 26% 
000% 
9 17% 
10 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
9 95% 
0.00% 
0 00% 
10 43% 
10 24% 
0 00% 
7 72% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
10 78% 
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Line 

SCHEDULE-E-1 Bd REVENUE BY RATE SCHEOULE - LIGHTING SCHEDULE CALCULATION 
~~~~ 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION Calculate revenue under present and proposed rates for the test year for each lighting schedule Show revenues 

hom charges for all types of iightrng fixtures, poles and conductors Poles should be listed separately from fixtures Show -Historical Test Year Ended I I 

Type of Data Shown 

COMPANY FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION separately revenue5 from customers who own facilibes ae well as those who do not Annual M ' s  must agree with the data X Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 

provided In Schedule E-1Gc 

DOCKET NO 000824-El 

-PnorYearEnded I I 

Witness Slusser 

Type of Facility 
(1 1 

CALCULATION OF REVENUE: LIGHTING SCHEDULE St- I  

COMPANY OWNED AN0 MAINTAtNED 
Proposed Rates Present Rates 

-_-----___--I- ____. __-__--__---_ 
Annual Est 0 5 $ Total 5 5 $ S Total s 
Billrng Monthly Facility Maint. Monthty Total Faulity Maint Monthly Tolal Percent 
Units KWH Charge Charge Charge Revenue Charge Charge Charge Revenue Increase 
(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (1 1) (12) 

34 341 
35 342 
30 343 
37 345 
38 346 
39 350 
40 380 
41 365 
42 366 
43 370 
44 371 
45 372 
46 375 
47 360 
48 361 
49 383 
50 385 
51 386 
52 369 
53 390 

, 54 393 
55 394 
56 398 
57 397 
58 398 
59 399 

Flood 
Interstate 
Interstate 
Flood 
Deco Post Top - Oeala t l  
Flood 
Deco Roadway Red 
Dew Roadway Red 
Oecn Roadway Rad 
Deco Roadway Round 
Deco Roadway Red (MH) 
Dew Roadway Round (MH) 
Dem Roadway Round 
Deco Post Top - Awm 
Deco Post fop 
Dew Post Top - Biocayne 
Deco Post Top - Salem 
Flood (MH) 

Deco Cube (MH) 
DecoPostTop . 
Oeco Post Top 
Daco Post Top (Dual MH) 
Oew Port Top (MH) 
Dew Cube (MH) 
Flood (MH) 

Flood (MH)-sport light 

60 
61 
82 
63 
64 
65 
66 
07 
68 
69 
70 

Other FacllHIAI 

405 
406 
407 
408 
409 
410 
411 
412 
413 
415 
420 

Standard Concrete 30B5 
Dew Concrete - Sanibel 
Dew Concrete - Dual Sanlbel 
Aluminum 26' DOT 
Aluminum 36' DOT 
Concrete 15 
Octagonal IS Concrete 
Deco 32' Concrete Vic II 
Tenon Top Concrefe 25' 
Curved Concrete 
Wood 30/35' 

16,000 L 
50,000 L 
27,500 L 
27,500 L 
9,500 L 

50,000 L 
9.500 L 

27.500 L 
50,000 L 
27,500 L 
38.000 L 
38,000 L 
50,000 L 
9,500 L 
9,500 L 
9,500 L 
9,500 L 

110,000 L 
1~0.000 L 
38,000 L 
4.000 L 
9,500 L 

24,000 L 
12,000 L 

110,000 L 
38.000 L 

132 
3,744 
5,304 

89.430 
2,880 

196,446 
2.858 

26,400 
12,552 
4.238 

986 
558 

17,280 
223.224 

684 
30,150 
75,306 
15,900 
1,692 
5,700 

948 
48 

1,752 
1,020 
5,970 
6,210 

1,126,812 
7,392 
1,122 
1,350 

768 
14.028 
3.708 

582 
612 

7,920 
838.704 

71 425 Wood 14' Laminated 18.588 

65 

I08  
103 
49 

170 
47 

106 
168 
1 08 
159 
159 
168 
49 
49 
49 
49 

378 
378 
159 

21 , 
49 

148 
74 

378 
159 

168 
3 72 
6 58 
6 45 
3 72 
8 74 
3 89 
8 68 
8 68 
8 68 

10 6B 
11 98 
14 32 
10 69 
0.09 
3 71 

11 99 
5 74 

11 e6 
11 92 
15 04 
6 09 

14 62 
29 97 
12 85 
18 28 
9 89 

3 22 
8 93 
9 63 

38 10 

48 25 
2 12 
2 00 

12 22 
8 93 
4 37 
I 60 
1 60 

I 32 5 04 
1.27 7 65 
1 22 7 67 
1 32 504 
1 47 10 21 
1 33 5 22 
1 26 988 
1 32 10 00 
1 32 10 00 
I 32 12 00 
3 08 15 08 
3 08 17.40 
1 33 12 02 
128 7 37 
128 4 99 
128 13 27 
128 7 02 
4 75 16 61 
4 75 16 67 
3 08 18 12 
128 7 37 
1 40 16 02 
0 14 38 11 
3 07 15 92 
4 75 23 03 
3 OB 12 97 

5 22 
8 93 
9 63 

38 10 
48 25 
2 12 
2 00 

12 22 
8 93 
4 37 
1 00 

1 60 

665 
29,390 
40,082 

451,030 
29,405 

1,025,448 

264.600 
125,520 
50,832 
14,546 
9,709 

207,706 
1,645,161 

3,413 
400,091 
528.648 
264.099 
28,208 

103,284 
6,987 

769 
63,265 
16,238 

137,489 
80,544 

28,448 

3,628,335 
88.01 1 
10,805 
51,435 
37,056 
29.739 
7,416 
7,112 
5,465 

34,610 
1,341,926 

29,741 

3 72 
7 57 
7 42 

8 74 
4 47 
9 90 
9 98 
9 98 

12 26 
i 2  78 
15 12 
12 29 
700 
3 71 

12 76 
596 

11 86 
11 92 
15 04 
7M1 

16 64 
29 97 
12 85 
18 28 
9 89 

4 213 

3.88 
8 93 
9 63 

38 10 
48 25 

2 12 
200 

12 44 
9 09 
4 37 
I 6 8  
1 62 

1 32 5 04 
127 8 84 
122 8 64 
1 32 5 60 
147 10 21 
1 33 5 80 
128 11 26 
1 32 11 30 
1 32 11 30 
1 32 13 60 
3 08 15 86 
3 OB 18 20 
I 33 13 62 
128 8 28 
1 ZB 4 98 
1 28 14 04 
128 7 24 
4 75 16 61 
4 75 96 67 
3 08 18 12 
1 28 8 28 
1 40 18 04 
6 14 36 11 
3 07 15 92 
4 75 23 03 
3 08 12 97 

3.68 
8 93 
9 63 

38 10 
48 25 
2 12 
2 00 

12 44 
9 09 
4 37 
166 
1 82 

885 
33,097 
45,827 

501,144 
29,405 

1,139,387 
32,159 

298,998 
141,838 
57,610 
15,321 
10,158 

235,354 
1.848.295 

3,413 
423,308 
545,215 
284,099 
28,206 

103,284 
7.849 
868 

63,265 
16.238 

i37,4a9 
80,544 

4,349,494 
66,011 
10.805 
51.435 
37,058 
29,739 
7.416 
7,240 
5,563 

34,610 
1,392,249 

33,830 

0 M)% 

12 61% 
12 65Yo 
11 11% 
0 00% 
11 11% 
13 05% 
13 00% 
13 00% 
I 3  33% 
5 31% 
4 60% 
13 31% 
12 35% 
0 00% 
5 80% 
3 13% 
a 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 

12 35% 
12 61% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 

0 00% 

19 88% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
180% 
179% 
0 00% 
3 7546 
13 75% 
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REVENUE BY RATE SCHEDULE - LIGHT1NG SCHEDULE CALCULATION SCHEDULE-€- 16d 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION Calculate revenue under present and proposed rates for the lest year for each lightlng schedule Show revenues Type of Data Shown. 

Histoncal Test Year Ended I / 

Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 

from charges for all types of lightrng fixtures. poles and conductors Poles should be listed separately from Wures Show - 
COMPANY FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION separately revenues from customers who own faulities as well as those who do not Annual KWH's murt agree mth the data X 

provided in Schedule Gl6c 

DOCKET NO ' 000824-El 
- PnorYearEnded I I 

Wtness Slusser 

CALCUlATlON OF REVENUE. LIGHTING SCHEOULE SL-1 

COMPANY OWNED AND MAINTAINED 
Proposed Rates Present Rates 

_----------.-----*.__I__ ------ 
Annual Est $ s S Total $ S s 5 Total s 
Billing Monthly Fadlity Maint Monthly Total Factlity Maint Monthly Total Percent 

Type of Facility Units Kwn Charge Charge Charge Revenue Charge Charge Charge Revenue Increase 
Line (1 1 (2) (3) (4) (5) (8) (7) (8) (9) (1 0) (1 1) (12) - No 

Deco Fiberglass 35' Bronze Reinf 2.436 72 428 
73 429 
74 430 
75 431 
76 432 
77 433 
70 434 
79 435 
80 436 
81 437 
82 438 
83 439 
84 440 
85 445 
80 446 
07 447 
88 440 
89 449 
90 450 
91 455 
92 460 
93 465 
94 468 
95 467 
98 468 
97 469 
98 471 
99 470 
100 477 
101 470 
102 479 
103 480 
104 481 
105 482 
108 483 
107 484 
108 465 
109 486 
110 487 
Ill 488 
112 489 

Dew Flberglass 41' Bronze Reinf 
Fiberglass 14' Black 
Deco Fiberglass 41' Bronze 
Deco Fiberglass 35' Bronze Anchor Base 
Deco Fibergtass 35' Bronze 
Deco Fiberglass 20' Black Deco Base 
Aluminum Type A 
Deco Fiberglass 1 6  Black Fluted 
Fiberglass 16' Black Fluted, Dual Mount 
Dew Fiberglass 20 Eta& 
alack Fiberglass 18' 
Aluminum Type B 
Aluminum Type C 
Deco Fiberglass 30' Bronze 
Oeco Ftberglass 35' Silver Anchor Base 
Deco Fiberglass 41' Silver 
Dew Fiberglass 18' Black Fluted Anchor Base 
Concrete - 1/2 Speual 
Steel Type A 
Steel Type B 
Sleel Type C 
16 Deco Conc-Vic Dual Mounl 
16 Deco ConGWashington Duel Mount 
16 Deco Concrete - Colonial Dual Mount 
35' Tenon Top Qued Flood Mount 
22' Black Dew Concrete 
25' Tenon Top Bronze Concrete 
30' Tenon Top Bronze Concrete 
35' Tenon Top Bronze Concrete 
41' Tenon Top Bronze Concrete 
Wood 40145' 
Tenon Style Concrete 30' Single Flood Mount 
Tenon Style Concrete 30' Double Flood Mount 
Tenon Style Concrete 46' Tnple Flood Mounl 
Tenon Style Concrete 48' Double Flood Mount 
Standard Concrete 40/45' 
Tenon Style Concrete 46 Single Flood Mount 
Tenon Style Concrete 35' Tnple Flood Mount 
Tenon Style Concrete 35' Double Flood Mount 
Tenon Style Concrete 35' Single Flood Mount 

9,390 
378.170 
15,180 

60 
0,030 
3,882 
576 

45,144 
11,106 
113,094 
3,150 
2.688 

980 
2,640 
3,234 
7,932 
1,866 
4,838 

72 
48 
180 

2,094 
1,014 
i ,698 
366 

1,032 
882 
774 
766 
168 

13,548 
174 
126 
72 
318 

2,724 
132 
342 

1,014 
594 

17 51 
20 07 
1 60 
13 70 
25 19 
10 18 
11.22 
604 
17 87 
20 11 
5.38 
18.13 
6 72 
13 13 
10.60 
19 81 
16 50 
15 90 
1 60 
3 77 
$04 
5 65 
13 79 
20 73 
10 19 
12 23 
10 45 
13 21 
14 52 
16.06 

3 57 
7 76 
10 77 
14 88 
14 70 
8 02 
11 09 
12 08 
11 81 
8 80 

ia 54 

17 51 
20 07 
1 60 
13 70 
25 19 
10 18 
11 22 
6 04 
17 87 
20 11 
536 
18 13 
6 72 
13 13 
10 60 
19 61 
t6 50 
$5 90 
1 80 
3 77 
4 04 
5 65 
13.79 
20 73 
10 19 
12 23 
10 45 
13 21 
14 52 
18 06 
18 54 
3 57 
7 76 
10 77 
14 98 
14 70 

I1 89 
12 08 
11 81 
8 80 

a 82 

42,654 
188,457 
601,872 
207,868 
1,6tl 
61,385 
43.558 
3,479 

800.723 
224.548 
006,184 
57,110 
18,063 
12,805 
27,964 
63,419 
130,878 
26,521 
7,738 
271 
194 

1,017 
28,876 
21,020 
17,303 
4,478 
10,704 
11.051 
11.238 
12,334 
3,115 
48,386 
1,350 
1,357 
1,077 
4,675 
24.026 
1,543 
4,131 
17,975 
5,227 

17 51 
24 08 
1 92 
14 32 
25 19 
10 84 
11 22 
6 04 
17 87 
20 11 
538 
18 13 
0 72 
13 t3 
1080 
I9 61 
16 50 
15 90 
1 60 
3 77 
4 04 
5 65 
13 79 
20 73 
10 19 
12 23 
14 45 
13 39 
14 52 
16 06 
19 40 
4 28 
7 70 
10 77 
14 98 
14 70 
8 82 

11 69 
12 08 
11 81 

B 80 

17 51 
24 08 
1 92 
14 32 
25 19 
10 84 
11 22 
6 04 
17 87 
20 11 
538 

6 72 
13 13 
10 60 
19 81 
16 50 
15 90 
1 60 
3 77 
4 04 
5 65 
13 79 
20.73 
10 19 
12 23 
11 45 
13 39 
14 52 
16 06 
I9 40 
4 28 
7 76 
10 77 
14 88 
14 70 
8 82 

It 69 

11 81 
0 80 

ia 13 

12 oa 

42,654 
228.111 
722,246 
2 17,378 
1,511 
65,365 
43,556 
3.479 

806.723 
224,548 
606,?84 
57,110 
18.083 
12,605 
27,984 
63,419 
130,878 
26,521 
7.738 
271 
134 

1,017 
28,878 
21,020 
17,303 
4.476 

1 1.816 
11,810 
11 -238 
12,334 
3,259 
57,985 
1,350 
1,357 
1,077 
4,675 
24,026 
1,543 
4,131 
11,075 
5,227 

O W %  
19 98% 
20 00% 
4 53% 
0 00% 
6 40% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
9 57% 
136% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
4 64% 
19 89% 
0 00% 
OW% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 

0 00% 
0 00% 



SCHEDULE-E-1 6d REVENUE BY RATE SCHEDULE - LIGHTING SCHEDULE CALCULATION 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION Calculate revenue under present and proposed rates for the test year for each lighting schedule Show revenues 

from charges for all types of lighting fixtures, poles and cnndudors Poles should be listed separately from fixtures Show 

separately revenues from customerr who own faalities as well as those who do not Annual KWH's must agtee with the dah 

Type of Data Shown 

- Hisloncal Test Year Ended I / 

X Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 COMPANY FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

provided in Schedule E-16c 

DOCKET NO 000824-El 

PnorYearEnded I / - 
Witness Slusser 

CALCUUTION OF REVENUE LIGHTING SCHEDULE SL-1 

COMPANY OWNED AND MAINTAINED 
Present Rates Proposed Rates 

-_____._._I-__- 
Annual Est $ $ $ Total $ s 5 $ Total $ 

Billing Monthly Facility Maint Monthly Total Facility Maint Monthly Total Percent 

Line 
- No 
113 
114 
115 
116 
117 
118 
119 
120 
121 

Type of Facility 
(1) 

Units KWH Charge Charge Charge Revenue Charge Charge Charge Revenue Increase 
(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (1 1) (12) 

1,339 18 16% 490 Speual Concrete 13' 84 13 49 13 49 1.133 15 94 15 94 
491 Tenon Style Concrete 30' Tflple Flood Mount 188 31 04 11 04 j.855 I 1  04 11 04 1,855 000% 
492 
493 19' White Aluminum 
494 
496 
497 
498 
499 

16' Smooth Dew Concrete - Colonial 

Tenon Tap Concrete 46' Non-Flood Mount 
Tenon Top Concrete 30  Nan-Flood Mount 
16' Deco Concrete w/Large Base-Washington 
Tenon Top Concrete 35' Nan-Flood Mount 
16' Deu, Concrete w/Small Base-Vic II 

73,974 6 38 638 471,954 6 87 
1,536 23 71 23 71 36.419 23 71 
2,100 12 68 12 68 26.628 12 68 
2.178 9 81 9 81 21,366 9 81 

29.766 16 92 1692 503,641 16 92 
12,456 10 26 1026 127,799 10 26 
50,064 9 98 9 98 499,639 9 98 

236,024 

$ 31,991,414 
TOTAL COMPANY OWNED AND MAINTAINED 

FACILITIES CHARGES - FIXTURES $ 15 I .  615 5IIT 
FACILITIES CHARGES - POLES rs 10.29a.747 
MAINTENANCE - FIXTURES $ 6,077,160 

687 508,201 768% 
23 71 36,419 0 00% 

26.628 0 00% 12 68 

9 81 21.366 000% 

to20 127,799 000% 
998 499,639 000% 

1692 503,641 000% 

$ 35,006.655 943% 

I ,  4 1294% 
$ 11,293,371 966% 
s 6,077,160 am% 
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SCHEDULE-E-16d REVENUE BY RATE SCHEDULE -LIGHTING SCHEDULE CALCULATION 

Line 
- No 

1 
2 
3 

4 
5 
6 

00 7 
00 8 

9 
10 
11 
12 

13 
14 
15 
$6 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO 000824-El 

Type of Data Shown 

X 

EXPLANATION Calculate revenue under present and proposed rates for the test year for each lighting schedule Show revenues 
from charges for all types of hghbng fixtures, pores and conductors Poles should be Iisled separately from fixlures 
separately revenues from customers who own faulities as well as those who do not Annual W s  must agree with the data 
provtded in Schedule E-16c 

Hstoncal Test Year Ended / I 
Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 
PnorYearEnded I I 

Show - 

- wlhess Slusser 

CALCULATION OF REVENUE LIGHTING SCHEDULE SL-1 
COMPANY OWNED AND MAINTAINED 

CUSTOMER CONTRIBUTION FOR INSTALLED COST OF FIXTURE 
Proposed Rates Present Rates --------.*.-__-_-____---------- --_-______----__________.____________ 

Annual Est s 5 $ Total s t 6 5 Total 5 
Billing Monthly Facility Maint Monthly Total Faulity Maint Monthly Total Percent 

Type of Featily Units KVw Charge Charge Charge Revenue Charge Charge Charge Revenue Increase 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (1 1) (12) 

Incandescent 

110 Roadway 
115 Roadway 
170 Post Top 

Mercurv Vapor 

205 Open Bottom 
210 Roadway 
215 PostTop 
220 Roadway 
225 OpenBattom 
235 Roadway 
240 Roadway 
245 Flood 
250 Flood 

Sodium Vapor - Standard 

305 
310 
313 
314 
315 
31 6 
31 8 
320 
32 1 
322 
323 
325 
326 
327 
330 
335 
336 
337 
338 

Open Bottom 
Roadway 
Open Bottom 
Open Bottom-Homelown II 
Post Top - ColoniaVContemp 
Colonial Post Top 
Post Top 
Roadway 
Deco Post Top - Monticello 
Deco Post Top -Flagler 
Roadway-Turlle 
Roadway 
Deco Post Top - Sanibel 
Deco Post Top - Sanibel (MH) 
Roadway 
Roadway 
Roadway 
Roadway 
DEW Roadway - Maitland 

1,Ooo L 
2,500 L 
2,500 L 

4,000 L 
4.000 L 
4 , m  L 
8,wo L 
8,000 L 

21,000 L 
62,000 L 
21,000 L 
62,000 L 

4.000 L 
4,000 t 
6,500 L 
9,500 L 
4.000 L 
6,500 L 
9,500 L 
9,500 L 
9.500 L 
9,500 L 
9,500 L 

16,Mx) L 
9,500 L 

12.000 L 
22.000 L 
27.500 L 
27.500 L 
50,000 L 
27,500 L 

588 

24 

12 

108 

48 

12 

32 
66 
72 

44 
44 
44 
71 
71 

158 
386 
158 
386 

21 
21 
29 
42 
21 
34 
42 
42 
49 
49 
42 
65 
49 
74 
87 

104 
104 
104 
104 

3 29 
3 33 
121 

0 93 
0 93 
0 93 
0 92 
0 93 
0 95 
110 
0 95 
110 

1 28 
128 
1 74 
147 
1.28 
128 
1 28 
1 28 
1 47 
1 47 
147 
130 
1 47 
3 07 
1 32 
t 32 
I 32 
132 
1 47 

3 29 
3 33 
121 

0 93 
0 93 
0 93 
0 92 
0 93 
0 95 
I 1 0  
0 95 
110 

128 
128 
174 
147 
1.28 
1 28 
t 28 
1 28 
1 47 
1 47 
1 47 
1 30 
1 47 
3 07 
1 32 
1 32 
132 
132 
147 

547 

23 

d5 

138 

02 

16 

3 29 
3 33 
124 

0 93 
0 93 
0 93 
0 92 
0 93 
0 95 
110 
0 95 

1 28 
I 28 
1 74 
1 47 
1.28 
1 28 
128 
1 28 
1 47 
147 
147 
1 30 
1 47 
3 07 
1 32 
1 32 
132 
I 32 
1 47 

3 29 
3 33 
121 

0 93 
0 93 
0 93 
0 92 
0 93 
0 95 
110 
0 95 

1 28 
128 
1 74 
147 
1 28 
1 28 
1 28 
128 
147 
147 
147 
1 30 
1 47 
3 07 
1.32 
1 32 
1 32 
1 32 
1 47 

547 

23 

15 

138 0,00% 

62 

16 0 00% 
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SCHEDULE-E-16d REVENUE BY RATE SCHEDULE - LIGHTING SCHEDULE CALCULATtON 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

EXPLANATION. Calculate revenue under present and proposed rates for the test year for each lighbng schedule Show revenues 

separately revenues f” customers who own faulibes as well as hose who do not Annual W s  must agree with the data 

Type of Data Shown 

X 

Witness Slusser 

Hisloncal Test Year Ended I I 
Projected Test Year Ended 12131/02 
PnorYear Ended I I 

from charges for all types of lightlng fixtures, poles and conductors Poles should be \is186 separately from fixtures Show 

provided rn Schedule E-16c - 
- 

DOCKET NO 000824-Et 

CALCULATlON OF REVENUE LtGHTlNG SCHEDULE SL-1 
COMPANY OWNED AND MAINTAINED 

CUSTOMER CONTRIBUTION FOR INSTALLED COST OF FIXTURE 
Present Rates Proposed Retes 

l------*_-________l__I_fl__l___ -__I_ -l-___---ll_ ~ 

Annual Est 8 s 5 Total s s s I Totat f 
Billing Monthly Faulity Maint Monthly Total Faulity Maint Monthly Total Percant 

Type of Facllity Units KWH Charge Charge Charge Revenue Charge Charge Charge Revenue Increase 

Line (1 1 (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) 

32 339 
33 340 
34 341 
35 342 
36 343 
37 345 
3a 346 
39 350 
40 360 
41 365 

00 42 366 
u 43 370 

44 371 
45 372 
46 375 
47 300 
48 381 
49 383 
50 385 
51 386 
52 389 
53 390 
54 393 
55 394 
56 396 
57 307 
58 398 
59 3# 

Dew Roadway - Maitland 
Roadway 
Flood 
Interstate 
lnterstate 
Flood 
Dew Post Top - Ocala II 
Flood 
Dew Roadway Rect 
Dew Roadway Rect 
Dew Roadway Rect 
Dem Roadway Round 
D e c ~  Roadway Red (MH) 
Dew Roadway Round (MH) 
Daco Roadway Round 
Dew Post Top - Amrn 
Deco Post Top 
Dew Post Top - Biscayne 
Dew Post Top - Salem 

Flood (MH) 
Deco Cube (MH) 
Dew Post Top 
Dew Post Top 
Dem Post Top (Dual MH) 
Deco Post Top (MH) 
Dew Cube (MH) 
Flood (MH) 

Flood (MH) - 

Other FaciliUes 

60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 

405 
406 
407 
408 
409 
410 
411 
412 

Standard Concrete 30135’ 
Deco Concrete - Sanibel 
Deco Concrete -Dual Sanibel 
Alumrnum 26 DOT 
Aluminum 36’ DOT 
Conuete 15’ 
Octagonal 16‘ Concrete 
Deco 32’ Concrete vic II 

50,000 L 
50,Ooo L 
16,000 L 
50,000 L 
27,500 L 
27.500 L 

9.500 L 
50,000 L 
9,500 L 

27.500 L 
50,000 L 
27,500 L 
38,000 L 
38,000 L 
50.000 t 
9-500 L 
9.500 L 
9,500 L 
9,500 L 

110,000 L 
iio,aoo L 
38,000 L 
4,000 L 
9,500 L 

24,000 L 
12.000 L 

110,000 L 
38,000 L 

12 

24 

12 

264 

240 

40 

169 
169 
65 

168 
108 
103 
49 

170 
47 

108 
168 
108 
159 
159 
I ea 
49 
49 
49 
49 

. 378 
378 
159 
21 
49 

148 
74 

378 
159 

1 47 
I 3 3  
1 32 
1 27 
1 22 
1 32 
1 47 
133 
128 
1 32 
1 32 
1 32 
3 08 
3 08 
133 
128 
128 
128 
128 
4 76 
4 75 
3 08 
1.28 
1 40 
6 14 
3 07 
4 75 
3 08 

147 
133 
1 32 
127 
1 22 
t 32 
1 47 
1.33 
1 28 
1 32 
I 32 

1 32 
3 08 
3 08 
133 
1 28 
1 28 
1 28 
128 
4 75 
4 75 
3 OB 
1 28 
140 
6 14 
3 07 
4 75 
3 08 

16 

32 

16 

330 

737 

1 47 
1 33 
1 32 
1 27 
1 22 
1 32 
1 47 
1 33 
1 28 
1 32 
132 
1 32 
3 08 
3 08 
133 
128 
128 
I 28 
I 28 
4 75 
4 75 
3 08 
1 28 
140 
6 14 
3 07 
4 75 

1 47 
1 33 
1 32 
1 27 
1 22 
1 32 
1 47 
1 33 
1 28 
132 
1 32 
1 32 
3 08 
3 08 
133 
128 
128 
1.28 
1 28 
4 75 
4 75 
3 08 
1 28 
1 40 
6 14 
3 07 
4 75 

16 0 00% 

32 

16 0 00% 

338 0 00% 

737 
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SCHEDULE-E-1 6d REVENUE BY RATE SCHEDULE - LIGHTING SCHEDULE CALCULATION 

W a 

Line 

68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
07 
88 
89 
90 
B l  
82 
93 
94 
95 
96 
97 
90 
99 

100 
101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO, 000824-E1 

EXPLANATION Calculate revenue under present and proposed rates for #e test year for each lighting schedule Show revenues 

separately revenues from customers who own faalities as well as those who do not Annual KWH's must agree with h e  data 

Type of Data Shown 

X 

Witness Slusser 

Histoncal Test Year Ended / I 
Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 
PnorYearEnded I I 

from charges for ell types of lighting fixtures. poles and conductors Poles should be listed separately from fixtures Show 

provlded In Schedule €-I& - 
- 

CALCULATION OF REVENUE LIGHTING SCHEDULE SL-4 
COMPANY OWNEDAND MAINTAINED 

CUSTOMER CONTR18UTION FOR INSTALLED COST OF FIXTURE 
Present Rates Proposed Rates 

-----_--_-_I- I__ __-_-__I --I- -- 
Annual Est I 5 0 Total s t t S Total $ 
BiIling Monthly Feulily Maint Monthly Total Faulity Maint Monthly Total Perceni 

Type of Faulity Units KWH Charge Charge Charge Revenue Charge Charge Charge Revenue increase 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) 

Tenon Top Concrete 25 413 
415 
420 
425 
428 
429 
430 
431 
432 
433 
434 
435 
436 
437 
438 
439 
440 
445 
446 
447 
448 
449 
450 
455 
460 
465 
466 
467 
468 
469 
471 
476 
477 
470 
479 
480 
481 
482 
483 

Curved Concrete 
Wood 30B5' 
Wood 14' Laminated 
Dew Fiberglass 35' Bronze Reinf 
Dew Fiberglass 41' Bronze Reinf 
Fiberglass 14' Black 
Dem Fiberglass 41' Bronze 
Dam Fiberglass 35' Bronze Anchor Base 
Deco Fiberglass 3 5  Bronze 
Dew Fiberglass 20' Black Deco Base 
Aluminum Type A 
Deco Fiberglass 16 Black Fluted 
Fiberglass 16' Black Fluted, Dual Mount 
Dew Fiberglass 20' Black 
Black Fiberglass 1 6  
Aluminum Type B 
Aluminum Type C 
Dew Fiberglass 30' Bronze 
Deco Fiberglass 35' Silver Anchor Base 
Deco Fiberglass 41' Silver 
Dew Fiberglass 16 Black Fluted Anchor Base 
Concrete - 1/2 Special 
Steel Type A 
Steel Type B 
Steel Type C 
16' Dew Conc-Vic Dual Mount 
16' Deco Conc-Washington Dual Mount 
1 6  Dew Concrete - Colonkal Dual Mount 
35' Tenon Top Quad Flood Mount 
22' Black Dew Concrete 
25 Tenm Top Bronze Concrete 
30 Tenon Top Bronze Concrete 
35' Tenon Top Bronze Concrete 
41' Tenon Top Bronze Concrete 
Wood 40f45' 
Tenon Style Concrete 30' Single Flood Mount 
Tenon Style Concrete 30' Double Flood M w n t  
Tenon Style Concrete 4 6  Tnple Flood Mount 

48 

- .  
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SCHEDULE-E-IGd REVENUE BY RATE SCHEDULE - LIGHTING SCHEDULE CALCULATION 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO. oooe24-~1 Wtness Slusser 

EXPLANATION Celculele revenue under present end proposed rates for the test year for each lighting schedule Show revenuas 

separately revenues from customers who own faallties as well as those who do not Annual KwH's must agree with the dala 
provided in Schedule E-16c -PriorYearEnded I I 

Type of Data Shown 

X 
Histoncal Test Year Ended I I 
Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 

from charges for all types of lighbng fixtures, poles and conductors Poles should be listed separately from fixtures Show - 

~ ~ ~ ~~ ~~ 

CALCULATION OF REVENUE LIGHTING SCHEDULE SL-1 
COMPANY OWNED AND MAINTAINED 

CUSTOMER CONTRIBUTION FOR INSTALLED COST OF FIXTURE 
Present Rates Proposed Rates 

---l-lll----_--l- - --_*__-----__---_-- 

Annual Est S f $ Total $ s s 5 Total 5 
Billing Monthly Fadtity Maint Monthly Tolal Facllity Malnt Monlhly Total Percent 

Type of Faalily units w Charge Charge Charge Revenue Charge Charge Charge Revenue Increase 
Line (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) 
- No 
107 484 
108 485 
109 486 

111 488 
112 489 
113 490 
114 491 
115 492 
116 493 
117 494 

110 487 

l i e  496 
u 1 I D  497 
CI 120 498 

121 499 

Tenon Style Concrete 4 6  Double Flood Mount 
Standard Concrete 40145 
Tenon Style Concrete 46' Single Flood Mount 
Tenon Style Concrete 35 Triple Flood Mount 
Tenon Style Concrete 35' Double Flood Mount 
Tenon Style Concrete 35' Single Flood Mount 
Speclel Concrete 1 3  
Tenan Style Concrete 30' Tnple Flood Mount 
16' Smooth Deco Concrete - Colonial 
19' M i t e  Aluminum 
Tenon Top Concrete 46' Non-Flood Mount 
Tenon Top Concrate 30 Non-Flood Mount 
16' Deco Concrete w/Large Base-Washington 
Tenon Top Concrele 35' Non-Flood Mount 
1 6  Deco Concrete w/Smalt Base-Vic II 

CUSTOMER CONTRlBUTlON FOR INSTALLED COST OF FIXTURE 
% FACILITIES CHARGES - FIXTURES 

FACILITIES CHARGES - POLES 
MAINTENANCE - FIXTURES 

s 1.940 
t 
I 
8 1.940 

5 1,940 
f 
s 
S 1,940 0 00% 
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SCHEDULE-E-16d REVENUE BY RATE SCHEOVtE - LiGHTING SCHEDULE CALCULATION 

Type of Data Shown 

X 

Wtness Slusser 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

EXPLANATION Calculate revenue under present and proposed rates for the test year for each lighbng schedule Show revenues 

separately revenues from customen who own faulities as well as those who do no1 Annual KwH's must agree wtth Ihe data 
Htstoncal Tesl Year Ended / I 
Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 
PnorYearEnded I I 

from charges for all types of lighhng fixtures. poles and conductors Poles should be listed separately from fixtures 

provided in Schedule E-16c - 

Show - 

OOCKET NO. 000824-El 

Type of Feulity 
Line (1) 

CALCULATION OF REVENUE LIGHTING SCHEDULE SL-I 
CUSTOMER OWNED COMPANY MAINTAINED 

Present Rates Proposed Ratss 

Annual Est I 0 S Total f 8 0 $ Total 5 
Billing Monthly Faulity Maint Monthly Total Faulity Maint Monthly Total Percent 
Units KWH Charge Charge Charge Revenue Charge Charge Charge Revenue Increase 
(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (W (11) (12) 

Incandesceni 

1 110 Roadway 
2 115 Roadway 
3 170 PostTop 

Mercurv Var~or 

4 205 OpenBottom 
5 210 Roadway 
6 215 PostTop 
7 220 Roadway 
8 225 OpenBottom 
9 235 Roadway 
10 240 Roadway 
11 245 Flood 
12 250 Flood 

\o 
N 

Sodfum Vapor - Standard 

13 305 
14 310 
15 313 
16 314 
17 315 
18 316 
I 9  318 
20 320 
21 321 
22 322 
23 323 
24 325 
25 326 
26 327 
27 330 
28 335 
29 336 
30 337 
31 338 

Open Bottom 
Roadway 
Open Bottom 
Open Bottom-Hometown II 
Posl Top - ColonlallContemp 
Colonial Post Top 
Post Top 
Roadway 
Dew Post Top - Monbcello 
Deco Post Top -Flagler 
Roadway-Turtle 
Roadway 
Deco Post Top - Sentbel 
Dam Post Top - Sanibel (MH) 
Roadway 
Roadway 
Roadway 
Roadway 
Deco Roadway - MaiUand 

?,OW L - 
2,500 L 
2,500 L - 

4.000 L 
4,000 L 
4,000 L 

8,Ooo L 
21,000 L 
62.000 L 
21,000 L 
62,000 L 

e.oo0 L 

4,000 L 
4,000 L 528 
6,500 L 
9,500 L 
4,WOL - 
6,500 L 
9.500 L - 
9,500 L 684 
9,500 L 
9.500 L - 
9,500 L 

16,000 L 
9,500 L 

12.000 L 
22,000 L 
27,500 L 6612 
27,500 L 
50,000 L 
27.500 L 

32 
66 
72 - 

44 
44 
44 
71 
71 

158 
386 
I 513 
386 

21 
21 
29 
42 
21 
34 
42 
42 
49 
49 
42 
65 - 
49 
74 
87 

104 
104 
104 
104 

3 29 3 29 
3 33 3 33 
121 121 

0 93 
0 93 
0 93 
0 92 
0 93 
0 95 
110 
0 95 
110 

3 28 
1 28 
1 74 
147 
1.28 
1 28 
I 28 
128 
I 47 
I 47 
1 47 
130 
147 
3 07 
1 32 
1 32 
1 32 
132 
I 47 

0 93 
0 93 
0 93 
0 92 
0 93 
0 95 
110 
0 95 
110 

t 2.9 
120 
1 74 
1.47 
1 .ZB 
128 
128 
1.28 
I 47 
1 47 
1 47 
130 
147 
3 07 
1 32 
I 32 
132 
1 32 
1 47 

676 

876 

8,728 

3 29 
3 33 
121 

0 83 
0 93 
0 93 
0 92 
0 93 
0 95 
110 
0 95 

128 
1 28 
1 74 
I 47 
1.28 
128 
128 
128 
1.47 
147 
1 47 
1.30 
I 47 
3 07 
I 32 
I 32 
1 32 
1 32 
1 47 

3 29 
3 33 
121 

0 93 
0 93 
0 93 
0 92 
0 93 
0 95 
1 I O  

0 95 

t 28 
1 28 
1 74 
1 47 
1,28 
I 28 
128 
128 
1 47 
147 
1.47 
130 
1.47 
3 07 
1 32 
1 32 
I 32 
1 32 
I 47 

. -  

676 0 00% 

876 0 00% 

8.728 0 00% 
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SCHEDULE-f-16d REVENUE BY RATE SCHEDULE - LIGHTING SCHEDULE CALCULATION 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION Calculate revenue under present and proposed rates for the test year for each lighllng schedule Show revenues 

COMPANY FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION separately revenues from customers who own facilities as well as hose who do not Annual KWH's must agree with the data 

DOCKET NO 000824-El Witness Slusser 

Type of Data Shown 

X 
Histoncal Test Year Ended I I 
Projected Test Year Ended 12131/02 
PriorYear Ended I I 

from charges for all types of lighhng fixtures, poles and conductors Poles shoutd be listed separately from fixtures 

provided in Schedule E-16c - 

Show - 

Type of Facility 
Line (1) 

CALCULATION OF REVENUE LIGHTING SCHEDULE SL.1 
CUSTOMER OWNED COMPANY MAINTAINED 

Proposed Rates Present Rates 
---------------.----_________I__________~~-- 

Annual Est 5 $ $ Total f d 6 0 Total s 
Billing Monthly Faulity Maint Monthfy Total Facility Maint Monthly Total Percent 
Units KWH Charge Charge Charge Revenue Charge Charge Charge Revenue Increase 

(2 ) (3) (4 1 (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (1 1) (12) 

32 339 
33 340 
34 341 
35 342 
36 343 
37 345 
38 346 
39 350 
40 360 
41 365 
42 366 
43 370 v3 w 44 371 
45 372 
46 375 
47 380 
48 381 
49 383 
50 305 
51 306 
52 389 
53 390 
54 393 
55 394 
56 396 
57 397 
58 398 
59 399 

Dem Roadway - Marlland 
Roadway 
Flood 
Interstate 
Interstate 
Flood 
Deco Post Top - Ocata II 
Flood 
Deco Roadway Rect 
Deco Roadway Rect 
Deco Roadway Rect 
Dew Roadway Round 
Dew Roadway Rect (MH) 
Dew Roadway Round (MH) 
Deco Roadway Round 
Dew Post Top - Acorn 
Deco Post Top 
Dem Posl Top - Biscayne 
Deco Posl Top - Salem 
Flood (MH) 
Flood (MH) 
Deco Cube (MH) 
Deco Post Top 
Deco Post Top 
Deco Post Top (Dual MH) 
Dew Post Top (MH) 
Deco Cube (MH) 
Flood (MH) 

Other Facllities 

60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 

405 
406 
407 
408 
409 
41 0 
41 1 
412 

Standard Concrete 30L35' 
Dew Concrete - Sanibel 
Dew Concrete - Dual Sanibel 
Aluminum 26 DOT 
Aluminum 36' DOT 
Concrete 15' 
Octagonal 16  Concrete 
Deco 32' Conuete Vic lI 

50.000 L 
50,000 L 
16,000 L 
50,000 L 
27,500 L 
27,500 L 
9,500 L 

50,000 L 
9,500 L 

27,500 L 
50,000 C 
27,500 L 
38.000 L 
38,000 L 
50,000 L 
9,500 L 
9,500 L 
9.500 L 
9,500 L 

110,000 L 
110,000 L 
38,WO L 
4,MO L 
9,500 L 

24,000 L 
12,000 L 

110,000 L 
38,000 L 

108 

60 

1140 

169 
169 
65 

168 
108 
103 
49 

170 
47 

108 
168 
108 
159 
159 
168 
49 
49 
49 
49 

378 
378 
+ 59 
21 
49 

148 
74 

378 
159 

i 47 
133 
1 32 
127 
122 
1 32 
1 47 
1 33 
128 
132 
1 32 
1 32 
3 08 

133 
128 
128 
128 
128 

- .  4 75 
4 75 
3 08 
1 28 
140 
6 14 
3 07 
4 75 
3 08 

3 oa 

147 
133 
1 32 
127 
1 22 
1 32 
147 
1 33 
I 2a 
1 32 
1 32 
132 
3 08 
3 08 
133 
128 
128 
128 
128 
4 75 
4 75 
3 08 
1 20 
140 
6 14 

4 75 
3 08 

3 a7 

144 

80 

1,459 

147 
133 
1 32 
127 
122 
132 
147 
133 
1 28 
1 32 
1 32 
1 32 
3 08 
308 
1 33 
128 
128 
1 28 
128 

' 475 
4 75 
3 08 
1 28 
1 4 0  

6.14 
3 07 
4 75 

1 47 
133 
132 
127 
122 
132 
147 
133 
1 28 
132 
1 32 
1 32 
3 08 
3 08 
1 33 
1 28 
128 
1 28 
1 28 
4 75 
4 75 
3 08 
128 
140 
6.14 
3 07 
4 75 

144 0 00% 

80 0 00% 

1,459 0 00% 
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v, 
P 

Line 
No 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 

84 
85 
86 
07 
88 
89 
90 
91 

92 
93 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 

100 
101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 

- 

SCHEDULE-€-I 6d REVENUE BY RATE SCHEDULE - LIGHTING SCHEDULE CALCULATION 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO 000824-El 

Type of Data Shown 

X 

Witness Slusser 

EXPLANATION Calculate revenue under present and proposed rates for the test year for each Iightlng schedule Show revenues 

separately revenues from customers who own faulities as well as those who do not Annual KWH's must agree with the data 
Histoncal Test Year Ended 1 I 
Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 
PnorYearEnded 1 / 

from charges for all types of lighting fixtures. poles and conductors Poles should be listed separately from fixtures Show 

provided in Schedule E-16c - 
- 

Type of Fauhty 
(1) 

CALCULATION OF REVENUE LIGHTING SCHEDULE SL-1 
CUSTOMER O W E D  COMPANY MAINTAINED 

Present Rates Proposed Rates 
-_---__--_---_-----___1_1_11__________ 

Annual E st 8 S $ Total $ $ I S Total s 
Billing Monthly Facility Maint Monthly Total Faality Maint Monthly Total Percent 
Units KWH Charge Charge Charge Revenue Charge Charge Charge Revenue Increase 
(2) (3) (4) ( 5 )  (6) (7) (8)  (9) (10) (11) (12) 

413 
415 
420 
425 
428 
429 
4 30 
431 
432 
433 
434 
435 
436 
437 
438 
439 
440 
445 
446 
447 
448 
449 
450 
455 
460 
465 
466 
467 
468 
469 
47 i 
476 
477 
478 
479 
480 
481 
482 
483 

Tenon Top Concrete 25' 
Curved Concrete 
Wood 30/35' 
Wood 14' Laminated 
Deco Fiberglass 35' Bronze Retnf 
Deco Fiberglass 41' Bronze Reinf 
Fiberglass 14' Black 
Dew Fiberglass 41' Bronze 
Deco Fiberglass 35' Bronze Anchor Base 
Dem Fiberglass 35' Bronze 
Oeco Fiberglass 20' Black Deco Ease 
Aluminum Type A 
Dew Fiberglass 16' Black Fluted 
Fiberglass 16' Black Fluted, Dual Mount 
Deco Fiberglass 2 0  Black 
Black Fiberglass 16 
Aluminum Type B 
Aluminum Type C 
Dew Fiberglass 30' Bronze 
Deco Fiberglass 3 5  Silver Anchor Base 
Dew Fiberglass 41' Silver 
Deco Fibergtass 16' Black Fluted Anchor Ease 
Concrete - 112 Special 
Steel Type A 
Steel Type B 
Steel Type C 
16' Deco Conc-Vic Dual Mount 
16' Dew Conc-Washington Dual Mount 
16 Deco Concrete -Colonial Dual Mount 
35' Tenon Top Quad Flood Mount 
22' Black Dew Concrete 
25' Tenon Top Bronze Concrete 
30 Tenon Top Bronze Concrete 
35' Tenon Top Bronze Concrete 
41' Tenon Top Bronze Concrete 
Wood 40145' 
Tenon Slyle Concrete 30' Single Flood Mount 
Tenon Style Concrete 30' Oouble Flood Mount 
Tenon Style Concrete 46' Tnple Flood Mount 
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SCHEDULE-E-16d REVENUE BY RATE SCHEDULE - LIGHTING SCHEDULE CALCULATION 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION Calculate revenue under present and proposed rates for the test year for each Iightlng schedule Show revenues 
from charges for all types of lightrng fixtures, poles and conductors Poles should be listed separately from fixtures Show 

COMPANY FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION separately revenues from customers who own fachibes as well as hose who do not Annual M'S must agree with the data 
prowded in Schedule E-16c - PnorYearEnded I I 

DOCKET NO. 000024-El Witness Slusser 

Type of Data Shown 
- Histoncal Test Year Ended I I 
X Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 

CALCULATION OF REVENUE. LlGHTiNG SCHEDULE SL-1 
CUSTOMER OWNED COMPANY MAINTAINED 

Present Rates Proposed Rates ----------____------_----- _- --_--_--_----1**1_~ 
Annual Est 0 t $ Total I 0 s S Total 

Faulity Maint Monthly Total Faulity Maint Monthly Billing 
units KWH Charge Charge Charge Revenue Charge Charge Charge 

Monthly 

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (14  

t 
Total Percent 

Revenue lnuease 
(11) (12) 

Type of Facility 
(1) Line 

107 
108 
109 
110 
111 
112 
113 
114 
115 
116 
117 
116 
119 
120 
121 

No 
404 
405 
486 
407 
408 
489 
490 
491 
492 
493 
494 
496 
497 
498 
499 

Tenon Style Concrete 46' Double Flood Mount 
Standard Concrete 4W45' 
fenon Style Concrete 46' Single Flood Mount 
Tenon Style Concrete 3Y Tnple Flood Mount 
Tenon Style Concrete 35' Double Flood Mount 
Tenon Style Concrete 35' Single Flood Mount 
Spedal Concrete 13' 
Tenon Style Concrete 50' Tnple Flood Mount 
16' Smooth Dew Concrete - Colonial 
1Bwhlte Aluminum 
Tenon Top Concrete 46 Non-Flood Mount 
Tenon Top Concrete 30' Non-Flood Mount 
16' Deca Concrete wlLarge Base-Washinbton 
Tenon Top Concrete 35 Non-Flood Mount 
16 Dew Concrete w/Small Base-Vic II 

5 11,962 
. s  

5 
$ 11,962 0 00% 

CUSTOMER OWNED COMPANY MAINTAINED t 11.962 
* FACILITIESCHARGES - FIXTURES 5 

FACILITIES CHARGES - POLES 5 
MAINTENANCE - FIXTURES I 11.962 
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REVENUE ey RATE SCHEDULE - LIGHTING SCHEDULE CALCULATION SCHEDUlE-E-16d 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION Calculate revenue under present and proposed rates for the test year for each lighting schedule Show revenues 
from charges for all types of lighting fixtures, poles and conductors Poles should be listed separately from fixtures Show 

COMPANY FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION separately revenues from customers who own facilities as well as those who do not Annual KWH’s must agree with the data 
provided In Schedule E-lbc 

DOCKET NO 000824-El Witness Slusser 

Type of Data Shown 

X 
Histoncal Tesl Year Ended I I 
Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 
PnorYearEnded I I 

- 

- 

Type of Faulity 
Line (1) 

CALCULATION OF REVENUE LIGHTING SCHEDULE SL-1 
COMPANY OWNED AND MAINTAINED 

CUSTOMER SUPPLIED ENERGY THROUGH ANOTHER RATE 

Present Rates Proposed Rates 
___________l___ll______l_____l___. 

Annual Est s s 0 Total s 0 t 
Billing Monthly Faulity Maint Monihly Total Facility Maim 
Units KWH Charge Charge Charge Revenue Charge Charge 

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) 

__ 
$ Total f 
Monthly Total Percent 
Charge Revenue Increase 
($0) (1 1) (12) 

- No 
Incandescent 

1 
2 
3 

m a 9 

8 

10 
11 
12 

110 Roadway 
115 Roadway 
170 PoslTop 

Mercurv Vapor 

205 Open Bottom 
210 Roadway 
215 PostTop 
220 Roadway 
225 Open Bonom 
235 Roadway 
240 Roadway 
245 Flood 
250 Flood 

Sodium Vapor - Standard 

13 305 
14 310 
15 313 
16 314 
17 315 
18 316 
19 318 
20 320 
21 321 
22 322 
23 323 
24 325 
25 326 
26 327 
27 330 
28 335 
29 336 
30 337 

Open Bottom 
Roadway 
Open 8ottom 
Open Bottom-Hometown II 
Post Top - CoIonial/Contemp 
Colonial Post Top 
Post Top 
Roadway 
Dew Post Top - Monbcello 
Dew Post Top -f lagler 
Roadway-Turtle 
Roadway 
Deco Post Top - Sanibel 
Deu, Post Top - Sanibel (MH) 
Roadway 
Roadway 
Roadway 
Roadway 

1,000 L 
2,500 L 
2,500 L 

4,000 L 
4.000 L 
4,000 L 
8,000 L 
8,000 L 

21,000 t 
62,000 L 
21,000 L 
62.000 L 

4,000 L 
4,000 L 
6.500 L 
9,500 L 
4.000 C 
6,500 L 
9,500 L 
9,500 L 
9,500 L 
9,500 L 
9,500 L 

16,000 L 
9,500 L 

12.000 L 
22.000 L 
27,500 L 
27,500 L 
50,000 L 

60 
36 

540 

1140 

276 
e4 

228 
1020 

192 

8664 
48 
48 

6420 

3228 
4680 

32 
66 
72 

44 
44 
44 
71 
71 

158 
386 
158 
386 

21 
21 
29 
42 
27 
34 
42 
42 
49 
49 
42 
65 
49 
74 
87 

104 
104 
104 

0 94 
148 

18 69 

2 34 
2 70 
3 18 
306 
2 29 
3 70 
4 85 
4 85 
5 68 

2.03 
2 49 
3 81 

3.72 
3 78 
3 71 
1 99 
2 52 

1089 
14 86 
396 
2 62 

15 13 
15 34 
2 90 
2 88 
6 18 
4 90 

3 29 
3 33 
1 2 t  

0 93 
0 93 
0 93 
0 92 
0 93 
0 95 
110 
0 95 
110 

128 
128 
174 
1.47 
1.28 
128 
I 28 
128 
147 
147 
1 47 
1 30 

1 47 
3 07 
1 32 
1 32 
132 
132 

4 23 
4 01 

19 90 

3 27 
3 63 
4 11 
3 98 
3 22 
4 65 
5 95 
5 80 
6 78 

3 31 
3 77 
5 55 
5 19 
506  
4 99 
3 27 
3 80 

12 36 
16.33 
5 43 
3 92 

16 60 
18 41 
4 22 
4 20 
7 50 
6 22 

196 
131 

2,149 

5,301 

1,601 
570 

755 
3.845 

972 

32,923 
593 
784 

25,166 

13.622 
19,656 

0 94 
1 48 

1869 

2 34 
2 70 
3 18 
306  
2 29 
3 70 
4 85 
4 85 
5 68 

2 33 
2 86 
3 84 
3 73 
4 35 
3 71 
2 29 
2 90 

10 89 
14 86 
3 96 
3 01 

15 13 
15 34 
3 34 
3 31 

5 38 
6 i s  

3 29 
3 33 
121 

0 93 
0 93 
0 93 
0 92 
0 93 
0 95 
110 
0 95 
110 

128 
128 
174 
1 47 
128 
1 28 

i 2s 
1 28 

147 
147 
147 
1 30 
147 
3 07 
132 
132 
132 
t 32 

4 23 
4 81 

19 90 

3 27 
3 63 
4 11 
3 98 
3 22 
4 65 
5 95 
5 80 
6 78 

3 61 
4 14 
5 58 
5 20 
5 63 
4 99 
3 57 
4 18 

12 36 
16 33 
5 43 

4 31 
16 60 
18 41 
4 66 
4 63 
7 50 
6 70 

196 
131 

2,149 

5,301 

1,601 
570 

823 
4.223 

1.081 

36,216 
593 
784 

27,670 

15,042 
21,668 

0 00% 
0 00% 

0 00% 

0 00% 

0 00% 
0 00% 

9 06% 
9 81% 

l i  26% 

i o  00% 
0 00% 
0 00% 

9 95% 

10 43% 
10 24% 



Page 14 of 16 

REVENUE BY RATE SCHEDULE - LIGHTING SCHEDULE CALCULATION SCHEDULE-E-16d 

Line 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO, 000824-El 

fXPIANATlON Calculate revenue under present and proposed rates for the test year for each lightrng schedule Show revenues 
from charges for all types of lighbng fixtures, poles and conductors Poles should be listed separately from fixtures Show 
separately revenues from customers who own facilitres as well as hose who do not Annual KWH's must agree with he data 
provided in Schedule E-16c - PnorYearEnded I I 

Type of Data Shown 
- Histoncal Test Year Ended I I 
X Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 

Witness Slusser 

Type of Faulity 
(1) 

CALCULATION OF REVENUE. LIGHTING SCHEDULE SL-1 
COMPANY OWNED AND MAlNTAlNED 

CUSTOMER SUPPLED ENERGY THROUGH ANOTHER RATE 
Present Rates Proposed Rates 

---------_I-_ - ---I- * -.l..ll_____--l-----__-__.----.----- 
Annual Est f 5 t Total s 5 f S Total I 
Billing Monthly Facility Maint Monthly Total Faulity Mamt Monthly Total Percent 
Units KWH Charge Charge Charge Revenue Charge Charge Charge Revenue Increase 
(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) ( t l )  (12) 

31 338 
32 339 
33 340 
34 341 
35 342 
36 343 
37 345 
38 346 
39 350 
40 360 
41 365 
42 366 
43 370 

v, 44 371 

46 375 
47 380 
48 381 

4 45 372 

49 383 
50 385 
51 386 
52 389 
53 390 
54 393 
55 394 
56 396 
57 397 
58 398 
59 399 

Dew Roadway - Meitland 
Dew Roadway - Maitland 
Roadway 
Flood 
Interstate 
Interstate 
Flood 
Dew Post Top - Ocala II 
Flood 
Dew Roadway Rect 
Dew Roadway Rect 
Dew Roadway Red 
Dew Roadway Round 
Deco Roadway Rect (MH) 
Deco Roadway Round {MH) 
Deco Roadway Round 
Dew Post Top - Acom 
Deco Post Top 
Deco Post Top - Biscayne 
Deco Post Top - Salem 
Flood (MH) 
Flood (MH) 
Deco Cube (MH) 
Dew Post Top 
Dew Post Top 
Deco Post Top (Dual MH) 
Deco Post Top (MH) 
DEW Cube (MH) 
Flood (MH) 

Other Facllilies 

60 405 Standard Concrete 301'35 
61 406 Dew Concrete - Sanibal 
62 407 Dew Concrete - Dual Sanibel 
63 408 Aluminum 26 DOT 
64 409 Aluminum36DOT 
65 410 Concrete15' 

27.500 L 
50.000 C 
50,000 L 
16.000 L 
50.000 L 
27,500 L 
27.500 L 
0,500 L 

50,000 L 
9,500 L 

27,500 L 
50,000 L 
27,500 L 
38,000 L 
38,000 L 
50,000 L 
9,500 L 
9,500 L 
9,500 L 
9,500 L 

110,000 I. 
11o.m L 
38.000 L 
4,000 L 
9,500 t 

24,000 L 
12.000 L 

I~0,OoD L 
38,000 L 

3312 

3120 

5964 
252 
2136 
348 

864 

- I  

240 
240 
564 

156 

1 04 
169 
169 
65 

168 
1 08 
103 
49 

170 
47 

108 
168 
108 
159 
159 
168 
49 
49 
49 
49 

378 
378 
159 
21 
49 

148 
74 

378 
159 

8 70 
936 
3 49 
3.72 
6 50 
6 45 
3 72 
8 74 
3 89 
8 68 
8 68 
8 68 

10 68 
11 90 
14 32 
10 69 
6 09 
3 71 

11 99. 
5 74 

1.1 86 
11 92 
15 04 
6.09 

1462 
29 97 
12 85 
18 28 
0 89 

3 22 
8 93 
9 63 

38 10 
48 25 
2 12 

147 
1.47 
1 33 
1 32 
127 
1.22 
1 32 
1 47 
1 33 
1 28 
1 32 
1 32 
1 32 
3 08 
3 08 
1 33 
1 28 
128 
1 28 
1 28 
4 75 
4 75 
3 08 
128 
1 40 
6 14 
3 07 
4 75 
3 08 

10 17 
10 83 
4 62 
5 04 
7 85 
7 67 
5 04 

10 21 
5 22 
996 

10 00 
10 00 

12 00 
15 06 
17 40 
12 02 
7.37 
4 99 

7 02 
16'61 
16 67 
18 12 
7 37 

16 02 
36 11 
15 92 
23 03 
12 97 

1327 * 

15,964 

15,725 

31.132 
2,510 

21,360 
3,480 

6,368 

1.685 
3,986 
9,402 

2.023 

8 70 1 47 
9 36 1 47 
4 01 1 33 
3 72 1 32 
7 57 127 
7 42 122 
4 20 1 32 
8 74 147 
4 47 133 
9 98 128 
9 98 132 
9 98 132 

12 28 132 
12 78 308 
15 12 3 08 
12 29 I .33 
7 00 128 
3 71 1 28 

12 76 1 28 
596 1 28 

11 86 4 75 
11 92 4 75 
1504 3 08 
7 00 I .28 

16 64 1 40 
29 97 6 14 
12 85 3 07 
18 28 4 75 
9 89 3 08 

386 
8 93 
9 63 

38 10 
40 25 
2 12 

10 17 
10 83 

5 34 
5 04 
884 
864 
5 60 

10 21 
5 80 

11 26 
11 30 
11 30 
13 60 
i 5  86 
18 20 
13 62 
8 28 
4 99 

14 04 
7 24 

16 61 
16 67 
18 12 
8.28 

18 04 
36 11 
15 92 
23 03 
12 97 

17.686 

17.472 

34,591 
2,838 

24,137 
3,932 

7,154 

* .  

1.738 
3,986 
9,402 

2,023 

10 79% 

11 13% 

11 11% 
13 05% 
13 00% 
13 W% 

12.35% 

3 13% 
0 00% 
0 00% 

0 00% 
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SCHEDULE-E-16d REVENUE BY RATE SCHEDULE - LIGHTING SCHEDULE CALCULATION 

Line 
- No 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
78 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
56 
87 
8B 
89 
90 
91 
02 
93 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 
100 
101 
102 
103 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO 000824-El 

EXPLANATtON Calculate revenue under present and proposed r a m  for the test year for each lighting schedule Show revenues 

separately revenues from customers who own faulibes as well as those who do not Annual KwH's must agree with the data 
prowded in Schedule E-16c 

Type of Oata Shown 

X 

Witness Slusser 

Hisloncal Test Year Ended I I 
Pmjected Test Year Ended 12131102 
PnorYearEnded I I 

from charges for all types of lighhng fixtures, poles and conductors Poles should be listed separately from fixtures Show - 

- 

Type of Faulity 
(1) 

CALCULATION OF REVENUE LIGHTING SCHEDULE SL-1 
COMPANY OWNED AND MAINTAINED 

CUSTOMER SUPPLIED ENERGY THROUGH ANOTHER RATE 
Present Rates _- 

Annual Est 0 f $ Total $ s 
Billing Monthly Faulity Maint Monthly Total Faulily 
Units KWH Charge Charge Charge Revenue Charge 

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

41 1 
412 
413 
415 
420 
425 
428 
429 
430 
431 
432 
433 
434 
435 
436 
437 
43% 
439 
440 
445 
446 
447 
448 
449 
450 
455 
460 
465 
466 
467 
468 
469 
47 1 
476 
477 
470 
479 
480 

Octagonal 16' Concrete 
Dew 32' Concrete Vic II 
Tenon Top Concrete 25' 
Curved Concrete 
Woad 30BS 
Wood 14' Laminated 
Dew Fiberglass 35  Bronze Reinf 
Oem Fiberglass 41' Bronze Reinf 
Fiberglass 14' Black 
Dew Fiberglass 41' Bronze 
Dew Fiberglass 35' Bronze Anchor Base 
Dew Fiberglass 35' &On20 
Dew Fiberglass 20' Black Deco Base 
Aluminum Type A 
Deco Fiberglass 16' Black Fluted 
Fiberglass 16' Black Fluted, Dual Mount 
Deco Fiberglass 20 Black 
Black Fiberglass 16 
Aluminum Type B 
Aluminum Type C 
Dew Fiberglass 30' Bronze 
Dew Fiberglass 35' Silver Anchor Bass 
Deco Fiberglass 41' Silver 
Dew Fiberglass 1 6  Black Fluted Anchor Base 
Concrete - 1R Special 
Steel Type A 
Steel Type B 
Steel Type C 
16' Dew ConoVic Dual Mount 
16' Deco Conc-Washington Dual Mount 
16 Dew Concrete - Colonial Dual Mount 
35' Tenon Top Quad Ffood Mount 
2 2  Black Dew Concrete 
25' Tenon Top Brunze Concrete 
30' Tenon Top Bronze Concrete 
35' Tenon Top Bronze Concrete 
41' Tenon Top Bronze Concrete 
Wood 40145' 

b -  

200 
12 22 
8.93 
4 37 
160  
1 60 

17 51 
20 07 

1 60 
13 70 
25 19 
10 $8 
I 1  22 
6 04 

17 87 
20 11 

5 36 
18.13 
6 72 

13 13 
1060 
19 61 
16 50 
1590 
I 60 
3 77 
4.04 
5 65 

13 79 
20 73 
10 19 
12 23 
10 45 
13 21 
14 52 
16 06 
10 54 
3 57 

200 
12 44 
9 09 
4 37 
166 
182 

17 51 
24 08 

1 92 
14 32 
25 19 

10 84 
11 22 
6 04 

17 87 
20 11 
536 

18 13 
6 72 

13 13 
10 60 
19 61 
16 50 
15 90 

I 60 
3 77 
4 04 
5 65 

13 79 
20 73 
10 19 
12 23 
11.45 
13 39 
?4 52 
16 06 
19 40 
4 2a 
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SCHEDULE-E-1 6d 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION Calculate revenue under present and proposed rates for the test year for each lighting schedule Show revenues 
from charges for all types of lighting fixtures. poles and conductors Poles should be listed Separately from iixtures Show 

COMPANY FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION separately revenues from customers who own fauiitles as well as those who do not Annual W s  must agree with the data 
provided in Schedule E-16c 

DOCKET NO 000824-E1 Witness Slusser 

REVENUE BY RATE SCHEDULE - LtGHTlNG SCHEDULE CALCULATION 

Type of Data Shown 
- Histoncal Test Year Ended I I 
X Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 
- PnorYear Ended I I 

Type of Faulity 
Line (1) 

CALCULATION OF REVENUE LIGHTING SCHEDULE SL-1 
COMPANY OWNED AND MAINTAINED 

CUSTOMER SUPPLIED ENERGY THROUGH ANOTHER RATE 
Present Rates Proposed Rates _-__.._-_*..____________________________-------- 

Annual Est s I I Total 5 0 0 0 Total s 
Billing Monthly Facility Maint Monthly Totat Facility Maint Monthly Total Percent 
UrlltS KWH Charge Charge Charge Revenue Charge Charge Charge Revenue Increase 
(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) ( 8 )  (9) (10) (11) (12) 

No - 
Tenon Style Concrete 30' Single Flood Mount 7 76 7 76 104 481 

105 482 
106 483 
107 484 
108 485 
109 486 
110 487 
111 488 
112 489 
133 490 
I t 4  491 
115 492 
176 493 
117 494 
118 496 
110 497 
120 490 
121 499 

Tenon Style Concrete 3 0  Double Flood Mount 
Tenon Style Concrete 4 6  Tnple Flood Mount 
Tenon Style Concrete 4 6  Double Flood Mount 
Standard Concrete 40/45 
Tenon Style Concrete 4 6  Single Flood Mount 
Tenon Style Concrete 3 5  Tnple Flood Mount 
Tenon Style Concrete 35' Double Flood Mount 
Tenon Style Concrete 35' Single Flood Mount 
Speclal Concrete 13' 
Tenon Style Concrete 3 0  Tnple Flood Mount 
16' Smooth Deco Concrete -Colonial 
19' M i t e  Aluminum 
Tenon Top Concrete 4 6  Non-Flood Mount 
Tenon Top Concrete 30' Non-Flood Mount 
1 6  Deco Concrete wILarge Base-Washington 
Tenon Top Concrete 35' Non-Flood Mount 
16' Dem Concrete wISmall Base-Vic It 

10 77 
14 96 
14 70 
8 82 

11 69 
12 08 
11 81 
8 80 

13 49 
11 04 
6 38 
23 71 
12 68 
9 81 

16 92 
10 26 
9 98 

s 221.89v 

COMPANY OWNED AND MAINTAINED CUSTOMER SUPPLtED ENERGY THROUGH ANOTHER RATE 
FACILITIES CHARGES 
FACILITIES CHARGES 
MAINTENANCE 

TOTAL ALL 
FACILITIES CHARGES 
FACILITIES CHARGES 
MAINTENANCE 

- FIXTURES $ 162,247 
- POLES $ 

- FIXTURES $ 59.652 

$ 32,227,214 
- FIXTURES f 15,777,754 
- POLES f 10,298,747 
- FIXTURES $ 6,150.714 

10 77 
14 96 
14 70 
8 82 

11 69 
12 08 
t l 8 1  
8 80 

15 94 
t1  04 
6 87 
23 71 
12 68 
9 81 

16 92 
10 26 
9 98 

s 2 4 3 . m  9 51% 

5 183,355 13 01% 
0 
I 59,652 0 00% 

f 35,263.564 9 42% 
I 17,819.479 12 94% 
I 11,293,371 9 66% 
B 6,150.714 0 00% 



Page 1 of 1 SCHEDULE E-17 PROPOSED TARIFF SHEETS AND SUPPORT FOR CHARGES 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide proposed tariff sheets highlihhg changes in legislative format from existing tariff 

provisions. For each charge, reference by footnote unit costs as shown on Schedules E-8b and E-10, if 
applicable. Indicate whether unit costs are calculated at the class or system rate of return. On separate 

attachment explain any differences between unit costs and proposed charges. Provide the derivation 
(calculation and assumptions) of all charges and credits other than those for which unit costs are calculated in 
these MFR schedules, including those charges and credits the company proposes to continue at the present 

level. Workpapers for street and outdoor lighting rates, T-0-U rates and standard energy charges shall be 
furnished under separate cover to staff, Commissioners, Commission Clerk and upon request to other parties to 

this docket, 

Type of Data Shown: 

- Historical Test Year Ended I I 
- X-Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 

P r i o r  Year Ended !I 
Witness: Slusser 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-El 

CI 
0 
0 

~ ~~~~~ 

This schedule includes allTariff Sheets of those Rate Schedules which are proposed to be changed. 
(Le. excludes Rate Schedules BA-I , SR-1, RSS-1 I GSLM-1, GSLM-2, CISR-1 and PPS-1) 
Proposed changes are highlighted in legislative format. 

Unit Charges I Cost Data are provided in Supplements as follows: 
Supplement A - Summary of Unit Charges and Unit Cost Data by Rate Class 

Supplement B - Development of Delivery Voltage Credits 

Supplement C - Development of Revenue Requirements to Electric Plant in Service Ratios for 
a. Equipment Rental offerings under General Service Rates 
b. Lighting Fixture Charges for Fixtures not listed in Tariff 
c. Lighting Pole Charges for Poles not listed in Tariff 

Supplement D - Development of Standby Customer Rate Charges 

Supplement E - Development of Proposed Interruptible Credit 

Supplement F - Development of Revised CCR and ECCR Billing Factors 
Part A - Effective Factors as of September 1, 2001 
Part B - Factors as of September 1, 2001 revised to reflect 12 CP and 25% AD production cost allocation methodology 
Part C - Factors as of September 1 , 2001 revised to reflect 12CP and 25% AD production cost 

altocation methodology and proposed reduced ISICS credits 

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: 



������!���R�EV�IESEEyDfiiSHEET 
CANCELS 

CS 1 

CST 1 

IS 1 

C�rtailalJle General Service 
(Cleses to �le'll C�stomers as of 04/161(6) 

C�rtailalJle General Service (Optional Use) 
(Closes to �le'll C�stomers as of 04/16/(6) 

InterF�ptilJle General Service 
--- ----------f(\>C-ItIOlSS<geeS-l<toEH'Nl€ef>,\'1,/-J1 CbHStomers as of 

1ST 1 Interr�ptilJle General Service (Optional Time ef Use) 
(Closes to New as of 

General Service iconomic Development SiiIii 

24, 2001 

6.2;)0 

6.240 

13.250 

6.260 

.-

... 

SECTION NO. VI � Florida Power 
A PrDgress Ene.gy Cornpony 

NO. 6.100 
REVISED SHEET NO. 6.100 

FPSC UNIFORM 
RATE SCHEDULE 

DESIGNATION 

BA-l 

SC 

RS-1 

RSL-l 

RSL-2 

RST-l 

GS-1 

GST-l 

GS-2 

GSD-l 

GSDT-l 

GSLM-l 

GSLM-2 

CS-2 

CST-2 

INDEX OF RATE SCHEDULES 

Billing Adjustments 

Service Charges 

Residential Service 

Residential - Load Management (Optional) 

Residential - Load Management - Winter Only - (Optional) 

Residential Service (Optional Time of Use) 

General Service - Non-Demand 

General Service - Non-Demand (Optional Time of Use) 

General Service - Non-Demand (100% Load Factor Usage) 

General Service - Demand 

General Service - Demand (Optional Time of Use) 

General Service - Load Management (Optional) 

General Service - Load Management - Standby Generation 

Curtailable General Service 

Time of 

Curtailable General Service (Optional Time of Use) 

04/161(6) 

IS-2 

IST-2 

LS-l 

SS-l 

SS-2 

SS-3 

TS-l 

SR-l 

RSS-l 

PPS-l 

Interruptible General Service 

C�slemers 04/16/(6) 

Interruptible General Service (Optional Time of Use) 

Lighting Service 

Firm Standby Service 

Interruptible Standby Service 

Curtailable Standby Service 

Temporary Service 

Sebring Rider 

Residential Seasonal Service Rider 

Rider 

General Service - Premier Power Service Rider 

ISSUED BY: Mark A. Myers, Vice President, Finance 
EFFECTIVE: July 101 

BEGINS ON 
SHEET NO. 

6.105 

6.110 

6.120 

6.130 

6.135 

6.140 

6.150 

6.160 

6.165 

6.170 

6.180 

6.220 

6.225 

6.235 

6.245 

6.255 

6.265 

6.280 

6.310 

6.315 

6.320 

6.330 

6.340 

6.350 

6.360 

6.370 

Page 1 of 1 



SECTION NO. VI~ Florida Power 
A Progress Energy r~!HlI );iOy 	 ~:~~!!~~~R~E~V~ISiBEID SHEET NO. 6.110 

CANCELS ELEVENTH ' REVISED SHEET NO. 6.110 

Page 1 of 1 

RATE SCHEDULES SC-1 

SERVICE CHARGES 


Establishment of Service: 

A service charge shall be made for each establishment or re-establishment of service. This charge shall apply to each new service 
connection, service reconnection and transfer o( account (rom one occupant to another. It shall also apply to reconnections after 
disconnection for non-payment or violation of Company or Commission Rules. 

1. 	 A charge of ~ will be made for initial establishment of service to a premise. 

2. 	 A charge of ~ will be made for each subsequent re-establishment of service to said premise 
wAere the service Aas seen flreviously disconnected and a lield trifl is required to restore service. 

3. 	 A charge o( ~ will be made (or each subsequent re-establishment of service to said premise 

::::o!~,~~:::::;:t!:~o::;~~=$;:=~_.nt to 

4. 	 will be made (or the recon6ic ~ f:ie iiice iifte ~ iniieciiliii nlZf~r Jioi~a iffinti:wne~tlioin offjjs irv tfiija ~Rriild iiscoCin ~ oi olninpiameii
or Commission rules,,!

IilJllBililiIriIDiIIriI&1i:lu 
5. 

6. 	 Charges for services due and rendered which are unpaid as of the past due date are subject to a Late 
Payment Charge of 1.5%. except the accounts of federal , state, and local governmental entities, 
agencies, and instrumentalities. A Late Payment Charge shall be applied to the accounts of (ederal, 
state, and local governmental entities, agencies and instrumentalities at a rate no greater than allowed, 
and in a manner permitted by applicable law. 

Returned Check Charge: 

A service charge of $20.00 or 5% of the amount of the check, whichever is greater, shall be added to the Customer's bill for electric service for 
each check dishonored by the bank upon which it is drawn. Termination of service shall not be made for failure to pay the retumed check 
charge. 

ISSUED BY: W. C. SIIIs6or, Jr'l Director, Pricing Departmen ..... 
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Page 1 of 2 
RATE SCHEDULE RS-1 
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

Availability: 

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company. 

Applicable: 

To residential customers in a single dwelling house, a mobile home, or individually metered single apartment unit or other unit having 
housekeeping facilities , occupied by one family or household as a residence. The premises of such single dwelling may include an additional 
apartment with separate housekeeping facilities, as well as a garage and other separate structures where they are occupied or used solely by 
the members or servants of such family or household. Also, for energy used in commonly-owned facilities in condominium and cooperative 
apartment buildings subject to the following criteria: 

1. 100% of the energy is used exclusively for the co-owners benefit. 

2. None of the energy is used in any endeavor which sells or rents a commodity or provides service for a fee. 

3. Each pOint of delivery will be separately metered and billed . 

4. A responsible legal entity is established as the Customer to whom the Company can render its bill(s) for said service. 

Character of Service: 

Continuous service, alternating current, 60 cycle, single-phase, at the Company's standard distribution secondary voltage available. Three­
phase service, if available, will be supplied only under the conditions set forth in the Company's booklet "Requirements for Electric Service 
and Meter Installations." 

Limitation of Service: 

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General 
Rules and Regulations for Electric Service.­

Rate Per Month: 

Customer Charge: $8.85 

Energy and Demand Charges: 

plus Energy Conservation Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.105 
plus Capacity Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Additional Charges: 

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.105 

Gross Receipts Tax Factor: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Right-of-Way Utilization Fee: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Municipal Tax: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Sales Tax: See Sheet No. 6.106 

ISSUED BY: S. F. Nixon, Jr., Dir9GtoF, PriGing & Ytility PartnersRipsPB 

EFFECTlVE: MarGh 7, 1996 103 
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RateCode Page 2 of 2
01 

RATE SCHEDULE Rs-1 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 


(conti nued fro.! Page No . 1) 


Mini.u. Monthly Bill : 

The MinimUM MOnthly Bill shall be the CustOMer charge. 

Bills 	rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at cOMpany-designated locations. 

Ter. of service: 

From billing period to billing period, until receipt of notice by the Company from the CustOMer to disconnect, 
or upon disconnect by the COMpany under Florida public Service c~ission or Company rules . 

Budget Billing plan"(optional): 

A custOMer .. ay elect to be billed for service hereunder by an alternative billing plan called the "Budget 
Billing Plan." This billing plan .provides for pay.ents on "an averaged IIIOnthly installment basis rather than 
paYMents on an aCEUal MOnthly usage basis. 

under 	the Budget Billing plan, the .anthly billing i s determined as follows: 

1 . 	 The Annual Base AIOOunt is calculated using the IIIOst recent U IIIOnths' billings for the 

pre.ises and then averaged and rounded to the nearest whole dollar (MOnthly Budget Billing 

AIOOunt) . If the cus to.!er has not resi ded at the pre.i ses for U MOnths, the Annual Base 

Amount will be determined by the CustOlOer ' s available IIIOnthly billings plus the previous 

occupants billings. If the premises is new, a U-lIIOnth estimated billing will be used. 


2. 	 The MOnthly Budget Billing AMOunt is recalculated every third IOOnth using the MOst recent 

Annual Base AMOunt plus any deferred balances (the difference in prior billings made under 

the Budget Billing plan and that of actual charges). 


MOnthly Budget U-lIIOnth s~ation oeferred 

Bi 11 i ng AI!IOunt Actual or Est . Annual Base + Balance 


U 

If the difference between the newly calculated MOnthly Budget Billing Amount and the 
current MOnthly Budget Billing AMOunt is greater than S5 or 10%, then the MOnthly Billing 
Amount will be reestablished at the newly calculated aMOunt (rounded to the nearest whole 
dollar) . 

3. 	 At the custOMer's option (in lieu of carrying the deferred balance forward in the 

recalculation of the MOnthly Budget Billing AMOunt) any deferred balance that is 

outstanding at the CustOMer's annual review ~y be settled either through being applied to 

the Custo.!er ' s next bill (if a credit balance) or direct payment to the Company (if a debit 

balance) . 


A custOMer may reques"t termination of the Budget Billing Plan at any time . The Company .ay terminate 
application of the Plan to any Customer whose balance due beCOMes sixty days delinquent. Upon termination 
of the Plan or disconnection of service, the Customer "ust settle the account in full . Once the CustOMer 
has terminated, he or she May not rejoin the plan for U IIIOnths . 

ISSUED BY : W. C. slusser, Jr . , oirector , pricing Oepar~ent 

EFFECTIVE: Nove.ber 26, 1996 
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Page 1 of 3 
RATE SCHEDULE RSL-1 

RESIDENTIAL LOAD MANAGEMENT 

Availability:-
Available only within the range of the Company's load management system. 

As of July 20, 2000, available only to customers whose premises have active load management devices installed. 

As of April 1, 2001, available only to customers taking service hereunder on this date. 

Applicable: 

To Customers eligible for residential service under Rate Schedule RS-1 or RSS-1 having a minimum average monthly usage of 600 kWh 
(based on the most recent 12 months or, where not available, a projection for 12 months), and utilizing any of the following eleclrical 
equipment: 

1. Water Heater 3. Central Electric Cooling System 
2. Central Electric Heating System 4. SWimming Pool Pump 

Character of Service: 

Continuous service, alternating current, 60 cycle, single-phase, at the Company's standard distribution secondary voltage available. Three­
phase service, if available, will be supplied only under the conditions set forth in the Company's booklet "Requirements for Electric Service 
and Meter Installations." 

Limitation of Service: 

Service to the electrical equipment specified above may be interrupted at the option of the Company by means of load management devices 
installed on the Customer's premises. 

For new service requests after April 1, 1995, customers who select the swimming pool pump schedule must also select at least one other 
schedule. 

An installation of an alternative thermal storage heating system under Special Provision No.7 of this rate schedule is not available after April 
1,1995. 

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General -
Rules and Regulations for Electric Service." 

Rate Per Month: 

Customer Charge: $8.85 

Energy and Demand Charges: 

plus Energy Conservation Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.105 
plus Capacity Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Additional Charges : 

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.105 

Gross Receipts Tax Factor: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Right-of-Way Utilization Fee: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Municipal Tax: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Sales Tax: See Sheet No. 6.106 


Load Management Credit Amounts: 1.2 

(a) Load Management Program (monthly credits) 

Interruptible Equipment Interruption Schedule 
...A.. ....!L C ~ 

Water Heater $3.50 
Central Heating System3 $2.00 $8.00 
Central Heating System wfThermal Storage3 $8.00 
Central Cooling System' $1.00 $5.00 

ISSUED BY: w. c. Slusser, Jr., OireGtsr, PriGing DepartmentMark A. 

Myers, Vice President, Finance 

EFFECTIVE: May 9, ;tOOO 105 




SECTION NO. VI 
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Page 2 of 3 

RATE SCHEDULE RSL-1 
RESIDENTIAL LOAD MANAGEMENT 

(Continued from Page No.1) 

(b) 	 Advanced Load Management Program (per day interrupted credits) 

Interruptible Equipment 

Central Cooling System' =$4.50 x (?&. 1) 
50 

Central Heating System' = $3.00 x ( ?& - 1) 

50 


60":%.:0 00 


% = Customer selected maximum interruption % 


Notes: (1) 	 Load management credits shall not exceed 40% of the Non-Fuel Charge associated with kWh consumption in excess of 600 
kWh/month. 

(2) 	 For Cenlral Heating and Cooling Systems, selection of Interruption Schedule A, Schedule B, Advanced Load Management is 
at the option of the Customer. 

(3) 	 For the billing months of November through March only. 
(4) 	 For the billing months of April through October only. -

Interruption Schedules: 

Schedule A 	 Equipment interruptions will not exceed an accumulated total of 10 minutes during any 30-minute interval within the 
Company's designated Peak Periods. 

Schedule B 	 Equipment interruptions will not exceed an accumulated total of 16.5 minutes during any 30-minute interval wilhin the 
Company's designated Peak Periods. 

Schedule C 	 Equipment may be interrupted continuously, not to exceed 300 minutes, and during the Company's designated Peak Periods. 
Where a thermal storage system has been installed hereunder, additional interruptions to the water heater will be made during 
periods of charging thermal storage system . 

Schedule D 	 The regular heating system may be interrupted continuously and alternative heating provided by means of a thermal storage 
system installed hereunder. 

Advanced 	 Under the Advanced Load Management Program , Customers may select from among company determined interruption 
schedules for the central heating systems and/or central cooling systems ranging from 18 minutes during any 3D-minute 
interval to 30 minutes during any 30-minute interval. 

Customers partiCipating in the Advanced Load Management Program must also be Interruption Schedule B participants. 
Under the Advanced Load Management Program, Customers will receive an Advanced Load Management credit for each day 
(midnight to midnight) in which this program is implemented. This credit will be in addition to the Customer's monthly load 
management credits. 

Peak Periods: 

The Peak Periods expressed in terms of prevailing clock time shall be, but are nol limited to these as follows: 

(1) For the calendar months of November through March - All Days: 6:00 a.m. to 11 :00 a.m., and 
6:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

(2) 	 For the calendar months of April through October - All Days: 1:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

Terms and Conditions: 

All terms and conditions of Rate Schedule RS-1 , Residential Service, (i.e., Fuel Charges and other Billing Adjustments, Minimum Monthly Bill, 
Terms of Payment, Term of Service, and Average Billing Plan), shall apply to service under this rate schedule. 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Slusser, Jr., Manager, Pricing Department 
EFFECTIVE: May 9, 2000 
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RATE SCHEDULE RSL-1 

RESIDENTIAL LOAD MANAGEMENT 
(Continued from Page No.2) 

Special Provisions: 

1. 	 The Company shall be allowed reasonable access to the Customer's premises to install, maintain, inspect, test and remove load management 
devices on the electrical equipment specified above. 

2. 	 Prior to the installation of load management devices, the Company may inspect the Customer's electrical equipment to ensure good repair and 
working condition, but the Company shall not be responsible for the repair or maintenance of the electrical eqUipment. 

3. 	 The Company shall not be required to install load management devices on electrical eqUipment which would not be economically justified for 
reasons, such as, excessive installation costs, insufficient load, oversized heating or cooling equipment, or abnormal utilization of equipment, 
including but not limited to, vacation or other limited occupancy residences or qualifying common use facilities. 

4. 	 Multiple units of any electrical equipment specified above must all be installed with load management devices to qualify for the credit. attributable to 
that eqUipment type at that premise. 

5. 	 The limitation on Interruptible Schedules shall not apply during critical capacity conditions on the Company's system; nor shall limitations apply at 
times the Company requires additional generating resources to maintain firm power sales commitments or supply emergency interchange service 
to another utility for its firm load obligations only. The Company may also exercise equipment interruptions at any time for purposes of testing and 
performance evaluation of its load management system. 

6. 	 If the Company determines that the load management devices have been tampered with, the Company may discontinue service under this rate 
schedule and bill for all prior load management credits received by the Customer, unless an earlier tampering date can be established, plus 
applicable investigative charges. 

7. 	 An alternative thermal storage heating system is available to Customers who (a) have resistance strip heating solely as their central electric heating 
system, (b) have adequate space and provide access for installation and maintenance of a thermal storage system, (c) have an electric water 
heater circuit which can be utilized for charging a thermal storage system, and (d) have normal residential water heating and central heating 
requirements. The Company shall not be required to provide a thermal storage system where the Company deems the installation to be 
economically unjustified. 

For qualifying Customers, the Company will install, maintain, and operate a thermal storage system consisting of a thermal storage (water) tank, a 
pump, and a heat exchanging coil. The storage tank will be charged at the option and under the control of the Company. When this option is 
exercised, heating from this system will be available in place of the Customer's regular heating system. During periods that the storage tank is 
being charged, electric service to the Customer's regular water heater will be interrupted. An initial incentive payment of $50.00 shall be made to a 
participating Customer. 

8. 	 Billing under this Rate Schedule will commence with the first complete billing period following installation of the load management devices. A 
Customer may not change interruption schedules or the selection of electrical equipment installed with load management devices. The Customer 
may transfer to another rate schedule by notifying the Company forty-five (45) days in advance. 

9. 	 If the Company determines that the effect of equipment interruptions has been offset by the Customer's use of supplementary or altemative 
electrical equipment, or if access cannot be obtained by the Company to inspect, maintain, or remove load management devices, service under this 
rate schedule may be discontinUed and the Customer billed for all prior load management credits received over a period not in excess of six (6) 
months. 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Slusser, Jr., Manager, Pricing Oepartment 
EFFECTIVE: May 9, 2000 
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RATE SCHEDULE RSL-2 
RESIDENTIAL LOAD MANAGEMENT - WINTER ONLY 

Availability: 
Available only within the range of the Company's load management system. 

Applicable:
To Customers eligible for residential service under Rate Schedule RS-1 or RSS-1 having a minimum average monthly usage of 600 kWh for 
the months of November through March (based on the most recent billings , where not available, a projection for those months). and utilize 
both electric water heater and central electric heating systems: 

Character of Service: 
Continuous service, alternating current, 60 cycle, single-phase, at the Company's standard distribution secondary voltage available. Three­
phase service, if available, will be supplied only under the conditions set forth in the Company's booklet "Requirements for Electric Service 
and Meter Installations. 

Limitation ot Service: 
Service to the electrical equipment specified above may be interrupted at the option of the Company by means of load management devices 
installed on the Customer's premises. 

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General 
Rules and Regulations for Electric Service." 

Rate Per Month: 

Customer Charge: $8.85 

Energy and Demand Charges: 

Non-Fuel Energy Charge: ~¢ per k~IVh 

plus Energy Conservation Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.105 
plus Capacity Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Additional Charges: 

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.105 
Gross Receipts Tax Factor: See Sheet No. 6.106 
Right-ot-Way Utilization Fee: See Sheet No. 6.106 
Municipal Tax: See Sheet No. 6.106 
Sales Tax: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Load Management Credit Amount: 1 

Interruptible Equipment 	 Monthly Credif 

Water Heater and Central Heating System $11.50 

Notes: (1) Load management credits shall not exceed 40% of the Non-Fuel Charge associated with kWh consumption in excess of 
600 kWh/month . 

(2) For billing months of November through March only. 

Appliance Interruption Schedule: 

Heating 	 Equipment interruptions will not exceed an accumulated total of 16.5 minules during any 30 minute interval within the 
Company's designated Peak Periods. 

Water Heater 	 Equipment may be interrupted continuously, not to exceed 300 minutes, and during the Company's designated Peak 
Periods. 

(Continued on Page NO.2) 

BY: w..-G-.-Slusser, Jr., DireGtor, PriGing Depa 

IEFFECTIVE: July 20, 2000 	 108 
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RATE SCHEDULE RSL-2 

RESIDENTIAL LOAD MANAGEMENT - WINTER ONLY 
(Continued from Page No.1) 

Peak Periods: 

The Peak Periods expressed in terms of prevailing clock time. shall be, but are not limited to these as follows: 

(1) For the calendar months of November through March - AU Days: 6:00 a.m. to 11 :00 a.m.• and 
6:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

Tenns and Conditions: 

All terms and conditions of Rate Schedule RS-1, Residential Service, i.e., Fuel Charges and other Billing Adjustments, Minimum Monthly Bill, 
Terms of Payment, Term of Service, and Budget Billing Plan, shall apply to service under this rate schedule. 

Special Provisions: 

1. 	 The Company shall be allowed reasonable access to the Customer's premises to install, maintain, inspect, test and remove load management 
devices on the electrical eqUipment specified above. 

2. 	 Prior to the installation of load management devices, the Company may inspect the Customer's electrical equipment to ensure good repair and 
working condition, but the Company shall not be responsible for the repair or maintenance of the electrical equipment. 

3. 	 The Company shall not be required to install load management devices on electrical equipment which would not be economically justified for 
reasons, such as, excessive installation costs, insufficient load, oVefSized heating or cooling equipment, or abnormal utilization of equipment, 
including but not limited to, vacation or other limited occupancy residences or qualifying common use facilities. 

4. 	 Multiple units of any electrical eqUipment specified above must all be installed with load management devices to qualify for the credit attributable to 
that equipment type at that premise. 

5. 	 The limitation on Interruptible Schedules shall not apply during critical capacity conditions on the Company's system; nor shall limitations apply at 
tlmes the Company requires additional generating resources to maintain firm power sales commitments or supply emergency interchange service 
to another utility for its firm load obligations only. The Company may also exercise equipment interruptions at any time for purposes of testing and 
performance evaluation of its load management system. 

6. 	 If the Company determines that the load management devices have been tampered with, the Company may discontinue service under this rate 
schedule and bill for all prior load management credits received by the Customer, unless an earlier tampering date can be established, plus 
applicable investigative charges. 

7. 	 Billing under this Rate Schedule will commence with the first complete billing period following installation of the load management devices. A 
Customer may transfer to another rate schedule by notifying the Company forty-five (45) days in advance. If a customer transfers to another rate 
schedule they are not eligible to request service under this rate schedule for 12 months from the date of the transfer. 

8. 	 If the Company determines that the effect of eqUipment interruptions has been offset by the Customer's use of supplementary or altemative 
electrical equipment, or if access cannot be obtained by the Company to inspect, maintain, or remove load management devices, service under this 
rate schedule may be discontinued and the Customer billed for all prior load management credits received over a period not in excess of six (6) 
months. 

BY: W. C. Slusser, Jr., Director, Pricing Department 
EFFECTIVE: July 20, 2000 
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RATE SCHEDULE RST-1 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 


OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE 


Availability: 

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company. 

Applicable: 

At the option of the Customer, to residential customers otherwise eligible for service under Rate Schedule RS-1, provided that all of the 
electric load requirements on the Customer's premises are metered through one point of delivery. 

Character of Service: 

Continuous service, alternating current, 60 cycle, single-phase, at the Company's standard distribution secondary voltage available. Three· 
phase service, if available, will be supplied only under the conditions set forth in the Company's booklet "Requirements for Electric Service 
and Meter Installations." 

Limitation of Service: 

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and fried "General 
Rules and Regulations for Electric Service." 

Rate per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

For Single-Phase Service: 
For Three-Phase Service: 

$16.35 
$22.35 

Energy and Demand Charges: 

Non-Fuel Energy Charge: 0'. ¢ 
MOO ¢ 

per On-Peak kWh 
per Off-Peak kWh 

plus Energy Conservation Cost Recovery Facto
plus Capacity Cost Recovery Factor: 

r: See Sheet No. 6.105 
See Sheet No. 6.106 

The On-Peak rate shall apply to energy used during designated On-Peak Periods. The Off-Peak rate shall apply to all other energy use. 

Rating Periods: 

(a) 	 On-Peak Periods - The designated On-Peak Periods expressed in tenms of prevailing clock time shall be as follows: 

(1 ) For the calendar months of November through March, 
Monday through Friday': 6:00 a.m . to 10:00 a.m., and 

6:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

(2) 	 For the calendar months of April through October, 
Monday through Friday': 12:00 Noon to 9:00 p.m. 

, 	 The following general holidays shall be excluded from the On-Peak Periods: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor 
Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas. In the event the holiday occurs on a Saturday or Sunday, the adjacent weekday shall be excluded 
from the On-Peak Periods. 

(b) 	 Off-Peak Periods - The designated Off-Peak Periods shall be all periods other than the designated On-Peak Periods set forth in (a) 
above. 

(Continued on Page NO. 2) 

ISSUED BY: 8. F. Nil(oR, Jr., DireGlor, PriGin!! & Utility PartnorsAipsMark 
A. Myers, Vice President, Finance 
EFFECTIVE: MarGA 7, 1993 110 
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RATE SOIEDULE RST-1 
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

O~ONAL TIME OF USE RATE 
(con~nued frOM page No.1) 

Additional Charges: 

See sheet No. 6.105Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: 

Recei pts Tax Factor: 	 See Sheet No. 6.106Gross 

Right-of-way utiliza~ on Fee: 	 See sheet No. 6.106 

Municipal Tax: 	 See Sheet No. 6.106 

Sales Tax: 	 See Sheet Na. 6.106 

Mini.~ MOnthly Bill: 

The MiniMUM -anthly bill shall be the CustOMer Charge . 

Bills rendered hereunder are payable writhin the ~Me liMit specified on bill at COMpany-designated locations. 

Te~ of service: 

The ten. of service reqUirements under this op~onal rate schedule shall be the SaMe as that required under the 
standard rate schedule which would otherwnse be applicable; provided, however, custooaers who elect to take 
service hereunder at a given location shall have the right during the ini~al ten. of service to transfer to the 
otherwnse applicable standard rate schedule at any ti ..e. It is further provided, however, that any such 
cUstOMer who subsequently re-elects to take service hereunder at the SaMe loca~on shall be required to rewain 
on the op~onal rate at that loca~on for a .iniMUM tena of twelve consecu~ve MOnths. · 

special Provisions: 

1. 	 All service rendered under this rate schedule shall be .easured by metering equipment capable of determining 
energy use during specified hourly periods. 

2. 	 Application for service hereunder wrill be accepted by the COMpany on a first-COMe, first-served basis. 
Required ~tering equipNent wrill be installed accordingly, subject to availability. 

3. 	 service under this rate schedule shall cOllWllence writh the first full billing period following the date of 
Meter installation. 

4 . 	 Customers at their op~on Nay elect to receive a lower -anthly Custa.er charge by Making a COntribution in 
Aid of Construc~on (CIAC) equal to the additional installed cost of a rille of use Meter. As of the 
effective date of this rate schedule, the CIAC required is $258 for single-phase and $393 for three-phase. 
For customers electing this option, the CustOMer Charge shall be the Customer Charge contained in Rate 
schedul e RS-l. 

ISSUED BY: S. F. Nixon, Jr., Director, Rate DepartMent 

EFFECTIVE: March 7, 1995 
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RATE SCHEDULE GS-1 
GENERAL SERVICE - NON-DEMAND 

Availability: 

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company. 

Applicable: 

To any customer, other than residential, for light and power purposes for which no other rate schedule is specifically applicable . 

Character of Service: 

Continuous service, alternating current, 60 cycle, single-phase or three'phase , at the Company's standard distribution voltage available. 

Limitation of Service: 

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General 
Rules and Regulations for Electric Service." 

Rate Per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

Unmetered Account: $ 6.60 
Secondary Metering Voltage : $ 11.70 
Primary Metering Voltage: $148.00 
Transmission Metering Voltage: $730.00 

Energy and Demand Charges: 

Non-Fuel Energy Charge: ~¢perkWh 

plus Energy Conservation Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.105 
plus Capacity Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Premium Distribution Service Charge: 

Where Premium Distribution Service has been established after 12115/98 in accordance with Subpart 2.05, General Rules and Regulations 
Goveming Electric Service, the Customer shall pay a monthly charge determined under Special Provision No. 2 of this rate schedule for the 
costs of all additional eqUipment, or the customer's allocated share thereof, installed to accomplish automatic delivery transfer including all 
line costs necessary to connect to an alternate distribution circulI. 

In addition. the Non-Fuel Energy Charge included in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by 0.555¢ per kWh 
for the cost of reserving capacity in the alternate distribution circuil. 

Metering Voltage Adjustment: 

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above standard distribution secondary, the 
applicable following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge hereunder: 

Metering Voltage Reduction Factor 
Distribution Primary 1.0% 
Transmission 2.0% 

Additional Charges: 

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.105 

Gross Receipts Tax Factor: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Right-of-Way Utilization Fee: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Municipal Tax: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Sales Tax: See Sheet No. 6.106 
(Continued on Page No. 2) 

ISSUED BY: W. C. SI1I66er, Jr., Director, Pricing Departmep' WiI'I 

112EFFECTIVE: December 15,1998 
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RATE SCHEDULE GS-1 

GENERAL SERVICE - NON-DEMAND 
(Continued from Page No.1) 

Minimum Monthly Bill: 

The minimum monthly bill shall be Ihe Customer Charge. Where special equipment to serve the Customer is required, the Company may 
require a specified minimum charge. 

Terms of Payment: 

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations. 

Term of Service: 

Service under this rate shall be for a minimum initial term of twelve (12) months from commencement of service and shall continue thereafter 
until receipt of notice by the Company from the Customer to disconnect, or upon disconnect by the Company under Florida Public Service 
Commission or Company Rules. 

Customers taking service under another Company rate schedule who elect to transfer to this rate must remain on this rate for a minimum term 
of twelve (12) months. 

Where special equipment to serve the Customer is required, the Company may require a specified term of service contract. 

Special Provisions: 

1. 	 The Company may, under the proviSions of this rate, require a contract with the Customer upon'the Company's filed contract form. Whenever 
the Customer increases his electrical load, which increase requires the Company to increase facilities installed for the specific use of the 
Customer, a new Term of Service may be required. 

2. 	 The Company will furnish service under this rate at a single voltage. Equipment to supply additional voltages or additional facilities for the use 
of the Customer shall be furniShed and maintained by the Customer. The Customer may request the Company to furnish such additional 
equipment, and the Company, at its sole option, may furnish, install and maintain such additional equipment, charging the Customer for the 
use thereof at the rate of 1.67% per month of the installed cost of such additional equipment. 

3. 	 For fixed wattage andlor automatically controlled loads, the kWh consumption may, at the option of the Company, be estimated in lieu of 
installing meters. 

ISSUED BY: S. F. Nixon, Jr., Director, Rate Department 
EFFECTIVE: November I, 1992 
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RATE SCHEDULE GST-1 

GENERAL SERVICE - NON-DEMAND 
OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE 

Availability: 

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company. 

Applicable: 

At the option of the Customer. to non-residential customers otherwise eligible for service under Rate Schedule GS-1, provided that all of the 
electric load requirements on the Customer"s premises are metered through one point of delivery. 

Character of Service: 

Continuous service, alternating current, 60 cycle , single-phase or three-phase, at the Company's standard distribution voltage available. 

Limitation of Service: 

Standby or Resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General 
Rules and Regulations for Electric Service." 

Rate Per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

Secondary Metering Voltage: 
For Single-Phase Service: 	 $ 19.20 
For Three-Phase Service: $ 25.20 


Primary Metering Voltage: $155.50 

Transmission Metering Voltage: $737.50 


Energy and Demand Charge: 

Non-Fuel Charge: . ".,.~¢ per On-Peak kWh 
¢ per Off-Peak kWh 

plus Energy Conservation Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.105 
plus Capacity Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.106 

The On-Peak rate shall apply to energy use during designated On-Peak Periods. The Off-Peak rate shall apply to all other energy use. 

Premium Distribution Service Charge: 

Where Premium Distribution Service has been established after 12115/98 in accordance with Subpart 2.05, General Rules and Regulations 
Governing Electric Service , the Customer shall pay a monthly charge determined under Special Provision No.2 of this rate schedule for the 
costs of all additional equipment, or the customer's allocated share thereof, installed to accomplish automatic delivery transfer including all 
line costs necessary to connect to an alternate distribution circuit. 

In addition, the Non-Fuel Charges included in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by 0.555¢ per kWh for the 
cost of reserving capacity in the alternate distribution circuit. 

Rating Periods : 

(a) On-Peak Periods - The designated On-Peak PeriOds expressed in terms of prevailing clock time shall be as follows: 

(1 ) For the calendar months of November through March, 

Monday through Friday': 6:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m., and 


6:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

(2) 	 For the calendar months of April through October, 

Monday through Friday': 12:00 Noon to 9:00 p.m. 


, 	 The following general holidays shall be excluded from the On-Peak Periods : New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor 
Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas. In the event the holiday occurs on a Saturday or Sunday, the adjacent weekday shall be excluded 
from the On-Peak Periods. 

(Continued on Page No. 2) 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Slusser, Jr., DireGter, PriGiAg Oellartmeptpuml 

EFFECTIVE: OeGember 15, 1998 114 
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RATE SCHEDULE GST-1 

GENERAL SERVICE - NON-DEMAND 
OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE 

(Continued from Page No.1) 

Rating Periods: (Continued) 

(b) 	 Off-Peak Periods - The designated Off-Peak Periods shall be all periods other than the designated On-Peak Periods set forth in (a) 
above. 

Metering Voltage Adjustment: 

Metering voltage will be at the option or the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the applicable 
following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy and Demand Charges hereunder: 

Metering Voltage Reduction Factor 
Dislribution Primary 1.0% 
Transmission 2.0% 

Additional Charges: 

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.105 
Gross Receipts Tax Factor: See Sheet No. 6.106 
Right-of-Way Utilization Fee: See Sheet No. 6.106 
Municipal Tax: See Sheet No. 6.106 
Sales Tax: See Sheet NO. 6. 1 06 

Minimum Monthly Bill: 

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge. Where special equipment to serve the Customer is required , the Company may 
require a specified minimum charge. 

Terms of Payment: 

Bills rendered hereunder are payable in cash, within the time limit specified on bill, and at Company-designated local locations. 

Term of Service: 

The term of service requirements under this optional rate schedule shall be the same as that required under the standard rate schedule which 
would otherwise be applicable; provided, however, customers who elect to take service hereunder at a given location shall have the right during 
the initial term of service to transfer to the otherwise applicable standard rate schedule at any time. It is further provided, however, that any 
such customer who subsequently re-elects to take service hereunder at the same location shall be required to remain on the optional rate at that 
location for a minimum term of twelve (12) months. 

Special Provisions: 

1. 	 The Company may, under the provisions of this rate, require a contract with the Customer upon the Company's filed contract rorm. Whenever -
the Customer increases his electric load, which increase requires the Company to increase facilities installed for the specific use of the 
Customer, a new Term of Service may be required. 

2. 	 The Company will furnish service under this rate at a single voltage. Equipment to supply additional vollages or additional facilities for the use 
of the Customer shall be furnished and maintained by the Customer. The Customer may request the Company to furnish such additional 
equipment, and the Company, at its sole option, may furnish, install, and maintain such additional equipment, charging the Customer ror the 
use thereof at the rate or 1.67% per month or the installed cost of such additional equipment. 

3. 	 All service rendered under this rate schedule shall be measured by metering equipment capab le of determining energy use during specified 
hourly periods. 

4. 	 Application for service hereunder will be accepted by the Company on a first-come, first-served basis. Required metering equipment will be 
installed accordingly, subject to availability. 

5. 	 Service under this rate schedule shall commence with the first full billing period rollowing the date or meter instal,lation. 

6. 	 Customers at their option may elect to receive a lower monthly Customer Charge by making a Contribution in Aid or Construction (CIAC) equal 
to the additional installed cost of time of use meter. The CIAC required is $256 ror single-phase and $393 for three-phase. For customers 
electing this option, the Customer Charge shall be the applicable Customer Charge contained in Rate Schedule GS-l. 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Slusser, Jr., Director, Pricing Department 
EFFECTIVE: January 27. 2000 
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RATE SCHEDULE GS-2 

GENERAL SERVICE - NON-DEMAND 


100% LOAD FACTOR USAGE 


Availability: 

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company. 

Applicable: 

To any customer. other than residential. with fixed wattage loads operating continuously throughout the billing period (such as traffic signals, 
cable TV amplifiers, and gas transmission substations). 

Character of Service: 

Continuous service, alternating current, 60 cycle, single-phase or three-phase, at the Company's standard distribution voltage available. 

Limitation of Service: 

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General 
Rules and Regulations for Electric Service." 

Rate Per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

Unmetered Account: $ 6.60 
Metered Account: $11 .70 

Energy and Demand Charges: 

Non-Fuel Energy Charge: i. -==¢per kWh 

plus Energy Conservation Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.105 
plus Capacity Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Premium Distribution Service Charge: 

Where Premium Distribution Service has been established after 12115/98 in accordance with Subpart 2.05, General Rules and Regulations 
Governing Electric Service, the Customer shall pay a monthly charge determined under Special Provision No.2 of this rate schedule for the 
costs of all additional equipment, or the customer's allocated share thereof, installed to accomplish automatic delivery transfer including all 
line costs necessary to connect to an alternate distribution circuit. 

In addition, the Non-Fuel Energy Charge included in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by 0.111¢ per kWh 
for the cost of reserving capacity in the alternate distribution circuit. 

Additional Charges: 

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.105 

Gross Receipts Tax Factor: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Right-of-Way Utilization Fee: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Municipal Tax: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Sales Tax: See Sheet No. 6.106 

(Continued on Page NO.2) 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Slu66er, Jr., DireGter, PriGiRg DepartmeRt!!p!! 

EFFECTIVE: DeGember Hi, 1998 116 
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RATE SCHEDULE GS-2 

GENERAL SERVICE - NON-DEMAND 


100% LOAD FACTOR USAGE 

(Continued from Page No.1) 


Minimum Monthly Bill: 

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge. Where special equipment to serve the Customer is required, the Company may 
require a specified minimum charge. 

Tarms of Paymant: 

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company·designated locations. 

Tarm of Sarvlca: 

From billing period to billing period, untit receipt of notice by the Company from the Customer to disconnect, or upon disconnect by the 
Company under Florida Public Service CommiSSion or Company Rules. 

Where special equipment to serve the Customer is required, the Company may require a specified term of service contract. 

Special Provisions: 

1. 	 The Company may, under the provisions of this rate, require a contract with the Customer upon the Company's filed contract form . Whenever 
the Customer increases his electrical load, which increase reqUires the Company to increase facilities installed for the specific use of the 
Customer, a new Term of Service may be required. • 

2. 	 The Company will fumish service under this rate at a single voltage. Equipment to supply additional voltages or additional facilities for the use 
of the Customer shall be furnished and maintained by the Customer. The Customer may request the Company to furnish such additional 
equipment, and the Company, at its sole option, may furnish, install, and maintain such additional equipment, charging the Customer for the 
use thereof at the rate of 1.67% per month of the installed cost of such additional equipment. 

3. 	 The calculated kWh usage at each unmetered point shall be determined by operating tests or utilization of manufacturer's rating and 
specifications. The monthly operation shall be based on a standard of 730 hours. For cable 1V amplifiers or similar equipment, the input 
wattage used to calculate kWh usage shall be: 

Input Wattage = Output Amperage x Output Voltage 

Manufacturer's Rated Efficiency 


where, such above values are established by the Manufacturer. 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Slussar, Jr., Director, Pricing Dapartmant 
EFFECTIVE: Dacambar 15,1998 
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RATE SCHEDULE GSD-1 
GENERAL SERVICE - DEMAND 

Availability: 

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company. 

Applicable: 

To any customer, other than residential , for light and power purposes for which no other rate schedule is specifically applicable with a 
measured annual kWh consumption of 24,000 kWh or greater per year. 

Character of Service: 

Continuous service, alternating current, 60 cycle, single-phase or three-phase, at the Company's standard distribution voltage available. 

Limitation of Service: 

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General 
Rules and Regulations for Electric Service." 

Rate Per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

Secondary Metering Voltage: $ 11.70 
Primary Metering Voltage: $148.00 
Transmission Metering Voltage: $730.00 

Demand Charge: $ 3.80 per kW of Billing Demand 

Energy Charge: 

Non-Fuel Energy Charge: 

plus Energy Conservation Cost Recovery Factor: 
plus Capacity Cost Recovery Factor: 

Se
Se

- ­ ¢ per kWh 

"­
e Sheet No. 6.105 
e Sheet No. 6.106 

Premium Distribution Service Charge: 

Where Premium Distribution Service has been established after 12/15/98 in accordance with Subpart 2.05, General Rules and Regulations 
Governing Electric Service, the Customer shall pay a monthly charge determined under Special Provision No.2 of this rate schedule for the 
costs of all additional equipment, or the customer's allocated share thereof, installed to accomplish automatic delivery transfer including all 
line costs necessary to connect to an altemate distribution circuit. 

In addition, the Demand Charge included in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by $0.81 per kW for the cost 
of reserving capacity in the alternate distribution circuit. 

Determination of Billing Demand: 

The billing demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during the current billing period . 

(Continued on Page No.2) 

ISSUED BY: W. C. SlussBr, Jr., DiFBstor, PrisiRII DBpaRmleRtBilB 
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RATE SCHEDULE GSD-1 
GENERAL SERVICE - DEMAND 

(Continued from Page No.1) 

Delivery Voltage Credit: 

When a customer takes service under this rate at a delivery voltage above standard distribution secondary voltage, the Demand Charge 
hereunder shall be subject to the following credits: 

For Distribution Primary Delivery Voltage : per kW of Billing Demand 

For Transmission Delivery Voltage: ~~.mI per kW of Billing Demand 


Metering Voltage Adjustment: 

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the applicable 
following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charge, and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder: 

Metering Voltage Reduction Factor 
Distribution Primary 1.0% 
Transmission 2.0% 

Power Factor: 

For customers with measured demands of 1,000 kW or more for three (3) or more months out of the twelve (12) consecutive months ending 
with the current billing period, bills computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased 22¢ for each KVAR by which the 
reactive demand exceeds, numerically .62 times the measured kW demand, and will be decreased 22¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive 
demand is less than, numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand. 

Additional Charges: 

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.105 

Gross Receipts Tax Factor: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Right-of-Way Utilization Fee: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Municipal Tax: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Sales Tax: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Minimum Monthly Bill: 

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge. 

Where special equipment to serve the Customer is required, the Company may require a specified minimum charge. 

Terms of Payment: 

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations. 

Term of Service: 

Service under this rate shall be for a minimum initial term of twelve (12) months from commencement of service and shall continue thereafter 
until receipt of notice by the Company from the Customer to disconnect, or upon disconnect by the Company under Florida Public Service 
Commission or Company Rules. 

Customers taking service under another Company rate schedule who elect to transfer to this rate must remain on this rate for a minimum 
term of twelve (12) months. 

(Continued on Page No.3) 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Slusser, Jr., Director, PricinQ DepartmeA 

EFFECTIVE: December 15,1998 119 
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RATE SCHEDULE GSD-1 
GENERAL SERVICE· DEMAND 

(Continued from Page No. 2) 

Term of Service: (Continued) 

Where special equipment to S9fVe the Customer is required, the Company may require a specified term of service contract. 

Special Provisions: 

1. 	 The Company may, under the provisions of this rate, require a contract with the Customer upon the Company's filed contract form. Whenever 
the Customer increases his electrical load, which increase requires the Company to increase facilities installed for the specific use of the 
Customer, a new Term of S9fVice may be required . 

. ­
2. 	 The Company will furnish service under this rate at a single voltage. Equipment to supply additional voltages or additional facilities for the use 

of the Customer shall be furnished and maintained by the Customer. The Customer may request the Company to furnish such additional 
equipment, and the Company, at its sole option, may furnish, install, and maintain such additional equipment, charging the Customer for the 
use thereof at the rate of 1.67% per month of the installed cost of such additional equipment. 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Slusser, Jr., Director, Pricing Department 

EFFECTIVE: December 15, 1998 
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RATE SCHEDULE GSDT-1 
GENERAl SERVICE - DEMAND 
OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE 

Availability: 

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company. 

Applicable: 

At the option of the Customer. othelWise eligible for service under Rate Schedule GSD-1, provided that all of the electric load requirements 
on the Customer's premises are metered through one point of delivery. 

Character of Service: 

Continuous service, altemating current, 60 cycle, single-phase or three-phase, at the Company's standard distribution voltage available. 

limitation of Service: 

Standby or Resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General 
Rules and Regulations for Electric Service." 

Rate per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

Secondary Metering Voltage : 
Primary Metering Voltage: 
Transmission Metering Voltage: 

$ 19.20 
$155.50 
$737.50 

Demand Charges: 

Base Demand Charge: 
On-Peak Demand Charge: 

$ 
$ 

0.94 p
~ 

er kW of Base Demand 
per kW of On-Peak Demand 

Energy Charges: 

Non-Fuel Energy Charge: .~¢ per On-Peak kWh 
~ ¢ per Off-Peak kWh 

plus Energy Conservation Cost Recovery Fa
plus Capacity Cost Recovery Factor: 

ctor: See Sheet No. 6.105 
See Sheet No. 6.106 

The On-Peak rate shall apply to energy use during designated On-Peak Periods. The Off-Peak rate shall apply to all other energy use. 

Premium Distribution Service Charge: 

Where Premium Distribution Service has been established after 12115/98 in accordance with Subpart 2.05 , General Rules and Regulations 
Governing Electric Service, the Customer shall pay a monthly charge determined under Special Provision No.2 of this rate schedule for the 
costs of all additional equipment, or the customer's allocated share thereof, installed to accomplish automatic delivery transfer including all 
line costs necessary to connect to an alternate distribution circuit. 

In addition, the Base Demand Charge included in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by $0 .81 per kW for 
the cost of reserving capacity in the alternate distribution circuit. 

(Continued on Page No. 2) 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Slusser, Jr" DireGtor, PriGiRg DepartmeRtIIjjIIIl'1I 
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RATE SCHEDULE GSDT-1 
GENERAl SERVICE - DEMAND 
OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE 

(Continued from Page No.1) 

Rating Periods: 

(a) On-Peak Periods - The designated On-Peak Periods expressed in terms of prevailing clock time shall be as follows; 

(1 ) For the calendar months of November through March, 
Monday through Friday': 6:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m., and 

6:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

(2) 	 For the calendar months of April through October, 
Monday through Friday' : 12:00 Noon to 9:00 p.m. 

* 	 The following general holidays shall be excluded from the On-Peak Periods: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor 
Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas. In the event the holiday occurs on a Saturday or Sunday, the adjacent weekday shall be excluded 
from the On-Peak Periods. 

(b) 	 Off-Peak Periods - The deSignated Off-Peak Periods shall be all periods other than the designated On-Peak Periods set forth in (a) 
above. 

Determination of Billing Demands: 

The billing demands shall be the following : 

(a) 	 The Base Demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during the current billing month. 
(b) 	 The On-Peak Demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during designated On-Peak Periods during the current 

billing month. 

Delivery Voltage Credit: 

When a customer takes service under this rate at a delivery voltage above standard distribution secondary voltage. the Base Demand 
Charge hereunder shall be subject to the following credits: 

For Distribution Primary Delivery Voltage: $Ih.JW.;,a per kW of Billing Demand 
For Transmission Delivery Voltage: $ per kW of Billing Demand 

Metering Voltage Adjustment: 

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the applicable 
following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charges, and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder: 

Metering Voltage Reduction Factor 
Distribution Primary 1.0% 
Transmission 2.0% 

Power Factor: 

For Customers with metered demands of 1,000 kW or more for three (3) or more months out of the twelve (12) consecutive months ending 
with the current billing period, bills computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased 22¢ for each KYAR by which the 
reactive demand exceeds numerically .62 times the measured kW demand, and will be decreased 22¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive 
demand is less than. numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand. 

(Continued on Page No. 3) 

ISS UED BY: W. C. Slusser, Jr., CireGtor, PriGing Cepartmentllill 
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RATE SCHEDULE GSDT-1 
GENERAL SERVICE - DEMAND 
OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE 

(Continued from Page No.2) 

Additional Charges: 

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet NO.6. 1 05 

Gross Receipts Tax Factor: See Sheet No. 6.106 

RIght-of-Way Utilization Fee: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Municipal Tax: 	 See Sheet NO.6. 1 06 

See Sheet No. 6.106 Sales Tax: 

Minimum Monthly Bill: 

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge . ..... 
Where special equipment to serve the Customer is required, the Company may require a specified minimum charge. 

Terms of Payment: 

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations. 

Term of Service: 

The term of service requirements under this optional rate schedule shall be the same as that required under the standard rate schedule which 
would otherwise be applicable; provided, however, Customers who elect to take service hereunder at a given location shall have the right during 
the initial term of service to transfer to the otherwise applicable standard rate schedule at any time. It is further provided, however, that any 
such customer who subsequenlly re-elects to take service hereunder at the same location shall be required to remain on the optional rate at the 
location for a minimum term of twelve (12) months. 

Special Provisions: 

1. 	 The Company may, under the provisions of this rate, require a contract with the Customer upon the Company's filed contract form. Whenever 
the Customer increases his electrical load, which increase requires the Company to increase facilities installed for the specific use of the 
Customer, a new Term of Service may be required. 

2. 	 The Company will fumish service under this rate at a single voltage. Equipment to supply additional voltages or additional facilities for the use 
of the Customer shall be furnished and maintained by the Customer. The Customer may request the Company to furnish such additional 
equipment, and the Company, at its sole option, may furnish, install, and maintain such additional equipment, charging the Customer for the 
use thereof at the rate of 1.67% per month of the installed cost of such additional equipment. 

3. 	 All service rendered under this rate schedule shall be measured by metering equipment capable of determining energy use during specified 
hourly periods. 

4. 	 Application for service hereunder will be accepted by the Company on a first-come, first-served basis. Required metering equipment will be 
installed accordingly, subject to availability. 

5. 	 Service under this rate schedule shall commence with the first full billing period following the date of meter installation. 

6. 	 Customers at their option may elect to receive a lower monthly Customer Charge by making a Contribution in Aid of Construction (CIAC) equal 
to the additional installed cost of a time of use meter. The CIAC required is $258 for single-phase and $393 for three-phase. For customers 
electing this option, the Customer Charge shall be the applicable Customer Charge contained in Rate Schedule GSD-1 . 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Slusser, Jr., Director, Pricing Department 
EFFECTIVE: January 27, 2000 
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RATIO SCHEDUlE CS 1 

CURTJ',ILABll! GENER/>,b SERVICI! 


(Gjosed to Now Customers as of G4!1eIge) 


Availability: 

Availablo throu§hout the entire territory served by the Comflany. 

Applicable: 

Te any custemer, ether tRan residential, for Ii§ht and flower flurfloses where the Customer a§rees durin§ a fleriod of requested curtailment-te 
curtail as a minimum the §reater of: (a) 25 kIA' or (b) 25% of their average monthly billin§ demand (based on tRe most recentlwelve (12) 
montRs or, WRere not available, a flrojection for twel'/e (12) montRs). 

Character of Service : 

Alternating current, eO cycle, sin§le flRase or three flRaso, attRe Comflany's standard volta§e available . 

Standby or resale .service not flermiUed Rereunder. Curtailable service under tRis rate sCRedule is net subject te curtailment during any time 
flenod for econ.omlc reasons. Curtallable service under this rate sCRedule is subject to curtailment during any time fleriod that electric flO'N9f 
and enorgy delivered Rereunder from the Comflany's available generating resources is required to a) maintain service to the Comflany's firm 
flower customers and firm flo' ....er sales commitments or b) sUflflly emergency intercRan§e service to anotRer utility for its firm load obligations 
only. The Comflany '11111 not make off system flurchases durin§ such fleriods to maintain service to curtailable loads ellceflt undeHJ:Ie 
conditions set forth in Sflecial Provision No. eof this rate schedule. 

Service under this rate is subject to the Comflany's currently effective and filed "General Rules and Re§ulations for Electric Service." 

Rate Per Month: 


Customer Charge: 


SeGonGary Metering Voltage: $ 7e.70 

Primary Metering Voltage: $21J.GO 
Transmission Meterin§ Volta§e: $795.00 

Demand Charge: $ e.1J fler kW of Billing Demand 

Curtailable Demand Credit: $ 2.;)J fler kW of Curtailable Demand ..... 
I!nergy Charge: 


~jen Fiolel Ener§y CRarge: 1.G!l2¢ per kWR 


fliiols Energy Conservation Cost Recover)' Facter: See Sheet No. e.1 G5 

fliiols Caflacity Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet ~Jo. e.1 G6 

Premllolm Distribution Service Charge: 


WR P . 0 ' t 'b ti S ' .
..~~re: remlurn., IS n~u onervlce Ras been established after 121HiI9!! in accordance witR Subflart 2,05, General Rules and Reglollations 
Ge,erRlng Electdc Service, tRe Ciolstomer shall flay a monthly charge determined under Sflecial PFQvision ~jo . !! of tRis rate sCRedule--feHl:le 
costs of all additional e(Julflment, er the customer's alioGated share tRereef, installed to accemfllish automatic deliver" transfer including all 
line costs necessary to cennect to an alternate distribution circuit. J 

In addition, Ihe Demand Charge included in the Rate fler Month section of Ihis rale sCRedule shall be increased by SO.!!1 fler IIlA' for tRe-wst 
of resef\'ln§ Gaflaclty In the altemate distribloltion circuit. 

(Continloled on Page No. 2) .... 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Slusser, Jr., Director, Pricing Department"53'l' 
·~~,""'f'r~""'...- ,: ""; ,J 1',., --:-.: 

EFFECTIVE: DeGember 15,1998 124 
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RATE SCWEDUbE: CS4 

CURTAlbABbE GENIiiRAl SERVICE 


(Closed to ~je'...' ClIstomeFS as of 0411 elge) 

(Continllod from Pa!:!e No. 1) 


Determination of Billing Demand: 

+Ho-GiIIifl!:! demand shall Be the maximllm JO minllte klJV demand estaBlished durin!:! the clirrent Billin!:! f)eriod. 

Determination Elf CurlaUablEl Demand: 

Delivery \foltage Creeit: 

When a cllstomer takes service Ilneer this rate at a delivery 'Iolta!:!e aBove standard distriBlition secondary 
'oIoliage, the Demand Charge herellnder shall Be slI9ject to the following credit: 

For DistriBlition Primary Delivery Vollage: $O.JO f)er kW of Billing Demand 
For Transmission Delivery Voltage: $0.e9 f)er kW of Billing Demand 

Metering Voltage AajllstmeAtT 

~4 t ' "lta§ "'ill Be at the option of the Company , When the Company metors at a lIoltage aBove distriBution secondary, the apf)ropriate
• e onn§ vO e " C C rt '1 BI 0 d C eEM and DellHep' "olla§elollowin§ reduction factor sRall apply to the Non fuel Ener§y Char§e, Demandharge,u~cll a eemanr ,'f' 
Credit Rereunder: 

Metering Voltage Redllction Factor 

DistriBution Primary 1.0% 

Transmission 2.0% 


Power FactOF. 

For Customers 'vith measured demands of 1,000 kW or more for three (3) or more montRs out of tho twelve (12) consecutive mentR~ 
..~tR tRo current' Billing period Bills complltod under tRe aBove rate per month char§es will Be increased 22¢ for eacR KIJAR BY '.'IhICR the 
;;active demand exceeds, n~merically, .e2 times the measured demand, and will Be decreased 22¢ for each KVAR By which the reaclive 
demand is less than , numerically, .e2 times the measlired kW demand, 

AGeitional Charges: 

Fllel Cost Reco'lery Factor: See Sheet No. e.105 


Gross Roceipts Tal( Factor: Seo Sheet No. e.10e 


Right of Way Utilization: See SReet No. e.10e 


Municipal Tal( : See Sheet No, e.10e 


Sales Tal( : See Sheet ~je . e.106 

Mffiimum Monthly Bill: 

TRe minimum monthly Bill sRall Be tho Customer Charge. 

Whero special equipment to serve the Customer is required, the Company may require a specified minimum charge, 

Terms of Payment: 

Bills rendered Rereunder are payaBle within the time limitsf)ecilied on Bill at Comf)any desi!:!nated locations, 

Term of Service: 

Service under this rate shall Be for a minimum initial term 01 two (2) yeaFS from the commencement of service, and shall continue thereafter 
until terminatod by either f)arty By written notice sixty (eO) says prior to termination. 

, d'fference if an' between the current Billin!:! Demand and the contract Non CurtailaBle Demand 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Sl1I6ser, Jr., Director, Pricing [lepartmeR1'8IlIIIt.,;I:3I 

EFFECTIVE: December 15,1998 125 
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RATIO SCHEDUbE CS 1 

CURTAlbABbE GENERAl SERVICE 


(Closed to New CustOFl'1erS as of 04/1e/96) 

(Continuod from Page No.2) 


Special Pro'lisio~ 

-
1. As used in this rate schedule, the term "period of reEjuested curtailment" shall mean a perioa for which the Company has reEjuestea 

curtailment ana for which energy purchasea from sources outside the Company's system, pursuant to Special Provision No. e, is not 
available. If such energy can be purchasea , the terms of Special Provision ~jo. e will apply ana a perioa of reEjuested curtailment woulEl-flGl 

be deemed to exist while such energy remains a'.ailable . 

2. 	 Under the pro'/isions of this rate, the Company will reEjuiro a contract with the Customer upon the Company's llIed standard contract Form 
No. 2. An iniiial Non Curtailable Demand shall be specified in the contract and shall be basod on specifications for power reEjuirements 
supplied to the Company. (~jote : the initial contract Non Curtailable Demand cannot be set any greater than 75% of the CustomeFs-avefa§€ 
monthly billing demana in accordance 'Nith the Applicable Clause of this rate schedllle). The contract ~jon Cllrtailable Demand shall-be-re­
established under the following conaiiions: 

(a) 	 If a change in the Customer's flower reEjuirements eccurs, tho Company and the Customer shall establish a 
now oontraot Non Curtailable Demand. 

(b) 	 If the Customor establishes a demand higher than the contract Non Curtailable demand dllring any fleriod of 
reEjuested curtailment in the billing Ileried, such higher demand shall beceme the oontract ~jon Curtailatle 
Demand effective 'Nith the next billing fleriod. In addition, Special Pro\'ision ~jo. 5 is applicable. 

(c) 	 If tho Customer establishes a eemane lower than the contract Non Curtailable eemana auring all perioes of 
..­ reEjuestee ourtailment in tho billing floriod, such lower demana upon reEjuest by the Customer shall become 

the contract ~Ion Curtailable Demane effective with the next billing periee. 

(a) 	 If the Customer's contract ~lon Curtailable Demana exceeas 75% of the Customer's a'.erage monthly billing 
eemand (basea on the most rocent twelve (12) months or, whore not available, a flrojection of twelve (12) 
months), the contract Non Curtailable Demane shall be set eEjual to 75% of the Customer's a'.erage monthly 
billing demana effective with the current billing peri ea. A re establishment of the Customer's contract Non 
Curtailable Demana uneer this coneition shall sUflerseee any other ostablis~ 

d. 	 As an e.sseniial reEjuirement for recei'/ing the Curtailable Demane Credit provided under this rate schedule, a Customer shall be strictly 
rosponslble for the ourtallment of hiS power reEjulremonts to no more than his oontract Non Curtailable Demand u!'lon each reEjuest of the 
Com!'lany.. Suoh reEjuesls will normally be made during periods of capaoity shortages on the Company's system; however, other operalin9 
contlAgenoles may result in suoh reEjuesls at other limes. The Com!'lany shall also have the right to reEjuest one additional curtailment each 
calen dar year irrespective of calla city a'.ailability or operating conditions. 

4. 	 A customer will bo eeemed to. havo compliea with his curtailment responsibility if the mal(imum dO minute kIN aemana established during 
oach penoe of reEjuested curtailment does not el(oeee his contract Non Curtailable Demand. 

5. 	 If the maximum dO minute kVV demand ostablished auring a reEjuested curtailment in the billing perioe el(ceeas the Cllstomer's contract 
Non Curtailable Demand, the Customer "Jill be billed tho follm'Jing additional charge for all billing Ileriods from the most recent flrior-mlliRg 
fler10d of reEjuested curtailment throllgh the current billing fleriod, not to el(ceea a total of twelvo (12) billing perioas: 

1.25 limes the eifference in Demand and Energy Charges which .....ould resllit llneer Rate SchedtJle--GSQ 1 ane those 
Demand and o;nergy Char!,}es calculated under this rate schedllie. This calculatien shall be exclusive of any 
adeltlenal char!,}es rendered llnder Special Prevision No. eof this fate scheeulo. 

(Continllee on Page 4) 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Slusser, Jr,. Director. Pricin!j Oepartm 

EFFECTIVE: DeoemBer 15.1998 126 

-
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RATe SCWIiiDUbe CS 1 

CURTAlbABbl! GENERAb SERVICE 


(Closed to ~Je'lJ Cllstomers as of 0411 e/ge) 

(Continllod from Page No. J) 


Special Provisions: (Continlled) 

6. 	 To minimize tRe freqllency ane dllration of cllrtailments reqllested Ilnder tRis rate sCRedllle, tRe Company ..... ill attempt to pllrCRase additional 
energy, if available, from sources olltside tRe Company's system dllring periods for wRicR cllrtailment wOllld otReMise be reqllested. TRe 
~ny will also attempt to notify any Cllstomer, desirolls of SllCR notice, in advance WRen SllCR plircRases are imminent or as soon as 
practical tRereafter .....Rere advance notice is not feasiale . Similar notification will be provided llpon termination of SUCR plircRases. i'.ny 
energy associated witR cllrtailable loads used during tRese periods will be sllbject to tRe additional charges set forth in tRe second paragraph 
of tRis provision . Clistomers may avoid these higher charges by curtailing tReir usage during sllch periods to no more than their estaalisRed 
Non Curtailable Demand pursllant to the third paragraph of these pro'lisions. 

In the event a Customer elects not to cllrtail, the Cllstomer will be reqllired to pay an additional charge, in liell of the otherwise app»caele 
enorgy charges (~Jon Fllel Energy Charge, Capacity Cost Recovery Factor, and Fllel Cost Recovery Factor), provided herollnder, based on 
the Cllstomer's proportionate SRare of tRe RigRer cost of SllCR pllrcRased ener~lY, ",IllS J.O mills per kWR, for all consllmption aeove-the 
Customer's ~Jon Cllrtailable Demand during the ",eriod for wRich cllrtailment '1l011ld Ra'le otherwise been reqllested. TRO cost of sllch 
purchased onergy sRall ee easod on the a"erage cost of all pllrcRased power and enorgy ",rovidod llnder tRis rate sCRedlllo afl6....uMef 
similar provisions in Rato SCRedllles IS 1, 1ST 1, CST 1, SS 2, and SS J dllring tRe corres",onding calendar montR. If, for any reason dllring 
SIlCR period, tRe Cllstomer is notified tRat the energy pllrchasod from outside sources is no longer availaele, tRe terms of tRis Special 

Provision will cease to a",ply and curtailments to no more than the Cllstomer's Non Curtailaelo Demand will ee reqllired fer the remainder-BI 
SUCR period . 

In tRe event a Customer elects to cllrtail irrespective of the availability of additional energy pllrchased ey the Company and does not exceed 
rus Non CIiFtailaele Demand dllring the period for which curtailment wOllld Rave otherwise eeen reqllested, tRe Cllstomer will-i1l6\lf-AG 
responsieility fer the ",ayment of any additional cost of sllch energy. 

~ncreases Ris "'o'....er reqllirements in any manner which reqllires the Company to install additional facilities for the specific 
Ilse of the Cllstomer, a new Term of Service may ee reqllired at the Company's option. 

S. 	 The Company will fllrnish service Ilnder tRis rate at a single voltage. Any equipment to sllpply additional "oltages or any additional facilities 
fer the use of the Cllstomer shall be furnisRed and maintained ey the Cllstomer. At its o",tion, the Company may furnish, insta~ 
maintain sllch additional eqlli",ment Il",on reqllest of the Cllstomer, in which event an additional montRly cRargo will ee mado at tRe rate of 
1.e7% times tRe installed cost of SIlCR additional eqllipment. 

9. 	 Customers taking service Ilnder IRis cuFtailaele rate sCRedllle who dosire to transfer to a firm rale schesllle ''''ill ee reqllired to give the 
Company written notice at least sixty (eO) montRs prior to sllch transfer. Sllch notice shall ee irrevocable Ilnless the Compa~he 
Cllstomer receives wai'Jer of this SpeCial Provision ~Jo . 9 from the O:;lorida Pllblic Service Commission. . 

10. 	 WRere all or a part of the facilities of a GIlStomer receiving service under this rate schedlile are sesignated ey the appropriate governmental - agency fer use as a pllelic shelter dllring periods of emergency or natural disaster, the Company shall not curtail service to the Customer 
during such ",eriods; j:lfovided however, that the Company receives notice of the facilities' uso as a puelic shelter sllfficiently in advance to 
permit the deactivation of alltomatic dovices. 

ISSUED BY: Iftl. C. Slusser, Jr., Cirector, Pricing DepartmeptllE!il!ll 

EFFECTIVE: ~ 	 127 
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Page 1 of 4 

RATE SCHEDULE CS-2 
CURTAILABLE GENERAL SERVICE 

Availability: 

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company. 

Applicable: 

To any customer. other than residential , for light and power purposes where the ~billing demand is 500 kW or more, and where the 
Customer agrees to curtail 25% of their average monthly billing demand (based on the most recent twelve (12) months or. where not 
available, a projection for twelve (12) months). 

Character of Service: 

Altemating current, 60 cycle , single-phase or three-phase, at the Company's standard voltage available. 

Limitation of Service: 

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Curtailable service under this rate schedule is not subject to curtailment during any time 
period for economic reasons. Curtailable service under this rate schedule is subject to curtailment during any time period that electric power 
and energy delivered hereunder from the Company's available generating resources is required to a) maintain service to the Company's firm 
power customers and firm power sales commitments or b) supply emergency interchange service to another utility for its firm load obligations 
only. The Company will not make off-system purchases during such periods to maintain service to curtailable loads except under the 
conditions set forth in Special Provision NO. 6 of this rate schedule. 

Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service: 

Rate Per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

Secondary Metering Voltage : $ 76.70 
Primary Metering Voltage: $213.00 
Transmission Metering Voltage: $795.00 

Demand Charge: per kW of Billing Demand 

Curtailable Demand Credit: per kW of Load Factor Adjusted Demand 

Energy Charge: 

Non-Fuel Energy Charge: 
-~ __¢perkWh 

plus Energy Conservation Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.105 
plus Capacity Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.105 

Premium Distribution Service Charge: 

Where Premium Distribution Service has been established after 10/15/98 in accordance with Subpart 2.05, General Rules and Regulations 
Goveming Electric Service, the Customer shall pay a monthly charge determined under Special Provision NO.8 of this rate schedule for the 
costs of all additional equipment, or the customer's allocated share thereof, installed to accomplish automatic delivery transfer including all 
line costs necessary to connect to an altemate distribution circuit. 

In addition , the Demand Charge included in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by $0.81 per kW for the cost 
of reserving capacity in the alternate distribution circuit. 

(Continued on Page No. 2) 

DireGtsr, PriGiRg DepartmeR 

EFFECTIVE: DeGemller 15, 1998 128 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Slusser, Jr., 
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RATE SCHEDULE CS-2 
CURTAILABLE GENERAL SERVICE 

(Continued from Page No. 1) 

Determination of Billing Demand: 

The 

Determination of Load Factor Adjusted Demand: 

The Load Factor Adjusted Demand shall be the difference, if any, between the current Billing Demand and the contract Non-Curtailable 
Demand determined in accordance with Special Provision No.2 of this rate times the customers billing load factor (ratio of billing kWh to 
billing kW times the number of hours in the billing period). In no event shall the Curtailable Demand be less than zero. 

Delivery Voltage Credit: 

When a customer takes service under this rate at a delivery voltage above standard distribution secondary voltage, the Demand Charge 
hereunder shall be subject to the following credit: 

For Distribution Primary Delivery Voltage: 
1M3>l:1U.~ 

per kW of Billing Demand 

For Transmission Delivery Voltage: 
 per kW of Billing Demand 

Metering Voltage Adjustment: 

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate 
following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charge, Curtailable Demand Credit, and Delivery Voltage 
Credit hereunder: 

Metering Voltage Reduction Factor 
Distribution Primary 1.0% 
Transmission 2.0% 

Power Factor: 

Bills computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased 22¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand exceeds , 
numerically, .62 times the measured demand, and will be decreased 22¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand is less than, 
numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand. 

Additional Charges: 

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.105 

Gross Receipts Tax Factor: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Right-of-Way Utilization: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Municipal Tax: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Sales Tax: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Minimum Monthly Bill: 

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge, 

Where special equipment to serve the Customer is required, the Company may require a specified minimum charge. 

Terms of Payment: 

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit speCified on bill at Company-designated locations. 

Term of Service: 

Service under this rate shall be for a minimum initial term of two (2) years from the commencement of service, and shall continue thereafter 
until terminated by either party by written notice sixty (60) days prior to termination. 

PriGing DepartmentIIiiIrAI 

EFFECTIVE; DeGemaer 15, 1998 129 

ISSUED BY: W. C, Slu66er, Jr., CireGtar, 
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RATE SCHEDULE CS-2 
CURTAILABLE GENERAL SERVICE 

(Continued from Page No.2) 

Special Provisions: 

1. 	 As used in this rate schedule, the term "period of requested curtailment" shall mean a period for which the Company has requested 
curtailment and for which energy purchased from sources outside the Company's system, pursuant to Special Provision No. 6, is not available. 
If such energy can be purchased, the terms of Special Provision No. 6 will apply and a period of requested curtailment will not be deemed to 
exist while such energy remains available. 

2. 	 Under the provisions of this rate, the Company will require a contract with the Customer upon the Company's filed standard contract Form No. 
2. An initial Non-Curtailable Demand shall be specified in the contract and shall be based on specifications for power requirements supplied to 
the Company. (Note: the initial contract Non·Curtailable Demand cannot be set any greater than 75% of the Customer's average monthly 
billing demand in accordance with the Applicable Clause of this rate schedule). The contract Non·Curtaiiable Demand shall be re-established 
under the following conditions: 

(a) 	 If a change in the Customer's power requirements occurs, the Company and the Customer shall establish a 
new contract Non·Curtaiiable Demand. 

(b) 	 If the Customer establishes a demand higher than the contract Non-Curtailable demand during any period of 
requested curtailment in the billing period, such higher demand shall become the contract Non-Curtailable 
Demand effective with the next billing period. In addition, Special Provision No. 5 is applicable. 

(c) 	 If the Customer establishes a demand lower than the contract Non-Curtailabl~ demand during all periods of 
requested curtailment in the billing period, such lower demand upon request by the Customer shall become the 
contract Non-Curtailable Demand effective with the next billing period. 

(d) 	 If the Customer's contract Non-Curtailable Demand exceeds 75% of the Customer's average monthly billing 
demand (based on the most recent twelve (12) months or, where not available, a projection of twelve (12) 
months), the contract Non-Curtailable Demand shall be set equal to 75% of the Customer's average monthly 
billing demand effective with the current billing period. A re-establishment of the Customer's contract Non­
Curtailable Demand under this condition shall supersede any other establishment. 

3. 	 As an essential requirement for receiving the Curtailable Demand Credit provided under this rate schedule, a Customer shall be strictly 
responsible for the curtailment of his power requirements to no more than his contract Non-Curtailable Demand upon each request of the 
Company. Such requests will normally be made during periods of capacity shortages on the-Company's system; however, other operating 
contingencies may result in such requests at other times. The Company shall also have the right to request at least one additional curtailment 
each calendar year irrespective of capacity availability or operating conditions. 

4. 	 A customer will be deemed to have complied with his curtailment responsibility if the maximum 3D-minute kW demand established during each 
period of requested curtailment does not exceed his contract Non-Curtailable Demand. 

5. 	 If the maximum 3D-minute kW demand established during a requested curtailment in the billing period exceeds the Customer's contract Non­
Curtailable Demand, the Customer will be billed the following additional charge for all billing periods from the most recent prior billing period of 
requested curtailment through the current billing period, not to exceed a total of twelve (12) billing periods: 

1.25 times the difference in Demand and Energy Charges which would result under Rate Schedule GSD-1 and those 
Demand and Energy Charges calculated under this rate schedule plus the difference between ECCR and CCR of this 
rate schedule and GSD-1. This calculation shall be exclusive of any additional charges rendered under Special 
Provision No.6 of this rate schedule. 

(Continued on Page 4) 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Slusser, Jr., DIrector, Pricing Department 
EFFECTIVE: December 15, 1998 
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RATE SCHEDULE CS-2 
CURTAILABLE GENERAL SERVICE 

(Continued from Page No.3) 

Special Provisions: (Continued) 

6. 	 To minimize the frequency and duration of curtailments requested under this rate schedule, the Company will attempt to purchase additional 
energy, if available, from sources outside the Company's system during periods for which curtailment would otherwise be requested. The 
Company will also attempt to notify any Customer, desirous of such notice, in advance when such purchases are imminent or as soon as 
practical thereafter where advance notice is not feasible. Similar notification will be provided upon termination of such purchases. Any 
energy associated with curtailable loads used during these periods will be subject to the additional charges set forth in the second paragraph 
of this provision. Customers may avoid these higher charges by curtailing their usage during such periods to no more than their established 
Non-Curtailable Demand pursuant to the third paragraph of these provisions. 

In the event a Customer elects not to curtail, the Customer will be required to pay an additional charge, in lieu of the otherwise applicable 
energy charges (Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Capacity Cost Recovery Factor, and Fuel Cost Recovery Factor), provided hereunder, based on 
the Customer's proportionate share of the higher cost of such purchased energy, plus 3.0 mills per kWh, for all consumption above the 
Customer's Non-Curtailable Demand during the period for which curtailment would have otherwise been requested. The cost of such 
purchased energy shall be based on the average cost of all purchased power and energy provided under this rate schedule and under 

.... similar provisions in Rate Schedules IS 1, 1ST 1, CS 1, CST 1, IS-2, 1ST-2, CST-2, SS-2, and SS-3 during the corresponding calendar 
month. If, for any reason during such period, the Customer is notified that the energy purchased from outside sources is no longer 
available, the terms of this Special Provision will cease to apply and curtailments to no more than the Customer's Non-Curtailable Demand 
will be required for the remainder of such period . 

In the event a Customer elects to curtail irrespective of the availability of additional energy purchased by the Company and does not exceed 
his Non-Curtailable Demand during the period for which curtailment would have otherwise been requested, the Customer will incur no 
responsibility for the payment of any additional cost of such energy. 

7. 	 If the Customer increases his power requirements in any manner which requires the Company to install additional facilities for the specific 
use of the Customer, a new Term of Service may be required at the Company's option. 

8. 	 The Company will fumish service under this rate at a single voltage. Any equipment to supply additional voltages or any additional facilities 
for the use of the Customer shall be furnished and maintained by the Customer. At its option, the Company may furnish, install and 
maintain such additional equipment upon request of the Customer, in which event an additional monthly charge will be made at the rate of 
1.67% times the installed cost of such additional equipment. 

9. 	 Customers taking service under this curtailable rate schedule who desire to transfer to a firm rate schedule will be required to give the 
Company written notice at least thirty-six (36) months prior to such transfer. Such notice shall be irrevocable unless the Company and the 
Customer shall mutually agree to void the revocation. 

10. Service under this rate is not available if all or a part of the customer's load is designated by the appropriate governmental agency for use at 
a public shelter during periods of emergency or natural disaster . 

.... 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Slusser Jr., Director, PriCing DSllartmentPii'iiFB 

EFFECTIVE: June 11,199& 131 
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RATE SCIoiEDUl!H;S+4 

CURTAlLA8Ui GENERAL SERVICE 


OP+IQNAl TIME O~ USE RATE 

(Glosee to New Customers as of 0411€i10€i) 


Available throllghout the enlire territory servee by the G~ 

At the option of the Customer, to customers otherwise eligible for service uneer Rate Scheeule CS 1, provieee that all of the electric loae 
requirements on the Gustomer's fJremises are meteree through ene point ef eelivery. 

ChaF3cter ef Service: 

Alternating current, 60 cycle, single phase er three phase, at the ComfJany's stanearevoltage availaGl&. 

limitation of Service: 

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Curtailable ser.'ice under this rate schedule is not subject to curtailment during any time 
perioe for eGOnomic reasons. Curtailable service under this rate scheeule is subject to curtailment during any time perioe that electric fJOWef 
and energy eeli' ..eree hereunder u-om the Company's available generating resources is required to a) maintain service to the Company's (jrm 
power customers and firm power sales GOmmitments or b) supply emergency Interchange service to another utility for its (jrm load obligations 
only. The Company will not make off systom purchases during SUCA periods to maintain serviGO to curtailable loads excepl under lhe 
conditions sel forth in SfJecial Provision NO. 6 of this rate schedule. 

Service IJnder Ihis rate is slJbject Ie the ComfJany's clJrrently effective and filed "General Rulos and Regulations for Electric Service." 

Rate per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

aSeoGco~n~e~a*~¥/~~~4e~t~eRri~ng~V~o~lta~gee~:-------------------------~ 
Primary Melering Voltage: $213.00 
TT~ra~n~s~m~i&.ss~ioo~n~~~4e~tee~rin~g~V~o~ltaa~gee~:--.------------------~~ 

Demana Charge&; 

Base Demand Charge: 
On Peak Demand Charge: 

$ 
$ 

0.01 per kW of Base Demand 
5.16 fJe, k'.<V of On Peak Demand 

Cwtailable Demana Creait: $ 2.33 fJer kIN of Curtailable Demand 

Energy Charge: 

~Ion Flolel Energy Charge: 2.014 ¢ per On Peak kV"'h 
0.580¢ fJer Off Peak kWh 

pllJS Energy Conservatien Cest Recovery Factor: 
pillS Capacity Cost Recevery Factor: 

See Sheet ~Io. €i.105 
See SAeet ~Io . 6.106 

The On Peak rale shall apply to energy use eming On Peak Periods. The Off Peak rate shall apply to all other energy IJse. 

PFemitlm Distribution Ser.... ice Charge: 

Where Premium Distribution Service has been establishee atter 12115108 in accordance with Subpart 2.05, General Rules and ReglJlalions 
GovernlAg Electnc Service, the Clolstomer shall pay a monthly charge determined IJneer Special Provision NO. 8 of this rale sGlleffilIe-fof-lfle 
~sts of all addi~onal eqlJifJmenl, or the customer's allocatee share thereof, installed to accomfJlish automatic eelivery transfer including all 
IIno costs necessary 10 connect to an alternate eistribulion circuit. 

In aeeition, the Base Demand Charge inclueee in the Rate per Monlh section ef this rate scheeule shall be increasee by $0.81 per k'N for the 
cost of reserving capacity in the alternate distribution circuit. 

(Continued on Page NO.2) 

ISSUED BY: W, C. Slusser, Jr., Director, Pricing DepartmentilF! 

EFFECTIVE: December Hi, 1998 132 



· ~ 
SECTION NO. VI ~~ Florida Power 	 ~~~~~~~~:~R~EIVmISED SHEET NO. 6.241
CANCELS 	 REVISED SHEET NO. 6.241 A Progress Energy LlJInptioy 

Page 2 of 5 

RATE SCHEDULE CST 1 
CURTAIbA8lE GENERJll SERVICE 

OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE 
(Closod to New CtJstoR'lors as of 04/16/96) 

Rating Periods: 

(a) 	 On Peak Periods The designated On Peak Periods eXJ)ressed in terR'lS ef wevailing clocll tiR'le shall be as follows : 

(1 ) For the salendar R'lonths of NoveR'lber throtJgh March, 

Monday throtJgh Friday' : 6:00 a.R'l. to 10:00 a.R'l ., and 


6:00 J).R'l. to 10:00 J).R'l. 

(2) 	 For the calendar R'lonths of l'.J)ril throtJgh October, 

Monday throtJgh Friday': 12:00 Noon to g:~ 


• 	 The follo'I'ing general holidays shall be excltJded frOR'l the On Peak Periods: New Year's Day, MeR'lorial Day, IndeJ)endence Day,-haOOf 
Day, Thanksgiving Day, and ChristR'las. In the event the holiday occtJrs on a Saturday or StJnday, the adjacent weekday shall be excluded 
froR'l the On Poak Periods. 

(b) 	 Off Peak Periods The designated Off Peak Periods shall be all J)eriods othor than the dosignated On Peak PeriOO&-set-fof!~ 
~ 

OeterR'lination of Elilling DeR'lands: 

The billing deR'lands shall be the following: 

The Base DeR'land shall be the R'laxiR'luR'l JO R'lintJte k'l'l deR'land established during the ctJITent billing month. 
The On Peak Demand shall be the maxiR'ltJm JO minute kW demand established during designated On Peak Periods dtJring~rreAl. 

billing month. 

OeterR'lination of Curtailable OeR'land: 

Tho Curtailable DeR'land shall be the difference, if any, bep.'1een the cUFfent On Peak DeR'land and the contract Non Curtailable Demand 
determined in accordance with SJ)ecial Provision No. 2 of this rate. In no event shall the Curtailablo Demand be less Iha~ 

Delivery Voltage Credit: 

When a custOR'ler talles service tinder this rate at a delivery voltage above standard distribtltion secondap' "oltage, the Base Demand 
Charge here tinder shall be subject te the following credit 1 

For Distribtltion Primary Delivery Voltage: $0.;)0 J)er kVI/ of Billing Demand 
For Transmission Deli'lery Voltage: $0.69 J)er kIN of Billing Demand 

Metering Voltage AdjustR'lent: 

Metering voltage will bo at the oJ)tion of tho COR'lJ)any. Vllhen the COR'lJ)any R'leters at a voltage abo\'e distribution secondarv , the aJ)J)FOf*iale 
follOWing reduction factor shall aJ)J)ly to the Non Fuel energy Charge, DeR'land Chafges, Curtailable Demand Cred~ 
Credit hereunder: ' 

Metering Voltage Red~ 

Distribtltion PriR'lary 1.0% 
TransR'lission 2.0% 

Power Factor: 

Bills c?R'lJ)uted under the abo"e rate J)er R'lonth charges will be increased 22¢ for each KVAR lJy ....<hich the reactive demand exceeds 
numeFisally, .62 limes the measured kIN demand, and '....ill be decreasod 22¢ for each KVI'.R by which the reactive demand is les~ 
ntlmerisally, .62 times the measured kW deR'land. ' 

Additional Charges; 

Fuel Cost Recove!)' Factor: See Sheet ~Io. 6.105 

Gross Receipts Tax Factor: See Sheet ~Io. 6.106 

(Continued on Page No . 3) 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Slu660r. Jr.• Diroctor, Pricing OepartR'lontiiiI£B 
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RATE SCIolEDUbE CST 1 

CURTAlbI'.8bE GeNERAb SERVICE 


OPTIONAl. TIME OF USE--RAT€ 

(Closed to ~jew Custof'Rers as of 04/1 a/9a) 


(Continued frOf'R Page ~jo . 2) 


Additional CAarges; (Continued) 

RigA! of Way Utilization Fee: ~ee ~heet No. a.l Oa 

~~a~IT~a~x~:~------------------------------~~~e~e~~*h*e~e*t~N~0~.~a~.1~0~a 

Sales Tax: See Sheet ~jo. a.10a 

Minimum Monthly 8ill : 

The f'Rinimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge. 

WHefe..spesial e{juil'lment to serve the Customer is roquires. the Coml'lany f'Ray re{juire a sl'lesilied minimum sharge. 

Terms of Payment: 

Bills renSeres hereunder are I'layable within the time limit sl'lesilies on the bill at Coml'lany sesignated losations. 

for customers elesting to take servise hereunder in lieu of the otherwise al'll'llisable Rate Sshesule CS 1. the terf'R of service requirements 
unGer thiS ol'ltlonal rate s~Aesule shall be th.e same as that re{juired unser Rato Schesulo CS 1 I'lroyided. howevor. at a givon 10satiofHRe 
Custof'Rer shall have the Fight sunng the Initial term of service to transfer to the otherwise al'll'llisable Rate Sshosule CS 1 at any time. It is 
furtAer I'lrovises. Ao·....evor. that any SUCA custOf'Rer '.'lAO subse{juently re elects to tako so/vico hereunder at the same losation sAall be 
requires to remain on tho ol'ltional rate at that losation for a minif'Ruf'R term of twel'ie (12) f'Ronths . 

Spocial Pro'Jisions: 

,A.s used in this rato schedule. the term "I'leriod of requested curtailf'Rent" shall moan a I'leriod for whish the Coml'lany has requested curtailf'Rent 
ans tor which energy I'lurchased from sources outsido tho Comj3any's systef'R. pursuant to Special Provisien No. a. is not available . It such 
onergy san be purchased. tho terms of Spocial Provision No. a will apply and a j3eriod of requested curtailment 'o\'ill not ge deef'Red to ellist 
while such onergy remains availablo. 

Under"the provisions of this rate. the Coml'lany will require.a contract with the Customer ul'lon the Company's tiles standard contrast form No.2. 
ron Initial Non Curtallable De~and shall bo sj30clfies In tho contract and shall bo bas os on sl'lecilisations for j3owor requirements supplied to 
the Company. ~~jote: the Inlhal contract ~jon. Curtallablo Domand sannot be set any greater than 75% of the Customer's average f'Ronthly 
billing demand In accordance With the Aj3j3lisable Clause of Rate Sshedulo CS 1). The contract Non Curtailablo Demand shall be re 
established under the following conditions: 

If a chango in the Customer's power requirements ossurs. tho Comj3any and the Customer shall establish a new 
contract Non Curtaila91e Demand. 

If the Custof'Rer establishes a domand higher than the contract Non Curtailable demand during any I'leriod of 
requested curtailf'Rent in the billing j3eried. sush higher demand shall become the contrast ~Jon Curtailable 
Demand eFfestive with the next billin€! j3eFiod. In addition. Special Provision ~Jo . 5 is al'lj3licatlJe., 

If the Customer establishes a demand lower than the contract ~Ion Curtailable demand during all j3eriods of 
requested curtailment in tRe billing j3eriod. sUCR lower demand ul'lon request by tRe Customer shall become 
the contract ~Ion Clolrtailable Demand effective ' ....itR tRe next billing j3erios. 

(Continued on Page No. 4) 

ISSUED BY: 'A'. C. SIu660r, Jr., Director, Pricin 
'\"':;;:tJ..." .-....... ", ,-',,';r I";"rOlll:I J ~:t"'j"..'. 


EFFECTIVE: DecemBor 15, 1998 134 
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RATe SCHeIJUU;: CST 1 

CURTAlbABle GeNfiRAl SeRVICE 


OPTIONAL TIMe OF USE RATe 

(Closea to ~le'N Customers as 01 04/16/96) 


(CoAtiAuea from Pa!le No. d) 


Special PrevisioAs: (Continued) . . 

, eods 75°<, of the Customer's avera!le monthly bllliAg 
If lI1e Customer's cOAtract ~IOA Curtallabl~, ~:~~~~ ~::ths or ';here AOt available, a projectioA of twelve (12) 

demaAd (based OA the most reCeA\ p.~' e d shall be set 'equal to 75% of the Customer's avera!le mOAthly 
mOAths), the cOAtract ~IOA Curtallab e ~~~.A pe 'od "re establishmeAt of the Customers contract--Noo­bill'A demaAa effecllve 'Nlth lI1e curreA· .. I lAg A ... .
CU~:ilable Demand uAder lI1is cOAditioA shall supersede any othor ostablishmeAt. 

, , . maAd Credit rovided uAder this rato schedule, a Customer shall be strictly
I'.s an essential requiromoAt fer recol'l.lAg tho Curtallable De th p 1=1'5 contract NOA Curiailablo Demana upon each request of the 

resflonsible for tho curtailment of hiS p,o'Ner rOElUlromoAts to ~o :0;: a~~' ~hortageS on the CompaAy's system; howover, other operatmg 
Company. Such requosts '0'1111 normally bo made durlA!l pe;~ ~ p 's'all also ha>le the ri!lht to request OAO additioAal curtailment each cOAtin!lencies may result iA such requests atoll1er limos" e 0rnpaAy • 
calendar year irrespective of capaGity--availabllliy or operatlAg conditions, 

I'. Customer will be deemed to have complied with his curiailmeAt responsibility If the maximum , " , ' dG iAute k'M demaAd established duriA!l each m,. 

period of requested curtailment does AOt exceed his 69Atract Non Curial/able DemaAd, 


. , e uested cloIriailmeAt in the billin!l period exceeds the Customer's cOAtract 
If lI1e maximum dG miAute kIN demand eS~,blishe:'lId~l~h~ ~'~O:/iA!l additioAal charge fer all billin!l perioas from the most recent prior billiA!l 

~JOA Curtal/able DemaAd: lI1e Customer "III be I teb'II ' p 'iod not to exceed a total 01 twelve (12) billiA!l periods: period of requested curtailment II1rou!lh lI1e curren I In!l eo , 

, " d Ii! ' Charges which 'Nould result uAder Rate Schedule GSDT 1 and 
1.25 tl~es th: sl~e~::~~nc~:;::dC:':Ulat::r~~a~r th;s rate schealollo. This calculation shall be exclusive of aAY 
thoso eman an " '" 1 th' t heauleadditioAal char!los renaeroa undor Special PrOVISion ~.o. " 015 ra e sc . 

, d r this rate schedule the Company will attempt to purchase aaditional 
To-miflimize tho freqlolency aAd duratioA of curtall~eAts req,~est~~e:~~riA9 fleriods fer whi~h clolrtailment woula otherwise be reEluestos, The 

oAorgy, if available, from sourses outside the omflan'y 5 Sy 1 h Aotice iA ad"ance "'heA such flurchases are immineAt or as soon as 
CompaAY will also altempt to notify aAY Customo( so::rousso ~~: notificatioA wil; be pr;vided upon termiAation of such purchaseSo-AflY 
practical theroafter where ad'laAco notice IS ~ot ,ea~~ e, ~':dS "'ill bo subject to asditioAal charges sot forth in the second flara!lraph of 
energy associates '...,ill1 curtallable loads used, unn!l eso Pb ~I rt AT th 'r usa!le dUfiAg-such fleriods to AO more thaA their established 
this provisioA . Customers may a'lola these higher charges 'y cu allAg el 
~loA Curtailable DemaAd pursuaAt to the third flaragraph of theso proVISions, 

, ....II b e uirea to flay aA additioAal charge, in lieu of the otherwise applicaGle 
In the eveAt a Customer elects not to curtail, lI1e C~sto~~e·~~..e~rF:ctor aAd Fuel Cost Recovery Factor), pro'lidea hereunser, based OAaCI 
eAer!lY chaF!les (~IOA Fuel eAOr!lY Char!le, C,afl \) Cos f ; J h sod eAergy plus d.G mills per kWh, for all cOAsumption above the 
lI1e Ciolstomers proportioAate sharo of tho hl!lher cost a s~.~ ,!u:cu:ailment wo~'a have othelwise beoA requestea. The cost 01 such 
Ciolstomor's Non CloIrtailablo DomaAa slolnAg tho penoa fer j(hlGl ha d o"'er aAd onorgy provides uAsor lI1is rate sCAesule ans IoInder 
pIoIrchased energy shall bo basod on tho avera!l~;~ctso~ ~ :nlol;cSS5; d:ri;~ tho correspondiAg caleAaar month, If, fer any reason suFiAg 
similar proVISIOAS In Rate Schealolles IS 1, 1ST 1, , ;, d fr wtsl'se sOlolrGOs is AO laAger a"ailablo lI1e terms of thiS SpeCial

' h C t 'notifies that the energy plolrcHaso om Oa " , 9 f 
slolGh penod, tbelols omer IS , th C t or's ~IOA CloIrtailablo Demand will be requires fer the femalA oroPro';ision will ceaso to apply aAd curiallmoAts to AO moro lI1an e loiS om 
such period. 

. ' '" " 'I ell ' f additional oAergy purchasos by the CompaAY and SOOS Aot exceed
In lI1e evont a Ciolstomer olesls 10 curtallirresflocthe of ,Ih: a'~1 ~ lI'rt.. uls ha"o othOlv'ise been requested the Customer will insur nohis Non CloIrtailablo Domand dlolriAg the ponod for whls CIol~1 men nO ,., , 
rospoAsibility fer the paymeAt of aAY addilional Gost of slolGh plolrchasos energy. 

, , 'ts in aAY maAnor "'hich re'lloliros the Company to iAstall additional facilities for the specific IolS0 ofIf tho Customor InGreases hiS powor requlremoA , " , ' 
the Customer, a AOW Term of Servico may be reqlollrod at tho Compan~s option . 

, . ",' mOAt to SloIpply adaitioAal \'olta!loS or any assilioAal facililies fOF
The Company \"ill rurnish sorviGe uAdor II1ls rate at a SlAgle, VOIt~!l~ih n:i etqw~, 1\ t its o;t;on the CompaAY may flolmish , iAStall, and maintain 

lI1e IoISO of lI1e Customor shall bo furnished and maintained, ~"he h 1oI~ 07 v . ~dsitional m~AthlY Ghargo •...,ill be made at lI1e rate of 1,67%such additioAal eqlolipmont upon reqlolest of the Customer, IA ov IC e .on aA 
times tho installed cost of such addilional equipmont. 

(Continued on Page No, 5) 

W. C. Slusser,ISSUED BY: Jr., Director, PriGinij Cepartmentliil!:l 

EFFECTIVE: DeGember Hi, 1998 135 -
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RATIO SCHE(HJlE CST 1 

CURTAllA8lli GeNERAL SERVICE 


OPTIONAl. TIME OF USE RATE 

(Closed 10 New C~stomers as of 04/19/99) 


(Contin~ed from Page No. 4) 


S~ecial PFEwisions: (ContimleQ) 

C~slomers laking service ~nder this c~rtailable rate sGhed~le who desire to transfer to a firm rate sched~le ',..,iII be rel1~ired 10 €live Ihe Company 
written notice at least sixly (90) months prior to s~ch !fansfer. S~CR notice sRall be irrevocable ~nless tRe Company or the Customer 
receives waiyer of this Special Proyision ~Io. 9 from the Florida Public Service Commission. 

\Alhere all or a part of the facilities of a cuslomer receiYing service under tRis rate schedule are deSignated by the appropriate governmeFllal 
agency for use as a public sRener during periods ef emergency or nal~ral disaster, the Company sRall not curtail serviGe 10 tRe Custeme; 
during SUGR periods: pro'Jided however, thaI Ihe Company receives notiGo of the faGilities' use as a ptlbliC sheller suffiGienlly in advanGEHG 
flermit the deacli'/alion of automatic interruption deyices. 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Slussar. Jr., Director, Pricing Oe~artment 

EFFECTIVE: December 15, 1998 136 
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RATE SCHEDULE CST-2 

CURTAILABLE GENERAL SERVICE 


OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE 


Availability: 

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company. 

Applicable: 

At the option of the Customer, to customers otherwise eligible for service under Rate Schedule CS-2, provided that all of the electric load 
requirements on the Customer's premises are metered through one point of delivery. 

Character of Service: 

Alternating current, 60 cycle, single-phase or three-phase, at the Company's standard voltage available. 

limitation of Service: 

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Curtailable service under this rate schedule is not subject to curtailment during any time 
period for economic reasons. Curtailable service under this rate schedule is subject to curtailment during any time period that electric power 
and energy delivered hereunder from the Company's available generating resources is required to a) maintain service to the Company's firm 
power customers and firm power sales commitments or b) supply emergency Interchange service to another utility for its firm load obligations 
only. The Company will not make off-system purchases during such periods to maintain service to curtailable loads except under lhe 

conditions set forth in Special Provision NO. 6 of this rate schedule. 


Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service." 


Rate per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

Secondary Metering Voltage: $ 76.70 
Primary Metering Voltage: $213.00 
Transmission Metering Voltage: $795.00 


Demand Charges: 

Base Demand Charge: $ n.'H_ per kW of Base Demand 

On-Peak Demand Charge: $ ~~ per kW of On-Peak Demand 


Curtailable Demand Credit: per kW of Load Factor Adjusted Demand 


Energy Charge: 


Non-Fuel Energy Charge: ~¢ per On-Peak kWh 

~¢ per Off-Peak kWh 

plus Energy Conservation Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.105 

plus Capacity Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.106 


The On-Peak rate shall apply to energy use during On-Peak Periods. The Off-Peak rate shall apply to all other energy use. 


Premium Distribution Service Charge: 

Where .Premium. Distribution Service has been established after 12115/98 in accordance with Subpart 2.05, General Rules and Regulations 
Governing ElectriC Service, The Customer shall pay a monthly charge determined under Special Provision NO. 8 of this rate schedule for the 
costs of all additional equipment, or the customer's allocated share thereof, installed to accomplish automatic delivery transfer including all 
hne costs necessary to connect to an alternate distribution circuit. 

In addition, the Base Demand Charge included in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by $0.81 per kW for the 
cost of reserving capacity in the alternate distribution circuit. 

(Continued on Page NO. 2) 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Slusser, Jr., Director, PriciRg DepartmeR~ 

EFFECTIVE: December 15,1998 137 
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RATE SCHEDULE CST-2 
CURTAILABLE GENERAL SERVICE 

OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE 
(Continued from Page No. 1) 

Rating Periods: 

(a) 	 On-Peak Periods _ The designated On-Peak Periods expressed in terms of prevailing clock time shall be as follows: 

For the calendar months of November through March, (1 ) 
Monday through Friday': 	 6:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m .. and 

6:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

For the calendar months of April through October. (2) 
Monday through Friday': 	 12:00 Noon to 9:00 p.m. 

, 	 The following general holidays shall be excluded from the On-Peak Periods: New Year's Day, Memorial Day. Independence Day. Labor 
Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas. In the event the holiday occurs on a Saturday or Sunday, the adlacent weekday shall be excluded 

from the On-Peak Periods. 

(b) 	 Off-Peak Periods _The designated Off-Peak Periods shall be all periods other than the designated On-Peak Periods set forth in (a) 

above . 

Determination of Billing Demands: 

The billing demands shall be the following: 

(a) 

(b) The On-Peak Demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during designated On-Peak Periods during the 

current billing month. 

Determination of Load Factor Adjusted Demand: 

The Load Factor Adjusted Demand shall be the difference, if any, between the current Base Demand and the contract Non-Curtailable 
Demand determined in accordance with Special Provision No.2 of this rate times the customers base load factor (ratio of billing kWh to 
billing kW times the number of hours in the billing period). In no event shall the Curtailable Demand be less than zero. 

Delivery Voltage Credit: 

When a customer takes service under this rate at a delivery voltage above standard distribution secondary voltage, the Base Demand 
Charge hereunder shall be subject to the following credit: 

For Distribution Primary Delivery Voltage: $~ per kW of Billing Demand 
For Transmission Delivery Voltage: $~ per kW of Billing Demand 

Metering Voltage Adjustment: 

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary. the appropriate 
follOWing reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charges, Curtailable Demand Credit, and Delivery Voltage 
Credit hereunder: 

Metering Voltage Reduction Factor 
Distribution Primary 1.0% 
Transmission 2.0% 

Power Factor: 

Bills computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased 22¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand exceeds. 
numerically, .62 limes the measured kW demand, and will be decreased 22¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand is less than 
numerically, .62 Umes the measured kW demand. . 

Additional Charges: 

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.105 

Gross Receipts Tax Factor: See Sheet No. 6.106 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Slusser, Jr., Director, Pricin!! Dellartmentllif:il 

EFFECTIVE: December 15.1998 	 138 
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Additional Charges: (Continued) 

Right-ot-Way Utilization Fee: 

Municipal Tax: 

Sales Tax: 

Minimum Monthly Bill: 

RATE SCHEDULE CST-2 
CURTAILABLE GENERAL SERVICE 

OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE 
(Continued from Page No. 2) 

See Sheet No. 6.106 

See Sheet No. 6.106 

See Sheet No. 6.106 

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge 

Where special equipment to serve the Customer is required, the Company may require a specified minimum charge. 

Terms ot Payment: 

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on the bill at Company-designated 
locations. 

Term ot Service: 

For customers electing to take service hereunder in lieu of the otherwise applicable Rate Schedule CS-2, the term of service requirements 
under this optional rate schedule shall be the same as that required under Rate Schedule CS-2 provided, however, at a given location the 
Customer shall have the right during the initial term of service to transfer to the otherwise applicable Rate Schedule CS-2 at any time. It is 
further provided, however, that any such customer who subsequently re-elects to take service hereunder at the same location shall be 
required to remain on the optional rate at that location for a minimum term of twelve (12) months. 

Special Provisions: 

1. 	 As used in this rate schedule, the tenn "period of requested curtailment" shall mean a period for which the Company has requested 
curtailment and for which energy purchased from sources outside the Company's system, pursuant to Special Provision No. 6, is not 
available. If such energy can be purchased, the terms of Special Provision NO.6 will apply and a period of requested curtailment will not be 
deemed to exist while such energy remains available. 

2. 	 Under the provisions of this rate, the Company will require a contract with the Customer upon the Company's filed standard contract Form 
NO. 2. An initial Non-Curtailable Demand shall be specified in the contract and shall be based on specifications for power requirements 
supplied to the Company. (Note: the initial contract Non-Curtailable Demand cannot be set any greater than 75% of the Customer's average 
monthly billing demand in accordance with the Applicable Clause of Rate Schedule CS-2). The contract Non-Curtailable Demand shall be 
re-established under the following conditions: 

(a) 	 If a change in the Customer's power requirements occurs, the Company and the Customer shall establish a 
new contract Non-Curtailable Demand. 

(b) 	 If the Customer establishes a demand higher than the contract Non-Curtailable demand during any period of 
requested curtailment in the billing period, such higher demand shall become the contract Non-Curtailable 
Demand effective with the next billing period. In addition, Special Provision NO. 5 is applicable. 

(c) 	 It the Customer establishes a demand lower than the contract Non-Curtailable demand during all periods of 
requested curtailment in the billing period, such lower demand upon request by the Customer shall become 
the contract Non-Curtailable Demand effective with the next billing period. 

(Continued on Page No.4) 

Jr., Dlrectsr, F'riciAg DepartmeAt'" 

EFFECTIVE: December 15,199& 139 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Slusser. 
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RATE SCHEDULE CST-2 

CURTAILABLE GENERAL SERVICE 
OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE 

(Continued from Page No.3) 

Special Provisions: (Continued) 

(d) 	 If the Customer's contract Non-Curtailable Demand exceeds 75% of the Customer's average monthly billing 
demand (based on the most recent twelve (12) months or. where not available, a projection of twelve (12) 
months), the contract Non-Curtailable Demand shall be set equal to 75% of the Customer's average monthly 
billing demand effective with the current billing period. A re-establishment of the Customer's contract Non­
Curtailable Demand under this condition shall supersede any other establishment. 

3. 	 As an essential requirement for receiving the Curtailable Demand Credit provided under this rate schedule, a Customer shall be strictly 
responsible for the curtailment of his power requirements to no more than his contract Non-Curtailable Demand upon each request of the 
Company. Such requests will normally be made during periods of capacity shortages on the Company's system; however, other operating 
contingencies may result in such requests at other times. The Company shall also have the right to request at least one additional 
curtailment each calendar year irrespective of capacity availability or operating conditions. 

4. 	 A Customer will be deemed to have complied with his curtailment responsibility if the maximum 3D-minute kW demand established during 
each period of requested curtailment does not exceed his contract Non-Curtailable Demand. 

5. 	 If the maximum 3D-minute kW demand established during a requested curtailment in the billing period exceeds the Customer's contract 
Non-Curtailable Demand, the Customer will be billed the following additional charge for all billing periods from the most recent prior billing 
period of requested curtailment through the current billing period, not to exceed a total of twelve (12) billing periods: 

1.25 times the difference in Demand and Energy Charges which would result under Rate Schedule GSDT-1 and 
those Demand and Energy Charges calculated under this rate schedule plus the difference between ECCR and CCR 
of this rate schedule and GSDT-1 . This calculation shall be exclusive of any additional charges rendered under 
Special Provision No. 6 of this rate schedule. 

6. 	 To minimize the frequency and duration of curtailments requested under this rate schedule, the Company will attempt to purchase additional 
energy, if available, from sources outside the Company's system during periods for which curtailment would otherwise be requested. The 
Company will also attempt to notify any Customer, desirous of such notice, in advance when such purchases are imminent or as soon as 
practical thereafter where advance notice is not feasible . Similar notification will be provided upon termination of such purchases. Any 
energy associated with curtailable loads used during these periods will be subject to additional charges set forth in the second paragraph of 
this provision. Customers may avoid these higher charges by curtailing their usage during such periods to no more than their established 
Non-Curtailable Demand pursuant to the third paragraph of these provisions . 

In the event a Customer elects not to curtail, the Customer will be required to pay an additional charge, in lieu of the otherwise applicable 
energy charges (Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Capacity Cost Recovery Factor, and Fuel Cost Recovery Factor), provided hereunder, based on 
the Customer's proportionate share of the higher cost of such purchased energy, plus 3.0 mills per kWh, for all consumption above the 
Customer's Non-Curtailable Demand during the period for which curtailment would have otherwise been requested. The cost of such 
purchased energy shall be based on the average cost of all purchased power and energy provided under this rate schedule and under 
similar provisions in Rate Schedules IS 1, 1ST 1, CS 1, CST 1, IS-2, 1ST-2, CS-2, SS-2, and SS-3 during the corresponding calendar month. 
If, for any reason during such period, the Customer is notified that the energy purchased from outside sources is no longer available, the 

terms of this Special Provision will cease to apply and curtailments to no more than the Customer's Non-Curtailable Demand will be required 
for the remainder of such period. 

In the event a Customer elects to curtail irrespective of the availability of additional energy purchased by the Company and does not exceed 
his Non-Curtailable Demand during the period for which curtailment would have otherwise been requested, the Customer will incur no 
responsibility for the payment of any additional cost of such purchased energy. 

7. 	 If the Customer increases his power requirements in any manner which requires the Company to install additional facilities for the specific 
use of the Customer, a new Term of Service may be required at the Company's option . 

8. 	 The Company will fumish service under this rate at a single voltage. Any equipment to supply additional voltages or any additional facilities 
for the use of the Customer shall be furnished and maintained by the Customer. At its option, the Company may fumish, install. and 
maintain such additional equipment upon request of the Customer, in which event an additional monthly charge will be made at the rate of 
1.67% times the installed cost of such additional equipment. 

9. 	 Customers taking service under this curtailable rate schedule who desire to transfer to a firm rate schedule will be required to give the 
Company written notice at least thirty-six (36) months prior to such transfer. Such notice shall be irrevocable unless the Company and the 
Customer shall mutually agree to void the revocation. 

10. 	 Service under this rate is not available if all or a part of the customer's load is deSignated by the appropriate governmental agency for use at 
a public shelter during periods of emergency or natural disaster. 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Slu6sor, Jr., Cirostor, PrisiAg OopartFAOA11IiI;IjQ 

EFFECTIVE: OOSeFABOr 15, 1998 140 
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~~~~!~!~~~R~EVaIBSED SHEET NO. 6.250 
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A>Jailability: 

RATe SCHeDYle IS 1 
INTeRRYPTlQle GENeRAL SERVICE 

(CloseS to ~Iew CIolsteFAers as et 0411§J96) 

A>/ailable threlolghelolt the entire territory serves by the COFApany. 

Applicable: 

Page 1 of 3 

th Ih resisonlial fer light ans power plolrposes where service FAay be interrlolptes by the CeFApany.To any clolstoFAer, 0 er an , 

Ctlaracter of Service: 

II.lteFAating cIolrrenl, 60 cycle, single phase or three phase, at Ihe GeFApany's stansars voltage available. 

. @I ewice tJnSer this rate scheslolle is not slolbject to inlerrlolplion slolring any YFAe 
Stansby or resale service not perFAltted herelol~.der . I:ter~~p ~ s c~edlol/e is slolbjecl to interwption dlolring any "FAe fleriod Itlat electric power 
peried for eCOnOFAIC reasons 'dlnl~rrlolPt~:le~::~c:n~: :'~ail~sb~: :esnerating resololrces is reqtJired to a) FAaintain service to the COFApany's .firFA 
and energy delivered tlereloln er reFA e . ' I ' eFAer enc' Inlerchange service to anettler Iollility fer its firFA load obligations 
power clolstOFAers and firFA flower sales COFAmltment\or b) s~pp Y : flerfOdS to maintain service to inlerrtJptible loads except Iolnder the
only. The Company I....ill not make off system fllolrc ases Iolnng SlolC 
conditions set forth in Special Provision ~Io . 4 of thiS rate scl=ledlollo. 

Service Iolnser this rate is slolbject 10 the Comflany's clolrrenlly effeclille ansli/ed "Ceneral Rlolies and Reglollations fer Eleclric Service." 

Rate per MORttl: 

Clolstomer Ctlarge: 

Secondary Metering Voltage: $ 2111.70 
PriFAary Metering Voltage: $ 4111.00 
Transmission Metering Voltage: $1.000.00 

DeFAand Ctlarge : $ 5.111 per kW of Billing Demand 

Interrlolptible Demand Cresit: $ 3.37 per 1('1'1 of Billing Demans 

Energy Ctlarge: 

Nen f"Iolel Energy Charge: 0.716¢ per kWh 

pllols Energy Conservation Cest ReGellery Facler: See Sheet ~Jo. 9.105 
pllols CapaGily Cosl Recovery Faclor: See Sheet ~Io. 6.106 

PFemtum Distribloltion Service Ctlarge: 

Where PremitJFA Distfiblollion Service has been eS~blished a~ef 121151911 in ~~~o:s:dnO~e~t~:i~Iol~~OaV~Si~'~;jo~~n:;~~i=~~t: ::~e~:~tJ~~~:: 
:oos\;:r:~n:1I ~::~::n~~~~~~~::nftJ::~:e~=:~!:a'7saal::!:~ :~=;:eth~~~~~ inslalled to a~COFAPliSI=l atJloFAatic delivery transfer incllolding all 
line costs necessary 10 connect to an alternate dislfibloltion circUit. 

l&aSSition, the DeFAanS Charge incllolSeS in the Rate per Month section of this rate scheSIolle shall be increaseS ey $0.111 per kIN for the cost 
of resorving capacily in the alternate sislfiblollion circlolit. 

Determination of Billing DemanS: 

The Billing DeFAand shall be the maximlolm 30 minlolte kW deFAans established dlolring the billing period. 

Delivery Voltage creSI~k r+ 'ce under Ihis rate al a deli"er+' "oltage above standard sistribloltien secondary vollage, Iho Demand charge When a clolstomer es se )1 , 1 ' 

herotJnser shall be slolbjecl to Ihe following credit: 

f"or Dislribution PriFAary Delivery Voltage : $0.30 per k'P.' of Billing DeFAand 
For Transmission Delivery Voltage: $0.69 per kW of Billing DeFAand 

(Continued on Page NO. 2) 

ISSUED BY: 'N. C. Slusser, Jr., Director, Pricing Departmen.... 

141EFFECTIVE: December 15, 1998 
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RA+E--SGWEDUlE IS 1 
INTERRUPTIBLE GENERAl SERVICE 

(Close€! to ~jew ClJstome~s as of 04/1 e/ge) 
(ContinlJe€! fmm Pa€ja ~jo . 1) 

Metering Voltage AdjlJstmefffi 

Mete~in€j volta€je will be at tAo option of tAo Company. WAen tAe Company meters at a voltage abo'/e distriblJtion secondary, tAe appropriate 
followin€j re€!lJction facto~ sAall apply to tAe Non PlJal Ener€jY CAar€je, Demand CAar€je, Inte~~lJptible Demand Cre€!it, and Delivery Voltage 
Credit Aereunder: 

Metering Voltage 
DistriblJtion Primary 
Transmission 

RedlJction ~actor 
1.0% 
2.0% 

Power ~acter: 

For Customers ' ....itA maaslJred demands of 1,000 kVV or more for tAree (::I) or more montAs out of tAe twelve (12) consecutive montAs ending 
'NitA tAe ClJrrent billing perio€!, bills oomplJtod lJnde~ tAe above rate pe~ montA cAar€jes will be increased 22¢ lor eacA KV/\~ by wAicA tAe 
reactive demand exooeds, nlJmerically, .e2 times tAe measlJre€! kIN demand, and will be dec~eased 22¢ for eacA KVA~ by wAicA tAe ~eactive 
demand is less tAan, nlJmerically, .e2 times tAe measlJred kW demand. 

~lJel Cost Recovery ~actor: See SAeet No. e.l 05 
Gross Receipts Tax ~actor: See SAeet ~jo . e .l0e 
RigAt of Way Utili2!atien ~ee: See SAeet ~jo . e.l0e 
MlJnicipal Tax: See SAeet ~jo. e.l0e 
Sales Tax: See SAeet ~jo. e.l Oe 

Minimum MontAly Bill: 

TAe minimlJm montAly bill sAall bo tAe ClJstomar CAarge and tAe Domand CAarge for tAe curront billin€j demand. \o.'Aere special eqlJipment 
to serve tAe Customer is reqlJimd, tAe Company may reqlJiro a specified minimlJm cAar€je. 

Terms of Payment< 

Bills rendered Aereunder are payable witAin tAe time limit specified on bill at Company desi€jnated locations. 

Term of Service : 

Service lJn€!er tAis rate sAall be lor' a minimlJm initial term of five (5) years from tAo commencement of servico, an€! sAall con~nue tAereafier 
lJntii terminated by eitAer party by ',..,ritten notice sixty (eO) days prior to tormination . 

Special Provisions: 

WAen tAe ClJstomer incroases tAe electrical load, WAicA increaso reqlJires tAe Company to increaso facilitios installed for tAe specific lJSO of tAe 
ClJstomer, a new Term of Service may be reqlJired lJnder tAis rate at tAe option of tAe Company. 

ClJstomers taking service lJnder anotAer Company rate sCAedlJle WAO elect to transfer to tAis rate will be accepted by tAo Company on a first 
como, first served basis. ~eQlJired eQlJipment (meterin€j , lJnder freQlJency relay, etc.) will be installed accordin€jly, subject to availability. 
Service under this rate schedlJle shall commenco with the ~rst full I:lilling period following the date of..eEtHipment installation . 

The Company may, lJnder tAe provisions of tAis rate , at its option , reQlJiro a special contract with tho ClJstomer lJPon tt:Je Company's ~Ied Gontract 
fofm. 

The Company will attempt to minimize interruption here~mder by purct:Jasing power and anergy from other selJrces during pORods of normal 
interruption. TAe Company will also attempt to notify any Customer, desirous of suct:J notice, in advanoo wt:Jen suct:J purct:Jases are imminent 
or as soon as practical tt:Jeroafier where advance notice is not feasible . Similar notification will be pm'/ided upon termination of such 
plJrchases. 'Nt:Jen tAe Company is successflJl in making SlJch purchases, the Customer will bo reQlJired to pay an additional ct:Jar€je, in lieu of 
tho otherwise applicable energy charges (Non Fuel Energy ChaF€je, Capacity Cost ~eco'lery Factor, and Fuel Cost Recol/e!)' Factor), 
pmvided t:Jereunder, based on the Customer's pmportionate st:Jare of tAe AigAer oost of sucA plJrcAasea energy. plus a.o mills per kWA. The 
cost of sucA purcAased energy st:Jall be based on tAe avera€je oost of all purcAased po' ...·er and energy proyided under tAis rate sct:Jeaule and 
undor similar pmvisions in ~ato SCAedules 1ST 1, CS 1, CST 1, lOS 2, ana lOS ::I during tha corresponain€j calendar montt:J. 

(Continued on Page No. 3) 

ISSUED BY: W. C. StlJsser. Jr., Director, Pricing Departmentlilril 

EFFECTIVE: ,l',pril16, 1996 142 
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AProgress Enttr9V Cr:HilJii flY CANCELS SHEET NO. 6.252 
~ Florida Power 
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RATe SCHEDUle IS 1 

INTERRUPTIBllO GENERAL SERVICE 


(Close€l to Now Customers as of 04/1 e/Qe) 

(Continue€l frem Page ~'o. 2) 


Special Provisions (Continued) 

In the event a Customer olects to interrupt irrespective of IAe availability of a€l€litional energy purcRase€l by-tRe Company €Iluing the period 
for wAicA interruption woul€l ha'.te otAer....ise occurre€l, tAe Customer will incur no responsibility for tAe payment of any ad€litional cost of such 
enef§'f-o 

The Company will furnisA service under tRis rato at €Iual voltages for substation €Ieli\tery or a single voltage for distribution primary line €Ielivery . 
Equipment to supply a€l€litional voltages or additional facilities for the use of tAe Customer shall bo furnisRed and maintaine€l lJy tAe 
Customer. TAe Customer may request the Company to furnisR sucA a€ldltional equipment, ana tl:1o Company, at its sole option, may 
furnish, install, and maintain sucl:1 additional equipmont, cl:1arging tAo Customer for tl:1o use tRereof at tAe rate of 1.137% per month of tl:1e 
installod cost of sucl:1 additional equipment. 

Customors tal<ing servico undor this interruptible rato schedulo 'IIRO desiro to transfor to a non interruptible rato schedule will be required to give 
tAe Company written notice at least sixty (eO) montl:1s prior to SUCR transfer. SUCR notice sl:1all be irrevocable unless the Company and the 
Customer sRall mutually agroo to 'Ioid tRe revocation. 

'Nhere all or a part of tRe facilities of a customer receiving service under this rate sCRedule are designatod by tRe appropriate governmen-tal 
agoncy for use as a public sAelter during periods of emergency or natural disaster, the Company shall not interrupt service 10 Iho Customel' 
during SUCR periods; provided Rowe'/er, IRat tho Company receives notico of tho facilities' use as a public shelter sufficiently in advanco to 
permit tRe €Ieactivation of automatic interruption €levi cos . 

.... 


Jr•• Director. PriCing Departmen~ 

EFFECTIVE: April 16, 1996 143 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Slusser, 
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RATE SCHEDULE IS-2 

INTERRUPTIBLE GENERAL SERVICE 

Availability: 

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company. 

Applicable: 

To any customer, other than residential, for light and power purposes where the ~billing demand is 500 kW or more, and where 
service may be interrupted by the Company. 

Character of Service: 

Alternating current, 60 cycle, single-phase or three-phase, at the Company's standard voltage available. 

Limitation of Service: 

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Interruptible service under this rate schedule is not subject to interruption during any time 
period for economic reasons. Interruptible service under this rate schedule is subject to interruption during any time period that electric power 
and energy delivered hereunder from the Company's available generating resources is required to a) maintain service to the Company's firm 
power customers and firm power sales commitments or b) supply emergency Interchange service to another utility for its firm load obligations 
only. The Company will not make off-system purchases during such periods to maintain service to interruptible loads except under the 

conditions set forth in Special Provision NO. 4 of this rate schedule . 


Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currenUy effective and filed "General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service." 


Rate per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

Secondary Metering Voltage: $ 281.70 
Primary Metering Voltage: $ 418.00 

Transmission Metering Voltage: $ 1,000.00 


Demand Charge: $ &.-'I~J:II.I per kW of Billing Demand 


Interruptible Demand Credit: $ per kW of Load Factor Adjusted Demand 

Energy Charge: 

Non-Fuel Energy Charge: ¢ per kWh 

plus Energy Conservation Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.105 

plus Capacity Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.106 


Premium Distribution Service Charge: 

Where Premium Distribution Service has been established after 12115/98 iri accordance with Subpart 2.05, General Rules and Regulations 
Goveming Electric Service , the Customer shall pay a monthly charge determined under Special PrOvision No. 5 of this rate schedule for the 
costs of all additional equipment, or the customer's allocated share thereof, installed to accomplish automatic del ivery transfer including all 
line costs necessary to connect to an alternate distribution circuit. 

In addition, the Demand Charge included in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by $0.81 per kW for lhe cost 
of reserving capacity in the alternate distribution circuit. 

Determination of Billing Demand: 
The Demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand establ ished 

aa~HD"~~~~~~~ 


Determination of Load Factor Adjusted Demand: 
The Load Factor Adjusted Demand shall be the product of the Customer's Billing Demand and the Customer's Billing Load Factor (ratiO of 
kWh to billing kW times the number of hours in the billing period). 

Delivery Voltage Credit: 
When a customer takes service under this rate at a delivery voltage above standard distribution secondary voltage, the Demand charge 
hereunder shall be subject to the following credit: 

For Distribution Primary Delivery Voltage: 
For Transmission Delivery Voltage: 

$0. 
$0. 

per kW of Billing Demand 
per kW of Billing Demand 

(Continued on Page NO. 2) 

ISSUED BY: 'N . C, Slusser, Jr., mreGtar, PriGiRg DapartmeRlMiill4ti1 
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RATE SCHEDULE IS-2 
INTERRUPTIBLE GENERAL SERVICE 

(Continued from Page No.1) 

Metering Voltage Adjustment: . . . . 
Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate 
following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charge, Interruptible Demand Credit, and Delivery Voltage 

Credit hereunder: 

Metering Voltage 	 Reduction Factor 
Distribution Primary 	 1.0% 
Transmission 2.0% 

Power Factor: 

Bills computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased 22¢ for each KVAR by which the re.active demand exceeds, 
numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand, and will be decreased 22¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand IS less than, 
numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand, 

Additional Charges: 

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No, 6.105 

Gross Receipts Tax Factor: See Sheet No, 6.106 

Right-of-Way Utilization Fee: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Municipal Tax: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Sales Tax: See Sheet No. 6.106 


Minimum Monthly Bill: 

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge and the Demand Charge for the current billing demand . Where special 
equipment to serve the Customer is required, the Company may require a specified minimum charge. 

Terms of Payment: 

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations. 

Term of Service: 

Service under this rate shall be for a minimum initial term of five (5) years from the commencement of service, and shall continue thereafter 
until terminated by either party by written notice sixty (60) days prior to termination. 

Special Provisions: 

1. 	 When the Customer increases the electrical load, which increase requires the Company to increase facilities installed for the specific use of 
the Customer, a new Term of Service may be required under this rate at the option of the Company. 

2. 	 Customers taking service under another Company rate schedule who elect to transfer to this rate will be accepted by the Company on a 
first-come, first-served basis. Required equipment (metering, under-frequency relay, etc.) will be installed accordingly, subject to availability. 
Service under this rate schedule shall commence with the first full billing period following the date of equipment installation. Before 

commencement of service under this rate, the Company shall exercise an interruption for purposes of testing its equipment. The Company 
shall also have the right to exercise at least one additional interruption each calendar year irrespective of capacity availability or operating 
conditions. The Company will give the Customer notice of the test. 

3. 	 The Company may, under the provisions of this rate, at its option, require a special contract with the Cuslomer upon the Company's filed 
contract form. 

4. 	 The Company will attempt to minimize interruption hereunder by purchasing power and energy from other sources during periods of normal 
interruption. The Company will also attempt to notify any Customer, desirous of such notice, in advance when such purchases are imminent 
or as soon as practical thereafter where advance notice is not feasible. Similar notification will be provided upon termination of such 
purchases. When the Company is successful in making such purchases, the Customer will be required to pay an additional charge, in lieu of 
the otherwise applicable energy charges (Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Capacity Cost Recovery Factor, and Fuel Cost Recovery Factor), 
provided hereunder, based on the Customer's proportionate share of the higher cost of such purchased energy, plus 3.0 mills per kWh. The 
cost of such purchased energy shall be based on the average cost of all purchased power and energy provided under this rate schedule and 
under similar provisions in Rate Schedules IS 1, 1ST 1, CS 1, CST 1, 1ST-2, CS-2, CST -2, SS-2, and SS-3 during the corresponding 
calendar month. 

(Continued on Page No. 3) 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Slusser, Jr" gireGteF;-PriGin!j gepartmentlliiliFJ] 
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RATE SCHEDULE IS-2 
INTERRUPTIBLE GENERAL SERVICE 

(Continued from Page No.2) 

Special Provisions (Continued) 

In the event a Customer elects to interrupt irrespective of the availability of additional energy purchased by the Company during the period for 
which interruption would have otherwise occurred, the Customer will incur no responsibility for the payment of any additional cost of such 
energy. 

5. 	 The Company will furnish service under this rate at dual voltages for substation delivery or a single voltage for distribution primary line delivery. 
Equipment to supply additional voltages or additional facilities for the use of the Customer shall be fumished and maintained by the Customer. 
The Customer may request the Company to furnish such additional equipment, and the Company, at its sole option, may fumish, install, and 
maintain such additional equipment, charging the Customer for the use thereof at the rate of 1.67% per month of the installed cost of such 
additional equipment. 

6. 	 Customers taking service under this interruptible rate schedule who deSire to transfer to a non-interruptible rate schedule will be required to 
give the Company written notice at least thirty-six (36) months prior to such transfer. Such notice shall be irrevocable unless the Company and 
the Customer shall mutually agree to void the revocation. 

7. 	 Service under this rate is not available if all or a part of the customer's load is deSignated by the appropriate governmental agency for use at a 
public shelter during periods of emergency or natural disaster. 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Slusser, Jr., Director, Pricing Department 

EFFECTIVE: June 11,1996 
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RATE SCHEDULE 1ST 1 
INTERRUPTI8lE GIONERAL SERVICE 

OPTIONAl TIME OF USE RATIO 
(Closed to ~le'I' Cllstomers as of 04/1 s/96) 

Availability: 
,o.vailaBle thfOtigRotit the entim territory sefVedBY the Company. 

Applicable: 
At-the option of tRe Ctlstomer, to ctlstomers otherwise eligiBle for sefVice llnser Rate Schedllie IS 1, pfOvised tRat tRe total electric loas 
reqtlirements at each point of delivery are measllres througR ene meter. 

Gl:IafaGter of Service: 
l'<lternating cllrrent, 60 cycle, single phase or tRme pRase, at the Company's stansars voltage availablEh 

limitatien of Service: 
StandBY or resale sefVice not permitted l1ereunser. InterrllptiBle sOfVice llnser Ihis rate schesllie is not sulJject to interrtlption sllring any time 
perios for economic reasons. InterruptiBle sefVice tlnser this rate sCRedllle is SUBject to interrllption during any time perios that electric POWef 
ans energy deliveres Rerellnser ffOm tRe Company's a\'ailaBle generating resotlrces is reqllims to a) maintain sefVice to thEK;empany's ~rm 
power cllstomers ans firm power sales commitments or b) sllpply emergency IntercRange sefVice to anotRer lltility for its ~rm loas ob~ns 
only. The Company 'Hill not make off system pllrchases dtlring Stich perioss to maintain sefVice to interrllptiBle loass excepl--lffiEjeHl=le 
conditions set forth in Special Provision No. 4 of this rate scheElul&. 

SefVice llnser this rate is stllJject to the Company's cllrrently offecti'/o ans Illes "General Rllies anEl Regtllations for Electric SefVice." 

Rate per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

SeconElary Metering Voltage: $ 281.70 

Primary Metering Voltage: $ 418.00 

Transmission Metering Voltage $ 1,000.00 


DemanEl Charg~ 


Base DemaREI Chargo: $ 0.82 per kVV of Base DemanEl 

On Peak DemaREI Charfje: 4.5d per kIN of On Peak Demans 


Interruptible DemanEl CreElit: 	 $ d.d7 per kW of On Peak DemanEl 

Energy Charge-; 

Non rtlel Enorgy Charfje: 1.01 s¢ per On Peak kWh 


0.580¢ per Off Peak kWh 


pillS Energy ConsofVation CGSSltHR~e~oo:le'iVreeP,F)H!r..,a*c>t<to<*r:o-:---~S~e*e~SSh~e*e*t~~.j{Jo},..~s"'.1U0~5 


pillS Capacity Cost Reoovery Faclor: See Sheet No. 6.106 


The On Peak rate shall apply to enerfjY uses Elllring ElesifjnateEl On Peak PerioEls. TAe Off Poak rate shall apply to all olher energy tlse . 

Premium Distribution Service Charge: 
Where Premitlm DislriBlltion SefVice has Beon establishes after 12115/08 in accorsance wilh StlBpart 2.05, Goneral Rtlles anEl Reglliations 
Governing EleclAc SerVice, the Cllstomer shall pay a monthly charge setermineEl tlnEler Special Pm'/ision No. 5 of this rate scl1estlle for the 
costs of all aElsitional eqtlipment, or the cllstomer's aliocateEl share thereof, iRstalleEl to accomplish alltomatic Elelivery traAsfer incltlsiA§--all 
line oosts necessary to connect to an alternate sistriBlltion circtli!. 

In addition, the Base Demans Charge incltlses in the Rate per MeAth section of this rate scheElllle shall Be increases by $0.81 per k't'.' for 
the cost of resefVing capacity in tRe alternate distribllgOn cirelli!. 

Rating PerioEls: 

(a) On Peak Periods The deSignated On Peak Periods expresseEl in terms of prevailing clock time shall be as follows: 

(1 ) f'or the calendar months of November thfOllgh March, 

Monsay throtlfjh Friday': s:OO a.m. to 10:00 a.m. , and S:OO p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 


(2) 	 For tRo calendar months of I'<pril threloJgh October, 

MonElay thFOIoJ9R Friday': 12:00 Noon te 9:00 p.m. 


, 	 TRe folioH/ing .general Rolisays shall be eXGIIoJdeEl from the On Peak PerioEls: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, InElependenGO Day, basor 
Day, Thanksgp/lng Day, ans Chr16tmas. In the evenl tRe holiday OGCloJFS en a SatloJFday or Sunaay, Ihe adjacent weekElay shall be eXGIIoJsed 
from the On Peak Perieds. 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Slusser. Jr" Director, Pricing Departmen 

EFFECTIVE: Desemeer 15,1998 147 
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RATE SCHeDULE 1ST 1 

INTERRUPTI8lE GENERAl SERVICE 


OPTIONAL TIME OF USe RATe 

(Closes to New ClJstof1'leFS as of 04118198) 


(ContinlJes frof1'l Page NO.1) 


Rating Perioss: (Continued) 

(b) Off Peak Perioss The designated Off Peak Perioss shall be all f3eriods other than the sesignates On Peak Periods set forth in (a) 

~ 

Deterf1'lination of 8i11ing Def1'lands: 

The billing def1'lands shall be the following: 

The Base Def1'land shall be the f1'Iaxif1'llJf1'I dO f1'Iinute kW def1'land established €luring the current billing f1'Ionth. 
The On Peak Def1'land shall be the f1'Iaxif1'llJf1'I dO f1'Iinute kW def1'land establishes during designates On Peak Perioss slJring-lRe-6Wl'OAt 

billing f1'Ionth. 

Delivery Voltage Credit: 

When a custof1'ler takes seFllice IJnser this rate at a delivery voltage above stansars sistriblJtion secondary voltage, the Base Def1'land charge 
hereunder shall be subject to the following credit: 

for DistFibu~on Prif1'lary Deli'/ery Voltage: $O.dO f3er kW of Billing Def1'land 

for Transf1'Iission Delivery Voltage: $0.e9 per kW of Billing Def1'land 


Metering Voltage A8justf1'lent; 

Metering voltage will be at the option of tho COf1'lpany. VVhen the COf1'lf3any f1'Ieters at a voltage above sistribution secondary, the apf3rof'lFiate 
follO\"ing reduction factor shall apf3ly to the ~jon Fuel energy Charge, Def1'land Charges, Interruf3tible Def1'land Credit, ans Delivery Voltage 
Credit hereundOF. 

Metering Voltage Resuction Factor 
Distribution Prif1'lary 1.0% 
Transf1'lission 2.0% 

Power Factor: 

For Custef1'leFS with. f1'IeaslJred sef1'lanss of 1,000 kIN or f1'Iore for three (d) or f1'Iore f1'Ionths out of the twelve (12) consecutive f1'Ionths ending 
'A'ith the current billing penos, bills cOf1'lf3ut~d unsor the abo\'e rate per f1'Ionth charges will be increases 22¢ for each KVAR by which the 
reac~'Ie def1'land exceess, nUf1'Iencally, .e2 ~f1'Ies the f1'Ieasuresl(IN sef1'land, ans will be decreased 22¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive 
def1'land is less than, nUf1'lerically, .82 tif1'les the f1'Ieasured klA' sef1'lans. 

Asditionat Charges: 

Fuel Cost Recove!)' Factor: Seo Sheet No. e.105 

Gross Receipts Tax Factor: See Sheet ~jo. 8.108 

Right of Way Utili~titiooRn~F:ee>ee.;...:-----------SSoeoEH!Srlc1higeoet...t~NJGO.,..I8e,..+10008 

~aa~IT~a~x~:-------------------SSeee~S~higeeet...t~Njoo.~e~.~1GeOe 


Sales Tax: See Sheet ~jo. e.108 


Minimum Monthly Bill: 

The f1'Iinif1'luf1'I f1'Ionthly bill shall be the Custof1'ler Charge. 

Terf1'ls of Payment: 

Bills renderes hereunder are payablo within the tif1'le Iif1'lit specified en bill at COf1'lpany designated loca~ons . 

(Continued on Page No.3) 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Slusser, Jr., Director, Pricing Departf1'len1ijiip)1 

EFFECTIVE: April 16, 1996 148 
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RATE SCHEDYlE 1ST 1 

INTERRYPTI8lE GENERAL SERVICE 


OPTIONAL TIME OF YSE RATE 

(CloSOG to Nsw CIJS\eFRSFS as of 0411 elge) 


(ContinlJsG fFoFR Pa!!e No. 2) 


TerFR of Service: . . 

. . . therwiss a plicaels Rate ScheGlJle IS 1, the teFFR of service FoqUiFeFRents
For ClJstOFROFS oloctin!! to lake service herelJAGer In lielJ of the :ireG IJnsorPRate ScheslJle IS 1 provises, however, at a !!'VeA location the 
IJnser this optional rate scheGlJle .shall eo th.S saFRe afs tR~t re~ t ansfer to the other.",ise applicaele Rato SchoslJle IS 1 at an~ IIm&.-+l--is 
ClJstoFRor shall Rave the ri!!Rt slJFln!! tRe Initial terFR ~., seF\l~e 0 u~n!l ' re elects to take seF\'ice hereunser at tRe saFRe location sR~e 
;=:::~:::'I:::~inR:~"'~::r~pt::!a~~;t:~~~R~~~~:::::n~:roas~i~~~FR te~ of twelvo (12) FROntRs. 

Special Pro'/isioAS: 

WRen the CustoFRer increasos Ris electrica,1 ~oaG , '....hiCsh i:~~ra:~sr~i=i~~s~:eo~~o~~~~~~Oci:::::;. facilities inslalles for the specific IJse of the 
ClJstomer, a new TeFffi of SeF\'lce FRay e reqUire IJ 

€I I '''ho elect to transfer to this rate will ee accep\es ey the COFRpany on a Ilrst 
Clfs\emers takin!! service IJAGer another Company rate scho IJ e d ~ C' relay etc) "~II be instalieG accorsin!!ly, slJbject to availability. 

r. t S b s's ReqlJiFeG oqlJij:)FRont (FRotenn!! IJn or reqlJen y , ... II Ii 

GOFRe, Hrs serve a I . .... th tR 'Il st HI billin!!j:)erios followin!! tRO sate of equij:)ment insla a on. 
Service IJnser this Fate sCRosuls sRall COFRFRence "lOr IJ 

The Comj:)any FRay, IJnser tRe prs'lisions ef tRis rate, at its option, reqlJire a special contract with the ClJstoFRer uj:)on tRO COFRj:)any's Illes contract 
form.. 

. ... . s b' IJrchasin!! pO"'or ans ener!!y froFR other SOlJrces GlJrin!! floriosS of normal 

5. 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Stusser, Jr., Director, Pricing gepa 

149EFFECTIVE: Atlril16, 1996 
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RATE SCHEDULE IST-2 

INTERRUPTIBLE GENERAL SERVICE 


OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE 


Availability: 
Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company. 

Applicable: 	 . . 
At the option of the Customer. to customers otherwise eligible for service under Rate Schedule IS-2. proVided that the total electnc load 
requirements at each point of delivery are measured through one meter. 

Character of Service: 
Alternating current. 60 cycle. single-phase or three-phase. at the Company's standard voltage available. 

Limitation of Service: 
Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Interruptible service under this rate schedule is not subject to interruption during any time 
period for economic reasons. Interruptible service under this rate schedule is subject to interruption during any time period that electnc power 
and energy delivered hereunder from the Company's available generating resources is required to a) maintain .service. to the Company's .firm 
power customers and firm power sales commitments or b) supply emergency Interchange service to another utility for Its firm load obligations 
only. The Company will not make off-system purchases during such periods to maintain service to interruptible loads except under the 
conditions set forth in Special Provision No.4 of this rate schedule. 

Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed 'General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service." 

Rate per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

Secondary Metering Voltage: $ 281.70 

Primary Metering Voltage: $ 418.00 

Transmission Metering Voltage: $ 1,000.00 


Demand Charge: 

Base Demand Charge: $ per kW of Base Demand 

On-Peak Demand Charge: $ per kW of On-Peak Demand 


Interruptible Demand Credit: 	 $ ')."~!!! per kW of Load Factor Adjusted Demand 

Energy Charge: 

Non-Fuel Energy Charge: ."" ": ¢ per On-Peak kWh 


n. ¢ per Off-Peak kWh 

plus Energy Conservation Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.105 

plus Capacity Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.106 


The On-Peak rate shall apply to energy used during designated On-Peak Periods . The Off-Peak rate shall apply to all other energy use. 

Premium Distribution Service Charge: 
Where Premium Distribution Service has been established after 12115/98 in accordance with Subpart 2.05, General Rules and Regulations 
Governing Electric Service, the Customer shall pay a monthly charge determined under Special Provision NO.5 of this rate schedule for the 
costs of all additional eqUipment, or the customer's allocated share thereof, installed to accomplish automatic delivery transter including all 
line costs necessary to connect to an alternate distribution circuit. 

In addition. the Base Demand Charge included in the Rate per Month section at this rate schedule shall be increased by $0.81 per kW tor the 
cost of reserving capacity in the alternate distribution circuit. 

Rating Periods : 

(a) On-Peak Periods - The designated On-Peak Periods expressed in terms of prevailing clock time shall be as follows: 

(1 ) For the calendar months at November through March, 

Monday through Friday': 6:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m., and 6:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 


(2) 	 For the calendar months of April through October, 

Monday through Friday': 12:00 Noon to 9:00 p.m. 


, 	The following general holidays shall be excluded from the On-Peak Periods: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor 
Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas. In the event the holiday occurs on a Saturday or Sunday, the adjacent weekday shall be eXCluded 
from the On-Peak Periods. 

(Continued on Page No.2) 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Slusser, Jr., OirectGF;--Pf-iGiR!I OeflartmeRllI!jjI!'IJ 

EFFECTIVE: December Hi, 1998 150 
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RATE SCHEDULE IST-2 
INTERRUPTIBLE GENERAL SERVICE 

OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE 
(Continued from Page No.1) 

Rating Periods: (Continued) 

(b) 	 Off-Peak Periods - The designated Off-Peak Periods shall be all periods other than the designated On-Peak Periods set forth in (a) 

above. 

Determination of Billing Demands: 

The billing demands shall be the following: 

billing month. 

Determination of Load Factor Adjusted Demand: 

The Load Factor Adjusted Demand shall be the product of the Customer's Base Demand and the Customer's Billing Load Factor (ratio of 
kWh to billing kW times the number of hours in the billing period). 

Delivery Voltage Credit: 

When a customer takes service under this rate at a delivery voltage above standard distribution secondary voltage, the Base Demand charge 
hereunder shall be subject to the following credit: 

For Distribution Primary Delivery Voltage: 
For Transmission Delivery Voltage: 

$~ 
~ 

per kW of Billing Demand 
per kW of Billing Demand 

Metering Voltage Adjustment: 

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate 
following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charges, Interruptible Demand Credit, and Delivery Voltage Credit 
hereunder: 

Metering Voltage Reduction Factor 
Distribution Primary 1.0% 
Transmission 2.0% 

Power Factor: 

For Customers with measured demands of 1,000 kW or more for three (3) or more months out of the twelve (12) consecutive months ending 
with the current billing period, bills computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased 22¢ for each KVAR by whi ch the 
reactive demand exceeds, numerically . . 62 times the measured kW demand, and will be decreased 22¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive 
demand is less than , numerically . . 62 times the measured kW demand. 

Additional Charges: 

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No . 6.105 
Gross Receipts Tax Factor: See Sheet No. 6.106 
Right-of-Way Utilization Fee: See Sheet No. 6.106 
Municipal Tax: See Sheet No. 6.106 
Sales Tax: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Minimum Monthly Bill: 

(a) 

(b) kW demand established during designated On-Peak Periods during the current 

The minimum monlhly bill shall be the Customer Charge 

Terms of Payment: 


Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations. 


C. SIl,isser, Jr.. DireGlor, PriGiAij DepartmeAt'DiFB 

EFFEcnVE: Jl,iAe 11, 1996 151 
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RATE SCHEDULE IST-2 
INTERRUPTIBLE GENERAL SERVICE 

OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE 
(Continued from Page No.2) 

Term of Service: 

For customers electing to take service hereunder in lieu of the otherwise applicable Rate Schedule IS-2, the term of service requirements 
under this optional rate schedule shall be the same as that required under Rate Schedule IS-2 provided. however, at a given location the 
Customer shall have the right during the initial term of service to transfer to the otherwise applicable Rate Schedule IS-2 at any time. It IS 

further provided, however, that any such customer who subsequently re-elects to take service hereunder at the same location shall be 
required to remain on the optional rate at that location for a minimum term of twelve (12) months. 

Special Provisions: 

1. 	 When the Customer increases his electrical load, which increase requires the Company to increase facilities installed for the specific use of 
the Customer, a new Term of Service may be required under this rate at the option of the Company. 

2. 	 Customers taking service under another Company rate schedule who elect to transfer to this rate will be accepted by the Company on a 
first-come, first-served basis. Required equipment (metering, under frequency relay, etc.) will be installed accordingly, subject to availability. 
Service under this rate schedule shall commence with the first full billing period following the date of equipment installation. Before 

commencement of service under this rate , the Company shall exercise an interruption for purposes of testing its equipment. The Company 
shall also have the right to exercise at least one additional interruption each calendar year irrespective of capacity availability or operating 
conditions. The Company will give the Customer notice of the test. 

3. 	 The Company may, under the provisions of this rate. at its option , require a special contract with the Customer upon the Company's filed 
contract form. 

4. 	 The Company will attempt to minimize interruption hereunder by purchasing power and energy from other sources during periods of normal 
interruption. The Company will also attempt to notify any Customer, desirous of such notice, in advance when such purchases are imminent 
or as soon as practical thereafter where advance notice is not feasible. Similar notification will be provided upon termination of such 
purchases. When the Company is successful in making such purchases, the Customer will be required to pay an additional charge, in lieu of 
the otherwise applicable energy charges (Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Capacity Cost Recovery Factor, and Fuel Cost Recovery Factor), 
provided hereunder, based on the Customer's proportionate share of the higher cost of such purchased energy, plus 3.0 mills per kWh. The 
cost of such purchased energy shall be based on the average cost of all purchased power and energy provided under this rate schedule and 
under similar provisions in Rate Schedules IS 1, 1ST 1, CS 1, CST 1, IS-2, CS-2, CST-2, SS-2, and SS-3 during the corresponding calendar 
month. 

In the event a Customer elects to interrupt irrespective of the availability of additional energy purchased by the Company during Ihe period 
for which interruption would have otherwise occurred, the Customer will incur no responsibility for the payment of any additional cost of such 
energy. 

5. 	 The Company will fumish service under this rate at dual voltages for substation delivery or a single voltage for distribution primary line 
delivery. Equipment to supply additional voltages or additional facilities for the use of the Customer shall be furnished and maintained by 
the Customer. The Customer may request the Company to furnish such additional equipment, and the Company, at its sale option, may . ­
furnish, install, and maintain such additional equipment, charging the Customer for the use thereof at the rate of 1.67% per month of the 
installed cost of such additional equipment. 

6. 	 Customers taking service under this interruptible rate schedule who desire to transfer to a non-interruptible rate schedule will be required to 
give the Company written notice at least thirty-six (36) months prior to such transfer. Such notice shall be irrevocable unless the Company 
and the Customer shall mutually agree to void the revocation . 

7. 	 Service under this rate is not available if all or a part of the customer's load is designated by the appropriate governmental agency for use at 
a public shelter during periods of emergency or natural disaster. 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Slusser, Jr., Oirector, PriciRg OepartmeRtiIiji!i!rJp 

152EFFECTIVE: JUR811, 1996 
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RATE SCHEDULE LS-1 

LIGHTING SERVICE 

Availability: 

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company. 

Applicable: 

To any customer for the sole purpose of lighting roadways or other outdoor land use areas: served from either Company or Customer owned 
fixtures of the type available under this rate schedule. 

Character of Service: 

Continuous dusk to dawn automatically controlled lighting service (i.e., photoelectric cell): alternating current, 60 cycle, single phase, at the 
Company's standard voltage available . 

Limitation of Service: 

Availability of certain fixture or pole types at a location may be restricted due to accessibility. 

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General 
Rules and Regulations for Electric Service." 

Rate Per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

Unmetered: $1.20 per line of billing 
Metered: $3.45 per line of billing 

Energy and Demand Charge: 

Non-Fuel Energy Charge: ~~g¢perkWh 

plus Energy Conservation Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.105 
plus Capacity Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Per Unit Charges: 

I. Fixtures: 

_______ ~~!'_S-'~~ _______ CHARGES PER UNIT 
.------------------N6N~UEL----------·BILLING 

TYPE DESCRIPTION LUMENS WATIS2 kWh FIXTURE MAINTENANCE ENERGyJ TOTAL 

110 1,000 92 32 $0.94 $3.29 
115 2,500 189 66 1.48 3.33 

Mercury Vapor: 1 

205 Open Bottom 4,000 125 44 2.34 0.93 
210 Roadway 4,000 125 44 2.70 0.93 
215 Post Top 4,000 125 44 3.18 0.93 
220 Roadwa 8,000 203 71 3.06 0.92 

235 Roadway 21,000 450 158 3.70 0.95 
240 Roadway 62,000 1,102 386 4.85 1.10 
245 Flood 21,000 450 158 4.85 0.95 
250 Flood 1 102 386 5.68 1.10 

(Continued on Page No.2) 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Slusser, Jr., DireGter, PrisiR!I CepartmentMUEQ 

EFFECTIVE: OGteber 6, 1998 153 
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RATE SCHEDULE LS-1 

LIGHTING SERVICE 
(Continued from Page No. 1) 

I. Fixture: (Continued) 
LAMP SIZE CHARGES PER UNIT ---­ -­ --.-----­ - -----­ - ------------------------------­ - ---­

BILLING NON-FUEL 
TYPE DESCRIPTION LUMENS WATIS2 kWh FIXTURE MAINTENANCE ENERGy3 TOTAL 

Sodium Vapor: 
305 Open Bottom 1 
310 Roadway1 
313 Open Bottom 

315 	 Post Top­
ColoniaVContem 

320 Roadwa 
321 Deco Post Top - Monticello 
322 

325 

330 
335 

Deco Post 

345 

350 

365 

370 Deco Roadway Round 
375 Deco Roadway Round 
380 Deco Post Top - Acor 

4,000 60 21 $1 .28 
4.000 60 21 1.28 
6.500 82 29 1.74 

4,000 60 21 1.28 

121 42 	 1.28 
9.500 140 49 10.89 1.47 
9,500 140 49 14.86 1.47 

16,000 185 65 	 1.30 

22,000 249 87 1.32 
297 104 1.32 

482 169 

103 

170 

134 1.28 
27,500 309 108 1.32 

27.500 309 108 1.32 
50.000 479 168 1.33 
9,500 141 49 1.28 

(Continued on Page 3) 

ISSUED BY: W. C, Slusser, Jr., gireGteF, PRGing gellartmentM'H' 

EFFECTIVE: OstebeF 6, 1998 154 
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II. Poles: 

BILLING TYPE 

RATE SCHEDULE LS-1 

LIGHTING SERVICE 


(Continued from Page No.2) 


DESCRIPTION 

425 Wood, 14' Laminated 
420 


480 

415 

450 

410 

405 


485 

435 


440 

445 

455 

460 

465 

430 

437 

449 

436 

438 

434 

446 

433 

432 

428 

447 

431 

429 

448 


481 

482 

483 

484 

486 

487 

488 

489 

490 

491 

492 


Wood, 30/35' 

Wood, 40/45' 

Concrete, Curved1 

Concrete, 1/2 Special 

Concrete, 15' 


um, 

Aluminum, Type 

Steel, Type A1 

Steel, Type B1 

Steel , Type C1 

Fiberglass , 14', Blacki 

Fiberglass, 16', Black, Fluted, Dual MountJ 

Deco Fiberglass, 16', Black, Fluted, Anchor Base 

Deco Fiberglass, 16', Black, Fluted 

Deco Fiberglass, 20', Blac~ 

Deco Fiberglass. 20', Black, Deco Base 

Deco Fiberglass, 30', Bronze; 

Deco Fiberglass, 35', Bronz 

Deco Fiberglass, 35' , Bronze , Anchor Base 

Deco Fiberglass, 35', Bronze, Reinforced 

Deco Fiberglass, 35', Silver, Anchor Base 

Deco Fiberglass, 41', Bronzel 

Deco Fiberglass. 41'. Bronze, Reinforced 

Deco Fiber lass, 41', Silve 


30' Tenon Top Concrete, Single Flood Mount 
30' Tenon Top Conc, Double Flood MounVlnc Bracket 
46' Tenon Top Cone, Triple Flood MounVlncludes Bracket 
46' Tenon Top Conc Double Flood MounVlnciudes Bracket 

Tenon Style Con ereIe 46' Single Flood Mount 

35' Tenon Top Cone, Triple Flood MounVlncludes Bracket 

35' Tenon Top Cone, Double Flood MounVlnciudes Bracket 

35' Tenon Top Concrete, Single Flood Mount 

Special Concrete 13' 1 

30' Tenon Top Conc, Triple Flood MounVlncludes Bracket 

16' Smooth Decorative ConcretelThe Colonial 


," 1 •• , "'1.1;.1'1'" 

4.37 
1.60 
2.12 

8.82 
6.04 

6.72 
13.13 
3.77 
4.04 
5.65 

20.11 
15.90 
17.87 
5.36 

11 .22 

10.60 

25 .19 
17.51 
19.61 

16.50 

7.76 
10.77 
14.96 
14.70 
11 .69 


$12.08 

11 .81 

8.80 

Page 3 of 4Q 

(Continued on Page 4) 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Slllsser, Jr., Director, PriclRQ DepartmeRtEi" 
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RATE SCHEDULE LS-1 
LIGHTING SERVICE 

(Continued from Page No.3) 

494 
496 
497 
498 
499 

46' Tenon Top Concrete/Non-Flood MounV1-4 Fixtures 
30' Tenon Top Concrete/Non-Flood MounV1-4 Fixtures 
16' Decorative Concrete w/decorative base/The Washington 
35' Tenon Top Concrete/Non-Flood MounV1·4 Fixtures 
16' Decorative Concrete·Vic II 

12.68 
9.81 

16.92 
10.26 
9.98 

Notes: 

(1) 	 Restricted to existing installations. 
(2) 	 Includes ballast losses. 
(3) 	 Shown for information only. Energy charges are billed by applying the foregoing energy and demand charges to the total 

monthly kWh. 

n 


Additional Charges: 

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.105 

Gross Receipts Tax Factor: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Right-of-Way Utilization Fee: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Municipal Tax: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Sales Tax: See Sheet No. 6.106 


Minimum Monthly Bill : 

The minimum monthly bill shall be the sum of the Customer Charge and applicable Fixture and Maintenance Charges. 

Terms of Payment: 

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations. 

Term of Service: 

Except as provided in Special Provision # 14, service under this rate schedule shall be for a minimum initial term of six (6) years from the 
commencement of service and shall continue thereafter until terminated by either party by written notice sixty (60) days prior to termination . 
Upon early temnination of service under this schedule! the Customer shall pay an amount equal to the remaining monthly lease amount for 
the term of contract, applicable Customer Charges and removable cost of the facilities. 

Special Provisions: 

1. 	 The Company will require a written contract from the Customer for service under this rate upon the Company's standard form. 

2. 	 Where the Company provides a fixture or pole type other than those listed above, the monthly charges, as applicable shall be computed as 
follows: 

I. 	 Fixture 
(a) 	 Fixture Charge: 1.46% of the Company's average installed cost. 
(b) 	 Maintenance Charge: The Company's estimated cost of maintaining fixture. 

II. 	 Pole 

Pole Charge: 1.67% of installed cost 


3. 	 The Customer shall be responsible for the cost incurred to repair or replace any fixture or pole which has been willfully damaged. The 
Company shall not be required to make such repair or replacement prior to payment by the Customer for damage. 

ISSUED BY: ~6er, Jr., Director, PriciA€I DepartmeA 

EFFECTIVE: September 7, 1999 
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RATE SCHEDULE LS-1 
LIGHTING SERVICE 

(Continued from Page No. 4) 

4. 	 Maintenance Service for Customer-owned fixtures at charges stated hereunder shall be restricted to fixtures being maintained as of 
November 1, 1992. For additional requests of the Company to perform maintenance of Customer-owned fixtures, . the Company may 
consider providing such service and bill the Customer in accordance with the Company's policy related to ·Work Performed for the Public." 

5. 	 kWh consumption for Company-owned fixtures shall be estimated in lieu of installing meters. kWh estimates will be made using the 
following formula: 

kWh Unit Wattage (including ballast losses) x 350 hours per month 
1,000 

6. 	 kWh consumption for Customer-owned fixtures shall be metered. Installation of Customer-owned lighting facilities shall be provided for by 
the Customer. The Company may consider installing customer owned lighting facilities and will bill the Customer in accordance with the 
Company's policy related to "Work Performed for the Public." Any costs incurred by the Company to provide for consolidation of existing 
lighting facilities for the purpose of metering shall be at the Customer's expense. 

6. 	 No Pole Charge shall be applicable for a fixture installed on a Company-owned pole which is utilized for other general distribution purposes. 

7. 	 Replacement of lamps of Company maintained fixtures will be made by the Company within three (3) business days after the Customer 
notifies the Company that the lamp is burned out. 

B. 	 For a fixture type restricted to existing installations and requiring major renovation or replacement, the fixture shall be replaced by an 
available sodium vapor fixture of the Customer's choosing and the Customer shall commence being billed at its appropriate rate . Where the 
Customer requests the continued use of the same fixture type for appearance reasons, the Company will attempt to provide such fixture and 
the Customer shall commence being billed at a rate determined in accordance with Special Provision No. 2 for the cost of the renovated or 
replaced fixture . 

9. 	 The Customer will be responsible for trimming trees and other vegetation that obstruct the light output from fixture(s) or maintenance access 
to the facilities . 

10. 	 After December 31, 199B, all new leased lighting shall be installed on poles owned by the Company. 

11 . Alterations to leased lighting facilities requested by Customer after date of installation, (i.e. redirect, install shields, etc.), will be billed to the 
Customer in accordance with the Company's policy related to 'Work Performed for the Public". 

12. 	 Service for street or area lighting is normally provided from existing distribution facilities . Where suitable distribution facilities do not exist, it 
will be the Customer's responsibility to pay for necessary additional facilities. Refer to section IV, paragraph 3.01 of the Company's General 
Rules and Regulations Governing Electric Service to determine the Contribution In Aid of Construction owed by the Customer. 

13. The Customer shall have the option to make an up-front lump sum payment in lieu of paying the otherwise applicable monthly charges 
speCified in this rate schedule, for those premium lighting fixtures and poles designated by the Company, subject to the following conditions: 

A. 	The Customer must execute the Company's standard form Up-Front Lease Agreement (UFLA) with an initial term of 
ten (10) years, after the initial term the then effective monthly fixture and pole charges will be applicable. 

B. 	 The up-front lump sum payment shall be calculated based on the present value of the otherwise applicable monthly 
fixture and pole charges over the initial ten-year term of the UFLA, discounted at a rate equal to the interest rate paid 
on ten (10) ten-year Treasury Notes at the end of the month prior to execution of the UFLA, and shall be adjusted for 
Federal and State tax impacts from the receipt of a lump sum payment instead of monthly payments over a ten-year 
period. 

C. The minimum up-front lump sum payment is $50,000. 

D. 	 A processing fee of $700 shall be paid upon execution of the UFLA to defray the costs of contract administration over 
the term of the UFLA. 

E. 	 If the Customer requests multiple engineering estimates to determine the up-front lump sum payment that would be 
required under alternative lighting configurations, the Company may charge a fee to cover its reasonable costs to 
perform such estimates. 

-
W . C. Slusser, Jr., OireGtor, PriGing gepa 

EFFECTIVE: September 7, 1999 
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RATE SCHEDULE SS-l 
FIRM STANDBY SERVICE 

Availability: 


Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company. 


Applicable: 

To any customer, other than residential. having on-site generating equipment and requesting firm standby service. A Customer 
requesting firm standby service is required to take service under this rate schedule if his total generating capability: (1) exceeds 100 kW, 
(2) supplies at least 20% of his total electrical load. and (3) is operated for other than emergency and test purposes. 

Character of Service: 

Continuous service, alternating current, 60 cycle, single-phase or three-phase, at the Company's standard voltage available. 

limitation of Service: 

Resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company's,currently effective and filed "General Rules 
and Regulations for Electric Service." 

Definitions: 

"Standby electric service" refers to backup or maintenance service or both. 

"Backup service" means electric energy or capacity supplied by the Company to replace energy or capacity ordinarily generated by a 
Customer's own generation equipment during an unscheduled outage of the Customer's generation. 

"Maintenance service" means electric energy or capacity supplied by the Company to replace energy or capacity ordinarily generated by 

a Customer's own generation equipment during a scheduled outage of the Customer's generation. 


"Supplemental service" means electric energy or capacity supplied by the Company in addition to that which is normally provided by the 

Customer's own generation equipment. 


"Otherwise applicable rate schedule" refers to the rate schedule under Which the Customer would have received service if the Customer 

had no self-generation. 


Determination of Standby Service Requirements: 

The Customer may elect either of the following two options for determination of standby service requirements: 

Option A: 

1. 	 The Customer shall provide the Company within three (3) days of the end of the billing period the following information for each 30­
minute time interval of occurrence of an unscheduled or scheduled outage of the Customer's generation: 

A. 	 Amount of load in kW ordinarily supplied by Customer's generation. 

B. 	 Amount of load reduction in kW, if any, as a direct result of Customer's generation outage. 

(Continued on Page No.2) 

ISSUED BY: S_ F. Nixon, Jr., Director, Rate Department 
EFFECTiVE: November 1, 1992 

158 



SECTION NO. VI 
SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 6.311 

"Prot,., Enerw Ccrnpti'ft 	 CANCELS FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 6.311 
~ Florida Power 

Page 2 of 5 

RATE SCHEDULE SS-1 
FIRM STANDBY SERVICE 

(Continued from Page 1) 

Determination of Standby Service Requirements: (Continued) 

Option A: (Continued) 

2. 	 For each 30-minute time interval of occurrence of an unscheduled or scheduled outage of the Customer's generation, the standby 
power amount shall be determined in accordance with the following formula: 

Standby power in kW = 

Amount of load in kW ordinarily supplied by Customer's generation, 

Minus Customer's Generation Output in kW, 

Minus Amount of load reduction in kW as a direct result of Customer's generation outage. 


Note: In no event shall standby power amount be less than zero. 


3. 	 For each 30-minute time interval of non-outages of the Customer's generation, the standby power is zero amount. 

Option B: 

1. 	 A determination of the Customer's standby power use shall be made for each 30-minute time interval of the billing period in 
accordance with the following formula: 

Standby power in kW = 

Specified Maximum Self-Service Generating Capability in kW, 

Less a Specified Amount of Load Reduction in kW, if any, that directly results from an outage of the Customer's Generation, 

Minus Customer's Generation Output in kW . 

Note: 	 In no event shall standby power amount be less than zero, nor shall standby power amount exceed the total amount of 
Company-supplied power. 

2. 	 Initially, the Customer and the Company shall mutually agree upon the Customer's Specified Maximum Self-Service Generating 
Capability. Whenever the Specified Maximum Self-Service Generating Capability is ex~eeded by a higher amount of actual self­
service generation, such greater amount becomes the new specified amount. The Customer and the Company shall also mutually 
agree upon a Specified Amount of Load Reduction, if any, that would be a direct result of an outage of Customer's generation. 
Where a bona fide change in the Customer's generation facilities occurs. the Company and the Customer shall agree upon a new 
Specified Maximum Self-Service Generating Capability and a new Specified Amount of Load Reduction, if any, that would be a direct 
result of an outage of Customer's generation. 

Determination of Supplemental Service Requirements: 


A determination of the Customer's supplemental power use shall be made for each 30-minute time interval of the billing period in accordance 

with the following formula: 


Supplemental Power in kW = 


Total Company-Supplied Power in kW, 


Minus Standby Power in kW. 


(Continued on Page No. 3) 

tSSUED BY: S. F. Nixon, Jr., Director, Rate Department 
EFFECTIVE: November 1, 1992 
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RATE SCHEDULE SS-1 
FIRM STANDBY SERVICE 

(Continued from Page No. 2) 

Determination of Specified Standby Capacity: 

1. 	 Initially, the Customer and the Company shall mutually agree upon a maximum amount of standby capacity in kW to be supplied by 
the Company. This shall be termed for billing purposes as the 'Specified Standby Capacity." . 

2. 	 Where a bona fide change in the Customer's standby capacity requirement occurs, the Company and the Customer shall establish a 
new Specified Standby Capacity. 

3. 	 The Specified Standby Capacity for the current billing period shall be the greater of: (1) the mutually agreed upon Specified Standby 
Capacity, (2) the maximum 30-minute kW standby power requirement established in the current billing month, or (3) the maximum 
30-minute kW standby power requirement established in any of the twenty-three (23) preceding billing months. 

Rate Per Month: 

1. 	 Customer Charge: 

Secondary Metering Voltage: $101.70 

Primary Metering Voltage: $238.00 

Transmission Metering Voltage: $820.00 . 


Note: 	 Where the Customer has paid the costs of metering equipment pursuant to a Cogeneration Agreement, the Customer 
Charge shall be $82.00. 

2. 	 Supplemental Service Charges: 

All supplemental power requirements shall be billed in accordance with the demand and energy charges of the otherwise applicable 
rate schedule. 

3. 	 Standby Service Charges: 

A 	 Distribution Capacity: 

~ per kW times the Specified Standby Capacity. 

Note: No charge is applicable to a Customer who has provided all the facilities for interconnection to ·the Company's 
transmission system. 

B. 	 Generation & Transmission Capacity: 


The charge shall be the greater of: 


1. 	 $o.!!asED" per kW times the Specified Standby Capacity. or 

2. 	 The sum of the daily maximum 30-minute kW demand of actual standby use occurring during On-Peak Periods 
times SO.a9!!'EJP" KW times the appropriate following monthly factor: 

Billing Month Factor 
March. April, May, October 0.80 
June, September. November. December 1.00 
January. February. July. August 1.20 

C. 	 Energy Charges: 


Non-Fuel Energy Charge: 


plus Energy Conservation Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.105 

plus Capacity Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.106 

(Continued on Page No. 4) 

, ~ '"": 	 • .J" •S. F. NiIUIA, Jr., DiFeGtoF, Rate DepartmeA 

EFFECTIVE: April 29, 1993 160 

ISSUED BY: 
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RATE SCHEDULE SS-1 
FIRM STANDBY SERVICE 

(Continued from Page No. 3) 

Rate Per Month: (Continued) 

J . 	 Standby Service Charges: (Continued) 

D. 	 Delivery Voltage Credit: 

When a Customer takes service under this rate at a distribution primary delivery voltage, the Distribution Capacity Charge 
hereunder will be reduce 4 ¢per kW. 

E. 	 Metering Voltage Adjustment: 

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, 
the appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the Distribution Capacity Charge, Generation & Transmission Capacity 
Charge, Non-Fuel Energy Charge , and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder: 

Metering Voltage Reduction Factor 

Distribution Primary 1.0% 

Transmission 2.0% 


F. 	 Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: 


Time of Use Fuel Charges of applicable metering voltage provided on Tariff Sheet No. 6.105. 


G. 	 Gross Receipts Tax Factor: See Sheet No. 6.106 
H. 	 Right-of-Way Utilization Fee: See Sheet No. 6.106 
I. 	 Municipal Tax: See Sheet No. 6.106 
J. 	 Sales Tax: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Premium Distribution Service Charge: 

Where Premium Distribution Service has been established after 12115/98 in accordance with Subpart 2.05, General Rules and 
Regulations Governing Electric Service, the Customer shall pay a monthly charge determined under Special Provision No. 3 of this rate 
schedule for the costs of all additional equipment, or the customer's allocated share thereof, installed to accomplish automatic delivery 
transfer including all line costs necessary to connect to an altemate distribution circuit. 

In addition , the Distribution Capacity Charge included in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by $0.81 per 
KW for the cost of reserving capacity in the alternate distribution circuit. 

Rating Periods: 

1. 	 On-Peak Periods - The designated On-Peak Periods expressed in terms of prevailing clock time shall be as follows: 

A. 	 For the calendar months of November through March, 

Monday through Friday' : . 6:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m., and 


6:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

B. 	 For the calendar months of April through October, 

Monday through Friday': 12:00 Noon to 9:00 p.m. 


The following general holidays shall be excluded from the On-Peak Periods: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, 
Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas. In the event the holiday occurs on a Saturday or Sunday, the adjacent weekday 
shall be excluded from the On-Peak Periods. 

2. 	 Off-Peak Periods - The designated Off-Peak Periods shall be all periods other than the deSignated On-Peak Periods set forth above 

Minimum Monthly Bill: 

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge and the Capacity Charges for Standby Service. 
(Continued on Page No.5) 

ISSUED BY: W. C. S11l669r. Jr.• DireGtor, PriGiRII Departmept' H 
EFFECTIVE: DeGembeF 15,1998 161 
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RATE SCHEDULE SS-1 
FIRM STANDBY SERVICE 

(Continued from Page No.4) 

Terms of Payment: 

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations. 

Term of Service: 

Service under this rate schedule shall be under the same terms as that specified in the otherwise applicable rate schedule. 

Special Provisions: 

1. 	 The Company may, under the provisions of this rate, require a contract with the Customer upon the Company's filed contract form. 
Whenever the Customer increases his electrical load, which increase requires the Company to increase facilities installed for the 
specific use of the Customer, a new Term of Service may be required. 

2. 	 Customers taking service under this rate schedule who desire to transfer to firm full requirements service will be required to give the 
Company written notice at least sixty (eO) ....months prior to such transfer. 

3. 	 The Company will furnish service under this rate schedule at a single voltage. Equipment to supply additional voltages or additional 
facilities for the use of the Customer shall be fumished and maintained by the Customer. The Customer may request the Company 
to furnish such additional equipment, and the Company, at its sole option, may furnish, install, and maintain such additional 
equipment, charging the Customer for the use thereof at the rate of 1.67% per month of the installed cost of such additional 
equipment. 

4. 	 The Customer shall allow the Company to install time recording metering on the electrical output of all Customer·owned generation 
equipment. The permitted metering location(s) must be accessible to Company personnel for testing, inspection, maintenance, and 
retrieval of recording generation output data. The Customer shall reimburse the Company for the installed cost of the metering and 
be charged 0.50% per month of the installed cost of the metering equipment for operation and maintenance of the equipment by the 
Company. 

5. 	 Where the Company and the Customer agree that the Customer's service requirements are totally standby or totally supplemental, 
the Company shall bill the Customer accordingly and not require metering of the Customer's generation output. 

6. 	 Upon commencement of service under this rate schedule, if the Customer does not make an election of either Option A or Option B 
under the Determination of Standby Service Requirements, Option B will be applied. A Customer may exercise the election of Option 
A one time. 

7. 	 In the event the Customer electing Option A does not provide outage information to the Company within three (3) days of the end of 
the billing period, the Company shall render a bill based on all Company-supplied power being supplemental service. If the 
Customer provides outage information for the current billing period prior to the end of the next billing period, the Company shall issue 
a revised billing and assess the Customer an additional Customer Charge. 

8. 	 For determination of standby service requirements under Option A, the Customer should maintain accurate generation performance 
records available for review by the Company for verifying outage information utilized in the billing procedure. The Customer shall 
cooperate with the Company in providing additional information the Company deems necessary to validate appropriate billing 
determinants. If the Company deems that insufficient outage information is being provided by the Customer for appropriate 
determination of standby service requirements under Option A, the Company will subsequently require that this determination be 
performed under Option B. 

9. 	 For an amount of load reduction directly resulting from an outage of the Customer's generation to be recognized in the determination 
of standby service requirements, the Customer must satisfactorily demonstrate this capability initially and be subject to periodic 
verification upon request by the Company. 

10. 	 If the actual maximum 30-minute standby power supplied by the Company exceeds the prior billing month's Specified Standby 
Capacity, the Customer shall be billed on the excess amount for previous billings rendered up to twelve (12) months under the rate 
schedule for (1) distribution capacity and (2) generation and transmission capacity, at a rate of 125% of the corresponding standby 
service charges. 

11. 	 When an outage of the Customer's generating system is caused by an electrical isolation of the Customer due to conditions 
originating on the Company's system, no standby capacity requirement shall be recognized for billing purposes for the standby power 
utilized during Customer generation restart for a period not exceeding eight (8) hours from time of Company electrical restoration. 

ISSUED BY: W. C, Slusser, Jr., IJireGlor, PriGiAII IJeparlmeA"PRI 

EFFECTIVE: IJeGember 15, 1998 162 
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RATE SCHEDULE SS-2 

INTERRUPTIBLE STANDBY SERVICE 


Availability: 

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company. 

Applicable: 

To any customer, other than residential, having on-site generating equipment and requesting interruptible standby service. A Customer 
requesting interruptible standby service is required to take service under this rate schedule if his total generating capability: (1) exceeds 
100 kW, (2) supplies at least 20% of his total electrical load, and (3) is operated for other than emergency and test purposes. 

Charac1er of Service: 

Alternating current, 60 cycle, single-phase or three-phase, at the Company's standard voltage available. 

Limitation of Service: 

Resale service not permitted hereunder. Interruptible service under this rate schedule is !JQl subject to interruption during any time period 
for economic reasons. Interruptible service under this rate schedule is subject to interruption during any time period that electric power 
and energy delivered hereunder from the Company's available generating resources is required to a) maintain service to the Company's 
firm power customers and firm power sales commitments or b) supply emergency Interchange service to another utility for its firm load 
obligations only. The Company will not make off-system purchases during such periods to maintain service to interruptible loads except 
under the conditions set forth in Special Provision No. 3 of this rate schedule. 

Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service." 

Definitions: 

"Standby electric service" refers to backup or maintenance service or both . 

"Backup service" means electric energy or capacity supplied by the Company to replace energy or capacity ordinarily generated by a 
Customer's own generation equipment during an unscheduled outage of the Customer's generation. 

"Maintenance service" means electric energy or capacity supplied by the Company to replace energy or capacity ordinarily generated by 
a Customer's own generation equipment during a scheduled outage of the Customer's generation. 

"Supplemental service" means electric energy or capacity supplied by the Company in addition to that which is normally provided by the 
Customer's own generation equipment. • 

"Otherwise applicable rate schedule" refers to the rate schedule under which the Customer would have received service if the Customer 
had no self-generation. 

Determination of Standby Service Requirements: 

The Customer may elect either of the following two options for determination of standby service requirements: 

Option A: 

The Customer shall provide the Company within three (3) days of the end of the billing period the following information for each 30­
minute time interval of occurrence of an unscheduled or scheduled outage of the Customer's generation: 

A. Amount of load in kW ordinarily supplied by Customer's generation. 

B. Amount of load reduction in kW, if any, as a direct result of Customer's generation outage. 

(Continued on Page No. 2) 

ISSUED BY: S. F. Nixon, Jr., Director, Pricing & Utility Partnerships 
EFFECTIVE: March 9, 1995 

163 



SECTION NO. VI 
SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 6.316 
CANCELS FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 6.316 

~ Aorida PowerA_c-.""""" 

Page 2 of 5 

RATE SCHEDULE SS-2 
INTERRUPTIBLE STANDBY SERVICE 

(Continued from Page No. 1) 

Determination of Standby Service Requirements: (Continued) 

Option A: (Continued) 

2. 	 For each 30·minute time interval of occurrence of an unscheduled or scheduled outage of the Customer's generation, the standby 
power amount shall be determined in accordance with the following formula: 

Standby power in kW = 
Amount of load in kW ordinarily supplied by Customer's generation, 

Minus Customer's Generation Output in kW, 

Minus Amount of load reduction in kW as a direct result of Customer's generation outage. 


Note: In no event shall standby power amount be less than zero. 


3. For each 30·minute time interval of non·outages of the Customer's generation, the standby power is zero amount. 


Option B: 


1. 	 A determination of the Customer's standby power use shall be made for each 30·minute time interval of the billing period in 
accordance with the following formula: 

Standby power in kW = 

Specified Maximum Self· Service Generating Capability in kW, 

Less a Specified Amount of Load Reduction in kW, if any, that directly results from an outage of the Customer's Generation, 

Minus Customer's Generation Output in kW. 

Note: 	 In no event shall standby power amount be less than zero, nor shall standby power amount exceed the total amount of 
Company·supplied power. 

2. 	 Initially, the Customer and the Company shall mutually agree upon the Customer's Specified Maximum Self-Service Generating 
Capability. Whenever the Specified Maximum Self·Service Generating Capability is exceeded by a higher amount of actual self· 
service generation, such greater amount becomes the new specified amount. The Customer and the Company shall also mutually 
agree upon a Specified Amount of Load Reduction, if any, that would be a direct result of an outage of Customer's generation. 
Where a bona fide change in the Customer's generation facilities occurs, the Company and the Customer shall agree upon a new 
Specified Maximum Self-Service Generating Capability and a new Specified Amount of Load Reduction, if any, that would be a direct 
result of an outage of Customer's generation. 

Determination of Supplemental Service ReqUirements: 


A determination of the Customer's supplemental power use shall be made for each 3D·minute time interval of the billing period in accordance 

with the following formula: ' 


Supplemental Power in kW = 


Total CompanY·Supplied Power in kW, 


Minus Standby Power in kW . 


(Continued on Page No.3) 

ISSUED BY: S. F. Nixon, Jr., Director, Rate Department 
EFFECTIVE: November 1, 1992 
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Determination of Specified Standby Capacity: 

RATE SCHEDULE SS-2 
INTERRUPTIBLE STANDBY SERVICE 

(Continued from Page No.2) 

Page 3 of E 

1. Initially, the Customer and the Company shall mutually agree upon a maximum amount of standby capacity in kW to be supplied by 
the Company. This shall be termed for billing purposes as the ·Specified Standby Capacity". 

2. Where a bona fide change in the Customer's standby capacity requirement occurs, the Company and the Customer shall establish a 
new Specified Standby Capacity. 

3. The Specified Standby Capacity for the current billing period shall be the greater of: (1) the mutually agreed upon Specified Standby 
Capacity, (2) the maximum 30-minute kW standby power requirement established in the current billing month, or (3) the maximum 
30-minute kW standby power requirement established in any of the twenty-three (23) preceding billing months. 

Rate Per Month: 

1. Customer Charge: 
Secondary Metering Voltage: 
Primary Metering Voltage: 
Transmission Metering Voltage: 

$306.70 
$443.00 

$1,025.00 

Note: Where the Customer has paid the costs of metering equipment pursuant to a Cogeneration Agreement, the Customer 
Charge shall be $287.00. 

2. Supplemental Service Charges: 

All supplemental power requirements shall be billed in accordance with the demand and energy charges of the otherwise applicable 
rate schedule. 

3. Standby Service Charges; 

A. Distribution Capacity: 

$ . per kW times the Specified Standby Capacity. 

Note: No charge is applicable to a Customer who has provided all the facilities for interconnection to the Company's 
transmission system. 

B. Generation & Transmission Capacity: 
The charge shall be the greater of: 
1. $O .€IJsnn per kW times the Specified Standby Capacity, or 
2. The sum of the daily maximum 30-minute kW demand of actual standby use occurring during On-Peak Periods times 
$~ KW times the appropriate following monthly factor : 

Billing Month 
March, April, May, October 
June, September, November, December 
January, February, July, August 

C. Interruptible Capacity Credit: 
The credit shall be the greater of: 
1. $O.64 ?'P1' per kW times the Specified Standby Capacity, or 

Factor 
o.ao 
1.00 
1.20 

2. The sum of the daily maximum 30-minute kW demand of actual standby use occurring during On· peak periods times 
$O.JodP'kW times the appropriate following monthly factor: 

Billing Month 
March, April, May, October 
June, September, November. December 
January, February, July, August 

Factor 
0.80 
1.00 
1.20 

D. Energy Charges: 
Non-Fuel Energy Charge: 
plus Energy Conservation Cost Recovery Factor: 
plus Capacity Cost Recovery Factor: 

E. Delivery Voltage Credit: 

~¢perkWh 
See Sheet No. 6.105 
See Sheet No. 6.106 

When a Customer takes service under this rate at a distribution primary delivery voltage. the Distribution Capacity Charge 
hereunder will be reduced by 4¢ per kW . 

(Continued on Page No.4) 

ISSUED BY: S. ~. NYlon, Jr" gireGtor, Rate Department'.'. 
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Page 4 of 5 
RATE SCHEDULE SS-2 

INTERRUPTIBLE STANDBY SERVICE 
(Continued from Page No.3) 

Rate Per Month: (Continued) 

3. Standby Service Charges: (Continued) 

F. 	 Metering Voltage Adjustment: 

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the 
appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the Distribution Capacity Charge, Generation & Transmission Capacity Charge, 
Interruptible Capacity Credit, Non-Fuel Energy Charge, and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder: 

Metering Voltage Reduction Factor 

Distribution Primary 1.0% 

Transmission 2.0% 


G. 	 Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: 

nme of Use Fuel Charges of applicable metering voltage provided on Tariff Sheet No. 6.105. 


H. 	 Gross Receipts Tax Factor: See Sheet No. 6.106 
I. 	 RIght-of-Way Utilization Fee: See Sheet No. 6.106 
J. 	 MunIcipal Tax: See Sheet No. 6.106 
K. 	 Sales Tax: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Premium Distribution Service Charge: 

Where Premium Distribution Service has been established after 12115/98 in accordance with Subpart 2.05, General Rules and 
Regulations Governing Electric Service, the Customer shall pay a monthly charge determined under Special Provision No.4 of this rate 
schedule for the costs of all additional equipment, or the customer's allocated share thereof, installed to accomplish automatic delivery 
transfer including all line costs necessary to connect to an alternate distribution circuit. 

In addition the Distribution Capacity Charge included in the Rate per Month section o( this rate schedule shall be increased by $0.81 per 
kW for the cost of reserving capacity in the alternate distribution circuit. 

Rating Periods: 

1. 	 On-Peak Periods - The designated On-Peak Periods expressed in terms of prevailing clock time shall be as follows: 

A 	 For the calendar months of November through March, 

Monday through Friday': 6:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m., and 6:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 


B. 	 For the calendar months of April through October, 

Monday through Friday' : 12:00 Noon to 9:00 p.m. 


The following general holidays shall be excluded from the On-Peak Periods: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, 
Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas. In the event the holiday occurs on a Saturday or Sunday, the adjacent weekday shall 
be excluded from the On-Peak Periods. 

2. Off-Peak Periods - The designated Off-Peak Periods shall be all periods other than the designated On-Peak Periods set forth above. 

Minimum Monthly BI/I: 
The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge and the Capacity Charges for Standby Service. 

Terms of Payment: 
Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations. 

Term of ServIce: 
Service under this rate schedule shall be under the same terms as that specified in the otherwise applicable rate schedule. 

Special Provisions: 
1. 	 When the Customer increases the electrical load, which increase requires the Company to increase facilities installed (or the specific use 

of the Customer, a new Term of Service may be required under this rate at the option of the Company. 

2. 	 Customers taking service under another Company rate schedule who elect to transfer to ' this rate will be accepted by the Company on a 
first-come, first-served basis. Required interruptible equipment will be installed accordingly, subject to availability. Service under this 
rate schedule shall commence with the first full billing period following the date of equipment installation. 

(Continued on Page No.5) 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Slusser, Jr., Director, Pricing Department 
EFFECTIVE: December 15,1998 
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Page 5 of e 

RATE SCHEDULE SS-2 
INTERRUPTIBLE STANDBY SERVICE 

(Continued from Page No.4) 

Special Provisions: (Continued) 

3. 	 To minimize the frequency and duration of interruptions hereunder, the Company will attempt to purchase power and energy from other 
sources during periods of normal interruption. The Company will also attempt to notify any Customer, desirous of such notice, in 
advance when such purchases are imminent or as soon as practical thereafter where advance notice is not feasible. Similar notification 
will be provided upon termination of such purchases. When the Company is successful in making such purchases. the Customer will be 
required to pay an additional charge, in lieu of the otherwise applicable energy charges (Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Capacity Cost 
Recovery Factor, and Fuel Cost Recovery Factor), provided hereunder, based on the Customers proportionate share of the higher cost 
of such purchased energy, plus 3.0 mills per kWh. The cost of such purchased energy shall be based on the average cost of all 
purchased power and energy provided under this rate schedule and under similar provisions in Rate Schedules IS 1, 1ST 1, CS 1, CST 
~IS-2, IST-2. CS-2. CST-2, and SS-3 during the corresponding calendar month. 

In the event a Customer elects to interrupt irrespective of the availability of additional energy purchased by the Company during the 
period for which interruption would have otherwise occurred, the Customer will incur no responsibility for the payment of any additional 
cost of such energy. 

4. 	 The Company will furnish service under this rate at dual voltages for substation delivery or a single voltage for primary line delivery. 
Equipment to supply additional voltages or additional facilities for the use of the Customer shall be fumished and maintained by the 
Customer. The Customer may request the Company to furnish such additional eqUipment. and the Cornpany, at its sole option, may 
furnish. install, and maintain such additional equipment, charging the Customer for the use thereof at the rate of 1.67% per month of the 
installed cost of such additional equipment. 

5. 	 Customers taking service under this rate schedule who desire to transfer to a non-interruptible rate schedule will be required to give the 
Company written notice at least . months prior to such transfer. Such notice shall be irrevocable unless the 
Company or the Customer receives a waiver from the Florida Public Service Commission. 

6. 	 The Customer shall allow the Company to install time recording metering on the electrical output of all Customer-owned generation 
equipment. The permitted metering location(s) must be accessible to Company personnel for testing, inspection, maintenance, and 
retrieval of recording generation output data. The Customer shall reimburse the Company for the installed cost of the metering and be 
charged 0.50% per month of the installed cost of the metering equipment for operation and maintenance of the equipment by the 
Company. 

7. 	 Where the Company and the Customer agree that the Customer's service requirements are totally standby or totally supplemental, the 
Company shall bill the Customer accordingly and not require metering of the Customer's generation output. 

8. 	 Upon cornmencement of service under this rate schedule, if the Customer does not make an election of either Option A or Option B 
under the Determination of Standby Service Requirements, Option B will be applied. A Customer may exercise the election of Option A 
one time. 

9. 	 In the event the Customer electing Option A does not provide outage information to the Company within three (3) days of the end of the 
billing period, the Company shall render a bill based on all Company- supplied power being supplemental service. If the Customer 
provides outage information for the current billing period prior to the end of the next billing period, the Company shall issue a revised 
billing and assess the Customer an additional Customer Charge. 

10. For determination of standby service requirements under Option A, the Customer should maintain accurate generation performance 
records available for review by the Company for verifying outage information utilized in the billing procedure. The Customer shall 
cooperate with the Company in providing additional inforrnation the Company deems necessary to validate appropriate billing 
determinants. If the Company deems that insufficient outage information is being provided by the Customer for appropriate 
determination of standby service requirements under Option A. the Company will subsequently require that this determination be 
performed under Option B. 

11. 	 For an amount of load reduction directly resulting from an outage of the Customer's generation to be recognized in the determination of 
standby service requirements, the Customer must satisfactorily demonstrate this capability initially and be subject to periodic verification 
upon request by the Company. 

12. 	 If the actual maximum 30-minute standby power supplied by the Company exceeds the prior billing month's SpeCified Standby Capacity, 
the Customer shall be billed on the excess amount for previous billings rendered up to twelve (12) months under the rate schedule for (1) 
distribution capacity and (2) generation and transmission capacity, at a rate of 125% of the corresponding standby service charges. 

13. 	 Where all or part of the facilities of a customer receiving service under this rate schedule are designated by the appropriate governmental 
agency for use as a public shelter during periods of emergency or natural disaster, the Company shall not interrupt service to the 
Customer during such periods; provided, however, that the Company receives notice of the facilities' use as a public shelter sufficiently in 
advance to permit the deactivation of automatic interruption devices. 

ISSUED BY: W. C. SIYsser, Jr., DireGtor, PriGiRIJ Depart 

EFFECTIVE: November 15, :lOOO 167 
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SECTION NO. VI 
NINTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.320 
CANCELS EIGHTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.320 

Page 1 of 6 

RATE SCHEDULE SS-3 
C U RTAl LAB LE STANDBY SERVl CE 

Availability: 

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company. 

Applicable: 

To any customer, other than residential, having on-site generating equipment and requesting interruptible standby service. A Customer 
requesting interruptible standby service is required to take service under this rate schedule if his total generating capability: (1) exceeds 
100 kW, (2) supplies at least 20% of his total electrical load, and (3) is operated for other than emergency and test purposes. 

Character of Service: 

Alternating current, 60 cycle, singlephase or three-phase, at the Company's standard voltage available. 

Limitation of Service: 

Resale service not permitted hereunder. Interruptible service under this rate schedule is not subject to interruption during any time period 
for economic reasons. Interruptible service under this rate schedule is subject to interruption during any time period that electric power 
and energy delivered hereunder from the Company's available generating resources is required to a) maintain service to the Company's 
firm power customers and firm power sales commitments or b) supply emergency Interchange service to another utility for its firm load 
obligations only. The Company will not make off-system purchases during such periods to maintain service to interruptible loads except 
under the conditions set forth in Special Provision No. 3 of this rate schedule. 

Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service." 

Definitions: 

"Standby electric service" refers to backup or maintenance service or both. 

"Backup service' means electric energy or capacity supplied by the Company to replace energy or capacity ordinanly generated by a 
Customer's own generation equipment during an unscheduled outage of the Customer's generation. 

"Maintenance service" means electric energy or capacity supplied by the Company to replace energy or capacity ordinanly generated by 
a Customer's own generation equipment during a scheduled outage of the Customer's generation. 

"Supplemental service' means electric energy or capacity supplied by the Company in addition to that which is normally provided by the 
Customer's own generation equipment. 

"Othetwise applicable rate schedule" refers to the rate schedule under which the Customer would have received service if the Customer 
had no self-generation. 

Determination of Standby Service Requirements: 

The Customer may elect either of the following two options for determination of standby senrice requirements: 

Option A 

1. The Customer shall provide the Company within three (3) days of the end of the billing period the following information for each 30- 
minute time interval of occurrence of an unscheduled or scheduled outage of the Customer's generation: 

A. 

E. 

Amount of load in kW ordinarily supplied by Customer's generation. 

Amount of load reduction in kW, if any, as a direct result of Customer's generation outage. 

(Continued on Page No. 2) 

ISSUED BY: S. F. Nlxon, Jr.. Director, Pricing 8 Utility Partnerships 
EFFECTIVE: March 9,1995 
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SECTION NO. VI 
FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.321 
CANCELS THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 6.321 

Page 2 of 6 

RATE SCHEDULE SS-3 
CURTANABLE STANDBY SERVICE 

(Continued from Page No. 1) 

1 Determination of Standby Service Requirements: (Continued) 

Option A: (Continued) 

2. For each 30-minute time interval of occurrence of an unscheduled or scheduled outage of the Custorneh generation, the standby 
power amount shall be determined in accordance wlth the following formula: 

Standby power in kW = I 
Amount of load in kW ordinanly supplied by Customer's generation, 

Minus Customer's Generation Output in kW, 

Minus Amount of load reduction in kW as a direct result of Customer's generation outage. 

Note: In no event shall standby power amount be less than zero. 

For each 30-minute time interval of non-outages of the customer's generation. the standby power is zero amount. 3. 

Option B: 

I. A determination of the Customer's standby power use shall be made for each 30-minute time interval of the billing period in 
accordance with the following formula: 

Standby power in kW = 1 
Specified Maximum Self-Service Generating Capability in kW, 

Less a Specified Amount of Load Reduction in kW, if any, that directly results from an outage of the Customer's Generation, 

Minus Customer's Generation Output in kW. I 
Note: In no event shall standby power amount be less than zero, nor shall standby power amount exceed the total amount of 

Company-supplied power. 

Initially, the Customer and the Company shall mutually agree upon the Customets Specified Maximum Self-Service Generating 
Capability. Whenever the Specified Maximum Self-service Generating Capability is exceeded by a higher amount of actual self- 
service generation, such greater amount becomes the new specified amount. The Customer and the Company shall also mutually 
agree upon a Specified Amount of Load Reduction. if any, that would be a direct result of an outage of Customer's generation. 
Where a bona fide change in the Customer's generation facilities occurs, the Company,and the Customer shall agree upon a n m  
Specified Maximum Self-service Generating Capability and a new Specified Amount of Load Reduction, if any, that would be a 
direct result of an outage of Customds generation. 

2. 

Determination of Supplemental Service Requirements: 

A determination of the Customer's supplemental power use shall be made for each 30-minute time interval of the billing period in accordance 
with the following formula: 

Supplemental Power in kW = 

Total Company-Supplied Power in kW, 

Minus Standby Power in kW. 
I 

(Continued on Page No. 3) 

I 

ISSUED B Y  S. F. Nixon, Jr., Director, Rate Department 
EFFECTIVE November I, 1992 
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April 29, 199J 

SECTION NO. VI 

� Florida Power REVISED SHEET NO. 6.322 

CANCELS REVISED SHEET NO. 6.322 

.\ Progress Energy CfJ(C1pnV 

Determination of Specified Standby Capacity: 

RATE SCHEDULE SS-3 
CURTAILABLE STANDBY SERVICE 

(Continued from Page No. 2) 

Page 3 of e 

1. Initially, the Customer and the Company shall mutually agree upon a maximum amount of standby capacity in kW to be supplied by 
the Company. This shall be termed for billing purposes as the ·Specified Standby Capacity". 

2. Where a bona fide change in the Customer's standby capacity requirement occurs, the Company and the Customer shall establish a 
new Specified Standby Capacity. 

3. The Specified Standby Capacity for the current billing period shall be the greater of: (1) the mutually agreed upon Specified Standby 
Capacity, (2) the maximum 30-minute kW standby power requirement established in the current billing month, or (3) the maximum 
30-minute kW standby power requirement established in any of the twenty-three (23) preceding billing months. 

Rate Per Month: 

1. Customer Charge: 
Secondary Metering Voltage: 
Primary Metering Voltage: 
Transmission Metering Voltage: 

$101.70 
$238.00 
$820.00 

Note: Where the Customer has paid the costs of metering equipment pursuant to a Cogeneration Agreement, the Customer 
Charge shall be $82.00. 

2. Supplemental Service Charges: 

All supplemental power requirements shall be billed in accordance with the demand and energy charges of the otherwise applicable 
rate schedule. 

3. Standby Service Charges: 

A. Distribution Capacity: 

$ per kW times the Specified Standby Capacity. 

Note: No charge is applicable to a Customer who has provided all the facilities for interconnection to the Company's 
transmission system. 

B. Generation & Transmission Capacity: 
The charge shall be the greater of: 
1. per kW times the Specified Standby Capacity, or 
2. The sum of the daily maximum 30-minute kW demand of actual standby use occurring during On-Peak Periods times 

$ . kW times the appropriate following monthly factor: 

Month 
March, April. May, October 
June, September, November, December 
January, February, July, August 

C. Curtailable Capacity Credit: 
The credit shall be the greater of: 
1. $O.J21re per kW times the Specified Standby Capacity, or 

Factor 
0.80 
1.00 
1.20 

2. The sum of the daily maximum 30-minute kW demand of actual standby use occurring during On-peak periods times 
$ . kW times the appropriate following monthly factor: 

Month 
March, April, May, October 
June, September, November, December 
January, February, July, August 

Factor 
0.80 
1.00 
1.20 

D. Energy Charges: 
Non-Fuel Energy Charge: 
plus Energy Conservation Cost Recovery Factor: 
plus Capacity Cost Recovery Factor: 

¼¢perkWh 
See Sheet No. 6.105 
See Sheet No. 6.106 

E. Delivery Voltage Credit: 
When a Customer takes service under this rate at a distribution primary delivery voltage, the Distribution Capacity Charge 
hereunder will be reduced by JQ.¢ per kW. 

(Continued on Page No.4) 

ISSUED BY: 

EFFECTIVE: 170 



Metering Voltage Reduction 

� Rorida Power 
A�Uwn'Ccrn.:-{Ily 

Rate Per Month: (Continued) 

3. Standby Service Charges: (Continued) 

F. Metering Voltage Adjustment: 

SECTION NO. VI 
SEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.323 
CANCELS SIXTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.323 

RATE SCHEDULE SS-3 
CURTAILABLE STANDBY SERVICE 

(Continued from Page No.3) 

Page 4 of 6 

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the 
appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the Distribution Capacity Charge, Generation & Transmission Capacity Charge, 
Interruptible Capacity Credit, Non-Fuel Energy Charge, and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder: 

Distribution Primary 
Transmission 

G. Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: 

Factor 
1.0% 
2.0% 

Time of Use Fuel Charges of applicable metering voltage provided on Tariff Sheet No. 6.105. 

H. Gross Receipts Tax Factor: 
I. Right-of-Way Utilization Fee: 
J. Municipal Tax: 
K. Sales Tax: 

Premium Distribution Service Charge: 

See Sheet No. 6.106 
See Sheet No. 6. 1 06 
See Sheet NO. 6. 1 06 
See Sheet NO.6. 1 06 

Where Premium Distribution Service has been established after 12/15/98 in accordance with Subpart 2.05, General Rules and 
Regulations Governing Electric Service, the Customer shall pay a monthly charge determined under Special Provision No.4 of this rate 
schedule for the costs of all additional equipment, or the customer's allocated share thereof, installed to accomplish automatic delivery 
Iransfer including all line costs necessary to connect to an alternate distribution circuit. 

In addition the Distribution Capacity Charge included in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by $0.81 per 
kW for the cost of reserving capacity in the alternate distribution circuil. 

Rating Periods: 

1. On-Peak Periods - The designated On-Peak Periods expressed in terms of prevailing clock time shall be as follows: 

A 

B. 

For Ihe calendar months of November through March, 
Monday through Friday': 

For the calendar months of April through October, 
Monday through Friday': 

6:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m., and 
6:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

12:00 Noon to 9:00 p.m. 

The following general holidays shall be excluded from Ihe On-Peak Periods: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, 
Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas. In the event the holiday occurs on a Saturday or Sunday, the adjacent weekday shall 
be excluded from the On-Peak Periods. 

2. Off-Peak Periods - The designated Off-Peak Periods shall be all periods other than the deSignated On-Peak Periods set forth above. 

Minimum Monthly Bill: 

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge and the Capacity Charges for Standby Service. 

Terms of Payment: 

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations. 

Term of Service: 

Service under this rate schedule shall be under the same terms as that specified in the otherwise applicable rate schedule. 

ISSUED BY: W. C. Slusser, Jr .• Director, Pricing Department 
EFFECTIVE: December 15.1998 
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15, 2000 

� Florida Power 
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Special Provisions: (Continued) 

SECTION NO. VI 

REVISED SHEET NO. 6.324 

RATE SCHEDULE SS-3 
CURTAILABLE STANDBY SERVICE 

(Continued from Page No.4) 

REVISED SHEET NO. 6.324 

Page 5 of E 

1. The Company may, under the provisions of this rate, require a contract with the Customer upon the Company's filed contract form. 
Whenever the Customer increases his electrical load, which increase requires the Company to increase facilities installed for the specific 
use of the Customer, a new Term of Service may be required. 

2. The Company will fumish service under this rate at a single voltage. Any equipment to supply additional voltages or any additional 
facilities for the use of the Customer shall be fumished and maintained by the Customer. At its option, the Company may furnish, install 
and maintain such additional equipment upon request of the Customer, in which event an additional monthly charge will be made at the 
rate of 1.67% times the installed cost of such additional equipment. 

3. As an essential requirement for receiving curtailable service provided under this rate schedule, the Customer shall be strictly responsible 
for the full curtailment of his standby power requirements upon each request of the Company. Such requests will normally be made 
during periods of capacity shortages on the Company's system; however, other operating contingencies may result in such requests at 
other times. The Company shall also have the right to request one additional curtailment each calendar year irrespective of capacity 
availability or operating conditions. 

4. As used in this rate schedule, the term "period of requested curtailment" shall mean a period for which the Company has requested 
curtailment and for which energy purchased from sources outside the Company's system, pursuant to Special Provision No. 6, is not 
available. If such energy can be purchased, the terms of Special Provision No.6 will apply and a period of requested curtailment will not 
be deemed to exist while such energy remains available. 

5. In the event a customer electing curtailable service has not complied with his curtailment responsibility for any period of requested 
curtailment during the current billing period, the Customer will additionally be billed 125% of the difference in standby rate charges 
between this rate schedule and that of Rate Schedule SS-1, Firm Standby Service, for each billing period from the current month to the 
most recent prior billing period in which curtailment was requested, not to exceed a total of twelve (12) billing periods. 

6. To minimize the frequency and duration of curtailments requested under this rate schedule, the Company will attempt to purchase 
additional energy, if available, from sources outside the Company's system during periods for which curtailment would otherwise be 
requested. The Company will also attempt to notify any Customer, desirous of such notice, in advance when such purchases are 
imminent or as soon as practical thereafter where advance notice is not feasible. Similar notification will be provided upon termination of 
such purchases. Any energy used hereunder during these periods will be subject to the additional charges set forth in the second 
paragraph of this provision. Customers may avoid these higher charges by curtailing their usage during such periods. 

In the event a Customer elects not to curtail, the Customer will be required to pay an additional charge, in lieu of the otherwise applicable 
energy charges (Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Capacity Cost Recovery Factor, and Fuel Cost Recovery Factor), provided hereunder, based 
on the Customer's proportionate share of the higher cost of such purchased energy, plus 3.0 mills per kWh, for all consumption 
hereunder during the period for which curtailment would have otherwise been requested. The cost of such purchased energy shall be 
based on the average cost of all purchased power and energy provided under this rate schedule and under similar provisions in Rate 
Schedules IS-2, IST-2, CS-2, CST-2 and SS-2 during the corresponding calendar month. If, for any reason 
during such period, the Customer is notified that the energy purchased from outside sources is no longer available, the terms of this 
Special Provision will cease to apply and curtailment will be required for the remainder of such period. 

In the event a Customer elects to curtail irrespective of the availability of additional energy purchased by the Company and does not 
exceed his Non-Curtailable Demand during the period for which curtailment would have otherwise been requested, the Customer will 
incur no responsibility for the payment of any additional cost of such energy. 

(Continued on Page No.6) 

ISSUED BY: 
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Special Provisions: (Continued) 

SECTION NO. VI 
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REVISED SHEET NO. 6.325 

RATE SCHEDULE S5-3 
CURTAILABLE STANDBY SERVICE 

(Continued from Page No.5) 

Page 6 of E 

7. Customers taking service under this rate schedule who desire to transfer to a firm rate schedule will be required to give the Company 
written notice at least months prior to such transfer. Such notice shall be irrevocable unless the Company or the 
Customer receives a waiver from the Florida Public Service Commission. 

8. The Customer shall allow the Company to install time recording metering on the electrical output of all Customer-owned generation 
equipment. The permitted metering location(s) must be accessible to Company personnel for testing, inspection, maintenance, and 
retrieval of recording generation output data. The Customer shall reimburse the Company for the installed cost of the metering and be 
charged 0.50% per month of the installed cost of the metering equipment for operation and maintenance of the equipment by the 
Company. 

9. Where the Company and the Customer agree that the Customer's service requirements are totally standby or totally supplemental, the 
Company shall bill the Customer accordingly and not require metering of the Customer's generation output. 

10. Upon commencement of service under this rate schedule. if the Customer does not make an election of either Option A or Option B 

under the Determination of Standby Service Requirements, Option B will be applied. A Customer may exercise the election of Option A 
one time. 

11. In the event the Customer electing Option A does not provide outage information to the Company within three (3) days of the end of the 
billing period, the Company shall render a bill based on all Company-supplied power being supplemental service. If the Customer 
provides outage information for the current billing period prior to the end of the next billing period, the Company shall issue a revised 
billing and assess the Customer an additional Customer Charge. 

12. For determination of standby service requirements under Option A, the Customer should maintain accurate generation performance 
records available for review by the Company for verifying outage information utilized in the billing procedure. The Customer shall 
cooperate with the Company in providing additional information the Company deems necessary to validate appropriate billing 
determinants. If the Company deems that insufficient outage information is being provided by the Customer for appropriate 
determination of standby service requirements under Option A, the Company will subsequently require that this determination be 
performed under Option B. 

13. For an amount of load reduction directly resulting from an outage of the Customer's generation to be recognized in the determination of 
standby service requirements, the Customer must satisfactorily demonstrate this capability initially and be subject to periodic verification 
upon request by the Company. 

14. The described procedures herein for determining standby and supplemental requirements may require modification during a period of 
requested curtailment. In this event all power and energy requirements are considered supplemental to the extent that the total power 
requirement does not exceed the Customer's otherwise maximum 30-minute supplemental demand for the current billing period. Any 
requirement exceeding this level is considered standby. If this should result in a standby requirement which exceeds the Customer's 
self-generating capability, such excess shall be considered additional supplemental. 

15. If the actual maximum 30-minute standby power supplied by the Company exceeds the prior billing month's SpeCified Standby Capacity. 
the Customer shall be billed on the excess amount for previous billings rendered up to twelve (12) months under the rate schedule for (1) 
distribution capacity and (2) generation and transmission capacity, at a rate of 125% of the corresponding standby service charges. 

16. Where all or a part of the facilities of a customer receiving service under this rate schedule are designated by the appropriate 
governmental agency for use as a publiC shefter during periods of emergency or natural disaster, the Company shall not interrupt service 
to the Customer during such periods; provided however, that the Company receives notice of the facilities' use as a public shelter 
sufficiently in advance to permit the deactivation of automatic interruption devices. 

ISSUED BY: 

EFFECTIVE: �98 173 
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Availability: 

RATE SCHEDULE TS-1 
TEMPORARY SERVICE 

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company. 

Applicable: 

To customers for temporary service such as construction, fairs, displays, exhibits, and similar temporary purposes. 

Character of Service: 

Page 1 of 1 

Continuous service, altemating current, 60 cycle, single-phase or three phase at option of the Company, at the Company's standard voltage 
available. 

Limitation of Service: 

Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service." 

Rate Per Month: 

Company's applicable General Service rate schedule. 

Additional Charges: 

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: 
Energy Conservation Cost Recovery Factor: 

Capacity Cost Recovery Factor: 
Gross Receipts Tax Factor: 
Right-of-Way Utilization Fee: 
Municipal Tax: 
Sales Tax: 

Minimum Monthly Bill: 

As provided for in the applicable rate schedule. 

Terms of Payment: 

See Sheet No. 6.105 
See Sheet No. 6.105 

See Sheet No. 6.106 
See Sheet No. 6.106 
See Sheet No. 6.106 

See Sheet No. 6.106 
See Sheet No. 6.106 

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations. 

Term of Service: 

Service under this rate shall be for a minimum initial term of thirty (30) days from the commencement of service and may be extended for 
thirty- (30) day periods. 

Special Provisions: 

1. Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. 

2. The Company may under the provisions of this rate, at its option, require a contract with the Customer upon the Company's filed contract 
form. 

3. Where a temporary service extension is required and can be a service drop or connection point to the Company's existing 
distribution system, the Customer shall pay a service charge of . for the cost of installing and removing such temporary service 
extension. 

4. Where line work is required, the Customer shall pay, in advance, the estimated cost of installing and removing such facilities as may be 
required to provide such temporary service, except the cost of any portion of the facilities which will remain as a part of the permanent 
service. In addition, the Customer shall deposit with the Company, in advance, a cash sum equal to the estimated charge for energy 
consumed provided, however, that the Company may waive advance payments if the Customer has established, in the sole judgment of the 
Company, satisfactory credit. 

ISSUED BY: 

EFFECTIVE: 174 



Schedule E-17 Supplement 
F I o rid a Power Corpora ti on 

Unit Charge I Unit Cost Data 
2002 Test Year Data 

Rate Current Proposed Unit Unit Cost 
Schedule Type of Charge Rate Rate cost Reference 

sc-I Initial Connection - $ 30.50 64.00 63.71 E-10 

Reconnection - $ 15.00 28.00 28.12 E-IO 

28.12 E-10 28.00 Transfer of Account - No LSA Contract - $ 5.50 

4.01 E-10 Transfer of Account - LSA Contract Required - $ 5.50 10.00 

Reconnect After Disconnect For Non-Pay - $ 27.00 40.00 69.90 E-10 

Reconnect After Disconnect For Non-Pay After Hours - $ 27.00 50.00 69.90 E-IO 

TS -1 Temporary Service Extension - Monthly $ 74.00 110.00 107.85 E-10 

+ 
4 
VI RS-I Customer Charge - $ per Line of Billing 

Standard 
Seasonal (RSS-1) 
Time of Use 

Single Phase 
Three Phase = 

Customer ClAC Paid 

TOU Metering ClAC - $ One Time Charge 
Single Phase 
Three Phase 

Energy and Demand Charge - cents per KWH 
Standard 

0 - 1,000 KWH 
Over 1,000 KWH 

Time of Use - On Peak 
Time of Use - Off Peak 

0.05 
3.00 

16.35 

8.85 
22.35 

cos 
8.85 9.89 
3.00 nla 

16.35 nla 
22.35 nla 
8.85 nla 

258.00 258.00 nfa 
393.00 393.00 nla 

4.020 3.864 
3.606 
4.606 

11.494 10.965 
0.580 0.708 

Schedule A 
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Explanation 

Set at approximate unit cost 

Set at approximate unit cost 

Set at approximate unit cost for regular reconnect 

% increase comparable to other service charges 

Increase supported by costs, but limited for 
reasons of customer concerns 
Increase supported by costs, but limited for 
reasons of customer concerns 

Set at approximate unit cost 

No Change Proposed 
No Change Proposed 

No Change Proposed 
No Change Proposed 
No Change Proposed 

No Change Proposed 
No Change Proposed 

cos Established inverted Rate; charges produce 
total remaining system revenue requirements 
after rates established for all other rate classes. 
TOU rates set by first fixing off-peak charge 
equal to energy related unit cost and 
then computing on-peak charge with same 
peak to off-peak ratio as current TOU charges 
Weighted avg Tou rates equal standard charge 



Schedule E-I 7 Supplement 
Florida Power Corporation 

Unit Charge / Unit Cost Data 
2002 Test Year Data 

Schedule A 
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Rate Current Proposed Unit Unit Cost 
Type of Charge Rate Rate cost Reference Explanation Schedule 

GS-I Customer Charge - $ per Line of Billing 
Standard 

Unmetered 
Secondary 
Primary 
Transmission 

Time of Use 
Single Phase 
Three Phase 
Customer ClAC Paid 
Primary 
Transmission 

TOU Metering ClAC - $ One Time Charge 
Singte Phase 
Three Phase 

Energy and Demand Charge - cents per KWH 
Standard 
Time of Use - On Peak 
Time of Use - Off Peak 

Premium Distribution Charge - cents per KWH 

GS-2 Customer Charge - $ per Line of Billing 
Standard 

Unmetered 
Secondary 

Energy and Demand Charge - cents per KWH 
Standard 

6.60 
11.70 

148.00 
730.00 

19.20 
25.20 
11.70 

1 55.50 
737.50 

258.00 
393.00 

4.020 
1 1.494 
0.580 
0.555 

6.60 
I 1.70 

148.00 
730.00 

19.20 
25.20 
11.70 

155.50 
737.50 

258.00 
393.00 

3.939 
10.965 
0.708 
0.555 

6.60 6.60 
11.70 11.70 

1.508 1.798 

cos 
10.03 
7.90 

n/a 

nla 
nla 

cos 
3.365 

0.340 

cos 

7.92 
9.86 

cos 
2.038 

No Change Proposed 
No Change Proposed 
No Change Proposed 
No Change Proposed 

No Change Proposed 
No Change Proposed 
No Change Proposed 
No Change Proposed 
No Change Proposed 

No Change Proposed 
No Change Proposed 

Set at Average RS-I Energy Rate Charge 
Set equal to RS-1 TOU Charges 
Set equal to RS-1 TOU Charges 
No Change Proposed, unit cost reflects 50% 
of full distribution primary capability 

No Change Proposed 
No Change Proposed 

Rate set to produce GS-2 revenue requirement 



Schedule E-1 7 Supplement Schedule A 
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Unit Charge I Unit Cost Data 
2002 Test Year Data 

Rate 
Schedule Type of Charge 

Customer Charge - $ per Line of Billing 
Standard 

Secondary 
Primary 
Transmission 

Time of Use 
Secondary 
Secondary - Customer ClAC paid 
Primary 
Primary - Customer ClAC paid 
Transmission 
Transmission Customer ClAC paid 

Current Proposed Unit Unit Cost 
Rate Rate cost Reference Explanation 

cos 
14.32 

11.70 11.70 No Change Proposed 
148.00 148.00 No Change Proposed 
730.00 730.00 No Change Proposed 

19.20 19.20 No Change Proposed 
11 -70 11.70 No Change Proposed 

155.50 155.50 No Change Proposed 
148.00 148.00 No Change Proposed 
734.50 737.50 No Change Proposed 
730.00 730.00 No Change Proposed 

nJa 

TOU Metering ClAC - $ One Time Charge 
Single Phase 
Three Phase 

258.00 258.00 nla 
393.00 393.00 nta 

No Change Proposed 
No Change Proposed 

Demand Charge - $ per KW 
Standard 

cos 
3.80 3.80 3.46 No Change Proposed, charge more than 

covers unit cost of T&D delivery 
Time of Use 

On Peak 
Base 

2.83 
0.94 

2.86 
0.94 

No change in base charge proposed. On -peak 
charge set for base ptus on-peak to equal std chg 

Delivery Voltage Credits - $ per KW 
Primary 
Transmission 

0.30 
0.69 

0.38 
0.89 

0.38 E-17 Sup B 
0.89 E-17 Sup B 

Set at unit cost of avoided transformation 
Set at unit cost of avoided transformation 

Premium Distribution Charge - $ per Kw 0.81 0.81 0.86 COS No Change Proposed, unit cost reflects 50% 
of full distribution primary capability 

Energy Charge - cents per KWH 
Standard 
Time of Use - On Peak 
Time of Use - Off Peak 

1.656 
3.654 
0.580 

1.625 
3.328 
0.708 

1.600 COS Rate set to produce GSD revenue requirement 
TOU rates set by first fixing off-peak charge 
equal to energy related unit cost and 
then computing on-peak charge with same 
peak to off-peak ratio as current TOU charges 
Weighted avg Tou rates equal standard charge 
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Florida Power Corporation 

Unit Charge I Unit Cost Data 
2002 Test Year Data 

Schedule A 
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Rate Current Proposed Unit Unit Cost 
Schedule Type of Charge Rate Rate cost Reference Explanation 

Continued Primary I .O% 1 .O% nla No Change Proposed 
Transmission 2.0% 2.0% nla No Change Proposed 

Power Factor - $ per War 0.22 0.22 nla No Change Proposed 
Equipment Rental - % of Installed Equipment Cost 1.67% 1.67% 1.54% E-17 Sup C No Change Proposed; customer election 

Meter Voltage Adjustment - % of Demand & tnergy Charges 
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Florida Power Corporation 

Unit Charge / Unit Cost Data 
2002 Test Year Data 

Schedule A 
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Rate 
Schedule Type of Charge 
c s I / c s - 2  Customer Charge - $ per Line of Billing 

Secondary 
Primary 
Transmission 

Demand Charge - $ per KW 
Standard 

Time of Use 
On Peak 
Base 

Curtailable Demand Credit 
CS-1 , CST-1 - $ per KW of Curtailable Demand 
CS-2, CST-2 - $ per tW LF adjusted Demand 

Delivery Voltage Credits - $ per KW 
Primary 
Transmission 

Premium Distribution Charge - $ per KW 

Energy Gharge - cents per KWH 
Standard 
Time of Use - On Peak 
Time of Use - Off Peak 

Current Proposed Unit Unit Cost 
Rate Rate cost Reference Explanation 

135.42 COS 
76 .?O 

213.00 
795.00 

6.13 

5.16 
0.91 

2.33 
1.50 

0.30 
0.69 

0.81 

1.082 
2.014 
0.580 

Meter Voltage Adjustment - % of Demand & Energy Charges 
Primary 1 .O% 
Transmission 2.0% 

0.22 
1.67% 

Power Factor - $ per War 
Equipment Rental - % of Installed Equipment Cost 

76.70 
213.00 
795.00 

3.80 

2.86 
0.94 

Withdrawn 
2.12 

0.38 
0.89 

0.81 

1.320 
2.457 
0.708 

1 .O% 
2.0% 
0.22 

1.67% 

cos 
3.43 

nla 
nla 

2.12 E-17 SUP E 

0.38 E-17 SUP B 
0.89 E-17 SUP B 

0.86 COS 

1.313 COS 

nta 
n/a 
nta 
1.54% E-17 SUP C 

No Change Proposed 
No Change Proposed 
No Change Proposed 

Set same as GSD Demand charge which 
more than covers unit cost of T&D delivery 

Charge set same as GSD demand charges 
Charge set same as GSD demand charges 

Set at Unit Cost 

Set at unit cost of avoided transformation 
Set at unit cost of avoided transformation 

No Change Proposed, unit cost reflects 50% 
of full distribution primary capability 

Rate set to produce CS revenue requirement 
TOU rates set by first fixing off-peak charge 
equal to energy related unit cost and 
then computing on-peak charge with same 
peak to off-peak ratio as current TOU charges 
Weighted avg Tou rates equal standard charge 

No Change Proposed ’ 

No Change Proposed 
No Change Proposed 
No Change Proposed; customer election 
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Florida Power Corporation 

Unit Charge I Unit Cost Data 
2002 Test Year Data 

Schedule A 
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Rate Current Proposed Unit Unit Cost 
Type of Charge Rate Rate cost Reference Explanation Schedule 

Customer Charge - $ per Line of Billing 388.48 COS 
Secondary 
Primary 
Transmission 

Demand Charge - $ per KW 
Standard 

Time of Use 
On Peak 
Base 

281.70 
418.00 

1,000.00 

5.1 8 

4.53 
0.82 

Interruptible Demand Credit 
IS-1, IST-1 - $ per KW of Billing Demand 3.37 

2.86 15-2, IST-2 - $ per KW LF adjusted Demand 

Delivery Voltage Credits - $ per KW 
Primary 
Transmission 

0.30 
0.69 

Premium Distribution Charge - $ per KW 0.81 

Energy Charge - cents per KWH - 
Standard 
Time of Use - On Peak 
Time of Use - Off Peak 

0.716 
1.016 
0.580 

Meter Voltage Adjustment - YO of Demand i3 Energy Charges 
Primary I .O% 
Transmission 2.0% 

0.22 
t .67% 

Power Factor - $ per War  
Equipment Rental - YO of Installed Equipment Cost 

281.70 
41 8.00 

1,000.00 

3.80 

2.86 
0.94 

Withdrawn 
2.82 

0.38 
0.89 

0.81 

1.296 
2.593 
0.708 

1 .O% 
2.0% 
0.22 

1.67% 

cos 
3.29 

n/a 
n/a 

2.82 617;Sup I ,  E 

0.38 E-17 SUP B 
0.89 E-17 SUP 6 

0.81 COS 

1.426 COS 

n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
1.54% E-17 SUP C 

No Change Proposed 
No Change Proposed 
No Change Proposed 

Set same as GSD Demand charge which 
more than covers unit cost of T8D delivery 

Charge set same as GSD demand charges 
Charge set same as GSD demand charges 

Set at Unit Cost 

Set at unit cost of avoided transformation 
Set at unit cost of avoided transformation 

No Change Proposed, unit cost reflects 50% 
of full distribution primary capability 

Rate set to produce IS revenue requirement 
TOU rates set by first fixing off-peak charge 
equal to energy related unit cost and 
then computing on-peak charge with same 
peak to off-peak ratio as current TOU charges 
Weighted avg Tou rates equal standard charge 

No Change Proposed 
No Change Proposed 
No Change Proposed 
No Change Proposed; customer election 



Schedule E-I 7 Supplement 

Rate 
Schedule Type of Charge 
LS-9 Customer Charge - $ per Line of trilling 

Standard 
Unmetered 
Secondary 

Energy and Demand Charge - cents per KWH 
Standard 

Fixture & Maintenance Charges - $ per fixture average 

Pole Charges - $ per pole average 

Other Fixture Charge Rate - YO of Installed Fixture Cost 
Other Pole Charge Rate - % of Installed Pofe Cost 

ss-I Customer Charge - $ per tine of Billing 
Secondary 
Primary 
Transmission - 
Customer Owned 

Base Rate Energy Customer Charge - cents per KWH 

Distribution Charge - $ per KW 
Applicable to Specified SB Capacity 

Generation and Transmission Capacity Charge 
Greater of : - $ per KW 
Monthly Reservation Charge 

Applicable to Specified SB Capacity 
Peak Day Utilized SB Power Charge of: 

Florida Power Corporation 
Unit Charge I Unit Cost Data 

2002 Test Year Data 

Schedule A 
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Current Proposed Unit Unit Cost 
Rate Rate cost Reference Explanation 

cos 

1.20 
3.45 

1.593 

4.68 

3.64 

1.46% 
1.67% 

101.70 
238.00 
820.00 
82.00 

0.697 

1 S O  

0.835 
0.398 

1 20 
3.45 

I .746 

5.12 

3.99 

1.46% 
1.67% 

101.70 
238.00 
820.00 
82.00 

0 708 

2.52 

0.731 
0.348 

1.31 
6.97 

1.717 COS 

5.62 COS 

5.16 COS 

1.40% E-I7 SUP C 
1.67% E-I7 SUP C 

101 70 E-I7 SUP D 
238.00 E-17 SUP D 
820.00 E-I7 SUP D 

0.708 E-I7 SUP D 

2.52 E-I7 SUP D 

0.73 E-17 SUP D 
0.35 E-I7 SUP D 

No Change Proposed 
No Change Proposed 

Rate set to produce LS Energy Revenue 
Requirements 

No change proposed for maintenance charges, 
fixture charges set at unit cost with each individual 
charge capped at maximum increase of 15%. 
Pole charges set at unit cost with each individual 
charge capped at maximum increase of 20%. 

No Change Proposed 
No Change Proposed 

Set at Unit Cost 
Set at Unit Cost 
Set at Unit Cost 
No Change Proposed, per cogen agreements 

Set at Unit Cost 

Set at Unit Cost 

Set at Unit Cost 
Set at Unit Cost 
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Florida Power Corporation 

Unit Charge I Unit Cost Data 
2002 Test Year Data 

Schedule A 
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Current Proposed Unit Unit Cost Rate 
Schedule Type of Charge Rate Rate Cost Reference Explanation 

ss-2 Customer Charge - $ per Line of Billing 
Secondary 
Primary 
Transmission 
Customer Owned 

306.70 306.70 306.70 E-17 Sup D Set at Unit Cost 
443.00 443.00 443.00 E-I7 Sup D Set at Unit Cost 

1,025.00 1,025.00 1,025.00 E-I7 Sup D Set at Unit Cost 
287.00 287.00 No Change Proposed, per cogen agreements 

Base Rate Energy Customer Charge - cents per KWH 0 697 0.708 0.708 E-17 Sup D Set at Unit Cost 

Distribution Charge - $ per Kw 
Applicable to Specified SB Capacity 

Generation and Transmission Capacity Charge 
Greater of : - $ per KW 
Monthly Reservation Charge 

Applicable to Specified SB Capacity 
Peak Day Utilized SB Power Charge of: 

Interruptible Capacity Credit - $ per KW 
Monthly Reservation Credit 
Daily Demand Credit 

I .50 2.52 2.52 E-17 Sup D Set at Unit Cost 

0.835 0.731 0.73 E-I7 Sup D Set at Unit Cost 
0.398 0.348 0.35 E-17 Sup D Set at Unit Cost 

0.642 0.282 0.282 E-I7 Sup D Set at Unit Cost 
0.306 0.134 0.134 E-17 Sup D Set at Unit Cost 
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Florida Power Corporation 

Unit Charge / Unit Cost Data 
2002 Test Year Data 

Schedule A 
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Rate Current Proposed Unit Unit Cost 
Schedule Type of Charge Rate Rate cost Reference Explanation 
ss-3 

Secondary 101.70 101.70 101.70 E-I7 Sup D Set at Unit Cost 
Primary 238.00 238.00 238.00 E-I7 Sup D Set at Unit Cost 
Transmission 820.00 820.00 820.00 E-I7 Sup D Set at Unit Cost 
Customer Owned 82.00 82.00 No Change Proposed, per cogen agreements 

Customer Charge - $ per Line of Billing 

Base Rate Energy Customer Charge - cents per KWH 0.697 0.708 0.708 E-I7 Sup D Set at Unit Cost 

Distribution Charge - $ per KW 
Applicable to Specified S8 Capacity 

Generation and Transmission Capacity Charge 
Greater of : - $ per KW 
Monthly Reservation Charge 

Applicable to Specified SB Capacity 
Peak Day Utilized SB Power Charge of: 

Curtailable Capacity Credit - $ per KW 
Monthly Resetvation Credit 
Daily Demand Credit 

2.52 E-17 Sup D Set at Unit Cost 1 S O  2.52 

0.835 0.731 0.73 E-I7 Sup D Set at Unit Cost 
0.398 0.348 0.35 E-17 Sup D Set at Unit Cost 

0.321 0.212 0.212 E-I7 Sup D Set at Unit Cost 
0.153 0.101 0.101 E-17 Sup D Set at Unit Cost 
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Schedule E-17 Supplement 

Florida Power Corporation 
Development of Delivery Voltage Credits 

Dollars in Thousands 

Assumption: Credits shall reflect transformation cost portion only of delivery services 

Line - 
1 

2 
3 
4 

5 
6 

7 
8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 
16 

17 

18 

19 

20 
21 

22 
23 
24 

25 
26 

27 
28 

29 

30 
31 

32 
33 
34 
35 

36 
37 
38 
39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 
45 

Schedule 8 
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1. Distribution Primarv I Secondary Transformation Costs 

EPlS Fer Table Il-A Jurisdictional Separation Study 
a. 368 - Line Transformers 
b. Total Distribution Secondary Delivery 

Ratio alb 

$ 387,393 
$ 807,905 

47.95% 

GSD cs IS Total 
Distribution SecondaFy Revenue Requirements 

Per Table IV - Class Cost of Service Study 

Sum of Monthly Effective Billing KW 
Weighted Average Unit Cost - $ per KW Month 

Times Ratio 

Equals Transformation Unit Cost 

$ 24,001 $ - $ 210 $ 24,211 

30,622,260 1,467 229,344 30,853,071 
$ 0.78 

47.95% 

1 %  0.381 

II. Transmission I Distribution Primaw Transformation Costs 

EPlS Per Table It-A Jurisdictional Separation Study 
a. 362 - Station Equipment 
b. Total Distribution Primary Delivery 

Ratio a/b 

Distribution Primaty Revenue Requirements 
Per Table IV - Class Cost of Service Study 

Sum of Monthly Effective Billing KW 
Weighted Average Unit Cost - $ per KW Month 

Times Ratio 

Equals Transformation Unit Cost 

$ 352,028 
$-t,177,725 

30.04% 

GSD CS IS Total 

$ 62,133 $ 1,066 $ 7,298 $ 70,497 

36,089,352 51.7,724 4,529,125 41,136,201 
$ 1.71 

Summary Proposed Delivery Voltage Credits - per KW of billing Demand 
for Distribution Primary Delivery 
for Transmission Delivery 

K:\rates\electric mfrs\[schll7.xls]Sup-Dgage2 

184 

30.04% 
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Schedule E-I 7 Supplement 

Line 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 
7 

a 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 
20 
21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

a. 

b. 

C. 

Schedule C 
Page 1 of 1 

Florida Power Corporation 
Development of Revenue Requirements 

to Electric Plant in Service Ratios 
Dollars in Thousands 

Distribution Lighting Lighting 
Secondary Fixtures Poles 
Facilities Facilities Facilities 

Annual Revenue Requirements (Cost of Service) 
per Functional Cost of Service Study' $ 142,198 $ 26,360 $ 14,636 

Add Back Equipment Rental Revenue Credit 6,720 - 
Exclude Separately Recovered Maintenance Charges 

Subtotal Revenue Requirements $ 148,918 $ 20,209 $ 14,636 

(6,151 1 

EPlS per Functional COS Study (excludes General Plant) $ 807,905 $ 122,903 $ 74,247 

Less Investment in Inactive Facilities (2831 8) (1,312) 
Equals Active/Billable Facilities $ 80/',905 $ 120,585 $ /2,935 

Ratio a/b - 
Annual 
Monthly 

Current Charges 

Proposed Charges 

K:\rates\electric mfrs\[schll 7.xls]Sup-D-page2 
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18.43% 16.76% 20.07% 
1.54% 1.40% 1.67% 

1.67% I .46% I .67% 

I .67% 1.46% 1.67% 



Schedule €-I 7 Supplement 

Florida Power Corporation 
Development of Standby Customer Rate Charges 

Projected 2002 Data 
$OOO'S 

Schedule D 
Page 1 of 2 

Summary of Ketal1 Cost of Service by Functional Component 
Production Capacity Allocatlon Method 12CP and 25% AD 

1. Development of Retail System Power Supply Unit Cost 

Line 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
I 1  
12 
13 
14 

Description 

(A) (4 (C) 
Total Retail Unit of Measure 
Cost of Svc Retail Units at Source Level 

(D) 
Unit Cost at 

Generation Level 

Production Capacity - 75% Component 
Production Capacity - 25% Component 
Production Energy 
Transmission 
Distribution Primary 
Distribution Secondary 
Distribution Services 
Metering 
interruptible Equipment 
Lighting FixtureslMaintenance 
Lighting Poles 
Customer Billing , Info, etc. 

$ 425,947 6,542,167 Avg Monthly CP 
141,982 39,309,944 MWH 
11 9,942 39,309,944 MWH 
115,974 6,636,250 Avg Monthly CP 
221,607 
142,199 
61,733 
37.556 

393 
26,350 
14,627 
88,944 

Total $ ,397,254 

II. Development of GSD Rate Class' Distribution Unit Cost 

15 Distribution Primary 
16 Distribution Secondary 
17 
18 Total 

$ 5.43 per KWMonth 0.941762 $ 5.76 
$ 3.61 perMWH 0.941762 $ 3.84 
$ 3.05 per MWH 0.941762 $ 3.24 
$ 1.46 per KW Month 0.941762 $ 1.55 

(a) (b) 
$000'~ Sum Individual 

GSD Class Annual Max 
Cost of Svc KW Demand 

Unit Cost 
alb'l 00011 2 

$ 62,133 3,029.387 
24,001 2,459,905 

$ 86,134 

(E) 
Secondary (F) 
Delivery Unit Cost at 

Level Factor Sec Del Level 

1.71 per KW Month 
0.81 per KW Month 

$ 2.52 
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Schedule E-1 7 Supplement 

Florida Power Corporation ' 

Development of Standby Customer Rate Charges 
Projected 2002 Data 

$OOO's 

Schedule D 
Page 2 of 2 

Uevelopment of Demand and tnergy Charges Stated at Secondary Delivery and Metering Voltage 
Production Capacity Allocation Method 12CP and 25% AD 

Line 
l- 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

1. Customer Charqe: 

1. Secondary 
2. Primary 
3 Transmission 

A . S S - l & S S - 3  

f3.ss-2 
1. Secondary 
2. Primary 
3. Transmission 

1 Amount 

$ 101.70 /Month 
$ 238.00 /Month 
$ 820.00 /Month 

$ 306.70 /Month 
$ 443.00 I Month 
$1,025.00 1 Month 

It. Base Rate Energy Customer Charqe: $ 7.08 /MWH 

111. Distribution Charm: 
Applicable to Specified SB Capacity $ 2.52 IKWMonth 

IV. Generation and Transmission CaPacitv Charae: 
Greater of: 
A. Monthly Reservation Charge 

Applicable to Specified SB Capacity $ 0.731 / KW Month 

6. Peak Day Utilized SB Power Charge of: $ 0.348 I KW Day 

V. Non-Firm Service Credits 
A. Curtailable 

1. Monthly Reservation Credit $ 0.212 I KW Month 

2. Daily Demand Credit $ 0.101 /KWDay 

6. Interruptible 
I. Monthly Reservation Credit $ 0.282 IKWMonth 

2. Daily Demand Credit $ 0.134 /KWDay 

Klrates\electric mfrs\Ischll7.xls]Sup_Dgage2 11/07/01 

I87 

I Reference 1 

CS-'I Customer Charge + $25.00 
CS-1 Customer Charge + $25.00 
CS-1 Customer Charge + $25.00 

IS-I Customer Charge + $25.00 
IS-4 Customer Charge + $25.00 
IS-1 Customer Charge + $25.00 

Per Page 1, Production Capacity 25% 
Component + Production Energy Component 

Per Page 1 - Distribution Unit Cost 

Per Page 1, Sum of Production Capacity 75% 
Component plus Transmission times assumed 
unavailabiity of 10% 

Per Page 1, Sum of Production Capacity 75% 
Component plus Transmission divided by 21 
Peak Days per Month 

$2.12 / KW curtailable capacity credit times 
assumed unavailablity of 10% 
$2.12 / KW curtailable capacity credit 
divided by 21 Peak Days per Month 

$2.82 / KW Interruptible capacity credit times 
assumed unavailabfity of 10% 
$2.82 / KW interruptible capacity credit divided 
by 21 Peak Days per Month 
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Schedule E-I 7 Supplement 
Schedule E 
Page 1 of 8 

Development of Proposed Interruptible Credit 

Cost Effectiveness of Existing I S / C S  Customers 

~n analysis of t h e  cost effectiveness of the e x i s t i n g  IS/CS 
customers was performed by t h e  Generation Modeling and Analysis 
Section of the System Resource Planning Department. 

The cost effectiveness of 313 MW of existing I S / C S  customers was 
evaluated over a t h i r t y  year period using t h e  S t r a t e g i s t -  model. 
The analysis determined the level of incentive payments that FPC 
c o u l d  a f f o r d  to pay t h e  existing IS/CS customers to ach ieve  a 
1.0 or a 1 . 2  benefit/cost r a t i o  using the Ratepayer Impact 
Measure t e s t .  The cost effectiveness. r e s u l t s  f o r  the 
participant and T o t a l  Resource C o s t  tests were a l s o  calmculated. 

StrategistM is a computer software system developed by New 
Energy Associates, LLC. The D i f f e r e n t i a l  C o s t  Effectiveness 
Module (DCE) of S t r a t e g i s t "  is t h e  detailed tool t h a t  analyzes 
t h e  impact of individual alternatives from a v a r i e t y  of 
perspectives. DCE p e r m i t s  screening of alternatives based on 
standard cost-effectiveness measures. These may be calculated 
as benefit/cost ratios or net present values from t h e  following 
perspect ives  : 

Participant 
Utility 
Total Resource C o s t  (TRC) 
Societal 
Ratepayer Impact Measure (RIM) 

DCE determines benefits based on marginal energy c o s t s  which are 
c a l c u l a t e d  dynamically t h r o u g h  an explicit produc t  ion cost 
simulation incorporating each alternative's h o u r l y  Load impact. 
DCE's dynamic modeling capability provides a s i i g n i f i c a n t  
advantage over static models, which tend t o  overstate the 
benefit of alternatives since h o u r l y  energy and capacity 
benefits are not t a k e n  i n t o  c o n s i d e r a t i o n .  

The c o s t  effectiveness results f o r  the existing l S j C S  customers 
are provided in t h e  following pages. 

188 
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BREAKEVEN INCENTIVE (ANNUAL $) 

Coincident Annual Peak kW Load Reduction 

Schedule E-1 7 Supplement 

__ 

$12,234,923 

31 3.19 

Schedule E 
Page 2 of 8 

BREAKEVEN INCENTIVE ($/KW-M ONTH) 
(At the Generator) 

Factor to Convert Generator kW to Meter kW 

BREAKEVEN INCENTIVE ($/KW-MONTH) 
(At the Meter) 

IS/CS Cost-Effectiveness Results -- All Existing ISlCS Customers II 

$3.26 

0.94 

$3.46 

II I RlMzl.0 

189 

RIM=1.2 

$9,948,450 

313.19 

$2.65 

0.94 

$2.82 



RATE IMPACT MEASURE TEST -WITH INCENTIVES SET TO RESULT IN A RIM OF 1 00 

PROGRAM; INTERRUPTI E3 L €IC U RTAI LA B LE 

BENEFITS 

FUEL & AVOIDED AVOIDED 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

O&M T&D CAP. GEN. CAP. REVENUE TOTAL 
SAVINGS COSTS COSTS GAINS BENEFITS 

YEAR $(OOO) f(000) $(OOO) $(OOO) S(OO0) 
2001 983 0 0 0 983 
2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
201 0 
201 1 
2012 
201 3 
201 4 
2015 
201 6 
201 7 
20t8 
2019 
2020 
202 1 
2022 
2023 
2024 

-2025 
2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 
2030 

1,136 
587 
955 

1,029 
0 
0 
0 

2,924 
1,050 
4,110 
3,861 
3,927 
3,890 
4,271 
3,959 
4,902 
4,728 
4,356 
4,088 
4,234 
4,274 
5,356 
4,541 
4,930 
4,890 
5,820 
5,581 
6,215 
5,905 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 .  

8,959 
9,147 
9,491 
9,690 
12,833 
13,103 

13,659 
13,946 
12,681 
12,948 
13,220 
13,497 
13,781 
14,070 
14,366 
14,667 
14,975 
15,290 
1561 1 
15,939 
16,273 
16,615 
16,964 
17,320 
17,684 
18,055 
18,435 
18,822 

15,820 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 . *  

10,095 
9,734 
10,446 
10,719 
12,833 
13,103 
15,820 

14,996 
16,792 
16,809 
17,147 
17,387 
18,052 
18,029 
19,267 
19,395 
19,331 
19,377 
19,845 
20,213 
21,629 
21,156 
21,894 
22,211 
23,504 
23,637 
24,650 
24,726 

16,583 

COSTS 
(6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (1 1) (1 2) 

FUEL & INCREASED INCREASED UTILITY 
0 & M T&D CAP. GEN. CAP. PROGRAM INCENTIVE REVENUE TOTAL 

INCREASE COSTS COSTS COSTS PAYMENTS LOSSES COSTS 

0 
0 
0 
0 

6,653 
9,161 
7,033 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 .  
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 .  
0 -  
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

75 
75 
75 
75 
75 
75 
75 
75 
75 
75 
75 
75 
75 
75 
75 
75 
75 
75 
75 
75 
75 
75 
75 
75 
75 
75 
75 
75 
75 

12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 

278 
215 
64 
67 
61 
193 
185 
147 
196 
197 
191 
111 
111 
153 
202 
202 
202 
202 
202 
202 
202 
202 
202 
202 
252 
i 65 
165 
165 
171 

12,588 
12,525 
12,374 
12,377 
19,024 
21,664 
19,528 
12,457 
12,506 
12,507 
12,501 
12,421 
12,421 
12,463 
12,512 
12,512 
12,512 
12,512 
12,512 
12,512 
12,512 
12,512 
12,512 
12,512 
12,562 
12,475 
12,475 
12,475 
i2 ,4a i  

P? 
5 
ID 
Q 

(13) k 
NET BENEFITS p 

CUSTOMERS v) 

2 
TO ALL -4 

c 
$(OOO) b 
-1 1,683 -= 
-2,493 5 
-2,790 
-1,928 !i 
-I ,658 
-6,190 
-8,561 
-3,708 
4,125 
2,490 
4,285 
4,309 
4,725 
4,966 
5,589 
5,517 
6,755 

6,819 
6,865 
7,332 
7,700 
9,117 
8,644 
9,381 

11,029 
11,162 
12,175 
12,245 

6,883 

9,648 

NOMINAL 102,500 0 417,863 0 520,362 22,848 0 0 2,250 367,048 5,468 397,613 122,749 

NPV 23,840 0 127,143 0 150,983 13,471 0 0 82 5 134,652 2,035 150,983 0 
2 %  

BENEFIT/COST RATIO: 1 .OO ;g 
2 %  

UTILITY DISCOUNT RATE: 9.22% (d= r  

a m  



PARTICIPANT TEST - WITH INCENTIVES SET TO RESULT IN A RIM OF 1 00 

PROGRAM: INTERRUPTIBLEICURTAILABLE 

2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
201 1 
201 2 
201 3 
2034 
201 5 
201 6 
201 7 
201 8 
201 9 
2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 
2024 
2025 
2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 
2030 

SAVINGS IN OTHER 
PARTICIPANT'S INCENTIVE PARTICIPANTS TOTAL 

BILL PAYMENTS BENEFITS BENEFITS 
YEAR $(OOO) $(OOO) $(OW $(OOO) 

356 12,235 0 12,591 
278 
215 
64 
67 
61 
193 
185 
147 
196 
197 
191 
111 
111 
153 
202 
202 
202 
202 
202 
202 
202 
202 
202 . 
202 
252 
165 
165 
165 
171 

12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
t2,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 
12,235 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12,513 
12,450 
12,299 
12,302 
12,296 
12,428 
12,420 
12,382 
12,431 
12,432 
12,426 
12,346 
12,346 
12,388 
12,437 
12,437 
12,437 
12,437 
12,437 
12,437' 
12,437 
12,437 

* 12,437 
12,437 
12,487 
12,400 
12,400 
12,400 
12,406 

NOMINAL 5,468 367,048 0 372,516 

NPV 2,035 134,652 0 136,687 

COSTS 

PARTICIPANT'S 
(5) (6) (7) 

PARTICIPANT'S BILL TOTAL 
COST INCREASE COSTS 

0 0 0 
$(OOO) $(OOO) $(OOO) 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 -  
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

~~ ~ 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

(8) 
NET BENEFITS 

TO 
PARTiCIPANTS 

$(OOO) 
12,591 
12,513 
12,450 
12,299 
12,302 
12,296 
12,428 
12,420 
12,382 
12,431 
12,432 
12,426 
12,346 
12,346 
12,388 
12,437 
12,437 
12,437 
12,437 
12,437 
12,437 
12,437 
12,437 
12,437 
12,437 
12,487 
12,400 
12,400 
? 2,400 
12,406 

372,5 16 

136,687 

UTILITY DISCOUNT RATE: 9.22% 
BENEFlTlCOST RATIO: 9999 



TOTAL RESOURCE COST TEST 

PROGRAM: INTERRUPTlBLElCURTAlLABLE 

YEAR 
2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
201 0 
201 1 
201 2 
2013 
2014 
201 5 
201 6 

c 201 7 
201 8 w 

t-4 
201 9 
2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 

. 2024 
2025 
2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 
2030 

BENEFITS 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

TOTAL AVOIDED AVOIDED OTHER 
FUEL & O&M T&D CAP. GEN. CAP. PARTICIPANT TOTAL 

SAVINGS COSTS COSTS BENEFITS BENEFITS 

1,136 
587 
955 

1,029 
0 
0 
0 

2,924 
1,050 
4,l IO 
3,861 
3,927 
3,890 
4,271 
3,959 
4,902 
4,728 
4,356 

, 4,088 
4,234 
4,274 
5,356 
4,541 
4,930 
4,890 
5,820 
5,581 
6,215 
5,905 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

8,959 
9,147 
9,491 
9,690 
12,833 
13,103 
15,820 
13,659 
13,946 
12,681 
12,948 
13,220 
13,497 
13,781 
14,070 
14,366 
14,667 
14,975 
15,290 
15,611 
15,939 
16,273 
16,615 
16,964 
17,320 
17,684 
18,055 
18,435 
18,822 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

. o  * 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

10,095 
9,734 
10,446 
10,719 
12,833 
13,103 
15,820 
16,583 
14,996 
16,792 
16,809 
17,147 
17,387 
18,052 
18,029 
19,267 
19,395 
19,331 
19,377 
19,845 
20,213 
21,629 
21,156 
21,894 
22,211 
23,504 
23,637 
24,650 
24,726 

COSTS 

TOTAL INCREASED INCREASED UTILITY 
(6) (7) (8) (91 (1 0) ( 7 7 )  

PARTICIPANT'S FUEL & O&M T&D CAP. GEN. CAP. PROGRAM TOTAL 
COST INCREASE COSTS COSTS COSTS COSTS 
$(OW $(OOO) $(OOO) $(OOO) $(OOO) $(OOO) 
0 0 0 0 75 75 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

6,653 
9,161 
7,033 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 .  
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0: 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 6,728 
75 9,236 
75 7,108 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 

NOMINAL 102,500 0 417,863 0 520,362 0 22,848 0 0 2,250 25,098 

0 127,143 0 150,983 0 13,471 0 0 825 14,296 NPV 23,840 

(1 2) 

NET 
BENEFITS 
$(OOO) 

908 
10,020 
9,659 
10,371 
10,644 
6,105 
3,867 
8,713 
16,508 
14,921 
16,717 
16,734 
17,072 
17,312 
17,977 
17,954 
19,192 
19,320 
19,256 
19,302 
19,770 
20,138 
21,554 
21,061 
21,819 
22,136 
23,429 
23,562 
24,575 
24,651 

495,265 

UTILITY DISCOUNT RATE: 9.22% 
BENEFITKOST RATIO: 10.56 



RATE IMPACT MEASURE TEST - WITH INCENTIVES SET TO RESULT IN A RIM OF 1.20 

PROGRAM: INTERRUPTIBLEICURTAILABLE 

FUEL & AVOIDED AVOIDED 
O&M TBD CAP. GEN. CAP. REVENUE TOTAL 

SAVINGS COSTS COSTS GAlNS BENEFITS 

2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
201 1 
201 2 
201 3 
2014 
201 5 
2016 

CI 2017 
E 2018 

2019 
2020 
202 1 
2022 
2023 
2024 
2025 
2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 
2030 

983 
1,136 
587 
955 

1,029 
0 
0 
0 

2,924 
1,050 
4,110 
3,861 
3,927 
3,890 
4,271 
3,959 
4,902 
4,728 
4,356 
4,088 
4,234 
4,274 
5,356 
4,541 
4,930 
4,890 
5,820 
5,582 
6,215 
5,905 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

b 

8,959 
9,147 
9,491 
9,690 
12,833 
13,103 
15,820 
13,659 
13,946 
12,681 
12,948 
13,220 
13,497 
13,781 
14,070 
14,366 
14,667 
14,975 
15,290 
15,611 
15,939 
16,273 
16,615 
16,964 
17,320 
17,684 
18,055 
18,435 
18.822 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

10,095 
9,734 
10,446 
10,719 
12,833 
13,103 
15,820 
16,583 
14,996 
16,792 
16,809 
17,147 
17,387 
18,052 
18,029 
19,267 
19,395 
19,331 
19,377 
19,845 
2 0 3  3 
21,629 
21,156 

* 21,894 
22,211 
23,504 
23,637 
24,650 
24,726 

NOMINAL 102,500 0 4 17,863 0 520,362 

NPV 23,840 0 127,143 0 50,983 

COSTS 
(6) (7) (8) (9) (1 0) (1 1) (12) 

FUEL & INCREASE0 INCREASED UTILITY 
O & M  T&DCAP. GEN CAP. PROGRAM INCENTIVE REVENUE TOTAL 

INCREASE COSTS COSTS COSTS PAYMENTS LOSSES COSTS 
$ W O )  $(OOO) $(OOO) $(OW $(" $(OOO) $(OOO) 
0 0 0 75 9,948 
0 
0 
0 
0 

6,653 
9,161 
7,033 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 .  
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0' 

75 9,948 
75 9,948 
75 9,948 
75 9,948 
75 9,948 
75 9,948 
75 9,948 
75 9,948 
75 9,948 
75 9,948 
75 9,948 
75 9,948 
75 9,948 
75 9.948 
75 9,948 
75 9,948 
75 9,948 
75 9,948 
75 9,948 
75 9,948 
75 9,948 
75 9,948 
75 9,948 
75 9,948' 
75 9,948 
75 9,948 
75 9,948 
75 9,948 
75 9,948 

356 
278 
215 
64 
67 
61 
193 
185 
147 
196 
197 
191 
I11  
Ill 
153 
202 
2 02 
202 
202 
202 
202 
202 
202 
202 
202 
252 
165 
165 
165 
171 

10,380 
10,301 
10,239 
10,088 
10,091 
16,738 
19,378 
17,242 
i a , i n  
10,220 
10,221 
10,214 
10,135 
10,135 
10,177 
10,226 
10,226 
10,226 
10,226 
10,226 
10,226 
10,226 
10,226 
10,226 
10,226 
10,276 
10,189 
10,189 
10,189 
10,195 

22,848 0 0 2,250 298,453 5,468 329,019 

13,471 0 0 825 109,488 2,035 125,819 

?? 

(1 3)  5 

P 

-504 2 

=r 
m 
Q 

NET BENEFITS ';" 
-4 
2 TO ALL 

CUSTOMERS 

-0 
$(OOO) 
-9,397 x 
-207 (D 

358 2 
628 

-3,904 
-6,275 
-1,42 1 
6,412 
4,777 
6,571 
6,595 
7,012 
7,252 
7,875 
7,803 
9,041 
9,170 
9,105 
9,151 
9,619 
9,986 
11,403 
10,930 
11,667 
11,934 
1 3 3  5 
13,448 
14,461 
14,531 

191,343 

25,164 

UTILITY DISCOUNT RATE: 9.22% 
BENEFlTlCOST RATIO: I .20 



PARTICIPANT TEST - WITH INCENTIVES SET TO RESULT IN A RIM OF 1.20 

PROGRAM: INTERRUPTlBLElCURTAlLABLE 

SAVlNGS IN OTHER 
PARTICIPANT'S INCENTIVE PARTICIPANT'S TOTAL 

BILL PAYMENTS BEN E Fl TS 8 EN EFl TS 
YEAR $(OOO) W O O )  $((loo) $(OOO) 
200 1 356 9,948 0 10,305 
2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
201 0 
201 1 
201 2 
201 3 
201 4 
201 5 
201 6 
201 7 
201 8 
201 9 
2020 
202 1 
2022 
2023 
2024 
2025 
2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 
2030 

278 
215 
64 
67 
61 
193 
185 
147 
196 
197 
191 
111 
111 
153 
202 
202 
202 
202 
202 
202 
202 
202 
202 
202 
252 
165 
165 
I65 
171 

9,948 
9,948 
9,948 
9,948 
9,948 
9,948 
9,948 
9,948 
9,948 
9,948 
9,948 
9,948 
9,948 
9,948 
9,948 
9,948 
9,948 
9,948 
9,948 
9,948 
9,948 
9,948 
9,948 - 
9,948 
9,948 
9,948 
9,948 
9,948 
9,948 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

10,226 
10,164 
10,013 
10,016 
10,009 
10,142 
10,134 
10,096 
10,145 
10,146 
10,139 
10,060 
10,060 
10,102 
10,151 
10,151 
10,151 
10,151 
10,151 
10,151 
10,151 
10,151 
.10,151 ' 

10,151 
10,201 
10,114 
10,114 
10,114 
10,120 

NOMtNAL 5,468 298,453 0 303,922 

NPV 2,035 109,488 0 I 1 1,523 

COSTS 

PARTICIPANT'S 
(5) (6) (7) 

PARTICIPANT'S BILL TOTAL 
INCREASE COSTS COST 

$tQOO) $(OOO) $(OOO) 
0 0 0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 . .  
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

- 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 

(8) 
NET BENEFITS 

TO 
PARTICIPANTS 

10,226 
10,164 
10,013 
10,016 
10,009 
10,142 
10,134 
10,096 
10,145 
10,146 
10.139 
10,060 
10,060 
10,102 
10,151 10,151 

10,151 
10,15t 
10,151 
10,151 
10,151 
10,151 
10,151 
10,151 
10,201 
10,114 
10,114 
10,114 
10,120 

303,922 

1 11,523 

UTILITY DISCOUNT RATE: 9 22% 
BENEFITEOST RATIO: 9999 



TOTAL RESOURCE COST TEST 

PROGRAM: INTER RUPTl BLElCU RTA ILA BL E 

BENEFITS COSTS 
(1 1 (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (1 0) (1 1) 

TOTAL AVOIDED AVOIDED OTHER TOTAL INCREASED INCREASED UTILITY 
FUEL & O&M T&D CAP. GEN CAP. PARTlCtPANT TOTAL PARTICIPANT’S FUEL & 0&M T&D CAP. GEN. CAP. PROGRAM TOTAL 

INCREASE COSTS COSTS COSTS COSTS COST SAVINGS COSTS COSTS BENEFITS BENEFITS 
YEAR $(OOO) $((loo) $(OOO) $(OOO) $(OOO) $(OOO) $(OOO) $(OOO) $(OOO) $(OOO) $(OOO) 
200 1 983 0 0 0 983 0 0 0 0 75 75 
2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
.2010 
201 1 
201 2 
2013 
2014 
201 5 
2016 
201 7 
201 8 

w 201 9 w 
u1 2020 

202 1 
2022 
2023 

8 2024 
2025 
2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 
2030 

1,136 0 
587 0 
955 0 
1,029 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

2,924 0 
1,050 0 
4,110 0 
3,861 0 
3,927 0 
3,890 0 
4,271 0 
3,959 0 
4,902 0 
4,728 0 
4,356 0 
4,088 0 
4,234 0 
4,274 0 
5,356 0 
4,541 : 0 
4,930 0 
4,890 0 
5,820 0 
5,58 1 0 
6,21 5 0 
5,905 0 

8,959 
9,147 
9,491 
9,690 
12,833 
13,103 
15,820 
13,659 
13,946 
12,681 
12,948 
13,220 
13,497 
13,781 
14,070 
14,366 
14,667 
14,975 
15,290 
1561 1 
15,939 
16,273 
16,615 
16,964 
17,320 
17,684 
18,055 
18,435 
18,822 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

t o  
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

10,095 
9,734 
10,446 
10,719 
12,833 
13,103 
15,820 
16,583 
14,996 
16,792 
16,809 
17,147 
17,387 
18,052 
18,029 
19,267 
19,395 
19,331 
19,377 
19,845 
20,ZA 3 
21,629 
21 ,I 56 
21,894 
22,211 
23,504 
23,637 
24,650 
24,726 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

6,653 
9,161 
7,033 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 ’. 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 6,728 
75 9,236 
75 7,108 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 
75 75 

NOMINAL 102,500 0 417,863 0 520,362 0 22,848 0 0 2,250 25,098 

NPV 23,840 0 127,143 0 150,983 0 13,471 0 0 825 14,296 

’;” 

P $(OOO) W 

2 

a 
-4 NET 

BENEFITS 

908 -E 
tD 10,020 

10,371 e 3 
9,659 

10,644 
6,105 
3,667 
8,713 
16,508 
14,921 
16,717 
16,734 
17,072 
17,312 
17,977 
17,954 
19,192 
19,320 
19,256 
19,302 
19,770 
20,138 
2 1,554 
z i , o a i  
21,819 
22,136 
23,429 
23,562 
24,575 
24,651 

495,265 

UTILITY DISCOUNT RATE: 9.22% 
BENEFITiCOST RATIO: 10.56 



Schedule E-17 Supplement 
FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

ENERGY CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT 
SUMMARY OF COST RECOVERY CLAUSE CALCULATIONS 

FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY 2001 THROUGH DECEMBER 2001 

LINE 
NO 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 
CI 
v, m 7 

8 

8 

DEMAND ALLOCATION PERCENTAGE (12CP and 1113th AD Method) 

DEMAND RELATED INCREMENTAL COSTS 

DEMAND PORTION OF PERIOD END TRUE UP (O)/U RECOVERY 

TOTAL DEMAND RELATED INCREMENTAL COSTS 

ENERGY ALLOCATION PERCENTAGE 

ENERGY RELATED INCREMENTAL COSTS 

ENERGY PORTION OF PERIOD END TRUE UP (O)/U RECOVERY 

TOTAL ENERGY RELATED INCREMENTAL COSTS 

TOTAL INCREMENTAL COSTS (LINE 2 + 6) 

10% ECCR TRUE UP (O)IU R E C O ~ R Y  (LINE 3+7) 

11 TOTAL (LINE 9+10) 

12 RETAIL SALES MW(@ EFFECTIVE VOLTAGE LEVEL SEE P. 4) 

13 COST PER 1,000 KWH - ENERGY & DEMAND (LINE 12/13) 

14 REGULATORY ASSESSMENT TAX EXPANSION FACTOR 

15 ADJUSTMENT FACTOR ADJUSTED FOR TAXES 
(IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORDER NO. PSC 810398-FOF-EG) 

16 CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT FACTOR $II,OOO KWH 
17 Q SECONDARY VOLTAGE 
18 
19 

@ PRtMARY VOLTAGE (?% REDUCTION FACTOR) 
@ TRANSMISSION VOLTAGE (2% REDUCTION FACTOR) 

RETAIL RATE SCHEDULES 

Schedule F 
Part A 
Page 1 of 2 

11/09/2001 10.24 

$36,206,423 $1,859,135 $78,647 $1 7,677,160 $203,417 $3,015,773 $92,247 $59,132,801 

49.474% 3.375% 0.1 g9% 38 Otl% 0 490% 7 719% 0 732% 100.000% 

$1 2,882,050 $6,373,265 $434,769 $25,035 $4,896,596 $63,122 $994,365 $94,297 

$42,579,688 $2,293,904 $104,282 $22,573,756 $260,539 $4,010,138 $1 86,544 $72,014,851 

1 000228 1.000228 1 000228 1.000228 1.000228 1000228 1000228 

$2.09 $1 65 $1.27 $1 44 $1.30 $1.24 $0.62 
N/A $1 63 N/A $1 43 $1 29 $1 23 NIA 
NIA $1.62 NIA $1.41 $1 27 $1 22 N/A 

K.lrates/eccr/eccrOl 01 .xis 



Schedule E-1 7 Supplement 

I. Residential Service 

11. General Service Non-Demand 
Transmission 
Primary 
Secondary 
Total Gen Serv Non-Demanc 

111. GS - 100% L.F 

IV. General Service Demand 
Transmission 
Primary 
Secondary 
Total Gen Service Demand 

V. Curtailable Sepice 
Transmission 
Primary 
Secondary 
Total Curtailable Service 

VI. tnterruptible Service 
Transmission 
Primary 
Secondary 
Total Interruptible Service 

VII. Lighting Service 

Total Retail 

FLORlDA POWER CORPORATION 
CAPACITY COST RECOVERY CLAUSE 

CALCULATION OF CAPACITY COST RECOVERY FACTOR 
For the Year 2001 

Schedule F 
Part A 
Page 2 of 2 

Average 
12 CP Demand 

Mw % 

4,226.43 

212.24 

8.73 

1,985.02 

22.47 

331.68 

7.36 

62.209% 

3.124Oh 

0.128% 

29.21 8% 

0.331 % 

4.882% 

0.108% 

6,793.93 100.000% 

Annual 
Average Demand 

Mw Yo 

2,168. I 6 

147.93 

8.73 

1,665.81 

21 -48 

338.28 

32.08 

49.474% 

3.375% 

0.199% 

38.01 1 % 

0.490% 

7.71 9% 

0.732% 

4,382.47 100.000% 

57.423% 

2.884% 

0.1 18% 

26.970% 

0.306% 

4.506% 

0.100% 

92.307% 7.693% 100.000% 

12/13 of 1/13 of Demand Dollar Effective Mwh's Capacity Cost 
12 CP Annual Allocation Allocation @ Secondary Recovery 

Demand Level factor 
(c/Kw h) 12/13 (2) 1/13 (4) (5) + (6) (7) * Total Year 2001 

3.806% 

0.260% 

0.01 5% 

2.924% 

0.038% 

0.594% 

0.056% 

61 229% 

3.144% 

0.133% 

29.894% 

0.344% 

5. I 00% 

0.156% 

199,399,887 

t0,23&,829 

433,131 

97,353,545 

I ,120,279 

16,608,787 

508,034 

17,991,471 

2,563 
6,770 

1,218,281 
1,227,614 

72,411 

11,345 
2,643,460 

11,202,858 
13,857,663 

0 
180,055 

483 
180,538 

61 2,557 
2,129,463 

100,879 
2,842,899 

266,206 

1.108 

0.81 7 
0.826 
0.834 

0.598 

0.688 
0.695 
0.703 

0.608 
0.614 
0.621 

0.573 
0.578 
0.584 

0.191 

~ . . . . 325,662,492 36,438,802 0.8921 8 



Schedule E-17 Supplement 

LINE 
NO. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

CI 
w 
o o 7  

8 

9 

10 

11 

f 2  

13 

14 

15 

16 
17 

19 
18 

DEMAND ALLOCATION PERCENTAGE (1 2CP and 25% AD Method) 

DEMAND RELATED INCREMENTAL COSTS 

DEMAND PORTION OF PERIOD END TRUE UP (0)IU RECOVERY 

TOTAL DEMAND RELATED INCREMENTAL COSTS 

ENERGY ALLOCATION PERCENTAGE 

ENERGY RELATED INCREMENTAL COSTS 

ENERGY PORTION OF PERIOD END TRUE UP (0)IU RECOVERY 

TOTAL ENERGY RELATED INCREMENTAL COSTS 

TOTAL INCREMENTAL COSTS (LINE 2 + 6) 

ECCR TRUE UP (O)/U RECOVERY (LINE 3+7) 

TOTAL (LINE 9+10) 

RETAIL SALES MWH(@ EFFECTIVE VOLTAGE LEVEL SEE P. 4) 

COST PER 1,000 KWH - ENERGY 81 DEMAND (LINE 12/13) 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT TAX EXPANSION FACTOR 

ADJUSTMENT FACTOR ADJUSTED FOR TAXES 
(IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORDER NO PSC 95-0398-FOF-EG) 

CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT FACTOR $Il ,OOO KWH 
@ SECONDARY VOLTAGE 
@ PRIMARY VOLTAGE (1 % REDUCTION FACTOR) 
@ TRANSMISSION VOLTAGE (2% REDUCTION FACTOR) 

FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 
ENERGY CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT 

SUMMARY OF COST RECOVERY CLAUSE CALCULATIONS 
FOR THE PERtOD JANUARY 2001 THROUGH DECEMBER 2001 

RETAIL RA7E SCHEDULES 

Schedule F 
Part B 

Page 1 of 2 

1 1/09/2001 10'24 

f 1 56,17 1 $59,132,801 $34,902,544 $1,884,562 $06,334 $18,577,161 $21 9.383 $3,306,706 

49.474% 3.375% 0.1 99% 38.01 1 Yo 0 490% 7 719% 0 732% 100.000% 

$94,297 $12,882,050 $6,373,265 $434,769 $25,635 $4,898,596 $63,122 $994,365 

$250,408 $72,014,851 $41,275,809 $2,319,331 $7 11,969 $23,473,757 $282,505 $4,301,071 

1.000228 1.000228 1 000228 1 000228 1 000228 1.000226 1.000228 

$2.02 $1.67 $1.36 $1 49 $1.38 $1.33 $0.83 
N/A $1.65 N/A $1.48 $1 37 $1.32 N/A 
NIA $1 64 NIA $1 46 $1 35 $1 30 NIA 

K /ratesleccr/eccrO10125%adwois XIS 



Schedule E-I 7 Supplement 
FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

CAPACITY COST RECOVERY CLAUSE 
CALCULATION OF CAPACITY COST RECOVERY FACTOR 

For the Year 2001 

Average 
12 CP Demand 

I. R sid ntial Service 

II. General Service Non-Demanc 
Transmission 
Primary 
Secondary 
Total Gen Sew Non-Demanr: 

~ . r  111. GS - 100% L.F. w m 
1V. General Service Demand 

Transmission 
Primary 
Secondary 
Total Gen Service Demand 

V. Curtailable Service . 
Transmission 
Primary 
Secondary 
Total Cuttailable Service 

VI. Interruptible Service 
Transmission 
Primary 
Secondary 
Total Interruptible Service 

VII. Lighting Service 

Total Retail 

Schedule F 
Part B 
Page 2 of 2 

Mw % 

4,226.43 

212.24 

8.73 

1,985.02 

22.47 

33 1 -68 

7.36 

62.209% 

3.124% 

0.128% 

29.21 8% 

0.331 % 

4.882% 

0.108% 

6,793.93 100.000% 

Annual 
Average Demand 

Mw % 

2,168.16 

147.93 

8.73 

1,665.81 

21.48 

338.28 

32.08 

49.474% 

3.375% 

0.199% 

38.01 1% 

0.490% 

7.719% 

0.732% 

4,382.47 100.000% 

(31 (6) (7) - T w  (9) (1 0) 
75% of 25% of Demand Dollar Effective Mwh's Capacity Cost 
Annual Annual Allocation Allocation @ Secondary Recovery 

Factor Demand Demand Level 
.75 * (2) -25 (4) (5) + (6) (7) * Total Year 2001 (dKw h) 

46.656% 

2.343% 

0.096% 

21 -914% 

0.248% 

3.66Sh 

0.081 % 

75.000% 

12.368% 

0.844% 

0.050% 

9.502% 

0.123% 

1.930% 

0.183% 

59.024% 

3.187% 

0.146% 

31 -41 6% 

0.371 % 

5.592% 

0.264% 

192,219,029 

10,378,864 

475,467 

102,310,128 

1,208,208 

18,211,047 

859,750 

25.000% 100.000% 325.662.493 

17,991,471 

2,563 
6,770 

1,218,281 
1,227,614 

72,411 

11,345 
2,643,460 

1 1,202,858 
13,857,663 

0 
180,055 

180,538 
483 

612,557 
2,129,463 

100,879 
2,842,899 

266,206 

36,438.802 

1.068 

0.829 
0.837 
0.845 

0.657 

0.724 
0.731 
0.738 

0.656 
0.663 
0.669 

0.628 
0.634 
0.641 

0.323 

0.8921 8 .~ . .  

k:\rates\eccr\CCROlO125%.xls 



Schedule E-I7 Supplement 

LINE 
NO 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

t 4 6  
0 
0 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 
17 
18 
18 

DEMAND ALLOCATION PERCENTAGE (12 CP (I, 25%AD) 

DEMAND RfLATED INCREMENTAL COSTS 
(Reflects proposed reductions in IS/CS credits see p.3 of 3) 

DEMAND PORTION OF PERIOD END TRUE UP (0)lU RECOVERY 

TOTAL DEMAND RELATED INCREMENTAL COSTS 

ENERGY ALLOCATION PERCENTAGE 

ENERGY RELATED INCREMENTAL COSTS 

ENERGY PORTION OF PERIOD END TRUE UP (0)IU RECOVERY 

TOTAL ENERGY RELATED INCREMENTAL COSTS 

TOTAL INCREMENTAL COSTS (LINE 2 + 6) 

ECCR TRUE UP (oyu  RECOVERY (LINE 3;7) 

TOTAL (LINE B+lO) 

RETAIL SALES MWH(@ EFFECTIVE VOLTAGE LEVEL SEE P. 4) 

COST PER 1,000 KWH - ENERGY & OEMAND (LINE 12/13) 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT TAX EXPANSION FACTOR 

ADJUSTMENT FACTOR ADJUSTED FOR TAXES 
(IN ACCORDANCE WlTH ORDER NO. PSC 950398-FOF-EG) 

CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT FACTOR $ll ,OOO KWH 
Q SECONDARY VOLTAGE 
@ PRIMARY VOLTAGE (1 Yo REDUCTION FACTOR) 
Q TRANSMISSION VOLTAGE (2% REDUCTION FACTOR) 

FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 
ENERGY CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT 

SUMMARY OF COST RECOVERY CLAUSE CALCUtATtONS 
FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY 2001 THROUGH DECEMBER 2001 

RETAIL RATE SCHEDULES 

Schedule F 
Part C 
Page I of 3 

11/09/2001 1059 

$29,012,943 $1,566,553 $71,766 $15,442,373 $182,363 $2,748,719 $1 29,768 $49,154,485 

49.474% 3.375% 0.199% 38.01 1 % 0.490% 7.719% 0 732% 100.000% 

$12,882,050 $6,373,265 $434,769 $25,635 $4,896,596 $63.122 $994,365 $94,297 

$35,386,208 $2,001,322 $97,401 $20,338,969 $245,485 $3,743,084 $224,065 $62,036,535 

1 .DO0228 I 000228 1.000228 I .000228 1.000228 1.000228 1 000228 

$1.70 $1 41 $1.16 $1.27 $1 17 $1 14 $0 73 
N/A $1.40 NIA $1.26 $1.16 $1 13 NIA 
N/A $1 38 NIA $1.24 $1.15 $1 12 N/A 

KVratesIeccrlecu-01 01 25%ad XIS 



Schedule E-17 Supplement 

1. Residential Service 

II. General Service Non-Demand 
Transmission 
Primary 
Secondary 
Total Gen Serv Non-Demanc 

111. GS - 100% L.F. 

h, IV. General Service Demand 
Transmission 
Primary 
Secondary 
Totat Gen Service Demand 

E 

V. Curtailable Service . 
Transmission 
Primary 
Secondary 
Total Curtailable Service 

VI. Interruptible Service 
Transmission 
Primary 
Secondary 
Total Interruptible Service 

VI I. Lighting Service 

Total Retail 

FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 
CAPACITY COST RECOVERY CLAUSE 

CALCULATION OF CAPACITY COST RECOVERY FACTOR 
For the Year 2001 

Schedule F 
Part C 
Page 2 of 3 

('1) (2) 
Average 

12 CP Demand 

Mw % 

4,226.43 

21 2.24 

8.73 

1,985.02 

22.47 

33 1.68 

7.36 

6.793.93 

62.209% 

3.124% 

0.128% 

29.21 8% 

0.331% 

4.882% 

0.108% 

, -  100.000% 

Annual 
Average Demand 

Mw % 

2,168.16 49.474% 

147.93 3.375% 

8.73 0.199% 

1,66581 38.01 1 % 

21.48 0.490% 

338.28 7.71 9% 

32.08 0.732% 

4,382.47 100.000% 

46.656% 

2.343% 

0.096% 

21.914% 

0.248% 

3.662% 

0.081 % 

12.368% 

0.844% 

0.050% 

9.502% 

0.123% 

1.930% 

0.183% 

75% of 25% of Demand Dollar Effective-Mwh's Capacity Cost 
Annual Annual Allocation Allocation @ Secondary Recovery 
Demand Demand Level Factor 
.75 (2) 2 5  * (4) (5) + (6) (7) Total Year 200t (dKwh) 

59.024% 192,219,029 17,991,471 

2,563 
6,770 

1,218,281 
3.187% 10,378,864 1,227,614 

0.146% 475,46 7 72,411 

1 1,345 
2,643,460 

11,202,858 
31 -416% 102,310,128 13,857,663 

0 
180,055 

0.371 % 1,208,208 
483 

180,538 

612,557 
2,129,463 

100,879 
5.592% 18,211,047 2,842,899 

266,206 0.264% 859,750 

1.068 

0.829 
0.837 
0.845 

0.657 

0.724 
0.731 
0.738 

0.656 
0.663 
0.669 

0.628 
0.634 
0.641 

0.323 

75.000% 25.000% 100.000% 325,662,493 36,438,802 0.892181 

k:\rates\eccr\CCROl 01 25%.xls 



h) a 
h) 

Schedule E-I7 Supplement 
Florida Power Corporation 

Development of IS/CS DSM Credits 

Proposed Rates 
IS-2 cs-2 ss-2 

Class base kW 5,389,869 370,881 Specified Capacity 370, I00 
Class KWH 2,215,039,000 181,811,000 SC Credit $0.282 

Class LF 56.3% 67.2% Credit $ $104,368 
Etigible KW 4,705,208 359,696 
CrediVKW $2.82 $2.12 Daily Demand 7 , 059,406 
Proposed Credit $7,470,271 $522,437 DD Credit $0.134 

Credit $ $945,960 
Proposed Credit $1,050,328 

ss-3 
150,537 
$0.212 

$31,914 

0 
$0.101 

$0 
$31,914 

Current Credits 

Eligible KW 4,633,045 Eligible KW 359,696 Specified Capacity 370,100 150,537 
CrediVKW $3.37 CredittKW $2.33 SC Credit $0.642 $0.321 

IS-I cs-I ss-2 ss-3 

IS-I LF 
IS-1 Credits 

I s-2 
Eligible KW 
CreditlKW 
IS-2 LF 

N/A cs-1 LF NIA Credit $ 
$1 561 3,362 CS-1 Credits $838,092 

$237,604 $48,322 

cs-2 
72,163 Eligible KW 
$2.86 CrediVKW 
70.6% CS-2 LF 

Daily Demand 7,059,406 0 

Credit $ $2,160,178 $0 
DD Credit $0.306 $0.1 53 

IS-2 Credits $145,709 CS-2 Credits 
. Total Current Credits $15,759,071 . $8 3.8 , 092 $2,397,782 $48 , 322 

SUMMARY NON-FIRM CREDITS 

CURRENT 
CREDITS 

fS-I, IS-2 $15,759,071 
cs-I $838,092 
ss-2 $2,397,782 
ss-3 $48,322 

PROPOSED 
CREDITS 

$7,470,271 
$51 2,437 

$1,050,328 
$31,914 

DIFFERENCE 
$8,288,800 

$325,655 
$1,347,454 

$16,408 
$19,043,266 

TOTAL REDUCTION IN CREDIT 
$9,064,950 

Schedule F 
Part C 
Page 3 of 3 

11/09/2001 11:02 

j, ~ $s,978,316,+ 
k(rates\eccr\eccr010125?40ad.xls-I sCsCrAdj 



Page 1 of 2 SCHEDULE E - l h  BILLtNG DETERMINANTS - NUMBER OF BILLS 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY. FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO : 000824-El 

EXPLANATION. Provide by rate schedule the number of customers and bills by month for the test year. Also provide by rate schedule the (1) bills 
and customers for the three years prior lo the test year, (2) the percentage increase from the prior year to the test year, and (3) the average annual 
compound growth rate for the three historic years Footnote and detail migration between the rate classes. Explain any differences between number 
of customers and number of bills for any rate schedule. The billing determinants for the test year must agree with those shown in Schedule E-17c, 
E-17d, E-8a, and E-12, where applicable. The average number of customers by rate schedule must also be in agreement with the numbers used in 
the cost of service study allocator of number of customers (unweighted). 

Type of Data Shown. 
-Historical Test Year Ended I I 
-X-Projecied Test Year Ended 12/31/02 
-X-Prior Year Ended 12L31100 
Witness' Slusser 

2002 Billing Determinants - Number of Bills by Rate Schedule 

RS-1 GS-I Gs-2 GSD cs IS LS ss-1 ss-2 ss-3 Total Retail 

17,068,324 
Average Lines of Billing 1,211,404 101,142 9,386 44,544 7 135 55,730 8 4 1 1,422,360 

1999 Total Lines of Billing 14,536,854 1,213,708 112,631 534,523 85 1,616 668,755 97 45 12 

2000 Total Lines of Billing 14,735,905 1,214,550 119,196 552,192 79 1,663 680,592 105 40 13 17,304,335 
1,442,028 Average lines of Billing 1,227,992 101,213 9,933 46,016 7 139 56,716 9 3 1 

2001 Total Lines of Billing 
(5 mos. Aclual) 

Average Lines of Billing 

2002 Total Lines of Billing 

k-4 a 

Jan 
Feb 
Mar 
APr 
May 
Jun 
Jul 
Aug 
SeP 
oc  t 
Nov 
Dec 

Total 2002 Lines of Billing 

17,865,512 15,235,226 1,242,725 122,990 568,495 83 1,724 694,106 102 50 12 
1,269,602 103,560 10,249 47,375 7 144 57,842 9 4 I 1,488,793 

t ,294,904 
1,299,546 
1,301,222 
1,295,748 
1,287,888 
1,285,353 
1,285,303 
1,286,452 
1,288,239 
1,292,304 
1,300,979 
1,308,126 

15,526,065 

104,569 
104,652 
104,881 
104,931 
105,212 
105,261 
105,362 
105,432 
105,503 
105,661 
105,834 
106,045 

1,263,343 

10,290 
10,311 
10,333 
10,341 
10,369 
10,377 
10,390 
10,399 
10,409 
10,427 
10,446 
10,467 

124,567 

47,530 7 I43 
47,564 7 143 
47,667 7 143 
47,688 7 143 
47,815 7 143 
47,836 7 144 
47,881 7 144 
47,91 I 7 144 
47,942 7 144 
48,010 7 144 
48,088 7 144 
48,184 7 144 

574,116 84 1,723 

58,484 10 4 
58,577 10 4 
58,670 10 4 
58,665 10 4 
58,685 10 4 
58,706 10 4 
58,758 10 4 
58,820 10 4 
58,867 10 4 
58,991 10 4 
59,141 10 4 
59,286 10 4 

705,669 120 48 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

12 

1,515,950 
1,520,815 
1,522,938 
1,517,537 
1,510,134 
1,507,699 
1,507,861 
1,509,180 
1,511,146 
1,515,558 
1,524,653 
1,532,274 

ia , i~ i ,747 

Average Lines of Billing 1,293,839 105,279 10,381 47,843 7 144 58,806 10 4 1 1,516,312 

Percent Increase 2002 I2001 191% 1 66% 1 28% 0 99% I .20% 4 06% 1.67% 17 65% -4 00% 0 00% 185% 

Average Annual Compound 
Growth Rate 1999 I2001 2 37% 119% 4 50% 3.13% -1 18% 3.29% 188% 2 54% 5 41% 0 00% 2.31% 

Recap Schedules. Supporting Schedules: 



SCHEDULE E-18a BILLING DETERMINANTS - NUMBER OF BILLS Page 2 of 2 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSiON 

COMPANY. FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO * 000826El 

EXPLANATION: Provide by rate schedule the number of customers and bills by month for the test year. Also provide by rate schedule the (1) bills Type of Data Shown 
and customers for the three years prior to the test year, (2) the percentage increase from the prior year to the test year, and (3) !he avenge annual -Historical Test Year Ended /I 
compound growth rate for the three historic years. Footnote and detail migration between the rate classes Explain any differences between number L P r o l e c t e d  Test Year Ended 12/31/02 
of customers and number of bills for any rate schedule The billing determinants for the test year must agree with those shown in Schedule E-17c, -X-Priot Year Ended 12/31/00 
E-17d, E-8a, and E-12, where applicable. The average number of customers by rate schedule must also be in agreement with the numbers used in Witness: Slusser 
the cost of service study allocator of number of customers (unweighted). 

2002 Billing Determinants - Number of Customers by Rate Schedule 

RS-1 GS-1 Gs-2 GSD cs IS LS ss-1 ss-2 ss-3 Total Retail 

f3 a 
P 

1999 Total Customers 
Average Customers 

2OOO Total Customers 
Average Customers 

2001 Total Customers 
(5 mos. Actual) 

Average Customers 

2002 Total Customers 
Jan 
Feb 
Mar 
Apr 
May 
Jun 
Jul 
Aug 
SeP 
Oct 
Nov 
Dec 

Total 2002 Customers 

Average Customers 

14,535,539 1,208,543 112,609 530,900 85 1,616 129,260 97 45 12 16,518,706 
1,211,295 100,712 9,384 44,242 7 135 10,772 8 4 1 1,376,559 

14,734,572 1,209,382 119,173 548,450 79 1,663 131,548 ' 105 40 13 16,745,025 
1,227,881 100,782 9,931 45,704 7 139 10,962 9 3 1 1,395,419 

17,295,024 
1,269,487 103,120 10,247 47,054 7 144 11,180 9 4 1 1,441,252 

15,233,848 1,237,437 122,966 $4,642 83 1,724 134,160 102 50 12 

1,294,787 
1,299,428 
1,301,104 
1,295,631 
1,287,772 
1,285,237 
1,285,l 87 
1,286,336 
1,288,123 
I ,292,187 
1,3OO,861 
1,308,008 

15,524,661 

104,124 
104,207 
104,435 
104,484 
104,764 
104,813 
104,914 
104,983 
105,054 
105,211 
105,384 
105,594 

1,257,967 

10,296 
10,309 
10,331 
10,339 
10,367 
10,375 
10,388 
10,397 
10,407 
10,425 
10,444 
10,465 

124,543 

47,208 
47,242 
47,344 
47,365 
47,491 
47,512 
47,557 
47,587 
47,617 
47,685 
47,762 
47,855 

570,225 

7 143 11,304 
7 143 11,322 
7 143 11,340 
7 143 11,339 
7 143 11,343 
7 144 11,347 
7 144 11,357 
7 144 11,369 
7 144 11,382 
7 1 44 11,402 
7 1 44 11,431 
7 144 11,459 

84 1,723 136,395 

10 4 1 
10 4 1 
10 4 1 
10 4 1 
10 4 1 
i o  4 I 
10 4 1 
I D  4 1 
10 4 1 
10 4 I 
10 4 1 
10 4 1 

120 48 12 

1,467,884 
1,472,673 
1,474,719 
1,469,323 
1,461,902 
1,459,450 
I, 459,569 
1,460,838 
1,462,749 
1,467,076 
1,476,048 
1,483,547 

17,615,778 

1,293,722 104,831 10,379 47,519 7 144 11,366 10 4 1 1,467,982 

Percent Increase 2002 I 2001 191% I 66% 120% 0.99% 120% -0 06% 1.67% 17.65% -4.00% 0 00% 485% 

Average Annual Compound 
Growth Rate 1999 I2001 2 37% 119% 4 50% 3 13% -1.18% 3 29% 1.88% 2 54% 5.41% 0 00% 2 32% 

Supporting Schedules I Recap Schedules: 



BILLING DETERMINANTS - KW DEMAND Page 1 of 2 SCHEDULE E-1 8b 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-El 

EXPLANATION: Provide by rate schedule the billed and measured KW, where applicable, by month for the test 
year. Also, provide by rate schedule (1) the actual and billed KW for the three years pnor to the test year, (2) 
the percentage increase from the prior year to the test year, and (3) the average annua! compound growth rate 

between actual and billed demand. The billing determinants for the test year must agee with those shown in 
Schedules E-16c, Eda, and E-12, where applicable. 

Type of Data Shown: 
- Historical Test Year Ended / I 
- X-Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/01 

Witness: Slusser 
PriorYearEnded I / for the three historical years. Footnote and detail migration between rate classes. Explain any differences - 

2002 Billing Determinants - KW Sales by Rate Schedule 

1999 KW 

2000 KW 

2001 KW 

2002 KW 
Jan 
Feb 
Mar 
Apr 

May 
Jun 
Jul 

Aug 
SeP 
Oct 
Nov 

GSD cs IS ss-1 ss-2 ss-3 

32,360,181 

34,064,742 

34,950,635 

2,693,531 
2,554,337 
2,625,848 
2,724,548 
2,884,484 
3,306,400 
3,283,259 
3,435,880 
331 8,542 
3,241,343 
2,991,739 

353,664 

363,682 

366,764 

29,414 
27,184 
29,505 
29,312 
29,936 
33,192 
31,409 
32,627 
33,908 
32,066 
31,409 

5,839,651 

5,839,651 

5,370,2l 8 

433,051 
391,655 
433,408 
42731 3 
434,294 
483,284 
452,262 
470,928 
489,805 
463,221 
458,603 
452.045 

31 5,812 

334,960 

361,092 

27,012 
25,560 
26,489 
27,303 
28,755 
32,821 
32,298 
33,809 
34,680 
32,066 
29,917 
28.871 

1,070,574 135,902 

932,958 151,567 

I ,012,413 128,293 

79,897 
72,567 
79,993 
78,671 
79,557 
87,464 
81,955 
84,998 
88,123 
83,944 
83,713 
82,768 

12,381 
11,217 
12,381 
12,169 
12,275 
13,544 
12,698 
13,121 
13,650 
12,910 
12,910 
12,804 Dec 2,885,823 30,921 

Total 2002 KW 36,145,734 370,881 5,389,869 359,580 983,650 152,058 

Percent Increase 2002 / 20 3.42% 1.12% 0.37% -0.42% -2.84% 18.52% 

Average Annual Compound 
Growth Rate 1999 / 2001 3.93% 1.84% -4.10% 6.93% -2.75% -2.84% 

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: 



Page 2 of 2 SCHEDULE E-I 8b BILLING DETERMINANTS - KW DEMAND 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-El 

EXPLANATION: Provide by rate schedule the billed and measured KW, where applicable, by month for the test 

the percentage increase from the prior year to the test year, and (3) the average annual compound growth rate 
for the three historical years. Footnote and detail migration between rate classes. Explain any differences 
between actual and billed demand. The billing determinants for the test year must agree with those shown in 
Schedules E-16c, E-8a, and E-12, where applicable. 

Type of Data Shown: 
Historical Test Year Ended I I 

- X-Projected Test Year Ended1 2/31/02 

Prior Year Ended I I 
Witness: Slusser 

year. Also, provide by rate schedule (1) the actual and billed KW for the three years prior to the test year, (2) - 

- 

2002 Billing Determinants - KW Safes by Rate Schedule 

Rate 
Schedule 
GSD-1 

cs-I, cs-2 

IS-4, IS-2 

ss-1 

ss-2 

ss-3 

0 m 

Maximum KW 

Transmission Secondary - Total 
11,661 5,511,813 30,622,260 36,145,734 

369,414 1,467 370,881 

1,156,784 4,003,741 229,344 5,389,869 

349,078 10,502 359,580 

644,178 339,472 983,650 

152,058 152,058 

Effective KW 

Transmission Primarv Secondary - Total 
11,428 5,456,695 30,622,260 36,090,383 

365,720 1,467 367,187 

1,133,648 3,963,704 229,344 5,326,696 

342 , 096 10,397 352,493 

631,294 336,077 967,371 

150,537 150,537 



SCHEDULE E-18c BILLING DETERMINANTS - MWH SALES Page 1 of 2 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-El 

EXPLANATION: Provide by rate schedule the MWH sales by month for the test year. Also, provide by rate 
schedule the (1) MWH sales for the three years prior to the test year, (2) the percentage increase from the prior 
year to the test year, and (3) the average annual compound growth rate for the three historic years. Footnote 
and detail migration between rate classes. The bitling determinants for the test year must agree with those 
shown in Schedules E-16c, E-16dI E-8a, and E-12, where applicable. The MWH sales by rate schedule for 
the test year must be in agreement with the numbers in the MWH sales allocator in the cost of service study. 

Type of Data Shown: 
- Historical Test Yea Ended I I 
- X-Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/01 
- PriorYearEnded I / 
witness: Slusser 

2002 Billing Determinants - MWH's Sales bv Rate Schedule 

RS-1 GS-1 GS-2 GSD cs IS LS ss-1 ss-2 ss-3 

1999 Total MWH 16,993,348 1,132,459 66,313 12,830,308 173,371 2,572,902 243,680 6,737 193,560 789 
KWWLine of Billing 1,169 933 589 24,003 2,039,659 1,592,142 364 69,454 4,301,333 65,750 

2000 Total MWH 17,091,252 1,103,288 71,497 13,506,140 178,282 2,399,883 258,454 5,871 215,870 1,428 
KWHlLine of Billing 1,160 908 600 24,459 2,256,734 1,443,105 380 55,914 5,396,750 109,846 

2001 Total MWH(5mos. Actual) 18,243,444 1,166,994 75,990 13,857,383 179,793 2,206,963 278,618 6,371 182,723 2,572 
KWHRine of Billing 1,t97 939 618 24,376 2,166,181 1,280,141 401 62,461 3,654,460 214,333 

2002 Total MWH 
Jan 
Feb 
Mar 
APr 
May 
Jun 
Jul 
AUO 
SeP 
OCt 
Nov 
Dec 

Totat 2002 MWH 

1,522,921 87,122 5,620 1,067,943 14,419 177,968 20,587 465 17,591 117 
1,454,166 82,300 5,424 1,012,755 13,326 160,956 20,243 440 15,977 106 
1,289,679 83,996 5,519 1,041,108 14,464 178,115 20,312 456 17,612 117 
l,234,04I 87,792 5,757 1,080,241 14,369 175,610 20,876 470 17,321 115 
1,277,449 93,407 6,129 1,143,653 14,675 178,479 21,996 495 17,516 116 
1,693,301 107,629 7,051 1,310,936 16,271 198,612 25,194 565 19,257 128 
1,841,237 107,834 7,015 1,301,761 15,397 185,863 25,117 556 18,044 120 
1,968,404 113,000 7,343 1,362,273 15,994 193,534 26,215 582 18,714 124 
1,980,519 115,019 7,562 1,395,047 16,622 201,292 27,112 597 19,402 129 
1,687,387 105,554 6,945 1,285,142 15,719 190,367 24,973 552 18,482 122 
1,325,571 96,701 6,349 1,186,178 15,397 188,469 22,752 515 18,431 122 
1,361,527 93,013 6,106 i , i ~ , i 8 4  15,158 185,774 22,074 497 18,223 121 

18,636,202 1,173,367 76,820 14,331,221 181,811 2,215,039 277,451 6,190 216,570 1,437 

KWHRine of Billing 1,200 929 617 24,962 2,164,417 1,285,571; 393 51,583 4,511,875 119,750 

Percent Increase 2002 I2001 2.15% 0.55% 1.09% 3.42% 1.12% 0.37% -0.42% -2.04% 18.52% -44.13% 

Average Annual Compound 
Growth Rate 1999 I2001 3.61% 1.51% 7.05% 3.93% 1.84% -7.38016 6.93% -2.75% -2.04% 80.55% 

Total Retail 

34,2 13,467 
2,005 

34,831,965 
2,013 

36,200,851 
2,026 

2,914,753 
2,765,693 
2,651,378 
2,636,592 
2,753,915 
3,378,944 
3,502,944 
3,706,183 
3,763,301 
3,335,243 

2,846,677 
37,116,108 

2,860,485 

2,040 

2.53% 

2.86% 

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: 



SCHEDULE E-18c Page 2 of 2 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION Provide by rate schedule the MWH sales by month for the test year Also, provide by rate Type of Data Shown 

Historical Tesl Year Ended / I schedule the (1) MWH sales for the three years prior to the lest year, (2) the percentage increase from the prior - 
COMPANY FLORIOA POWER CORPORATION year 40 the test year, and (3) the average annual compound growth rate for the three historic years Footnote 

and detail migration between rate classes The billing determinants for the test year must agree with those 

shown in Schedules E-16c, E-16d, E-8a, and E-12, where applicable The MWH sales by rate schedule for 

the test year must be in agreement with the numbers in the MWH sales allocator in the cost of service study 

- X-Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/01 

- Prior YearEnded I I 

Witness Slusser DOCKET NO 000824-El 

2002 Billing Determinants - MWH's Sales by Rate Schedule 

Rate 

Schedule 

RS-1 

GS-I 

N GS-2 
0 
00 

GSD-I 

cs- I ,  cs-2 

IS-I, IS-2 

ss- 1 

ss-2 

ss-3 

LS-4 

Total 

MWH Sates 

Transmission 

3,183 

6,865 

449,343 

5,685 

143,765 

Primary 

6,685 

2,741,577 

181,162 

1,672,975 

505 

72,805 

1,437 

Secondary 

18,636,202 

1,163,499 

76,820 

11,582,779 

649 

92,722 

277,451 

- Total 

18,636,202 

1,173,367 

76,820 

14,331,221 

181 ,81 1 

2,2 1 5,039 

6,dW 

21 6,570 

1,437 

277,451 

Effective MWH Sales 

Transmission 

3,119 

6,727 

440,356 

5,572 

140,890 

Primary 

6,618 

2,714,161 

179,351 

1,656,245 

500 

72,077 

1,423 

Secondary 

18,636,202 

1,163,499 

76,820 

1 1,582,779 

649 

92,722 

277,451 

- Total 

18,636,202 

1 ,173,236 

76,820 

14,303,667 

180,000 

2,189,323 

6,072 

212,967 

1,423 

277,451 

608,841 4,677.1 45 31,830,121 37,116,108 596,664 4,630,375 31,830,121 37,057,160 
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Supplement No. 1 

Page 1 of 2 
SCHEDULE E - 1 8 ~  

FLORIDA POWER CORPORATlON 
SUMMARY OF CLASS ANNUAL MWH REQUIREMENTS 

PROJECTED TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31,2002 

METER LEVEL MWH 
Fmm El Bef 

SALES 
[From Elb} 

UNBILLED RATE CLASS 
1. RETAIL 

A. RESIDENTIAL-RS 

TOTAL 

18,636,202 26,882 1 8,663,084 

B. GEN SERVICE ND-GS 
1. TRANSMISSION 
2. PRIMARY 
3. SECONDARY 

3.1 83 
6,685 

1,163,499 

5 
10 

1.678 

3,188 
6,695 

1,165,177 

1,175,060 1,473,367 

76,820 

6.865 
2,709,246 

32,331 
11,582,779 

TOTAL GS 1,693 

111 

10 
3,908 

47 
16,707 

C. GS-2100%LF 76,931 

D. GEN SERVICE DEMANDGSD 
1. TRANSMISSION 
2. PRIMARY 

4. SECONDARY 
3. SECND DEL - PRIM MTR 

6.875 
2.71 3.1 54 

32.378 
11,599,486 

14,331,221 

0 
181,162 

649 

20,672 

0 
26 t 

t 

14,351,893 TOTAL GSD 

E. CURTAlM8L.E SERVICE-CS 
1. TRANSMISSION 
2. PRIMARY 
3. SECONDARY 

0 
t 81,423 

650 

181,811 

447.653 
48,983 
1,690 

1,619,291 
4.700 

92.722 

262 

646 
71 

2 
2,336 

7 
134 

182,073 

448,299 
4 9 , m  

1,692 
1,621,627 

4,707 
92,856 

TOTAL CS 

F. INTERRUPTBLE SERVICE-IS 
1. TRANS DEL - TRANS MTR 
2. TRANS DEL - PRIM MTR 
3. PRIM DEL - TRANS MTR 
4. PRIM DEL-PRIMMTR 
5. SECND DEL - PRIM MTR 
6. SECND DEL - SECND MTR 

2.21 5.039 

5,685 
505 
0 

3,196 

8 
1 
0 

2,218,235 

5,693 
506 
0 

TOTAL IS 

G. STANDBY SERVICESS-1 
1. Transmission 
2. Primary 
2. Secondary 

6,190 

143,765 
72,805 

0 

9 TOTAL SS-1 6.199 

143,972 
72,910 

0 

H. STANDBY SERVICESS-2 
1. Transmission 
2. Primary 
3. Secondary 

207 
105 

0 

31 2 216,570 

0 
1,437 

216,882 

0 
1,439 

TOTAL SS-2 

1. STANDBY SERVICE-SS-3 
1. Transmission 
2. Primary 

1,437 

277,451 

1.439 

277,851 

TOTAL SS-3 

J. LIGHTING-OL 8 SL 400 

TOTAL RETAtL 37,116,108 53,539 37,169,647 

209 
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Supplement No. 1 

Page 2 of 2 
SCHEDULE E-18~ 

FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 
SUMMARY OF RETAIL CLASSES EFFECTIVE SALES BY FUNCTION 

PROJECTED TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31,2002 

(3) (4) 

ENERGY a PROD. 
CAPACITY 

MWH, 
MWHlBMWH5 

EFFECTIVE 
SALES 

TRANSMISSION 
CAPACITY 

DISTRIBUTION 
PRIMARY 

DISTRIBUTION 
SECONDARY METER LEVEL 

MWH SALES 
INCLUDING 
UNBILLED 
SALES 

MWH 2 
EFFECTIVE 

SALES 

MWH 3 
EFFECTIVE 

SALES 

MWH 4 
EFFECTIVE 

SALES RATE CLASS 
1. RETAIL 

18,663,084 A. 

B. 

C. 

D. 

E. 

F. 

G. 

H. 

1. 

J. 

RESIDENTIAL-RS 18,663,084 18,663,064 i 8,663,084 i 8,663,084 

GEN SERVICE ND-GS 
1. TRANSMISSION 
2. PRIMARY 
3. SECONDARY 

3,188 
6,695 

1,165,177 

3,124 
6,628 

1 ,I 65,f 77 

3,124 
6,628 

1 ,165, t 77 

0 
6,628 

1,1651 77 

0 
0 

1,165.?77 

1,175,060 

76.931 

6,875 
2,713.t54 

32.378 
11,599,486 

1,174,929 1,174,929 

76,931 

6,737 
2,686,022 

32,054 
11,599,486 

1,171,805 

76,931 

0 
2,686,022 

32.054 
1 1,599,486 

TOTAL GS 1,165.1 77 

76,931 

0 
0 

32,054 
11,599,486 

11,631,541 

0 
0 

€50 

GS-2 100% LF 76.931 

GEN SERVICE DEMANDGSD 
1. TRANSMISSION 
2. PRIMARY 

4. SECONDARY 
3. SECND DEL - PRlM MTR 

6.737 
2,686,022 

32,054 
11,599,486 

14,351,893 

0 
181,423 

650 

14,324,300 

0 
179,609 

650 

14,324,300 

0 
179,609 

650 

14,317563 

0 
179.609 

650 

TOTAL GSD 

CURTAllABLE SERVICECS 
1. TRANSMISSION 
2. PRIMARY 
3. SECONDARY 

182,073 

448,299 
49,054 

1,692 
1,621,627 

4,707 
92,856 

180,259 

439.333 
48,564 
I , e 8  

1,605,41 I 
4,660 

92,856 

180,259 

439,333 
48,564 
1,658 

1,605,411 
4,660 

92,856 

650 

0 
0 
0 
0 

4,660 
92,856 

97,516 
-- 

0 
0 
0 

TOTAL CS 180,259 

0 
0 

1,658 
1,605,411 

4,660 
92,856 

1,704,585 

0 
501 
0 

INTERRUPTISLE SERVICE-IS 
1. TRANS DEL - TRANS MTR 
2. TRANS DEL - PRlM MTR 
3. PRIM DEL-TRANSMTR 
4. PRIM DEL-PRIMMTR 
5. SECND DEL - PRIM MTR 
6. SECNDDEL-SECNDMTR 

2.21 8,235 

5,693 
506 

0 

2,192,481 

5.580 
501 

0 

2,192,481 

5,580 
501 

0 

TOTAL IS 

STANDBY SERVICESS-1 
1. Transmission 
2. Primary 
2. Secondary 

6,199 

143,972 
72,910 

0 

6,080 

141,093 
71,452 

0 

501 TOTAL SS-1 6,080 

141,093 
71,452 

0 

21 2.544 

0 
1,425 

STANDBY SERVICE-SS-2 
1. Transmission 
2. Primary 
3. Secondary 

0 
71,452 

0 

71,452 21 6,882 

0 
1.439 

212.544 

0 
1,425 

TOTAL SS-2 

STANDBY SERVICESS-3 
1. Transmission 
2. Primary 

0 
1,425 

1,439 

277,851 

1,425 

277,851 

i ,425 

277,851 

1,425 TOTAL SS-3 

LIGHTING-OL & SL 277,851 

TOTAL RETAIL 37,109,885 
--I------- ---------- 36,465,454 --------- 

I------- 

210 



Page 1 of 8 SCHEDULE E-18d PROJECTED BILLING DETERMINATES - DERIVATION 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY. FLORIDA POWER CORPOMTION 

DOCKET NO 000824-El Wiiness: Slusser 

EXPLANATION Trace how the billing determinants in Schedules E-18a, E-18b, and 
E-18c were derived from the preliminary forecasts used for lest year budget Provide 
supporting assumptions and details of forecasting techniques Reconcile the billing 
determinants with the forecast by customer class in the Ten-Year-Site Plan -PrtorYeatEnded I 1 

Type of Data Shown: 
-Historical Test Year Ended / / 
-X-Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 

BILLING DETERMINANTS - 2002 CUSTOMER FORECAST 

METHOD OF DEVELOPING CUSTOMERS BY RATE SCHEDULE 

Projections of customers by revenue class are made by Load forecasting. The Revenue 
Class Forecast for Budget Purposes is then allocated to major rate schedule 
classifications by a sales program matrix approach. The program w e s  historic calendar year 
2000 relationships between revenue classes and major rate schedule classifications as a 
basis for development of a matrix for major rate schedule allocations. 

The 2002 Customer Forecast and adjustments were made for rate case purposes. These 
adjustments include: 

(1) Customers were added to reflect Lines of Billing for appropriate revenue calculations 
and customer cost allocation based on 12 months ending December, 2000 relationships. 
The difference between customers and number of bills is as follows: 
(a) For RS-1, GS-1, and GSD-1 eliminating special rates (water heating, cooking, etc.) 

(b) For GS-2 and LS-1 the recapping of bills f o r  municipals and others produce a difference. 
created customers with separate services and two meters producing a difference. 

The Pricing area then took these AS-Adjusted Customers by major rate schedule classification 
and developed billing determinants by rate schedule based on historical relationships existing 
for the 12 months ending December, 2000. 



SCHEDULE E-18d FROJECTED BILLING DETERMINATES - DERIVATION Page 2 of 8 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-El Witness: Slusser 

EXPLANATION: Trace how the billing determinants in Schedules E-I8a, E-18b, and 
E-18c were derived from the preliminary forecasts used for test year budget. Provide 
supporting assumptions and details of forecasting techniques, Reconcile the billing 
determinants with the forecast by customer class in the Ten-Year-Site Plan. -PriorYearEnded I I 

Type of Data Shown: 
-Historical Test Year Ended I I 
- X-Projected Test Year Ended 12131102 

BILLING DETERMINANTS - 2002 CUSTOMER FORECAST 

Rate Class Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug SeP Oct NOV Dec Total 

cs 
GS 
GS lOO%LF 
GSD 
IS 
LS 
RS 
RSLM 

Tot RS 

ss curt 
SS Firm 
SS lnterupt 
T9hl Customers 

7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 84 
104,124 104,207 104,435 104,484 104,764 104,813 104,914 104,983 105,054 105,21 I 105,384 105,594 1,257,967 
10,296 10,309 10,331 10,339 10,367 10,375 10,388 10,397 10,407 10,425 10,444 10,465 124,543 
47,208 47,242 47,344 47,365 47,491 47,512 47,557 47,587 47,617 47,685 47,762 47,855 570,225 

143 143 143 143 143 144 144 144 144 144 144 144 1,723 
11,304 11,322 11,340 11,339 11,343 11,347 11,357 11,369 11,382 11,402 11,431 1 1,459 136,395 

873,074 880,257 886,947 086,487 883,641 883,648 886,140 889,832 894, t 61 900,767 909,876 91 7,457 10,692,287 
421,713 419,171 414,157 409,144 404,131 401,589 399,047 396,504 393,962 391,420 390,985 390,551 4,832,374 

15,524,661 
1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 I 1 I 12 

10 10 10 10 10 I O  10 t0  I O  10 10 10 120 
4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 48 

1,467,884 1,472,673 1,474,719 1,469,323 1,461,902 1,459,450 1,459,569 1,460,838 1,462,749 1,467,076 1,476,048 1,483,547 1 7,61 5,778 

1,294,787 1,299,428 1,301,104 1,295,631 1,287,772 1,285,237 1,2851 87 1,286,336 1,288,123 1,292,187 1,300,861 1,308,008 

-Jpporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: 



SCHEDULE E-18d PROJECTED BILLING DETERMIANTS - DERIVATION Page 3 of 8 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

EXPLANATION: Trace how the billing determinants in Schedules E-18a, E-I8b, and 
E-18c were derived from the preliminary forecasts used for test year budget. Provide 
supporting assumptions and details of forecasting techniques. Reconcile the billing 

Type of Data Shown: 
- Historical Test Year Ended I I 
- X-Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 

DOCKET NO.:000824-EI 
determinants with the forecast by customer class in the Ten-Year-Site Plan. - PriorYearEnded I / 

Witness: Slusser 

BILLING DETERMINANTS - 2002 CUSTOMER FORECAST 

Total A j  ua tment Total  
Forecast As Adjusted 

cs 84 84 
GS 1,257,967 5,376 1,263 , 343 
GS IOO%LF 124,543 24 124 , 567 
GSD 570,225 3 , 880 574 , 116 
IS 1,723 1,723 
LS 136,395 569 , 274 705,669 

10,692,287 

Tot RS 15,524,661 

t3 + RS 
RSLM 4 , a32 , 374 

ss curt 12 
SS Firm 120 
SS Intempt 48 
Total Customers 17,615,778 

1 , 4 0 4  15,526,065 
12 
120 

4 8  

579,966 

Supporting Schedules: 



SCHEDULE E-18d PROJECTED BILLING DETERMIANTS - DERIVATION Page 4 of 8 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-El Witness: Slusser 

EXPLANATION: Trace how the billing determinants in Schedules E-18a, E-I 8b, and 

supporting assumptions and details of forecasting techniques. Reconcile the billing 

determinants with the forecast by customer class in the Ten-Year-Site Plan. - PriorYearEnded I I 

Type of Data Shown: 

- X-Projected Test Year Ended 12131102 
Historical Test Year Ended 1 I E-18c were derived from the preliminary forecasts used for test year budget. Provide - 

BILLING DETERMINANTS - 2002 CUSTOMER FORECAST 

Adjusted for Lines of Billing 

Rate Class Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aus Sep oct Nov Dec Total 

cs 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 84 
GS 104,569 104,652 104,881 104,931 105,212 105,261 105,362 105,432 105,503 105,661 105,834 t06,045 1,263,343 

N 
c.r GS lOO%LF 10,298 10,311 10,333 10,341 10,369 10,377 10,390 10,399 10,409 10,427 10,446 10,467 124,567 
P 

GSD 47,530 47,564 47,667 47,688 47,815 47,636 47,881 47,911 47,942 48,010 48,088 48,184 574,116 
IS 143 143 143 143 143 144 144 144 144 144 144 144 1,723 
LS 58,484 58,577 58,670 58,665 58,685 58,706 58,758 58,820 58,887 58,991 59,141 59,286 705,669 
RS 873,074 880,257 886,947 886,487 883,641 803,648 886,140 889,832 894,161 900,767 909,876 917,457 10,692,287 
RSLM 421,713 419,171 414,157 409,144 404,131 401,589 399,047 396,504 393,962 391,420 390,985 390,551 4,832,374 
Tot RS 1,294,904 1,299,546 1,301,222 1,295,746 1,287,888 1,285,353 1,285,303 1,286,452 1,288,239 1,292,304 1,300,979 1,308,126 15,526,065 

ss curt 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 I I 1 12 
SS Firm 10 10 10 10 I O  10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1 20 
SS lnterupt 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 40 
Total Customers 1,515,833 1,520,697 1,522,820 1,517,420 1,510,018 1,507,583 1,507,745 1,509,064 1,511,030 1,515,441 1,524,536 1,532,156 18,195,747 

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: 



SCHEDULE €-lad PROJECTED BILLING DETERMINATES - DERIVATION Page 5 of 8 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY. FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO, 000824-El Witness Slusser 

EXPLANATION Trace how the billing determinants in Schedules E-1 8a, E-1 8b, and 
E-I 8c were derived from the preliminary forecasts used for test year budget Provide 
supporting assumptions and details of forecasting techniques Reconcile the billing 
determinants with the forecast by customer class in the Ten-Year-Site Plan 

Type of Data Shown 
- Historical Test Year Ended I I 
-X-Projected Test Year Ended 12131102 
-PriorYearEnded I I 

BILLING DETERMINANTS - 2002 MWH SALES FORECAST 

METHOD OF DEVELOPING MWH SALES BY RATE SCHEDULE 

Projections of MWH sales 
Class Forecast for Budget Purposes is then allocated to major rate schedule 
classifications by a sales program matrix approach. The program uses historic calendar year 
2000 relationships between revenue classes and major rate schedule classifications as a 
basis for development of a matrix for major rate schedule allocations. 

by revenue class are made by Load forecasting. The Revenue 

The Pricing area then took these AS-Adjusted Customers by major rate schedule classification 
and developed billing determinants by rate schedule based on historical relationships existing 
for the 12 months ending December, 2000. 



SCHEDULE E-18d PROJECTED BILLING DETERMIANTS - DERIVATION Page 6 of 8 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOC KET NO. 1000824-El 

EXPLANATION: Trace how the billing determinants in Schedules E-18a, E-18b, and 
E-I 8c were derived from the preliminary forecasts used for test year budget. Provide 
supporting assumptions and details of forecasting techniques. Reconcile the billing 
determinants with the forecast by customer class in the Ten-Year-Site Plan. _I PriorYearEnded / / 

Type of Data Shown: 
- Historical Test Year Ended 1 I 
- X-Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 

Witness: Slusser 

BILLING DETERMINANTS - 2002 MWH FORECAST 

Rate Class Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug SeP Oct Nov Dec Total 

CS 
GS 

GS IOO%LF 

GSD 

IS 

o\ LS 

RS 

RSLM 

2 

Total RS 

ss curt 
SS Firm 

SS lnterupt 

MWH 

MWH 

MWH 

MWH 

MWH 

MWH 

MWH 

MWH 

MWH 

MWH 

MWH 

Total MWH 

14,419 

87,122 

5,620 

1,067,943 

177968 

20,587 

1,058,145 

464,776 

1,522,921 

117 

465 

17591 

13,326 

82,300 

5 I 424 

1,012,755 

160956 

20,243 

1,010,372 

443,794 

1,454,166 

106 

440 

15977 

14,464 

83,996 

5,519 

1,041,108 

1781 15 

20,312 

896,076 

393,m3 

1,289,679 

117 

456 

17612 

14,369 

87,792 

5,757 

1,080,241 

175610 

20,876 

857,396 

376,645 

1,234,041 

I15 

470 

I7321 

14,675 

93,407 

6,129 

I ,I 43,653 

178479 

21,996 

887,545 

389,904 

1,277,449 

116 

495 

17516 

16,271 

107,629 

7,051 

1,310,936 

198612 

25,194 

1,176,469 
51 6,832 

1,693,301 

128 

565 

19257 

15,397 

107,834 

7,015 

1,301,761 

185863 

25,117 

1,279,244 

561,993 
1,841,237 

120 

556 

18044 

15,994 

113,000 

7,343 

1,362,273 
193534 

26,215 

1,367,598 

600,806 

1,968,404 

124 

582 

1871 4 

16,622 

115,019 

7,562 

1,395,047 

201292 

27,112 

2,376,015 

604,504 

1,980,519 

129 

597 

19402 

15,719 

105,554 

6,945 

1,285,142 
190367 

24,973 

1,172,354 

51 5,033 

1,687,387 

I22 

552 

18482 

15,397 

96,701 

6,349 

t,186,178 
188469 

22,752 

920,991 
404,580 

1,325,571 

122 

515 

18431 

15,158 

93,013 

6,106 

1,144,184 

185774 

22,074 

945,984 

415,543 

1,361,527 

121 

497 

18223 

181,811 

1,173,367 

76,820 

14,331,221 
2,215,039 

277,451 

12,948,189 

5,688,013 

1 8,636,202 

1,437 

6,290 

216,570 

2,914,753 2,765,693 2,851,378 2,836,582 2,753,915 3,378,944 3,502,944 3,706,183 3,763,301 3,335,243 2,860,485 2,848,677 37,1t8,108 



Page 7 of 8 SCHEDULE E-iBd PROJECTED BILLING DETERMINATES - DERIVATION 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY. FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO 000824EI Witness Slusser 

EXPLANATION Trace how the billing determinants in Schedules E-18a, E-l8b, and 
€-lac were derived from the preliminary forecasts used for test year budget Provide 
supporting assumptions and details of forecasting techniques. Reconcile the billing 
determinants with the forecast by customer class in the Ten-Year-Site Plan. -PriorYearEnded I / 

Type of Data Shown. 
-Historical Test Year Ended / / 
-X_Projecied Tesl Year Ended 12131102 

BILLING DETERMINANTS - 2002 KW DEMAND FORECAST 

METHOO OF DEVELOPING KW DEMANOS BY RATE SCHEDULE 

Billed kw demands by rate schedule for the test period were developed using historical relationships 
existing of the 12 months ended December, 2000. These relationships (MWH per KW) were applied 
to MWH sales by rate schedule. 

The curtailable KW demands under rate schedule CS-1 & CS-2 were developed using the ratios of 
curtailable KW demand to billing KW demand for the 12 months ending December, 2000. 



SCHEDULE E-1 8d PROJECTED 81LLING DETERMIANTS - DERIVATION Page 8 of 8 

FLORIDA PU8tlC SERVlCE COMMISSION 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

EXPLANATION: Trace bow the billing determinants in Schedules E-18aI E-18bI and Type of Data Shown: 
E-1 8c were derived from the preliminary forecasts used for test year budget Provide - Historical Test Year Ended I I 
supporting assumptions and details of forecasting techniques. Reconcile the billing - X-Projected Test Year Ended 12131102 
determinants with the forecast by customer class in the Ten-Year-Site Plan, -Prioryear Ended I I 

Witness: Slusser DOCKET NO.: 000824-El 

BILLING DETERMINANTS - 2002 KW DEMAND FORECAST 

Rate Class Jan Fe b Mar APr May Jun Jut Aug SeP Oct Nov Dec Total 

cs KW 29,414 27,184 29,505 29,312 29,936 33,192 31,409 32,627 33,908 32,066 31,409 30,921 370,881 

GSD KW 2,693,531 2,554,337 2,625,848 2,724,548 2,884,484 3,306,400 3,283,259 3,435,880 3,518,542 3,241,343 2,991,739 2,885,823 365 45,734 

IS KW 433,051 391,655 433,408 427,313 434,294 483,284 452,262 470,928 489,805 463,221 458,603 452,045 5,389,869 

+ 
152,058 SS Curt KW 12,381 11,217 12,381 12,169 12,275 13,544 12,698 13,121 13,650 12,910 12,910 12,804 

N 

SS Firm KW 27,012 25,560 26,489 27,303 28,755 32,821 32,298 33,809 34,680 32,066 29,917 28,871 359,580 

SS lnterupt KW 79,897 72,567 79,993 78,671 79,557 87,464 81,955 84,998 88,123 83,944 83,713 82,768 983 , 650 
Total K3,275,285 3,082,520 3,207,625 3,299,315 3,469,300 3,950,705 3,893,880 4,071,362 4,178,708 3,865,550 3,608,290 3,493,232 43,401,772 



SCHEDULE E-19 CUSTOMERS BY VOLTAGE LEVEL Page 1 of 1 

FLORtDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET N0000824-Et Witness: Slusser 

EXPtANATION: Provide a schedule of the number of customers sewed at transmission, 
subtransmission, primary distribution, and secondary distribution voltgages by rate -Historical Test Year Ended i i 
schedule for the test year and prior year. (Customers served directly from a company- owned 
substation must be listed under the voltage level at which they are served.) 

Type of Data Shown: 

- X-Projected Test Year Ended 1 XI1102 
-PiorYearEnded / I 

Numbers Reflect Average Number of Monthly Bilts Rendered 

Rate Class 

I. RETAIL 
RS-I 
GS-1 
GS-2 
GSD 
cs 
IS 
LS 
ss - 1 
s s - 2  
s s - 3  
TOTAL RETAIL 

Total 
Customers 

1,293,839 
105,279 
10,381 
47,843 

7 
144 

58,806 
10 
4 
1 

(B) 

Voltage 
Transmission 

Delivery 

(C) 
Primary Distribution 

Voltage 
Deliverv 

(D) 
Secondary Distribution 

Voltage 
Deliverv 

9 

9 
2 

36 

393 
6 

94 

1.516.312 23 532 

1,293,839 
105,241 
10,381 
47,449 

1 
42 

58,806 

0 

1,515.758 

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules 
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SCHEDULE E-20 LOAD RESEARCH DATA Page 1 of 9 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY: Florida Power Corporation 

OOCKET NO. 000824-Et 

EXPIANATION. For each rate class that IS not 100% time metered by trme recording meters, provide the 
estimated historic value and 90% confidence Interval by month from the latest load research for(1) 

contribution to monthly system peaks (coincident), (2) monthly noncoincident peak (class peaks) and (3) 

monthly customer maximum demand (billing demand for demand classes) For classes, 100% metered with 
time recording meters provide actual monthly values for the afarementioned demands and identify such as 

actual values Also, provide the annual KWH as well as the 12 CP Load Factor, Class NCP Load Factor 

and the Customer Load Faciar for each class 

Type of Data Shown: 
-X-Historical Test Year Ended 03#1101 

-Projected Test Year Ended I I 
-PriorYearEnded / I 
Witness Slusser 

Estimated 90% 
Rate Month and Coincident Confidence 

Schedule Year Peak Interval 

Estimated 
Noncoincident 

Peak 

Estimated 
90% customer 90% 

Confidence Maximum Confidence 
lntenral Demand Interval 

Residential Service 
Apr-00 
May-00 
Jun-00 
JuI-00 
AUg-00 
Sep-00 
oct-00 
Nov-OO 
Dec-00 
Jan-01 
Feb-01 
Mar-01 

Annual Peak: 5,425.6 MW 

12 Coincident Peak Average: 3,924.6 MW 

90% Confidence Intenral: 125.6 MW 

2,568.4 
3,618.9 
3,809.4 
3,956.6 
4,073.6 
4,019.8 
3,430.4 
4,600.8 
4,600.4 
5,302.8 
4,084.1 
3,030.5 

Sum of individual customer maximum demands 10,710.3 MW 

216.0 
268.5 
177.1 
183.6 
230.2 
173.3 
192.1 
405.8 
369.0 
333.5 
368.8 
288.2 

2,809.4 
3,756.6 
4,197.9 
3,992.2 
4,119.4 
4,070.9 
3,490.8 
4,600.8 
4,840.4 
5,425.6 
4,084.1 
3,147.8 

235.1 
269.0 
191.0 
185.6 
222.4 
195.8 
21 5.0 
405.8 
401.3 
353.2 
368.8 
378.1 

Annual KWH: 17,765,501,674 

12 CP Load Factor: 0.51 7 

Class (NCP) Load Factor: 0.374 

Customer (Billing or Maximum Demand) Load Factor: 0.1 89 

8,677.9 
7,727.6 
8,267.0 
8,419.5 
8,520.4 
8,807.3 
8,290.1 
9,345.1 
9,596.7 
10,710.3 
8,826.1 
8,287.1 

479.9 
462.9 
385.2 
355.3 

375.2 
420.3 
477.5 
499.0 
488.4 
546.3 
477.3 

389.4 

Note: During the study period, load management customers sampled in the Company's load research study were excluded from LM control strategies; 
therefore, no adjustments are required to establish loads excluding the effects of load management. 



SCHEDULE E-20 LOADRESEARCHDATA Page 2 of 9 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY. Florida Power Corporation 

OOCKET NO 000824-El 

EXPLANATION For each rate class that IS not 100% time metered by time recording meters, provide the 

estimated historic value and 90% confidence interval by month from the latest load research far (i) 

contribution to monthly system peaks (coincident), (2) monthly noncoincident peak (class peaks) and (3) 
monthly customer maximum demand (billing demand for demand classes). For classes, tOO% metered with 

lime recording meters provide actual monthly values for the aforementioned demands and identify such as 
actual values. Also, provide the annual KWH as wll as the 12 CP Load Factor, Class NCP Load Faciar 

and the Customer Load Factor for each class 

Type of Data Shown 

_X_Historical Test Year Ended 031'31BI 
-Projected Test Year Ended I I 
-FricuYearEnded I I 
Witness: Slusser 

Estimated 90% 
Rate Month and Coincident Confidence 

Schedule Year Peak Interval 

Estimated 
Noncoincident 

Peak 

Esiimated 
90% Customer 90% 

Confidence Mqximum Confidence 
Interval Demand Interval 

General Service Non-Demand 
Apr-00 176.0 18.4 260.5 37.8 645.1 90.7 
May-00 212.2 23.6 255.1 27.1 581 .O 93.5 
Jun-00 223.4 20.6 271 -1 30.7 607.4 91.7 
JuI-00 223.1 19.5 291.4 23.8 628.3 93.4 
AU g-00 196.2 17.3 273.2 33.6 605.9 97.7 
sep-00 220.9 20.4 296.8 37.3 649.7 101 .o 
Oct-00 194.3 20.8 248.5 25.7 585.5 97.5 
Nov-00 151.3 25.5 261.9 27.6 692.5 94.6 
Dec-00 193.0 46.6 292.7 39.3 735.0 103.6 
Jan-Oi 264.9 45.5 331.8 42.1 803.8 78.0 
Feb-01 169.7 26.4 258.4 29.8 702.1 101.4 
M a r 4  125.6 23.8 225.3 23.5 612.5 104.2 

Annual Peak: 331.8 MW Annuat KWH: 1,209,386,875 

12 Coincident Peak Average: 195.9 MW 12 CP Load Factor: 0.705 

90% Confidence Interval: 15.2 MW Class (NCP) Load Factor: 0.416 

Sum of individuaf customer maximum demand 803.8 MW Customer (Billing or Maximum Demand) Load Factor: 0.172 

Note: During the study period, load management customers sampled in the Company's load research study were excluded from LM control strategies; 
therefore, no adjustments are required to establish loads excluding the effects of load management. 



Page 3 of 9 SCHEDULE E-20 LOADRESEARCHDATA 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVJCE COMMISSION EXPLANATION. For each rate class that IS not 100% time metered by time recording meters, provide the 

estimated historic value and 90% confidence interval by month from the latest load research for (1) 

monthly customer maximum demand (billing demand for demand classes) For classes, 100% metered wth 
time recording meters provrde actual monthly values for the aforementioned demands and identify such as 

actual values Also, provide the annual KWH as well as the 12 CP Load Factor, Class NCP Load Factor 

and the Customer Load Factor for each class 

Type of Data Shown 

I X-Historical Tesl Year Ended 03/31/01 

Projected Tesl Year Ended I I COMPANY Florida Power Corporation 

DOCKET NO 000824-El 

contribution to monthly system peaks (coincident), (2) monthly noncotncident peak (class peaks) and (3) - 
-PriorYearEnded I / 

Witness Slusser 

Estimated 
Estimated 90% Estimated 90% Customer 9 0 O/O 

Rate Month and Coincident Confidence Noncoincident Confidence Maximum Confidence 
Interval Demand Schedule Year Peak Interval Peak Interval 

N 
N 
N 

General Service Demand 
Apr-00 
May-00 
Jun-00 
JuI-00 
Aug-00 
Sep-00 
Oct-00 
Nov-00 
Dec-00 
Jan-01 
Feb-01 
Mar-01 

Annual Peak: 2,400.2 MW 

12 Coincident Peak Average: 1,902.7 MW 

90% Confidence Interval: 31.6 MW 

Sum of individual customer maximum demand 

1,921.7 
2,097 -4 
2,282.5 
2,194.0 
2,170.3 
2,180.0 
2,170.1 
1,543.9 
,376.3 
,776.2 
,585.7 
,533.9 

43.4 
50.3 
45.9 
42.6 
41.7 
39.7 
45.6 
65.8 
72.4 
65.2 
54.A 
52.9 

2,057.3 
2,255.6 
2,386.5 
2,400.2 
2,343.5 
2,385.0 
2,330.9 
2,173.6 
1,955 8 
1,934.1 
2,071.9 
2,144.2 

51.8 
57.5 
48.2 
59.8 
53.9 
57.7 
56.6 
56.3 
53.2 
61.7 
67.1 
59.4 

2,603.7 
2,716 5 
2,883.8 
2,888 8 
2,849.8 
2,892.8 
2,719.7 
2,647.8 
2,681.2 
2,768.8 
2,601 .I 
2,726 -2 

65.4 
68.2 
62.9 
67.6 
70.4 
67.1 
65.8 
69.6 
89 0 
86.9 
74.4 
78.8 

2,892.8 MW 

Annual KWH: 1 3,668,33 1 , 1 18 

12 CP Load Factor: 0.820 

Class (NCP) Load Factor: 0.650 

Customer (Billing or Maximum Demand) toad Factor: 0.539 
____ ____ ~~ ~ ~ _ _ _ _  ~ 

Note: During the study period, load management customers sampled in the Company's load research study were excluded from LM control strategies; 
therefore, no adjustments are required to establish loads excluding the effects of load management. 
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FLOFUDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY. Florida P o w  Corporation 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-El 

EXPLANATION. For each rate class that IS not 100% time metered by time recarding meters, provide the 

estimated historic value and 90% confidence interval by month from the latest load research for ( I )  
contribution to monthly system peaks (coincident), (2) monthly noncoincident peak (class peaks) and (3) 

monthly customer maximum demand (billing demand for demand classes). For classes, 100% metered wilh 

time recording meters provide actual monthly values for the aforementioned demands and identify such as 

adual values Also, provide the annual KWH as well as the 12 CP Load Factor, Class NCP Load Factor 

and the Customer Load Factw for each class. 

Type of Data Shown: 

2-Historical Test Year Ended 03/31/01 

-Projected Test Year Ended I I 

-PriorYearEnded I I 
Witness. Slusser 

Actual 90% Actual 

Schedule Year Peak Interval Peak 
Rate Month and Coincident Confidence Noncoincident 

Estimated 
90% Customer 90% 

Confidence Maximum Confidence 
Interval Demand Interval 

Curtailable Service 
Apr-00 
May-00 
Jun-00 
JuI-00 
AUg-00 
Sep-00 
oct-oo 
NOV-OO 
Dec-00 
Jan-01 
Feb-Ol 
Mar-01 

Annual Peak: 32.7 MW 

12 Coincident Peak Average: 16.6 MW 

90% Confidence Intewal: NIA 

17.8 
16.2 
10.1 
18.9 
23.9 
18.2 
21.4 
22.6 
15.9 
6.1 
19.5 
8.3 

Sum of individual customer maximum demand 34.47 MW 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

31.6 
32.7 
24.2 
28.4 
27.4 
27.6 
27.3 
25.5 
26.4 
25.0 
27.9 
23.8 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
N/A 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

Annual KWH: 179,449,368 

12 CP Load Factor: 1.234 

Class (NCP) Load Factor: 0.626 

Customer (Billing or Maximum Demand) Load Factor: 0.594 

33.9 
34.5 
26.6 
30.7 
29.8 
30.4 
30.1 
28.8 
28.1 
27.3 
29.9 
25.1 

NtA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
N/A 
NIA 

Supporting Schedules: See supplementat page deriving demand data excluding the effects of curtailable load management. 



SCHEDULE E-20 

Supplement to Page 4 
FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

TWELVE MONTHS ENDING MARCH 2001 
LOAD RESEARCH DATA 

CURTAILABLE (CS) RATE CLASS 

t3 
t4 
P 

Month 

Estimated LM Goincident Peak 
Coincident CtrcluddJn wlo LM Impact 

Peak Go1 [I) COt(f) " car(2) 
WW f MW) tMW) 

Apr-00 

May-00 

Jun-00 

Jul-00 

Aug-00 

Sep-00 

Oct-00 

NOV-00 

Dec-00 

Jan-01 

Fe b-0 1 

Mar-01 

12 Month Avg.: 

17.43 

16.2 

10.1 

18.9 

23.9 

18.2 

21.4 

22.6 

15.9 

6.1 

19.5 

8.3 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0 .O 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

(1 I .4) 

0.0 

0.0 

17.8 

16.2 

10.1 

18.9 

23.9 

18.2 

21.4 

22.6 

15.9 

17.5 

19.5 

8.3 

17.5 

31.6 

32.7 

24.2 

28.4 

27.4 

27.6 

27.3 

25.5 

26.4 

25.0 

27.9 

23.8 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0 .o 

31.6 

32.7 

24.2 

28.4 

27.4 

27.6 

27.3 

25.5 

26.4 

25.0 

27.9 

23.8 

ANNUAL KWH: 
12 CP LOAD FACTOR: 

CLASS NCP LOAD FACTOR: 

179,449,368 
1.169 
0.626 

Max NCP MW: 32.7 
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FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY: Florida P o w  Corporation 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-EI 

EXPLANATION. Fa- each rate class that is not 100% time metered by time recording meters, provide the 
estimated hisloric value and 90% confidence interval by month from the latest load research for (1) 

contribution to monthly system peaks (coincident), (2) monthly noncoincident peak (class peaks) and (3) 

lime recording meters provide actual monthly values foc !he aforementioned demands and identify such as 
actual values Also, provide the annual KWH as well as the 12 CP Load Factor, Class NCP Load Factor 

and the Custmes Load Factor for each class 

Type of Data Shown 

-X-Histwical Test Year Ended 03/31/01 

-Projected Test Year Ended I I 

Witness. Slusser 

Prioryear Ended I I monthly custmef maximum demand (billing demand for demand classes) For classes, 100% metered wth - 

Actual 90% 
Rate Month and Coincident Confidence 

Schedule Year Peak In terval 

Actual 
Noncoinciden t 

Peak 

Estimated 
90% Customer 90% 

Confidence Maximum Confidence 
Interval Demand Interval 

Interruptible Service 
Apr-00 
May-00 
JUII-00 
Ju 1-00 
Aug-00 
Sep-00 
oct-00 
NOV-00 
Dec-00 
Jan-01 
Feb-01 
Mar-01 

Annual Peak: 383.7 MW 

12 Coincident Peak Average: 253.1 MW 

90% Confidence Interval: NIA 

307.3 
265.2 
303.3 
229.2 
245.8 
285.9 
234.1 
315.7 
204.4 
61.7 
290.0 
294.7 

Sum of individual customer maximum demand 509.8 MW 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

383.7 
332.6 
356.1 
340.9 
301.9 
349.8 
327.9 
347.0 
326.8 
304.5 
324.0 
308.5 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

Annual KWH: 2,309,889,536 

12 CP Load Factor: 1.042 

Class (NCP) Load Factor: 0.687 

Customer (Billing or Maximum Demand) Load Factor: 0.517 

505.6 
428.0 
480.4 
470.7 
408.1 
473.1 
435.0 
509.8 
448.4 
446.8 
425.4 
437.0 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

Supporting Schedules: See supplemental page deriving demand data excluding the effects of interruptible load management. 



SCHEDULE E-20 

Supplement to Page 5 
FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

TWELVE MONTHS ENDING MARCH 2001 
LOADRESEARCHDATA 

INTERRUPTIBLE (IS) RATE CLASS 

t3 
N 

Estimated tM Coincident Peak 
, Coincident Included In w h  LM Impact 

P&k C d  (1) coqr j - ca~p)  
Month (MW) (MWI iw 
Apr-00 

May-00 

Jun-00 

Jul-00 

Au~-00 

Sep-00 

Oct-00 

Nov-00 

Dec-00 

Jan-01 

Fe b-0 1 

Mar-01 

12 Month Avg.: 

307.3 

265.2 

303.3 

229.2 

245.8 

285.9 

234.1 

315.7 

204.4 

61 -7 

290.0 

294.7 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

(208.8) 

0.0 

0.0 

253.1 (1 7.4) 

307.3 

265.2 

303.3 

229.2 

245.8 

285.9 

234.1 

31 5.7 

204.4 

270.5 

290.0 

294.7 

270.5 

383.7 

332.6 

356.1 

340.9 

301.9 

349.8 

327.9 

347.0 

326.8 

304.5 

324.0 

308.5 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

383.7 

332.6 

356.1 

340.9 

301.9 

349.8 

327.9 

347.0 

326.8 

304.5 

324.0 

308.5 

ANNUAL KWH: 
12 CP LOAD FACTOR: 

CLASS NCP LOAD FACTOR: 

2,309,889,536 
0.975 
0.687 

Max NCP MW: 383.7 
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FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMtSSION 

COMPANY. Ftorida Power Corporation 

DOCKET NO. W0824-El 

Type of Data Show 
-X-Histoncal Test Year Ended 03/31/01 

-Projected Test Year Ended 1 1 
-PriorYearEnded I I 
Witness Slusser 

EXPLANATION For each rate class that is not 100% time metered by time recarding meters, provide Ihe 

estimated historic value and 90% confidence interval by month from the latest load research for (1) 

contribution to monthly system peaks (coincident), (2) monthly noncoincident peak (class peaks) and (3) 
monthly customer maximum demand (billing demand far demand classes) F o r  classes, 100% metered with 

time recording meters provide actual monthly values for the aforementioned demands and identrfy such as 

actual values. Also, provide the annual KWH as well as the 12 CP Load Factor, Class NCP Load Factoc 
and the Customer Load Factor for each class. 

Actual 90% 
Rate Month and Coincident Confidence 

Schedule Year Peak Interval 

Actual 
Noncoinciden t 

Peak 

Estimated 
90% Customer 90% 

Confidence Maximum Confidence 
Interval Demand Interval 

Firm Standby Service 
ss-1 Apr-00 0.022 NIA 7.6 NIA 16.2 NIA 

May-00 0.017 NIA 6.6 NIA 14.6 NIA 
Jun-00 0.017 NIA 2.4 NJA 8.5 NJA 
JuI-00 0.660 NIA 4.6 NIA 9.6 NIA 
AU g-00 0.000 NIA 4.4 NJA 10.4 NIA 
Sep-00 0.000 NIA 3.3 NJA 7.3 NIA 
Oct-00 0.500 NIA 2.7 NIA 7.0 NIA 
NOV-OO 1.531 NJA 7.4 NIA 14.6 NJA 
Dee-00 0.259 NIA 3.2 NIA 9.2 NIA 
Jan41 0.000 NIA 4.0 NIA 14.8 NIA 
Feb-01 1.300 NIA 2.0 NJA 3.6 NJA 
Mar-0 1 5.104 NIA 7.7 NIA 17.6 NJA 

Annual Peak: 7.7 MW Annual KWH: 6,102,470 

12 Coincident Peak Average: 0.7841 MW 12 CP Load Factor: 0.888 

90% Confidence Interval: NIA Class (NCP) load Factor: 0.090 

Sum of individual customer maximum demand 17.55 MW Customer (Billing or Maximum Demand) Load Factor: 0.040 
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FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY. Florida P o w  Corporation 

DOCKET NO.. 000824-El 

EXPLANATION: FCN each rate class that is not 100% time metered by fime recording meters, provide the 

estimated historic value and 90% confidence interval by month from the latest load research for (1) 

contribution to monthly system peaks (coincident), (2) monthly noncoincident peak (class peaks) and (3) 
monthly custmer maximum demand (billing demand for demand classes). For classes, 100% metered wth 

time recording meters provide actual monthly values for the aforementioned demands and identify such as 

actual values Also, provide the annual KWH as well as the 12 CP Load Factor, Class NCP Load Factor 

and the Customer Load Factor for each class. 

Type of Data Show: 

-X-Historical Test Year Ended 03/31/01 

- Projected Test Year Ended I I 
PriorYearEnded I I 
Witness. Slusser 

Actual 90% Actual 

Schedule Year Peak Interval Peak 
Rate Month and Coincident Confidence Noncoinciden t 

90% 
Confidence 

Interval 

Estimated 
Customer 90% 
Maximum Confidence 
Demand Interval 

Interruptible Standby Service 
ss-2 Apr-00 

May-00 
Jun-00 
JuI-00 
Aug-00 
Sep-00 
Oct-00 
NOV-00 
Dec-00 
Jan-01 
Feb-01 
Mar-01 

Annual Peak: 46.4 MW 

12 Coincident Peak Average: 18 MW 

90% Confidence Interval: NIA 

28.0 
26.2 
0.0 
14.7 
26.0 
34.5 
31.7 
7.1 
13.4 
0.0 
25 .O 
8.8 

Sum of individual customer maximum demand 63.55 MW 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

44.1 
41 .I 
11.1 
34.3 
36.3 
43.4 
46.4 
41 .I 
40.4 
34.0 
37.0 
19.3 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

Annual KWH: 205,194,594 

12 CP Load Factor: 1.301 

Class (NCP) Load Factor: 0.505 

Customer (Billing or Maximum Demand) Load Factor: 0.369 

55.4 
56.7 
17.9 
43.7 
52.1 
61.2 
60.6 
55.8 
63.6 
52.4 
45.2 
38.3 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NlA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
N/A 
NIA 

Supporting Schedules: See supplemental page deriving demand data excluding the effects of interruptible load management. 



FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

TWELVE MONTHS ENDING MARCH 2001 
LOAD RESEARCH DATA 

INTERRUPTIBLE STANDBY SERVICE (SS-2) RATE CLASS 

Month 

Estimated 1M Coincidamt Peak 
Coincident Included In wJ0 LM Impact 

Peak Col (I) COL(1) - COL(2) 
WW) f MW) WW) 

Apr-00 

May-00 

Jun-00 

Jul-00 

Aug-00 

Sep-00 

Oct-00 

NOV-00 

Dec-00 

Jan-01 

Fe b-0 1 

Mar-0 1 

12 Month Avg.: 

28.0 

26.2 

0.0 

14.7 

26.0 

34.5 

31.7 

7. I 

13.4 

0.0 

25.0 

8.8 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

(1 9.6) 

0.0 

0.0 

ANNUAL KWH: 
12 CP LOAD FACTOR: 

CLASS NCP LOAD FACTOR: 

28.0 

26.2 

0.0 

14.7 

26.0 

34.5 

31.7 

7.1 

13.4 

19.6 

25.0 

8.8 

19.6 

205,194,594 
1.196 
0.505 

SCHEDULE E-20 

Supplement to Page 7 

44.1 

41.1 

11.1 

34.3 

36.3 

43.4 

46.4 

41 .I 

40.4 

34.0 

37.0 

19.3 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

Max NCP MW: 

44.1 

41.1 

11.1 

34.3 

36.3 

43.4 

46.4 

41 .I 

40.4 

34.0 

37.0 

19.3 

46.4 



SCHEDULE E-20 LOADRESEARCHDATA Page 8 of 9 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERMCE COMMISSION EXPLANATION. For each rate class that is not 100% time metered by lime recording meters, provide the 

estimated historic value and 90% confidence interval by month from the latest load research for (1) 

Type of Data Shown. 

-X-Histcmcal Test Year Ended 03/31/01 

COMPANY. Florida P o w  Corporation contribution to monthly system peaks (coincident), (2) monthly noncoincident peak (class peaks) and (3) - Projected Test Year Ended / / 

DOCKET NO. 000824-El 
monthly customer maximum demand (billing demand for demand classes) For classes, 100% metered with 
lime recording meters provide actual monthly values far the aforementioned demands and identify such as 

actual values. Also, provide the annual KWH as hell as the 12 CP Load Factor, Class NCP Load Factor 

and the Customer Load Factor for each class 

- PriorYearEnded I I 
Witness Slusser 

Estimated 
Customer 90% Actual 90% Actual 90% 

Schedule Year Peak Interval Peak Interval Demand Interval 
Rate Month and Coincident Confidence Noncoinciden t Confidence Maximum Confidence 

N w 
0 

Curtailable Standby Senrice 
ss-3 Apr-00 

May-00 
Jun-00 
Jul-00 
Aug-00 
Sep-00 
Oct-00 
NOV-OO 
D~c-00 
Jan-01 

Mar-01 
Feb-01 

Annual Peak: 9.1 MW 

12 Coincident Peak Average: 0 MW 

90% Confidence Interval: NIA 

Sum of individual customer maximum demand 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0 .o 
0.0 

9.14 MW 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

7.4 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
4.5 
3.5 
9.1 
0.0 
8.0 
0.0 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

Annuat KWH: 1,194,534 

12 CP Load Factor: 00 

Class (NCP) Load Factor: 0.01 5 

Customer (Billing or Maximum Demand) Load Factor: 0.015 

7.4 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
4.5 
3.5 
9.1 
0.0 
8.0 
0.0 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

Supporting Schedules : See supplemental page deriving demand data excluding the effects of curtailable load management. 



SCHEDULE E-20 

Supplement to Page 8 
FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

TWELVE MONTHS ENDING MARCH 2001 
LOADRESEARCHDATA 

CURTAILABLE STANDBY SERVICE (SS-3) RATE CLASS 

N w 
cr 

. Estimated LM Coincident Peak 
Coincident Included lrr wkt LM Impact 

Peak cot (1) COL(1) * COL(2) 
Month WW) ww (MW) 

Apr-00 

May-00 

Jun-00 

Jul-00 

Aug-00 

Sep-00 

Oct-00 

Nov-00 

Dec-00 

Jan-01 

Feb-01 

Mar-01 

12 Month Avg.: 

0.0 

0 .o 
0 .o 
0 .o 
0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0 .o 
0.0 

0.0 

ANNUAL KWH: 

12 CP LOAD FACTOR: 
CLASS NCP LOAD FACTOR: 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

1,194,534 
00 

0.015 

7.4 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

4.5 

3.5 

9.1 

0.0 

8.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0 .o 
0 .o 
0 .o 
0.0 

0 .o 
0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

Max NCP MW: 

7.4 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

4.5 

3.5 

9.1 

0.0 

8.0 

0 .o 

9.1 



t 4  w 
t3 

SCHEWLE E-20 

DOCKET NO.. 000824El 

MONTHLY 
SYSTEM 
- PEAK 

JAN 
FEB 
MAR 
APR 
MAY 
JUN 
JUL 
AUG 
SEP 
OCT 
NOV 
DEC 

LOADRESEARCHDATA 

F LO RI DA POW E R C 0 R PO RAT1 0 N 
ANALYSIS OF COtNCIDENCE FOR THE LIGHTING CLASS 

FOR THE TEN YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31,2000 

LIGHTING - LS 

(2) 

- 1992 

25% 

100% 

- 1993 

25% 

50% 

50% 

1994 

25% 
10% 

100% 
100% 

- 1995 1996 

25% 25% 
5% 10% 

100% 

(7) 

- 1997 

25% 
10% 

100% 

(8) 

- 1998 

5% 

100% 
20% 

AVG MONTHLY COINCIDENCE 

ANNUAL BURNING HOURS 

LOAD FACTOR: 
BASED ON AVG. 12 CP 

(9) 

1999 

25% 
5% 

100% 
30% 

Page 9 of 9 

TEN YR 
AVG % 

2000 LIGHT LOAD - 

BASED ON CLASS ANNUAL MAX DEMAND = 

20.00% 
4.50% 
5.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.50% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

40.00% 
43.50% 

1 13.50% 

9.50% 

4200 

--- --- 

5.042 
0.479 

K\rates\electric mfrs\(schlZO xls]RS 



SCHEDULE E-26 MONTHLY PEAKS Page 1 of 3 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Type of Data Shown: 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 
Provide monthly peaks for the Lest year and the five previous years. -X-Historical Test Year Ended 12131100 

-X,Projected Test Year Ended i2131102 

-PriorYearEnded I I 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-El Witness: Slusser 

Actual (A) or 

Line No. Month Year Peak in MW Day of Week Day of Month Hour Estimated (E) 

1 
2 

3 
4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 
24 

Jan 

Feb 

Mar 

APr 

May 
Jun 

J d  

SeP 
OCt 

Nov 

Dec 

Jan 

Feb 

Mar 

APr 

May 
Jun 

Jul 

A 4  
SeP 
OCt 

Nov 

Dec 

1997 

1997 

1997 

1997 

1997 

1997 

1997 

1997 

1997 

1997 

1997 

1997 

1998 

1998 

1998 

1998 

1998 

1998 

1998 

1998 

1998 

1998 

1998 

1998 

8,066 

5,794 

5,028 

5,085 

6,798 

6,964 

7,462 

7,300 

6,932 

6,426 

5,239 

6,608 

6,097 

6,156 

6,885 

5,630 

7,066 

7,906 

8,004 

7,808 

7,235 

7,034 

5,387 

5,948 

Sun 

Wed 

Wed 

Sun 

Tues 

Thur 

Thur 

Tues 
Tues 

Wed 

Mon 

Mon 

Thurs 

Tues 

Fri * 

Thurs 

Thurs 
Fri 

Thurs 

Wed 

Tues 

Wed 
Thurs 

Fri 

19 

12 

5 

27 

27 

19 

3 

12 

16 

1 

17 

15 

1 

10 

13 

2 

21 

19 

2 
12 

1 

7 

19 

18 

08:OO 

08:OO 

17:OO 

i8:OO 

17:OO 

17:OO 

17:OO 

19:oo 

17:OO 

17:OO 

08:OO 

19:oo 

09:oo 

08:OO 

08:OO 
17:OO 

17:OO 

15:OO 
16:OO 

17:OO 

16:OO 

17:OO 

19:oo 

08:OO 

A 

A 

A 

h 

A 

A 

A 

A 

A 

A 

A 

A 

A 

A 

A 

A 

A 

A 
A 

A 

A 

A 

A 

A 

Recap Schedules: Supporting Schedules: 



SCHEDULE E-26 MONTHLY PEAKS Page 2 of 3 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Type of Data Shown: 

C0MPANY:FlORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

Provide monthly peaks for the test year and the five previous years. -X-Historical Test Year Ended 12/31/00 

-X-Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 

-Prior Year Ended /I 
Witness: Slusser DOCKET NO.: 000824-El 

Actual(A) or 

Line No. Month Year Peak in MW Day of Week Day of Month Hour Estimated (E) 

25 Jan 1999 8,318 Wed 6 08:OO A 

26 Feb 1999 6,964 Tues 23 08:oo A 

27 Mar 1999 5,86 1 Fri 5 08:OO A 

28 APr 1999 6,197 Tues 27 2o:oo A 
29 May 1999 6,726 Tues 25 18:OO A 

30 Jun 1999 7,079 Tues 15 17:OO A 

31 Jul 1999 7,562 Wed 21 17:OO A 

32 Aug 1999 7,715 Mon 30 18:OO A 

33 SeP 1999 7,216 Sat 4 18:OO A 

34 Oct 1999 6,302 Man 11 17:OO A 

35 Nov 1999 5,264 Mon 1 19:oo A 

36 Dec 1999 6,791 Thurs 2 08:OO A 

37 
38 
39 ' 

40 

41 

42 

43 
44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

Jan 

Feb 

Mar 

APr 

May 
Jun 
Jul 

Aug 

SeF 
OCt 

Nov 

Dec 

2000 

2000 
2000 

2000 

2000 

2000 
2000 

2000 
2000 

2000 

2000 

2000 

8,548 

7,409 

5,451 
5,451 

7,430 

7,442 

7,607 

7,717 
7,247 

6,926 

6,828 

8,421 

Thurs 

Sun 

Fri 

Mon 

Fri 

Mon 
Wed 
Tues 

Thurs 

Thurs 

Wed 
Sun 

27 

6 
31 

3 

26 

5 
12 

8 

14 

5 

22 

31 

09:oo 
1o:oo 

17:OO 

18:OO 

17:OO 

17:OO 
18:OO 

18:OO 

18:OO 

18:OO 

8:OO 

8:OO 

A 

A 

A 

A 

A 

A 
A 

A 

A 

A 

A 

A 

~~ ~ ~ 

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: 
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Page 3 of 3 SCHEDULE E-26 MONTHLY PEAKS 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVtCE COMMtSSlON EXPIANATION: Type of Data Shown: 

G0MPANY:FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

Provide monthly peaks for the test year and the five previous years. -X-Historical Test Year Ended 12131100 

-X-Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/02 

-PriorYear Ended I I 
DOCKET NO.: 000824-El Witness: Slusser 

Actual(A) or 

Line No. Month Year Peak in MW Day of Week Day of Month Hour Estimated (E) 

49 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 
59 

60 

61 

62 

63 . 
64 

65 

66 

67 

68 

69 
70 

71 

72 

Jan 

Feb 

Mar 

APr 

May 
Jun 

Jut 

A 4  

SeP 
OCt 

Nov 

Dec 

Jan 

Feb 

Mar 

APr 

May 
Jun 

Jul 

A47 

SeP 
oct 

Nov 

Dec 

2001 

2001 

2001 

2001 

2001 

2001 

2001 

2001 

2001 

2001 

2001 

2001 

2002 

2002 

2002 

2002 

2002 

2002 
2002 

2002 

2002 

2002 

2002 

2002 

8,922 

6,942 

5,494 

6,291 

7,141 

7,628 

7,577 
7,790 

7,278 

6,122 

6,469 

7.857 

8,499 

7,385 

7,142' 

6,371 

7,515 

7,991 
7,674 

7,733 

7,700 

6,831 

6,453 

7,997 

Fri 

Tues 

Thurs 

Fri 

Wed 

Wed 

Mon 

Wed 

Tues 

Sat 

nla 

nla 

nla 
nla 

nla 
nla 

nla 

nla 
nla 

nla 
nla 

nla 

nla 

n/a 

5 

6 

8 

13 

30 

13 

30 

29 

4 

6 

nla 

nla 

nla 

nla 

nla 

nla 

nla 

nla 
nla 

nla 

nla 

nla 

nla 

nla 

08:OO 

08:OO 

08:OO 

17100 

18:OO 

18:OO 

18:OO 

17:OO 

17:OO 

16:OO 

nla 

nla 

nla 

nla 

nla 
nla 

nla 

nla 
nla 

nla 
nla 

nla 

nla 

nla 

A 

A 

A 

A 

A 

A 

A 

A 

h 

A 

E 
E 

E 

E 

E 

E 

E 

E 
E 
E 
E 

E 

E 

E 

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: 



DEMAND AND ENERGY LOSSES Page 1 of 1 SCHEDULE E-27a,27b,27c 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO.: 000824-El 

EXPLANATION: Provide estimates of demand and energy losses for transmission 
and distribution system components and explain the methodology used in determining 
losses. 

Type of Data Shown: 
Historical Test Year Ended I / 

-X-Projected Test Year Ended 12131102 
Prioryear Ended I I 

Witness: Slusser 

- 
- 

NET SOURCE OUTPUT 

LESS: 
TRANSMISSION LOSSES 

All Hours 

100.00% 
-1-1 

2.21 % 

Description 
--...-5.-55 

Florida Power does not differentiate loss factors by peak or off peak periods, seasonal, etc. Le. all hours bear the same estimated loss factors. 

The amount of energy and demand tosses by rate schedule can be obtained from Schedule E, page 1 of 2, and Schedule A page 2 of 3 
respectively of "Derivation-Atlocation" section contained in separate attachment entitled "Cost of Service Studies for Section E -Rates Schedules.' 

Methodology and Assumptions: 

EQUALS: TRANSMISSION DELIVERY 

LESS: 
DISTRIBUTION PRIMARY LOSSES 

EQUALS: DISTB PRIMARY DELIVERY 

N LESS: 
w DISTRIBUTION SECONDARY LOSSES o\ 

EQUALS: DISTB SECONDARY DELIVERY 

Customer service is provided or metered at three delivery levels on the electric system: 
(1) Transmission 
(2) Distribution Primary 
(3) Distribution Secondary 

Metering of energy is available at the (1) source output and (2) customer level consumption. Thus, a calculation of energy losses 
can be determined for the total electric system. 

Losses on the Transmission system are determined from a load flow study which separated hourly load levels from minimum 
(40%) to maximum (100%) In 5% intervals for Summer and Winter months. The losses derived from the model were divided by the 
total transmission load which resulted in a loss ratio for each interval. The loss ratios were multiplied by the number of hours with 
load falling within each respective interval as determined from the EEI system load deck which identifies system load for each 
hour in the calendar year. The sum of the weighted factors was accumulated and divided by 8784 hours in the year to derive the 
transmission loss factor. 

Losses on the Distribution Primary system are estimated at an additional 1% based on engineering analysis and judgment. 

Loss factors for Distribution Secondary level service are arrived at mathematically by accounting for losses to Transmission and 
Distribution Primary customers and subtracting these losses from the system total losses. 

For the proJected calendar year 2002, the Company's forecast for system energy losses is 5.18%. The following loss 
factors when applied to the delivery level sales result In the forecast system energy losses: 

DELIVERY 

Transmission 2.21 % 
Distribution Primary 3.21 % 
Distribution Secondary 5.82% 

_____e__ 



N 
w 
4 

Page 1 of 1 SCHEDULE E-28a INTERRUPTIBLE RATES POLICY 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION Provide a statement of the Company's poltcy as to when and under what 

conditions it will interrupt service to customers on interruptible rate schedules Explain what action 

Type of Data Shown 

-X-Histortcal Test Year Ended lZf31/00 
COMPANY FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION is taken if customers refuse to interrupt their loads voluntarily Explain separately (1) the company's -Projected Test Year Ended I I 

DOCKfT NO 000824-El 
Prior Year Ended I I treatment of interruptible customers' demand loads in its generation expansion planning process - 

and (2) the company's treatmeni of interruptible customers' energy in its generation expansion 

plannrng process 
Wilness Stusser 

Customers under the Company's interruptible General Service Rate Schedules are subject to interruption during any time period that electric power 
and energy being delivered to these customers from the Company's available generating resources is required to a) maintain service to the Company's 
firm power customers and firm power sales commitments orb) supply emergency interchange service to another utility for its firm load obligations 
only. 

The Company will attempt to minimize interruptions described above by purchasing power and energy from other sources during periods of normal 
interruption. The customer can curtail his usage or pay the additional cost of such purchased energy for any remaining usage. 

Under FPC's interruptible General Service rate schedules, the Company has installed remote controlled switching facilities whereby the Company, 
not the Customer, exercises full control of intemption of the customer's load. 

In the Company's Generation Expansion Planning Process, interruptible load is not included in capacity planning; however, substantially all of the 
energy requirements of interruptible load are planned to be served. 

Supporting Schedules Recap Schedules 



CURTANABLE RATES POLICY Page 1 of 1 SCHEDULE E-28b 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION Provide a statement of the Company's policy as to when and under what conditions it will 

request curtailable customers to reduce their loads Explain what action is taken tf the customers refuse to 

company's treatment of curtailable customers' demand loads in its generation expansion planning process and 

(2) the company's treatment of curtailable customers' energy in its generation expansion planning process 

Type of Data Shown 

-X_Histoncal Test Year Ended 12/31/00 
COMPANY FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION curtail their loads in accordance with applicable coniracl or tariff provisions Explain separately (1) the -Prolected Test Year Ended / / 

- Prior Year Ended I I 
Witness Slusser DOCKET NO 000624-El 

Customers under the Company's Curtailable General Service Rate Schedules are subject to curtail their curtailable load during any time period 
that electric power and energy being delivered to these customers from the Company's available generating resources is required to a) maintain 
service to the Company's firm power customers and firm power sales commitments or b) supply emergency interchange service to another utility 
for its firm load obligations only. 

The Company will attempt to minimize curtailments described above by purchasing power and energy from other sources during periods for 
which curtailment would otherwise be requested. The customer can curtail his usage or pay the additional cost of such purchased energy for any 
remaining curtailable usage. 

In the event a customer does not comply with his curtailment responsibility, a rate penalty is applicable as described 
in a special provision of the Curtailable General Service rate schedule. 

In the Company's Generation Expansion Planning Process, curtailable load is not included in capacity planning; however, substantially all of the 
energy requirements of curtailable load are planned to be served. 

Supporting Schedules Recap Schedules 


